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The environmental review, consultation, and other actions required by 
applicable federal environmental laws for this project are being or have 
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1 POTENTIAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERN SITES 

Potential Environmental Concern (PEC) sites within the Palmdale to Burbank Project Section 
resource study area have been categorized into low, medium, and high priority criteria as shown 
in Table 3.10-B-1 and as included in Table 3.10-3 in Section 3.10, Hazardous Materials and 
Waste of the Draft EIR/EIS. Table 3.10-B-2 to Table 3.10-B-11 list PEC sites which indicate a 
potential presence of a hazardous material or waste within the resource study area. Table 3.10-
B-2, which discloses PEC sites in the Palmdale Subsection, was included for informational 
purposes only. The Burbank Subsection PECs are identical for the Refined SR14/SR14A Build 
Alternatives (Table 3.10-B-5), the E1/E1A Build Alternatives (Table 3.10-B-8), and the E2/E2A 
Build Alternatives (Table 3.10-B-11). The Refined SR14, SR14A, E1, E1A, E2, and E2A Build 
Alternative study areas would encompass numerous  PEC sites, but impacts would be reduced by 
the implementation of impact avoidance and minimization features (IAMF) listed in Section 3.10, 
Hazardous Materials and Waste.  

Table 3.10-B-1 Potential Environmental Concern Ranking Criteria 

PEC Rank  Ranking Criteria 
High • Open cases involving a hazardous materials or waste release within 0.1 mile of the alignment

centerline
• Open or closed cases that have affected groundwater below the alignment centerline 
• Landfills and mines within 0.25 mile of the alignment centerline 
• Sites within 0.1 mile of the alignment centerline listed on the following databases: Formerly

Used Defense Sites, California Bond Expenditure Plan, Calsites, Cortese List, and California
Response

Medium • Closed cases involving a hazardous materials or waste release within 0.1 mile of the alignment
centerline

• Closed cases between 0.1 mile and 0.25 mile of the alignment centerline where groundwater
has been affected 

• Open cases between 0.1 mile and 0.5 mile of the alignment centerline
• Landfills and mines between 0.25 and 0.5 mile of the alignment centerline
• Transfer facilities and waste haulers within 0.1 mile of the alignment centerline
• Reported hazardous material releases within 0.1 mile of the alignment centerline that might

have residual on-site contamination
• Sites between 0.1 mile and 1.0 mile of the alignment centerline listed on the following

databases: Formerly Used Defense Sites, California Bond Expenditure Plan, Calsites, Cortese
List, California Response, State Active Underground Storage Tank Facilities, California Facility
Inventory Database of Historical Active and Inactive Underground Storage Tank Locations,
State Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database of Historic Underground Storage
Tank Sites, California Drycleaners, EDR Historical Automotive Repair Facilities, EDR Historical
Drycleaner Facilities

Low • Closed cases involving a hazardous materials or waste release more than 0.1 mile from the
alignment centerline

• Landfills and mines more than 0.5 mile from the alignment centerline 
• Transfer facilities and waste haulers more than 0.1 mile from the alignment centerline
• Sites investigated as part of Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board Aquifer

Investigation that were not determined to contribute to regional groundwater contamination 
• Reported hazardous material releases at any distance that do not appear to have the potential

for residual contamination at the site

Source: Authority, 2019 
EDR = Environmental Data Resources 
PEC = potential environmental concern 
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Appendix 3.10‐B: Sites of Potential Environmental Concern 

Table 3.10-B-2: Build Alternatives Palmdale Subsection PEC Sites 

HSR Site 
No 

EDR 
 FOCUS_MAP 

EDR 
MAP_ID 

ENVID  NAME  ADDRESS Distance and Direction of 
Site and Groundwater 
Gradient (if app  licable) 

 Grade  Databases Case Background Priority Associated  
with the 
Superfund 
Site (Area
#1) 

SR14P-1 3-4 68 S101297701, 
S114668864 

PETRO-LOCK INC 38206 SIERRA, 38206 
SIERRA HWY N 

475 ft. (0.09 mi) ENE At-Grade HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Site in Open - Verification Monitoring status due to gasoline release from 
UST in 1991. Soil, soil vapor, and aquifer used for drinking water reported 
to be impacted. 

High 

SR14P-2 3-4 42 S114724438 8TH ST EAST WTS 39125 8TH ST EAST 1,131 ft. (0.21 mi) ENE At-Grade RGA LF Listed on the RGA LF database. No further information. High 

SR14P-3 4 76 S114724537 AFFORDABLE TIRE 924 EAST AVENUE Q-6 1,413 ft. (0.27 mi) ENE At-Grade RGA LF Listed on the RGA LF database. No further information. Low 

SR14P-4 1 4 S114568960 AFP 42 SITE 7 BLDG 722 1011 LOCKHEED WAY, 
B7222 STE 7 

1,265 ft. (0.24 mi) NNE At-Grade RGA LUST LUSTMCS - Three diesel USTs were removed and soil samples from the 
stockpile were determined to be impacted. Case closed in 1996. 
MCS/LUST - During closure of a tank containing paint thinner, soil 
surrounding the tank was noted to have been impacted. Only minor impact 
was noted and remediation was not necessary. Case closed in 1995. 

Low 

SR14P-5 1 4 S114568961 AFP 42 SITE 7 BLDG 727 1011 LOCKHEED WAY, 
BLDG 7222 

1,265 ft. (0.24 mi) NNE At-Grade RGA LUST LUSTMCS - Three diesel USTs were removed and soil samples from the 
stockpile were determined to be impacted. Case closed in 1996. 
MCS/LUST - During closure of a tank containing paint thinner, soil 
surrounding the tank was noted to have been impacted. Only minor impact 
was noted and remediation was not necessary. Case closed in 1995.   

Low 

SR14P-6 4 36 S111239499 ALLAN CO 39530 12TH ST E 3,941 ft. (0.75 mi) ENE At-Grade SWF/LF Large volume transfer/processing facility for construction/demolition, food 
wastes, green materials, mixed municipal, and other designated wastes. 

Low 

SR14P-7 3 40 S114726491, 
S104580804 

CITY OF PALMDALE LIMITED 
VOLUME S T 

39110 3RD ST 1,348 ft. (0.26 mi) WSW At-Grade SWF/LF, RGA LF City of Palmdale inert/municipal waste transfer/processing center. Facility is 
currently active with waste being disposed of off-site. 

Med 

SR14P-8 3 80 S101307397 EXXON #7-1501 400 PALMDALE BLVD W 1,379 ft. (0.26 mi) WSW At-Grade HIST Cortese, 
LUST 

Soil reported to be impacted from gasoline LUST. Remedial action 
performed and case closed in 1998. 

Low 

SR14P-9 4 68 S117231595 KANGAROO OIL AND 
MARKET 

960 EAST PALMDALE 
BLVD 

1,581 ft. (0.3 mi) ENE At-Grade LUST Two gasoline LUSTs were discovered to have impacted surrounding soil 
during removal. Case closed in 2015. 

Low 

SR14P-10 4 68 S102948955, 
S114641456, 
U001562284 

LA CO FIRE STATION #037 38318 9TH ST E 1,097 ft. (0.21 mi) ENE At-Grade HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

A LUST with unspecified contents impacted soil. Case closed in 1994. In a 
separate case, a LUST with unspecified contents impacted soils. Case 
closed in 1997. 

Low 

SR14P-11 1 4 S114644643, 
S114644640, 
S114644685 

LOCKHEED AIR TERMINAL 
COMPLEX 10, LOCKHEED 
PLANT 10, BLDG 603 

1011 LOCKHEED WAY E, 
1011 LOCKHEED WAY E 

1,265 ft. (0.24 mi) NNE At-Grade RGA LUST A diesel LUST and associated piping was reported to have impacted 
surrounding soil. The site was assessed and the case was closed in 1994. 

Low 

SR14P-12 1 4 1016114355, 
S114644641, 
S114644653, 
S114644659 

LOCKHEED MARTIN 
AERONAUTICS COMPANY, 
LOCKHEED AIR TERMINAL 
BLDG 617 

1011 LOCKHEED WAY 1,265 ft. (0.24 mi) NNE At-Grade TRIS, RGA LUST A jet fuel LUST was reported to have impacted surrounding soil. The site 
was assessed and the case was closed in 2013. Several additional jet fuel 
LUST incidents are reported for the site with the most recent case being 
closed in November 2015. Three CHMIRS releases are reported for the 
facility. The releases consist of the following: 1) In 2011, a timer stuck on a 
mist eliminator resulting in a release of 500 gallons of hazardous waste 
rinse water (contains chromium and dye penetrate oil) to a storm water 
percolation system. No outside waterways were impacted. Vacuum trucks 
were used to recover the material releases to concrete and soil sampling 
and characterization were performed on the percolation basin. 2) In 1997, 
personnel were cleaning a pipeline and unknowingly filled a pipe with 
detergent while the other end was not capped resulting in 300 gallons of 

Low 



             

 

 

Appendix 3.10‐B: Sites of Potential Environmental Concern 

            

                     

 
  

 

   

 

  

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

   

 
 

 

HSR Site 
No 

EDR 
FOCUS_MAP 

EDR 
MAP_ID 

ENVID NAME ADDRESS Distance and Direction of 
Site and Groundwater 
Gradient (if applicable) 

Grade Databases Case Background Priority Associated 
with the 
Superfund 
Site (Area
#1) 

"Jet Fuel A and JP 5" being released. Waterways were reported to not have 
been involved and a company named A.E. Schmidt Environmental were 
retained to contain and cleanup the release. 3) In 1990, a release of an 
unspecified material was reported to an unspecified media.  

SR14P-13 4 82 U003778134 PALMDALE CARWASH 1520 E PALMDALE BLVD 4,887 ft. (0.93 mi) ENE At-Grade SLIC Leaking gasoline and diesel USTs listed to have impacted soil. Case closed 
in 2008. 

Low 

SR14P-14 4 68 S114669663, 
S106916263 

PIERCE PROPERTY 932 EAST AVENUE Q-10 1,300 ft. (0.25 mi) ENE At-Grade LUST, RGA 
LUST 

A gasoline LUST was discovered at the site. Assessment was performed 
and media was determined to not have been impacted. Case closed in 
2006. 

Low 

SR14P-15 3 59 S107737145 REX PERRIS VALLEY 
CONTINUATION HIGH 
SCHOOL 

AVENUE Q/6TH ST 191 ft. (0.04 mi) WSW At-Grade ENVIROSTOR School investigation site. Soil sampling indicated that no VOCs or 
pesticides were detected and low SVOCs were detected. Case closed 
2001. 

High 

SR14P-16 3 80 S114717710, 
S108245679 

VALLARTA STATION 470 EAST PALMDALE 
BLVD 

947 ft. (0.18 mi) WSW At-Grade LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Soil reported to be impacted from diesel and gasoline LUSTs. Remedial 
action performed and case closed in 2008. 

Low 

SR14P-17 3-4 68 S110423494, 
S112827063 

PALMDALE BLVD AND 
SIERRA HWY 

445 ft. (0.08 mi) ENW At-Grade CHMIRS In 2008, a service vehicle had a faulty (leaking) transmission. The release 
was to asphalt on the street only. 

Low 

SR14P-18 3-4 68 S108402150 SIERRA HWY AT 
PALMDALE BLVD 

445 ft. (0.08 mi) ENW At-Grade CHMIRS In 2005, 140 gallons of mineral oil were released and 10-20 gallons went 
into the gutter; however, none of the release went into the storm drain. The 
remainder was contained to the slab box. The release was due to 
equipment failure. 

Low 

SR14P-19 3-4 94 91241891 37925 SIERRA HWY 446 ft. (0.08 mi) ENE At-Grade ERNS A small meth lab was found operating at this location-no environmental 
damage was discovered on-site. 

Low 

SR14P-20 3-4 114 2002022955, 
95060543, 
95071211, 
9998061372, 
2000031088, 
2000031089, 
2000091022, 
2002055764, 
2002056322, 
95090122, 
2002055778, 
2003133530, 
9998081195, 
94080741, 
95041001 

37731 6TH ST E 211 ft. (0.04 mi) WSW At-Grade HMIRS A FedEx representative noted that a package had spilled approximately 0.5 
gallons of monoethanolamine. The spill was cleaned up and returned to the 
sender. A FedEx representative noted that a package had spilled 
approximately 0.25 gallon of isopropanol. The spill was cleaned up and 
returned to the sender. 

Low 

SR14P-21 3-4 110 S114567684, 
U001587005, 
S102064711, 
S113471877 

A V READY MIX 37815 6TH ST E 136 ft. (0.03 mi) WSW At-Grade HIST Cortese, 
LUST, CHMIRS, 
RGA 
LUST,SWRCY 

A leak was noted from a diesel LUST to surrounding soil. Assessment was 
performed and case was closed in 1990. 

Med 
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SR14P-22 3 13 S102437610, 
S114568959 

AIR FORCE PLANT 42 - SITE 
2 UST T2-6 (BLDG 210), AFP 
42 SITE 2 BLDG 210 

39959 SIERRA HWY 69 ft. (0.01 mi) ENE At-Grade HIST Cortese, 
LUST, MCS, 
RGA LUST 

A gasoline LUST was discovered to have impacted surrounding soil. 
Majority of soil was excavated and disposed of off-site. Four cubic yards of 
impacted soil remain in place due to close proximity to a fire hydrant. Case 
closed in 1996. 

Med 

SR14P-23 3-4 94 S114572117, 
S104402920, 
S105025483 

ANTELOPE VALLEY 
REFRIGERATING 

602 AVE R E 11 ft. (0 mi) WSW At-Grade HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

A diesel LUST was reported to be discovered at the facility. The impacted 
media was not reported. Case closed in 1991. 

Med 

SR14P-24 3-4 103 U001586965, 
S114572125, 
S105032921 

ANTELOPE VALLEY 
TRUCKING 

37900 6TH ST E 235 ft. (0.04 mi) WSW At-Grade HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

A diesel LUST was reported to be discovered at the facility. The impacted 
media was not reported. Case closed in 1996. 

Med 

SR14P-25 3-4 68 S114603113, 
S114603114, 
S106352943, 
S103656525, 
S114567058, 
S114602108, 
S103282127 

CITY OF PALMDALE 
COMMUNITY 
REDEVELOPMENT, UNION 
OIL SERVICE STATION 101, 
76 PRODUCT FACILITY 
#1016, CIRCLE K STORES 
#5608 

38405 N SIERRA HWY, 
38405 SIERRA HWY 

434 ft. (0.08 mi) ENE At-Grade HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Two gasoline LUSTs were discovered to have impacted surrounding soil 
during removal. Case closed in 2010. 

Med 

SR14P-26 3-4 64 S113016717 HANKS SERVICE CENTER 38519 6TH ST 28 ft. (0.01 mi) WSW At-Grade LUST Petroleum hydrocarbons reported to have impacted soils from previous 
USTs. Case closed in 2015. 

Med 

SR14P-27 3-4 68 S102431269, 
S114625800, 
S114631471, 
S102430620 

HDOC #055, GAS CO - HIGH 
DESERT STATION #055 

38627 SIERRA HWY N 438 ft. (0.08 mi) ENE At-Grade HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Former gasoline LUST impacted soil. The soil was excavated and disposed 
of off-site. Case closed in 1996. 

Med 

SR14P-28 3-4 94 S102432441, 
S114641373, 
S103957867, 
U001586989, 
S114642075, 
S114729497 

LADPW MD-5, LA CO DPW 
ROAD MD5 PALMDALE, LA 
CO PUBLIC WORKS, ROADS 
DEPT #557 

38126 SIERRA HWY 240 ft. (0.05 mi) ENE At-Grade SWF/LF,HIST 
Cortese, LUST, 
RGA LUST, RGA 
LF 

Petroleum hydrocarbons reported to have impacted soils from previous 
USTs. Case closed in 2012. Limited volume transfer operation listed for 
green materials, inert, and mixed municipal waste. 

Med 

SR14P-29 3 31 S102948957, 
S114648609, 
S114648611 

MASSARAI PROPERTIES 39500 SIERRA HWY 118 ft. (0.02 mi) ENE At-Grade HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Soil reported to be impacted from gasoline LUST. Remedial action 
performed and case closed in 2008. 

Med 

SR14P-30 3-4 55 S114661670, 
S109432174 

NORTHRIDGE EQUIPMENT 
RENTALS 

38860 N SIERRA HWY 488 ft. (0.09 mi) ENE At-Grade LUST, RGA 
LUST 

A gasoline LUST was discovered. Impacted media not reported. Case 
closed 2010. 

Med 

SR14P-31 3-4 94 S114693841, 
S102437849, 
S114693843 

SOUTHERN PACIFIC -
PALMDALE 

38021 SIERRA HWY 434 ft. (0.08 mi) ENE At-Grade HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

A gasoline LUST was reported to impact soil. Case closed in 1993. Med 

SR14P-32 3-4 110 S105025487, 
S114721643, 
S101620956, 
S114721641 

WESTON BUILDERS SUPPLY 
CO 

37822 N. 6TH ST E 98 ft. (0.02 mi) WSW At-Grade HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

A gasoline LUST is reported to have impacted surrounding soils. The soils 
were assessed, excavated, and removed. Case closed in 1992. 

Med 
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SR14P-33 3-4 85 S103656452, 
S114722551 

WILSON AMBULANCE 
SERVICE 

38241 6TH ST E 17 ft. (0 mi) WSW At-Grade HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

A LUST with unspecified content was discovered. Impacted media not 
reported. Case closed 1998. 

Med 

SR14P-34 3 28 S107450357, 
S106397283 

520 AVENUE P 433 ft. (0.08 mi) ENE At-Grade CHMIRS An auto shut-off sensor failed during fueling, causing a spill of an 
unspecified amount of gasoline from a service station in 2004. The spill is 
reported to have been contained although it is unknown if cleanup was 
performed. 

Med 

SR14P-35 3-4 64 2015123580, 
S118189590 

38554 6TH ST E 4 ft. (0 mi) WSW At-Grade ERNS, CHMIRS Used oil and ethylene glycol reported to be leaking from barrels sitting 
outside of auto shop and also reported to be poured down toilets and sinks. 
Incident occurred in 2015. Additional information not provided. 

Med 

SR14P-36 3-4 68 S100222789 38659 SIERRA HWY 438 ft. (0.08 mi) ENE At-Grade CHMIRS Information not provided of substance or cleanup. Case closed in 1988. Med  

SR14P-37 2 3 S103442480 AIR FORCE PLANT 42 AIR FORCE PLANT 42 4840 ft (0.92 mi) ENE At-Grade WMUDS/SWAT Facility is listed to be is Solid Waste Assessment Test Program. Little 
additional information is provided. 

Low 

SR14P-38 3-4 94 S107616256 PALMDALE RECYCLING 38022 SIERRA HWY 475 ft (0.09 mi) ENE At-Grade SWRCY Facility is listed to be a recycling center that accepts 
aluminum/glass/plastic/bimetal products. Operation begin date listed to be 
7/12/2013. 

Med 

SR14P-39 2 20 S117625401 PEDRO M TORRES III 305 E BOGIE ST 3692 ft (0.7 mi) WSW At-Grade CERCLIS-
NFRAP 

Listed on the PEST LIC database. No spills reported. Low 

SR14P-40 2 65 S117649449 TERRY L STEWART 38745 15TH STREET 
EAST #7 

4773 ft (0.9 mi) ENE At-Grade CERCLIS-
NFRAP 

Listed on the PEST LIC database. No spills reported. Low 

April 2024 California High‐Speed Rail Authority 
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Table 3.10-B-3: Refined SR14 Central Subsection PEC Sites 

HSR Site 
 No. 

EDR 
 FOCUS_MAP 

EDR MAP_ 
ID 

ENVID  NAME ADDRESS 
 

Distance and Direction 
of Site and Groundwater
Gradient (if app  licable) 

 Grade  Databases Case Background Priority Associated  
with the 
Superfund 
Site (Area 
#1) 

SR14C-1 26 416 1011812498 12127 MONTAGUE ST 12127 MONTAGUE ST 2255 ft (0.43 mi) ENE Tunnel US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a Targeted Brownfield Assessment (TBA) 
Cooperative Agreement for potentially impacted properties. A Phase I ESA 
indicated cleanup is not required for the property. 

Low 

SR14C-2 26 416 1011812499 12237 MONTAGUE ST 12237 MONTAGUE ST 1263 ft (0.24 mi) ENE Tunnel US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. A Phase I ESA indicated cleanup is not required for 
the property.  

Low 

SR14C-3 25-26 416 1011812500 12269 MONTAGUE ST 12269 MONTAGUE ST 982 ft (0.19 mi) ENE Tunnel US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. A Phase I ESA indicated cleanup is not required for 
the property.  

Low 

SR14C-4 25-26 416 1011812501 12333 BRANFORD ST 12333 BRANFORD ST 417 ft (0.08 mi) WSW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. A Phase I ESA indicated cleanup is not required for 
the property.  

Low 

SR14C-5 25-26 416 2008439502, 
2004041369, 
2004090543, 
2004090552, 
2007432171, 
9900016774, 
9900017582, 
S118188860, 
S101618411, 
S112829940, 
2008426052, 
2004061278, 
9999010984 

12466 MONTAGUE ST, ABF 
FREIGHT SYSTEM INC 

12466 MONTAGUE ST 
(CON-WAY FREIGHT 
TERMINAL UFV) 

251 ft (0.05 mi) WSW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

HMIRS, 
CHMIRS 

Various spill incidents were reported in relation to transportation of 
chemicals. Upon review, a majority of the spills occurred while in off-site 
transit, were contained, and appeared to be minor. 

Low 

SR14C-6 26 433 2008442399, 
2000018444, 
2005702069, 
2005705141, 
9900015353, 
2000018445, 
2000023111, 
2000023112, 
2000026381, 
2000026382, 
2000027914, 
2000027915, 
2000081231, 
2000100313, 
2000100954, 
2000101199, 
2001010286, 
2001010613, 
2002079730, 

9210 SAN FERNANDO RD, 
9210 SAN FERANNDO RD 

9210 SAN FERNANDO 
RD, 9210 SAN 
FERNANDO RD 

8 ft (0 mi) SW At-grade HMIRS Various spill incidents were reported in relation to transportation of 
chemicals. Upon review, a majority of the spills occurred while in off-site 
transit, were contained, and appeared to be minor. 

Low 
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Appendix 3.10‐B: Sites of Potential Environmental Concern 

HSR Site 
No. 

EDR 
FOCUS_MAP 

EDR MAP_ 
ID 

ENVID NAME ADDRESS Distance and Direction 
of Site and Groundwater 
Gradient (if applicable) 

Grade Databases Case Background Priority Associated 
with the 
Superfund 
Site (Area
#1) 

2005702976, 
2005703130, 
2005703330, 
2005703331, 
2005703577, 
2005704791, 
2007429157, 
2007429162, 
2007432971, 
2007442551, 
2007444444, 
2008429400, 
2008431179, 
2008431180, 
2008433054, 
2008433055, 
2008433086, 
2008434346, 
2008434348, 
2008444447, 
2008444627, 
2008449059, 
2008449060, 
2008451713, 
2008454720, 
2008454739, 
2008456578, 
2008456980, 
2008456981, 
2008456982, 
2008457201, 
2009046142, 
2009046164, 
2009046617, 
2009046710, 
2009048306, 
2009049875, 
2009054666, 
2009054926, 
2009055157, 
2009057241, 
2009057797, 
2010010313, 
2010011261, 
2010011414, 
2010011629, 
2010101751, 
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Appendix 3.10‐B: Sites of Potential Environmental Concern 

HSR Site 
No. 

EDR 
FOCUS_MAP 

EDR MAP_ 
ID 

ENVID NAME ADDRESS Distance and Direction 
of Site and Groundwater 
Gradient (if applicable) 

Grade Databases Case Background Priority Associated 
with the 
Superfund 
Site (Area
#1) 

2010101985, 
2010102765, 
2010105563, 
2010106669, 
2010109580, 
2011000197, 
2011003725, 
2011006546, 
2011009758, 
2012102499, 
2012106977, 
2012107847, 
2012108000, 
2012109960, 
2012110238, 
2013001837, 
2013003207, 
2013005296, 
2013009758, 
9900015352, 
2000018562, 
2000018563, 
2000019551, 
2000019552, 
2000021244, 
2000021245, 
2000021568, 
2000021569, 
2000021833, 
2000021834, 
2000025532, 
2000025533, 
2000027912, 
2000027913, 
2000090448, 
2000090457, 
2000101198, 
200115787, 
20018561, 
2003122338, 
2003125978, 
2003126125, 
2003126563, 
2003127112, 
2003129141, 
2003130046, 
2003132923, 
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Appendix 3.10‐B: Sites of Potential Environmental Concern 

HSR Site 
No. 

EDR 
FOCUS_MAP 

EDR MAP_ 
ID 

ENVID NAME ADDRESS Distance and Direction 
of Site and Groundwater 
Gradient (if applicable) 

Grade Databases Case Background Priority Associated 
with the 
Superfund 
Site (Area
#1) 

2003133027, 
2004010896, 
2004020247, 
2004020299, 
2004020302, 
2004021060, 
2004030014, 
2004030373, 
2004030377, 
2004030385, 
2004030738, 
2004031144, 
2004040325, 
2004041101, 
2004050169, 
2004050819, 
2004060622, 
2004060739, 
2004070940, 
2004090196, 
2004110607, 
2004400081, 
2004400082, 
2004400083, 
2004400138, 
2004400139, 
2005010934, 
2005703767, 
2005703780, 
2005706255, 
2005706356, 
2005706924, 
2011007673, 
2013005567, 
2013008284 

  28 504 S113001921 ABBOTT TECHNOLOGIES 
INC 

8203 VINELAND 260 ft (0.05 mi) SW Cut and 
Cover 

CHMIRS In 2013, a caller reported an illegal dumping of sewage from motor homes. 
Approximately 100 gallons were reported and the material was contained 
with the sewage system.   

Low 

SR14C-8 28 490 1000426895, 
1012010283 

ACCURATE ENGINEERING
INC 

 8710 TELFAIR AVE 1509 ft (0.29 mi) SW At-grade TRIS, 
ENVIROSTOR 

ENVIROSTOR (1000426895) - Facility is reported to have been assessed 
via a Phase I ESA for potential COCs. No COCs were confirmed for the 
site and the facility was determined to not be subject to the NPL and/or 
land use restrictions. TRIS (1012010283) - Facility is listed to have notified 
the EPA under SARA Title II, Section 313. Copper and lead compounds 
are reported to be transferred from the facility for further waste 
management. 

Low 
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Appendix 3.10‐B: Sites of Potential Environmental Concern 

HSR Site 
No. 

EDR 
FOCUS_MAP 

EDR MAP_ 
ID 

ENVID NAME ADDRESS Distance and Direction 
of Site and Groundwater 
Gradient (if applicable) 

Grade Databases Case Background Priority Associated 
with the 
Superfund 
Site (Area
#1) 

SR14C-9 26 433 1007739312, 
S110275515, 
S106484865 

ACTIVE MAGNETIC 
INSPECTION INC, EAGLE 
TECH 

9356 1/2 SAN 
FERNANDO RD, UNIT B, 
93561 SAN FERNANDO 
RD, #1/2 

24 ft (0 mi) NE At-grade TRIS, SLIC, 
ENVIROSTOR 

ENVIROSTOR (S110275515) - Facility was evaluated for the NPL and 
determined not to be eligible as of 9/8/2011. The site was referred to the 
EPA. SLIC (S106484865) - Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 
1997 in relation to a chromium VI source assessment for the area. The 
facility was determined to need "No Further Requirements" in relation to 
the investigation in 1997 and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
11/14/2014. TRIS (1007739312) - Facility is listed to have notified the EPA 
under SARA Title II, Section 313 in related to chromium, nickel, and nitric 
acid waste transferred for metal recovery from the site operations. 

Med 

SR14C-10 10 178 S103656361, 
S114704737, 
S114705412, 
S103282018 

ACTON PLAZA, TOSCO - 76 
STATION #0781, TOSCO S.S. 
#0781 

3807 SIERRA HWY, 3807 
SIERRA HWY W 

2171 ft (0.41 mi) SSW, 
groundwater flow to the 
east 

Tunnel HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is listed to have impacted soil and an aquifer used for drinking 
water supply with petroleum hydrocarbons as result of a LUST containing 
gasoline. Remedial excavation was performed from 1995 through 1999. 
Site is listed with a status of "Completed - Case Closed" as of 9/8/2010. 

Low 

SR14C-11 28 504 S100229464, 
S114568808 

ADVANCED PACKAGING 
TECHNIQUES 

11340 PENROSE ST 714 ft (0.14 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is listed to have impacted soils with alcohols due to a LUST. The 
site status is reported as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 7/22/1996. 

Low 

SR14C-12 26 433 1000905404, 
1014202314 

ALERT PLATING COMPANY 9939 GLENOAKS BLVD 3355 ft (0.64 mi) ENE At-grade CERCLIS 
NFRAP, SLIC 

CERCLIS-NFRAP (1014202314) - Site assessed for contamination in 
2010 and is listed as NFRAP due to not qualifying for the NPL based on 
existing information. SLIC (1000905404) - Facility was evaluated by the 
LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium VI source assessment for the 
area. The facility was determined to need "No Further Requirements" in 
relation to the investigation in 2003 and is listed as "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 12/22/2012. 

Low 

SR14C-13 26 433 1018119623 ALLEGHENY SITE 11933-11941 W 
ALLEGHENY ST 

541 ft (0.1 mi) SW At-grade US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. A Phase I ESA indicated cleanup is not required for 
the property. Unknown media was indicated to have been affected at the 
site. 

Low 

SR14C-14 26 416 1011812514 ANGELUS OXYGEN 12173-79 BRANFORD ST 977 ft (0.19 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. A Phase I ESA indicated cleanup is not required for 
the property.  

Low 

SR14C-15 9 166 S104404805 ANTELOPE VALLEY FWY 
SPILL 

7600 ESCONDIDO 
CANYON 

3007 ft (0.57 mi) NNW Tunnel SLIC Facility is listed to have spilled TPH to an unspecified media. Facility 
status is listed as "No Further Action Required" and little additional 
information is provided. 

Low 

SR14C-16 23 300 S105088508 ANTHONY INC 12364 GLADSTONE AVE 1329 ft (0.25 mi) WNW Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility is listed to be part of a tiered permit. Site is not subject to the NPL 
or land use restrictions. Current site status is listed as "Inactive - Needs 
Evaluation." 

Low 

SR14C-17 23 300 1000477327, 
S114572144 

ANTHONY MANUFACTURING 
CO INC 

12812 ARROYO AVE 1298 ft (0.25 mi) WNW Tunnel HIST Cortese, 
LUST, SLIC, 
ENVIROSTOR, 
RGA LUST 

Facility is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 1997 for an aquifer 
used for drinking water supply impacted by gasoline and VOCs. A 
conditional closure was issued pursuant to report of proper sealing of well. 

Low 

SR14C-18 25 360 S114574855, 
S104891039 

ARCO #9630 12579 VAN NUYS BLVD 170 ft (0.03 mi) ESE Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is listed as "Leak Being Confirmed" for a gasoline leak to soil as of 
2001. 

High 
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Appendix 3.10‐B: Sites of Potential Environmental Concern 

HSR Site 
No. 

EDR 
FOCUS_MAP 

EDR MAP_ 
ID 

ENVID NAME ADDRESS Distance and Direction 
of Site and Groundwater 
Gradient (if applicable) 

Grade Databases Case Background Priority Associated 
with the 
Superfund 
Site (Area
#1) 

SR14C-19 25 385 S114574856, 
S114702758, 
S102438981, 
S103066084, 
S114575341, 
S114703282 

ARCO FACILITY NO. 09630, 
THRIFTY OIL CO STATION 
#230 

12957 VAN NUYS BLVD 2266 ft (0.43 mi) WSW, 
groundwater flow to the 
southwest 

Tunnel HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

LUST - Facility is listed to have impacted soil due to a LUST containing 
gasoline. Site status is listed to be "Case Closed" as of 1/9/1991. 
LUST/HIST CORTESE (S103066084) - Facility is listed to have impacted 
other groundwater (used other than drinking water) with gasoline due to a 
LUST at the site. Site status is listed to be "Completed - Case Closed" as 
of 3/28/2013. 

Low 

SR14C-20 26-28 485 1017400940 ASSOCIATED READY MIXED 
CONCRETE INC 

8946 BRADLEY AVE 1570 ft (0.3 mi) NE At-grade TRIS Facility is listed as a hazardous waste/enforcement and compliance history 
site for lead compounds with a status date of 2014. The lead compounds 
are reported to be transferred off-site for further waste management. 

Low 

SR14C-21 28 505 S113145672 ASTRO CHROME & 
POLISHING 

8136 LANKERSHIM 
BLVD 

3951 ft (0.75 mi) SW At-grade SLIC Facility listed as "Open - Site Assessment" as of 2014 for chlorinated 
hydrocarbons for impacting an unspecified media. 

Low 

SR14C-22 26 463 S103587984 ATHENS SUN VALLEY MAT 
REC & T.S. 

11121 PENDLETON ST 3801 ft (0.72 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF Facility is listed as an active large volume transfer and processing facility 
that accepts green materials, household trash, and inert metals. Monthly 
inspections are reported for the site and a daily capacity is listed to be 
1,500 tons. 

Low 

SR14C-23 26 463 S103441295 BENTZ DUMP 11251 PENDLETON ST 3368 ft (0.64 mi) NE At-grade LDS,WMUDS/S 
WAT 

Facility is listed as a land disposal site with a status of "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 5/25/2016. Accepted materials are listed to be clean dirt, 
broken concrete, asphalt, brick, block and rock.  

Low 

SR14C-24 26 433 S112205497 BINS BINS BINS INC. 11835 SHELDON ST 859 ft (0.16 mi) NE Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

SWF/LF Facility is listed as an active waste hauler. Limited additional information is 
provided. 

Low 

SR14C-25 28 463 S113724443 BIOMEDICAL WASTE 
DISPOSAL 

11152 FLEETWOOD ST 
#9 

1846 ft (0.35 mi) NE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

MWMP Facility is listed to be a transfer only medical waste facility. No additional 
information is provided. 

Low 

SR14C-26 28 525 1000590036, 
S114583652 

BLACTOP MATERIALS CO 
#2, BLACKTOP MATERIALS 
CO 

11462 PENROSE ST 1653 ft (0.31 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is reported to have impacted soil with diesel fuel due to a LUST. 
Site status is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 9/7/1995. 

Low 

SR14C-27 25 460 S117661157 BOULEVARD 9108 LAUREL CANYON 
BLVD 

2550 ft (0.48 mi) SW At-grade CA MINES Facility is listed as an idle sand and gravel open pit, plant, or mill 
operation. Reclamation is reported to be in progress and the facility is 
listed to be 124 acres in size. Information for the site was updated in 2014. 

Med 

SR14C-28 26 463 U003060793 BRADLEY AVE DUMP 9050 BRADLEY AVE 1603 ft (0.3 mi) NE At-grade LDS,WMUDS/S 
WAT 

Facility is listed as a land disposal site with a status of "Open-Inactive" as 
of 11/29/2012. Groundwater monitoring was conducted at the site and 
elevated VOC and PCE/TCE concentrations were identified. 

Med 

SR14C-29 26 465 S113887321 BRADLEY EAST LANDFILL 9229 TUJUNGA AVE 2430 ft (0.46 mi) NE, 
groundwater flow to the 
southeast 

At-grade LDS Facility is a former sand and gravel pit that was subsequently used as an 
unlined non-hazardous solid waste landfill that is listed as "Open -
Closed/With Monitoring" as of 5/22/2016. Groundwater and soil/soil vapor 
are listed to have been impacted with VOCs, metals, and landfill related 
gases. The facility is reported to have leaking waste constituents in excess 
of DHS/MCLs and may be affecting groundwater in the vicinity of the 
landfill. 

Med 

SR14C-30 26 461 S100931059, 
S109286318, 
S111075797, 
S103341425 

BRADLEY EAST LANDFILL, 
BRADLEY LANDFILL & 
RECYCLING CENTER, 
BRADLEY LANDFILL 

9227 TUJUNGA AVE 2005 ft (0.38 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF, 
LDS,WMUDS/S 
WAT 

Facility is listed to be a closed solid waste landfill that accepts 
construction/demolition, industrial, mixed municipal, and other designated 
wastes. The closure date is listed as 6/1/2007 and the facility is reported to 
be 126 acres in size. Facility is also listed to be a solid waste landfill with 

Med 
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Appendix 3.10‐B: Sites of Potential Environmental Concern 

HSR Site 
No. 

EDR 
FOCUS_MAP 

EDR MAP_ 
ID 

ENVID NAME ADDRESS Distance and Direction 
of Site and Groundwater 
Gradient (if applicable) 

Grade Databases Case Background Priority Associated 
with the 
Superfund 
Site (Area
#1) 

quarterly inspections with a closure date of 12/31/1980. Facility is also 
listed to be a closed large volume transfer/processing facility with a closure 
date of 3/10/1988. Currently, the facility is listed to be an active large 
volume transfer/processing facility accepting agricultural, green materials, 
and manure with monthly inspections. 

SR14C-31 25-26 416 S103441737, 
1000200264, 
1003880073, 
S103441393 

BRANFORD EXPERIMENT 
SITE, BRANFORD LANDFILL, 
LOS ANGELES DWP-
BRANFORD STREE 

9701 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

659 ft (0.12 mi) WSW At-grade CERCLIS 
NFRAP, HIST 
Cortese, LDS, 
ENVIROSTOR, 
WMUDS/SWAT 

LDS/ENVIROSTOR (S103441737) - Facility is listed to be a closed land 
disposal site with a status of "Open - Closed/With Monitoring" as of 
2/25/2016. A landfill gas collection system is reported to be operated 
continuously to mitigate methane gas migration from the facility. 
ENVIROSTOR (S103441737) - Facility is listed to have impacted 
groundwater, soil, and soil vapor with methane due to landfill operations. 
Site status is reported to be "No Further Action" as of 9/30/1998. 
CERCLIS-NFRAP (1003880073) - Site assessed for contamination in 
1997 and is listed as NFRAP due to not qualifying for the National Priority 
List (NPL) based on existing information provided in October 2013. 

Med 

SR14C-32 25 416 S102360935 BRANFORD LF 12456 BRANFORD ST 1682 ft (0.32 mi) WSW At-grade SWF/LF Facility is listed to be a closed solid waste landfill. Detail of the accepted 
material is not provided; however, quarterly inspections are reported. The 
closure date is not reported for the site. 

Med 

SR14C-33 26 463 U001567850 BROWNING FERRIS 
INDUSTRIES INC 

9200 GLENOAKS BLVD 3777 ft (0.72 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF Facility is listed to be an active waste hauler. Limited additional 
information was provided in relation to site operations.1 

Low X 

SR14C-34 28 504 S103621795 BURBANK AIRCRAFT 
SUPPLY INC 

10671 LANARK 414 ft (0.08 mi) NE Tunnel SLIC Facility is listed to have impacted an aquifer used for drinking water supply 
with VOCs and chromium. Current status is listed as "Open-Inactive" as of 
10/29/2014. Groundwater gradient information was not reported but is 
anticipated to be toward the southeast per typical flow within the San 
Fernando Valley area. 

High 

SR14C-35 28 564 S111828968 BURBANK AIRPORT 
AUTHORITY 

2627 HOLLYWOOD WAY 2159 ft (0.41 mi) NE Tunnel SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2004 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area. The facility was determined to need 
"No Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2004 as is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/22/2014. 

Low 

SR14C-36 14 207 1000296883 C A RASMUSSEN INC 1010 SHILOH RD 5183 ft (0.98 mi) NW Tunnel US MINES Facility is listed to be an abandoned non-coal mining operation. Ten 
violations of unknown nature were issued for the facility between 2007 and 
2011. 

Low 

SR14C-37 23 307 S116497301 C&M TOPSOIL INC 12087-40 LOPEZ 
CANYON RD 

741 ft (0.14 mi) ESE Tunnel SWF/LF Site is listed as an active facility accepting green waste for composting 
operations as of 2014. 

Low 

SR14C-38 23 300 S101298230, 
S114588823, 
S114588822 

C. E. MACMILLAN INC 12355 GLADSTONE AVE 1306 ft (0.25 mi) WNW Tunnel HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is reported to have impacted soil with other solvents or non-
petroleum hydrocarbons due to a LUST. Site status is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 9/4/1996. 

Low 

SR14C-39 28 561 1000252200 CALIFORNIA BIONUCLEAR 
CORP 

7654 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

66 ft (0.01 mi) SW Tunnel CERCLIS 
NFRAP, PRP 

Facility was evaluated in relation to the San Fernando NPL case for 
potentially impacting groundwater with VOCs and/or chromium. The site 
was determined to require removal only, no site assessment work needed 
as of 1987. 

Med 
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SR14C-40 25 457 1011961457 CALIFORNIA CHEMICAL 
MANUFACTURING, LLC 
(AMR) 

12734 BRANFORD ST, 
SUITE 20 

3517 ft (0.67 mi) SW At-grade CERCLIS 
NFRAP 

Site assessed for contamination in 2009 and is listed as No Further 
Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP) due to not qualifying for the National 
Priority List (NPL) based on existing information. 

Low 

SR14C-41 28 505 S112274179 CALIFORNIA PROPELLER 8101 LANKERSHIM 
BLVD 

4127 ft (0.78 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SLIC Facility was investigated in relation to chromic acid, and 1,1,1-TCA use at 
the site. Soil samples were collected adjacent to an abandoned clarifier 
that indicated elevated concentrations of chromium. A soil gas survey was 
subsequently performed that indicated elevated 1,1-DCE and 1,1,1-TCA 
concentrations in soils adjacent to the clarifier. The site received a letter of 
"No Further Action" in regard to soil and soil vapor impacts from the 
LARWQCB in 1994. The site received a notice of "No Further Action" 
subsequently in 1996 for the USEPA. Due to concerns regarding emerging 
chemicals detection in the groundwater of the North Hollywood Operable 
Unit, the LARWQCB issued a notice for further investigation for potential 
groundwater impact. In response, a technical report was prepared in 2012 
by a consultant. A notice of "No Further Action" in relation to potential 
groundwater impacts was issued in 2015 by the LARWQCB. The site 
status is listed as “Completed - Case Closed" as of 5/21/2015. 

Low 

SR14C-42 28 463 1016467998 CALMAT CO 439 ft (0.08 mi) NE At-grade US MINES Facility is listed as "Non-Coal Mining" as of 1973. Limited additional 
information was provided. 

High 

SR14C-43 26-28 463 1006816059 CALPORTLAND CO SUN 
VALLEY PLANT 

8981 BRADLEY AVE 1556 ft (0.29 mi) NE At-grade TRIS Facility is listed to produce lead compounds with off-site transfer for 
disposal of approximately 13 pounds of the compounds per year. 

Low 

SR14C-44 23 318 S106079129 CITY OF SAN FERNANDO 
CORP YARD 

535 GLENOAKS BLVD 5265 ft (1 mi) WNW Tunnel SWF/LF Facility is listed to be an active limited volume transfer operation accepting 
construction/demolition, green material, inert, and metal wastes. The site 
is reported to be inspected quarterly and the permit date for the facility is 
9/15/2003. 

Low 

SR14C-45 28 463 1000591490, 
S109821484 

COAST LIQUID GAS, GREGG 
PIT (PICK YOUR PART) 

11370 PENDLETON ST 583 ft (0.11 mi) NE Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

SWF/LF, LUST SWF/LF -Very limited information provided for facility but site is listed in 
SWF/LF database. LUST - During steam cleaning of a sump, 
contaminated soil was excavated and disposed of for an unknown 
contaminant in 1988. 

Med 

SR14C-46 23 300 1003878859, 
S104573531 

COMMODORE PRODUCTS, P 
& G PRODUCTS 

12800 FOOTHILL BLVD 2307 ft (0.44 mi) WNW Tunnel CERCLIS 
NFRAP, 
ENVIROSTOR 

CERCLIS - NFRAP (1003878859) - Site assessed for contamination in 
2010 and is listed as NFRAP due to not qualifying for the NPL based on 
existing information. ENVIROSTOR (S104573531) - Facility was 
investigated in relation to multiple potential COCs at the site under a site 
characterization and assessment grant. No COCs were confirmed for the 
facility and the case was referred to another agency as of 8/21/1995. 

Low 

SR14C-47 26 463 1000155657, 
S103340305, 
1000409068 

COMMUNITY RECYCLING / 
RES RECOVERY INC, 
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA 
WASTE REDUCTION 

9147 DE GARMO AVE, 
9147 DE GARMO AVE 

3142 ft (0.6 mi) NE At-grade CERCLIS 
NFRAP, 
CORRACTS, 
SWF/LF 

SWF/LF (1000155657) - Facility is listed to be an active (permit date of 
1997) limited volume transfer operation that accepts 
construction/demolition and other designated wastes with quarterly 
inspections. SWF/LF (S103340305) - Facility is listed as an active (permit 
date of 1998) large volume transfer/processing facility that accepts 
construction/demolition, industrial, mixed municipal waste. Inspections are 
reported to be performed on a monthly basis. CERCLIS-
NFRAP/CORRACTS - Facility is listed to not qualify for NPL based on 
information updated in October 2013. 

Low 
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SR14C-48 25 416 1011812530, 
S104809415 

CONDORA CONSTRUCTION 
SERVICES 

12506 MONTAGUE ST 570 ft (0.11 mi) WSW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS, 
SWF/LF 

LF- Site is listed as a transfer and processing facility for 
construction/demolition, green waste, and household hazardous waste 
with a capacity of 21,000 cubic yards per day. Brownfields - Site was 
investigated under a Phase I ESA as part of a Brownfields Assessment 
Cooperative Agreement, impacted media was not reported. 

Low 

SR14C-49 28 463 S105024700, 
S114605987, 
S114605986 

CONROCK COMPANY 11401 TUXFORD ST 583 ft (0.11 mi) NE Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (S105024700) - Facility is listed to have impacted 
soil with an unspecified COC. Site status is listed as "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 10/7/1994. 

Low 

SR14C-50 23 300 S105026143, 
S114606987, 
S102428394 

COSMIC PLASTICS 12314 GLADSTONE AVE 1087 ft (0.21 mi) WNW Tunnel HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (S105026143) - Facility is listed to have impacted 
soil with an aviational fuel due to a LUST. Site status is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 4/22/1988. 

Low 

SR14C-51 25 416 S101584556 COUNTY OF LA-FIRE 
DEPARTMENT 

12605 OSBORNE ST 979 ft (0.19 mi) WSW Tunnel LUST Site is listed as "Open - Site Assessment" as of 2014. Soil and soil vapor 
at the facility is listed to have been impacted with petroleum hydrocarbons 
and VOCs. 

Med 

SR14C-52 26 463 S104567759, 
S112891096 

CROWN DISPOSAL 
COMPANY INC, RECOLOGY 
LOS ANGELES 

9189 DE GARMO AVE 3142 ft (0.6 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF SWF/LF (S104567759) - Facility is listed to be a closed waste hauling 
site. The type of waste accepted is not reported. LUST (S104567759) - 
The facility is reported to have impacted soil due to a LUST 
containing other solvents or non-petroleum hydrocarbons. The site 
status is listed as "Completed - Case Closed” as of 9/2/1997. A note 
in the LUST file (1000437523) notes that landfill gas has migrated 
beneath the site. SWF/LF (S112891096) - Facility is listed to be an 
active waste hauler/transfer and processing facility that accepts 
construction/demolition, green materials, trash, and non-hazardous 
industrial waste. 1 

Low X 

SR14C-53 14 216 U001567742, 
S117662667, 
S117661921, 
S105023065, 
1011976958 

CURTIS SAND & GRAVEL, 
SOLEDAD CANYON, LANG 
STATION 

14320 SOLEDAD 
CANYON RD 

2566 ft (0.49 mi) NW At-grade 
Covered 

US MINES, 
HIST Cortese, 
LUST, CA 
MINES 

LUST (U001567742) - Facility is listed to have impacted soil with diesel 
fuel due to a LUST. Site status is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as 
of 5/30/1996. MINES (S117662667) - Site is listed to be an idle sand and 
gravel open pit. Reclamation is reported to not have been started as of 
2003. Mine is reported to be approximately 168 acres. MINES 
(S117661921) - Site is listed to be an idle sand and gravel streambed or 
gravel bar skimming and pitting mine. Reclamation is reported to not have 
been started as of 2011. Mine is reported to be approximately 185 acres. 

Med 

SR14C-54 25 388 S114608777, 
S109117602 

D & K MILK PALACE 
(BEACON) 

11045 N GLENOAKS 
BLVD 

235 ft (0.04 mi) WSW Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is listed to have impacted soil with gasoline. Site is listed as "Case 
Closed" as of 1992.   

Med 

SR14C-55 26 463 S116282717, 
S103441524 

DE GARMO 
LANDFILL/DEGARMO 

9135 DE GARMO AVE 3101 ft (0.59 mi) NE At-grade LDS,WMUDS/S 
WAT 

Site is an "Open - Inactive" land disposal site. Specifics on methane 
mitigation in relation to the site were not provided. 

Low 

SR14C-56 26 463 S103441512 DE GARMO PIT LANDFILL 11201 RANDALL ST 2936 ft (0.56 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF Site is listed as "Closed" for landfill operations and presently is used for 
commercial purposes. The facility is reported to have been part of the 
Solid Waste Assessment Test Program. 

Low 

SR14C-57 28 490 1006816060 DIXON HARD CHROME INC 11645 PENDLETON ST 969 ft (0.18 mi) SW At-grade ENVIROSTOR Facility is listed to have a site assessment screening in relation to potential 
impacts as a results of past use. NPL and restricted use is not reported. 
The case was referred to the USEPA with a status date of 9/8/2011. 

Med 
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SR14C-58 26 433 S109442393, 
S106528956 

EAST VALLEY DIVERSION, 
LOONEY BINS/EAST VALLEY 
DIVERSION 

11616 SHELDON ST 3115 ft (0.59 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF Facility is a limited volume transfer/processing operation for 
construction/demolition and industrial non-hazardous wastes. 

Low 

SR14C-59 26 455 1018119626 EL DORADO SITE 9444 N EL DORADO AVE 1040 ft (0.2 mi) SW At-grade US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. A Phase I ESA indicated cleanup is not required for 
the property. Unknown media was indicated to have been affected at the 
site. 

Low 

SR14C-60 25-26 416 1011812534, 
S106102747 

EXPRESS METAL 
RECYCLING 

12207 BRANFORD ST 453 ft (0.09 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS, 
ENVIROSTOR 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. A Phase I ESA indicated cleanup is not required for 
the property.  

Low 

SR14C-61 28 504 1000857356, 
1014202338 

EXPRESS PLATING DIV 
MASTERWORK, MONITOR 
POLISHING AND PLATING 

8050 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

45 ft (0.01 mi) NE Tunnel CERCLIS 
NFRAP, 
ENVIROSTOR 

ENVIROSTOR (1000857356) - Site listed to be "Inactive - Needs 
Evaluation" for potential impacts from unspecified COCs to an unspecified 
media. The site status date is listed to be 9/4/2014. CERCLIS-NFRAP 
(1014202338) - Facility is listed to not qualify for NPL based on information 
updated in October 2013. 

High 

SR14C-62 25 370 S102429425, 
S114616106, 
S114616439 

EXXON #7-3332 12786 VAN NUYS BLVD 1022 ft (0.19 mi) WSW Tunnel HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is listed to have impacted soil with gasoline. Site is listed as "Case 
Closed" as of 1994.   

Low 

SR14C-63 25-26 416 S102796761 FOOTHILL AUTO ELECTRIC 12326 MONTAGUE ST 506 ft (0.1 mi) ENE Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Site is listed to have been evaluated for NPL in 2013 for historic impacts 
and is reported to have been referred to the EPA. No COCs were specified 
for the facility. 

Med 

SR14C-64 23-24 304 S114727864, 
S114727868 

FOOTHILL WASTE 
RECLAMINATION INC 

12221 LOPEZ CANYON 
RD 

1952 ft (0.37 mi) ESE Tunnel RGA LF Facility is listed to be a landfill related site in 2005 through 2009. No 
additional information was provided. 

Med 

SR14C-65 26 416 S111120541 FORMER TURBO PRODUCTS 12177 MONTAGUE ST 1781 ft (0.34 mi) ENE Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Site is listed to have been evaluated for NPL in 2013 and is reported to 
have been referred to the EPA. No COCs were specified for the facility. 

Med 

SR14C-66 25 416 1000726516, 
S114623560, 
S114623570, 
S114623574 

FORTIN INDUSTRIES #610, 
FORTIN INDUSTRIES INC 

9880 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

959 ft (0.18 mi) WSW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

HIST Cortese, 
LUST, SLIC, 
RGA LUST 

Facility is listed to have impacted groundwater (uses other than drinking 
water) with copper. Case is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
1996. 

Med 

SR14C-67 26 416 1011812539 GLENOAKS MOBILE MANOR 10471 GLENOAKS BLVD 2365 ft (0.45 mi) ENE Tunnel US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. 

Low 

SR14C-68 25 396 S110493872 GOLDEN STATE MAGNETIC 
& PENETRANT LAB 

12770 PIERCE ST, #7 1082 ft (0.2 mi) WSW Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Site is listed to have been part of a tiered permit and is reported to have 
been referred to another agency. No COCs were specified for the facility. 

Low 

SR14C-69 26-28 463 S105911516 GOODWIN CHEMICAL 9007 NORRIS 2145 ft (0.41 mi) NE At-grade SLIC The facility is listed to have impacted soil with PCE due to storage at the 
site. Various phases of site assessment were completed from 1990 
through 2001. The LARWQCB issued a notice of "No Further Action" on 
12/14/2001. 

Low 

SR14C-70 26 421 S103985140, 
S114633701, 
S114633704, 
1000404171, 
S102628856, 

H.R. TEXTRON, H.R. 
TEXTRON - GLENOAKS 

10445 GLENOAKS BLVD 1996 ft (0.38 mi) ENE Tunnel CERCLIS 
NFRAP, HIST 
Cortese, LUST, 
SLIC, RGA 
LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (S103985140) - Facility is listed to have 
impacted soils with solvents due to a LUST at the site. Current case 
status is listed to be "Completed - Case Closed" as of 3/1/1996. SLIC 
(S103985140) - Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to 
a chromium VI source assessment for impacts to an aquifer used for 

Low X 
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S114633700, 
1015732716, 
S105025438 

drinking water the area (San Fernando Valley). Subsequently, a work 
plan was prepared for the site in 2004 to address concerns. The 
facility was determined to need "No Further Requirements" in 
relation to the investigation in 2004 and is listed as "Completed - 
Case Closed" as of 12/22/2014. LUST (1000404171) - Facility is listed 
to have impacted soil with waste/motor/hydraulic/lubricating oil. Site 
status is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 3/22/2016. LUST 
(S102628856) - Facility is listed to have impacted soils with solvents. 
Site status is listed as "Case Closed" as of 3/1/1996. CERCLIS-
NFRAP (1015732716) - Facility is listed to not qualify for NPL based 
on information updated in October 2013. 1 

SR14C-71 23-24 333 S107736420 HANSEN FLOOD CON BAS/D 2116 ft (0.4 mi) ESE Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility is listed as "Inactive - Needs Evaluation" as of 7/1/2005 as a 
military evaluation. No COCs were identified for the site. 

Med 

SR14C-72 25 416 S108199262 HAULING SOLUTIONS INC 9871 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

1120 ft (0.21 mi) WSW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SWF/LF Facility is listed as active waste hauling business. Additional information 
not provided. 

Low 

SR14C-73 28 586 S101586790 HENSLER GENERAL 
CONSTRUCTION 

7550 WHEATLAND AVE 2003 ft (0.38 mi) SW Tunnel SLIC The site is listed as Completed - Case Closed as of 12/22/2014 for VOC 
contamination that has impacted an aquifer used for drinking water supply. 

Low 

SR14C-74 28 504 1017816849 HOLLIDAY ROCK CO 11420 PENROSE ST 1182 ft (0.22 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

TRIS Facility is listed to have notified the EPA under SARA Title III, Section 313. 
Lead compounds (three pounds per year) are reported to be produced at 
the site. In addition, the facility is listed in the EPA's index system in 
relation to release of toxic chemicals to air, water, land, or are transported 
off-site. 

Low 

SR14C-75 26 416 S105628352 HR TEXTRON 12137 MONTAGUE ST 2167 ft (0.41 mi) ENE Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility is listed to have been evaluated for impacts in relation to 
historical usage. No confirmed COCs are reported for the site. A 
status of "Inactive - Needs Evaluation" is reported as of 1/30/2001. 1 

Med X 

SR14C-76 26 463 1000428465 INDUSTRIAL BATTERY 
ENGINEERING 

9121 DE GARMO AVE 3092 ft (0.59 mi) NE At-grade SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area. The facility was determined to need 
"No Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2003 as is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/22/2014. 

Low 

SR14C-77 26 416 1011812541 INDUSTRIAL-BUSINESS 
PARK 

12085 BRANFORD ST 1773 ft (0.34 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. A Phase I ESA indicated cleanup is not required for 
the property.  

Low 

SR14C-78 23 314 1008371158 J L SHEPHERD AND ASSOC 1010 ARROYO AVE 4067 ft (0.77 mi) WNW Tunnel MLTS Facility was evaluated for the NPL in relation to a historical evaluation and 
determined not to be eligible as of 1/30/2001. Site restrictions are not 
reported for the facility. The site is currently listed as "Inactive - Needs 
Evaluation." 

Low 

SR14C-79 26 416 S118504792, 
S108749114 

JESSE'S PLATING (FORMER 
HVC) 

12229 MONTAGUE ST 1332 ft (0.25 mi) ENE Tunnel SLIC, 
ENVIROSTOR 

SLIC (S118504792) - Facility is listed to have impacted soil, soil vapor, 
and an aquifer used for drinking water supply with PCE, TCE, and 
chromium VI. Site status is listed to be "Open - Site Assessment" as of 
2/11/2016. ENVIROSTOR (S108749114) - Facility is listed as "Inactive - 
Needs Evaluation" as of 9/8/2011. Past use of metal finishing/metal 
plating/metal plating - chrome is indicated for the facility and no COCs are 
specified for the site. 

Med 
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SR14C-80 6 140 S114637448, 
S102431920 

JILL R RATCLIFFE 36200 SIERRA HWY, N, 
SIERRA HWY 

1464 ft (0.28 mi) ESE At-grade HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

A LUST containing gasoline is reported to have impacted surrounding soil. 
Case closed in 1991. 

Low 

SR14C-81 26 463 S106102586 KC NISSAN AUTO 
DISMANTLING 

10967 TUXFORD ST 4334 ft (0.82 mi) NE At-grade SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area. The facility was determined to need 
"No Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2003 and is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 11/29/2012. 

Low 

SR14C-82 28 463 S103674790 KENWALT DIE CASTING CO 8719 BRADLEY AVE 1357 ft (0.26 mi) NE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area. The facility was determined to need 
"No Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2003 and is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/22/2014. 

Low 

SR14C-83 26 459 S112186489 LA CITY DWP PENDLETON 
(PENDLETON STREET 
LANDFILL) 

11000 PENDLETON ST 5115 ft (0.97 mi) NE At-grade LDS Facility is listed as a land disposal site with status of "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 2012. However, VOC and solvent concentrations were 
reported during groundwater monitoring at the facility with flow migration 
toward the south. 

Low 

SR14C-84 21 242 S103891221 LA CO FD CAMP #9 21521 SAND CANYON 
RD 

2499 ft (0.47 mi) ENE Tunnel LUST Facility is listed to have impacted soils with other solvents or non-
petroleum hydrocarbons due to a LUST. The site status is reported as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 3/10/1998. 

Low 

SR14C-85 18 239 S109548241 LA DEF AREA HOUS SITE 2449 ft (0.46 mi) WNW Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated for the NPL in relation to a military evaluation and 
determined not to be eligible as of 7/1/2005. Site restrictions are not 
reported for the facility. The site is currently listed as "Inactive - Needs 
Evaluation." 

Med 

SR14C-86 26 433 S101588330, 
1001491848 

LA DEPARTMENT OF 
WATER/POWER, 
TRUESDALE CENTER 

11791 TRUESDALE 
CENTER 

3491 ft (0.66 mi) NE At-grade CERCLIS 
NFRAP, VCP 

VCP/ENVIROSTOR - Facility is reported to have entered a voluntary 
cleanup agreement in 2000 due to PCB, TPH-d, and TPH-g impacts to soil 
as a result of use as an electrical generation/substation. Current site 
status is listed as "Active." 

Low 

SR14C-87 28 504 S106484855 LADO MFG CO 11400 LUDDINGTON ST, 
#A 

448 ft (0.08 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area. The facility was determined to need 
"No Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2014 as is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed." 

Low 

SR14C-88 14 219 S117661920 LANG STATION - 
SWEETWATER 

14212 LANG STATION 
RD 

2112 ft (0.4 mi) NW At-grade 
Covered 

CA MINES Facility is listed as an open pit, plant, or mill sand and gravel mine. Mine 
status listed as "Closed, No Intent to Resume" as of 2014. The mine is 
listed to be 22.8 acres in size. 

Med 

SR14C-89 26 416 U001567439, 
S114728243, 
S109821476, 
S111075979 

LEDGER LANDFILL, 
GLENOAKS DUMP, LEDGER 
#2 

10403 GLENOAKS BLVD 2486 ft (0.47 mi) ENE Tunnel SWF/LF, 
ENVIROSTOR, 
RGA LF 

ENVIROSTOR (U001567439) - Facility was evaluated for the NPL and 
determined not to be eligible as of 1/22/2001. Site status is listed to be 
"Inactive - Needs Evaluation." SWF/LF (S111075979) - Facility is listed to 
be a closed landfill that accepted commercial, inert, liquid, and residential 
waste. Current use is reported to be commercial properties and a parking 
lot. 

Med 

SR14C-90 26 416 S116282712, 
S103441358 

LEDGER NO. 2 GLENOAKS BLVD & 
MONTAGUE ST 

2534 ft (0.48 mi) ENE Tunnel LDS,WMUDS/S 
WAT 

Facility is listed to be a land disposal site with a status of "Open - Inactive" 
as of 12/24/2013. Limited additional information was provided. 

Med 

SR14C-91 25 416 S109821545 LEWIS VISCO - VALLEY IRON 
& METAL COMPAN 

9050 AND 9116 
BRADLEY AVE 

261 ft (0.05 mi) WSW Tunnel SWF/LF Facility is listed to be a SWF/LF site with limited additional information 
reported. 

High 
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SR14C-92 26 433 1017817032 LEX PRODUCTS WEST 11847 SHELDON ST 767 ft (0.15 mi) NE Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

TRIS Facility is listed to have notified the EPA under SARA Title III, Section 313. 
Copper (up to 7,552 pounds per year) are reported to be produced at the 
site and subject to waste broker disposal. In addition, the facility is listed in 
the EPA's index system in relation to release of toxic chemicals to air, 
water, land, or off-site transport. 

Med 

SR14C-93 28 463 S116282735 LIVINGSTON - GRAHAM SUN 
VALLEY SANITARY 
LANDFILL 

ADJACENT TO 
BRADLEY WEST 

82 ft (0.02 mi) SW At-grade LDS Facility is listed as a land disposal site with status of "Open - Inactive" as 
of 2013. The landfill is comingled with the Bradley West landfill and is 
reported to have continual groundwater and methane monitoring 
performed in relation to operations. 

High 

SR14C-94 26 467 S114644511, 
S114644510, 
1000591737, 
S114644509 

LIVINGSTON GRAHAM BLUE 
DIAMOND 

11720 WICKES ST 450 ft (0.09 mi) NE At-grade HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (1000591737) - Facility is listed to have impacted 
soil with aviational fuel due to a LUST. Site status is reported to be 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 11/13/1997. 

Med 

SR14C-95 26 433 1014202344 LNL ANODIZING 9900 GLENOAKS BLVD, 
#3 

3478 ft (0.66 mi) NE At-grade CERCLIS 
NFRAP 

Facility is reported to have been investigated in relation to the San 
Fernando Valley Superfund Site. The site was determined to not qualify for 
the NPL based on information provided as of 2010. 

Low 

SR14C-96 28 490 S106484456 LOCKHEED A-1, B85, LOTS 
16, 16A 

3220 W THORTON 648 ft (0.12 mi) SW At-grade SLIC Site is listed as "Open - Site Assessment" as of 1990. An aquifer 
used for drinking water supply beneath the facility is listed to have 
been impacted by chromium and VOCs. 1 

Med X 

SR14C-97 28 561 S114644699, 
S102432702 

LOCKHEED PLANT B-6-F 7575 SAN FERNANDO 
RD N 

257 ft (0.05 mi) SW Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is listed to have impacted an aquifer used for drinking water supply 
with diesel fuel. Current site status is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" 
as of 1/1/1996. 

High 

SR14C-98 26 433 S111075989 LOONEY BINS/SPACCARELLI 
HAULING 

11616 1/2 SHELDON ST 3114 ft (0.59 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF Facility is listed as an active waste hauler. Limited additional information is 
provided. 

Low 

SR14C-99 23 290 S107736633 LOPEZ FLOOD CONTROL 
BASIN 

661 ft (0.13 mi) WNW Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated for the NPL in relation to a military evaluation and 
determined not to be eligible as of 7/1/2005. Site restrictions are not 
reported for the facility. The site is currently listed as "Inactive - Needs 
Evaluation." 

Med 

SR14C-100 14 213 1000360639, 
S101480692, 
1006494653 

LUBRICATION COMPANY OF 
AMERICA 

12500 LANG STATION 
RD 

1315 ft (0.25 mi) NW At-grade 
Covered 

CERCLIS 
NFRAP, 
CORRACTS, 
RCRA-TSDF, 
HIST Cal-Sites, 
Cortese, HIST 
Cortese, 
ENVIROSTOR, 
RESPONSE, CA 
Bond Exp. Plan 

CERCLIS - NFRAP (1000360639) - Site assessed for contamination in 
2010 and is listed as NFRAP due to not qualifying for the NPL based on 
existing information. HIST CORTESE/CORTESE (S101480692) - Facility 
is listed to be an active State Response site with a status date of 
2/14/2012. RESPONSE/ENVIROSTOR (S101480692) - Facility is listed to 
be an active State Response facility with numerous confirmed COCs 
(PCBs, PAHs, VOCs, PCE, TCE, TPH, BTEX) to soil, soil vapor, and 
groundwater used from other uses from prior use as a used oil recycling 
facility. Cleanup is reported to still be in progress and include prior removal 
of 358 drums of hazardous waste in 1990, 19 hazardous waste tanks and 
55,250 gallons of liquid/sludge and solid hazardous waste in 1992, 150 
ASTs, 1,400 tons of solid hazardous waste and 83,000 gallons of liquid 
hazardous waste in 2002, and removal of numerous other hazardous 
waste materials to date. Remediation is ongoing at the facility. HIST Cal-
Sites (1006494653) - Facility is listed to be an active site in relation to 
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historic usage of the site as a waste oil recycling facility as well as an oil 
refinery. 

SR14C-101 28 586 S113003727 LYN-TRON INC 3150 N DAMON WAY 2502 ft (0.47 mi) SW Tunnel SLIC Facility is reported to have been investigated in relation to the San 
Fernando Valley Superfund Site due to manufacturing of metal and non-
metal fasteners used in relation to the aerospace industry. Environmental 
assessment of the site was performed in 2013 in relation to a LARWQCB 
Order. The assessment concluded that no chromium and or other VOCs 
were used at the Site. A notice of "No Further Requirements" was issued 
in respect to soils only in 2013. The site status is listed as "Completed - 
Case Closed" as of 12/16/2013. 

Low 

SR14C-102 25-26 384 S107736650 MACLAY ES ADDTION, SITE 
1 5640040 

11071 BORDEN AVE 1327 ft (0.25 mi) ENE Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated for the NPL in relation to a school evaluation and 
determined not to be eligible as of 10/2/2006. Site restrictions are not 
reported for the facility. The site is currently listed as "No Further Action." 

Low 

SR14C-103 25-26 384 S105754243 MACLAY NEW PRIMARY 
CENTER 

11035, 11063 & 11051 
BORDEN AVE 

1409 ft (0.27 mi) ENE Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated for the NPL in relation to a school evaluation and 
determined not to be eligible as of 10/6/2003. Site restrictions and 
confirmed COCs are not reported for the facility. The site is currently listed 
as "No Further Action." 

Low 

SR14C-104 28 504 S105026814, 
S114647195, 
U001567798, 
S104160057 

MANNING FUEL INC, CEE 
JAY MACHINE 

8407 TUJUNGA AVE, 
8407 TUJUNGA 

1062 ft (0.2 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

LUST (U001567798) - Facility is listed to have impacted soil with aviational 
fuel as a result of a LUST. Site status is listed as "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 2/27/1996. LUST (S104160057) - Facility is listed to have 
impacted soils with an unspecified COC. Site status is listed as "Case 
Closed" as of 2/27/1996. 

Low 

SR14C-105 26 416 S118504711 MAYONI ENTERPRISES INC 10340 GLENOAKS BLVD 2538 ft (0.48 mi) ENE, 
groundwater gradient not 
reported but anticipated to 
be to south, southeast in 
relation to regional flow 

Tunnel SLIC Facility is listed to have impacted an aquifer used for drinking water, soil, 
and soil vapor with 1,1,1-TCA, 1.4-dioxane, and PCE. Site status is 
currently listed as "Open - Site Assessment" as of 12/16/2015. 

Med 

SR14C-106 25 454 S106484866, 
1011961419 

MILES CHEMICAL COMPANY 
INC 

12801 RANGOON ST 4631 ft (0.88 mi) SW At-grade CERCLIS 
NFRAP, SLIC 

SLIC (S106484866) - Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2004 in 
relation to a chromium VI source assessment for potential impacts to an 
aquifer used for drinking water in the area. The facility was determined to 
need "No Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2004 as 
is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 7/15/2004. ENVIROSTOR 
(S106484866) - Facility is listed to be evaluated for impacted due to 
historic use of the site as a transfer station or transportation - warehouse. 
Soil and soil vapor are listed as potential impacted media. Site status is 
listed as "No Further Action" as of 6/15/2011. CERCLIS-NFRAP 
(1011961419) - Facility is listed to not qualify for the NPL based on 
existing information. 

Low 

SR14C-107 23-24 340 S109548322 MILLER STEPHENSON 
CHEMICAL CO 

12261 FOOTHILL BLVD 1294 ft (0.25 mi) ESE Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility is listed to have been evaluated for impacts in relation to potential 
soil and soil vapor. No confirmed COC are reported for the site. A status of 
"No Further Action" is reported as of 9/8/2011. 

Low 

SR14C-108 23-24 317 S113096047, 
S102360706, 
S107144883, 

MM LOPEZ ENERGY LLC, LA 
CITY, BUREAU OF 
SANITATION, LOPEZ 

11950 LOPEZ CANYON 
RD 

1862 ft (0.35 mi) ESE, 
groundwater flow to the 
south-southwest 

Tunnel SWF/LF, 
LDS,WMUDS/S 
WAT 

SWF/LF (S113096047) - Facility is reported to be an active chipping and 
grinding operation for green materials. SWF/LF (S102360706) - Facility is 
reported to be a closed (closure date 6/30/1996) solid waste landfill that 
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S106528955, 
S109286180, 
S103866717 

CANYON LANDFILL, LOPEZ 
CANYON ENVIRONMENTAL 
CENTER 

accepted mixed municipal waste. Quarterly inspections are reported. 
SWF/LF (S107144883) - Facility is listed to be a closed class III landfill 
(closed 7/1/1996) consisting of approximately 166 acres. The landfill is 
listed to still be producing methane as a result of prior use, however, the 
facility is a landfill gas to energy project that utilized the methane for 
energy production for residences in the area. Methane extraction in 
relation to energy production continues to be performed at the site today 
and an active SWF/LF composting operation (S106528955) for green 
waste is also present. LDS (S109286180) - Facility is listed to be "Open - 
Verification Monitoring" in relation to groundwater, soil, and soil vapor 
impacts from previous use of the property as a land disposal site. 

SR14C-109 25-26 416 S111120538 MOC PRODUCTS 12306-12308 
MONTAGUE ST 

651 ft (0.12 mi) ENE Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility is listed to have been evaluated for impacts. No confirmed COCs 
are reported for the site. A status of "Refer: EPA" is reported as of 
6/27/2013. 

Med 

SR14C-110 25-26 416 1000128768, 
S114655820, 
S114655821 

MOC PRODUCTS COMPANY 
INC 

12306 MONTAGUE ST 651 ft (0.12 mi) ENE Tunnel TRIS, HIST 
Cortese, LUST, 
RGA LUST 

TRIS (1000128768) - Facility has multiple listings under that database. A 
LUST is reported to have impacted soil with aviational fuel. Site status is 
reported to be "Completed - Case Closed" as of 4/28/1997. Facility is 
listed to have notified EPA under SARA Title II, Section 313. N-methyl-2-
pyrrolidone is reported to be used/produced on the site. Toluene, C.I. food 
red 15, methanol, ethylbenzene, certain glycol ethers, zinc compounds, 
PAHs, xylene (mixed isomers) and ethylene glycol are also reported to be 
used/produced at the facility. The site is also reported to be in multiple 
other databases. 

Low 

SR14C-111 25-26 416 1011812545 MOC THE PROFESSIONAL 
CHOICE 

12307 MONTAGUE ST 618 ft (0.12 mi) ENE Tunnel US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. A Phase I ESA indicated cleanup is reported for the 
property.  

Low 

SR14C-112 26 451 U001567802, 
S114656201, 
S104160058, 
S114656202 

MONARCH RECORD MFG 
CORP INC 

9545 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

418 ft (0.08 mi) SW At-grade HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (U001567802) - Facility is listed to have impacted 
soil with gasoline due to a LUST. Site status is listed as "Completed - 
Case Closed" as of 4/30/1987. LUST (S104160058) - Same information as 
provided above. 

Low 

SR14C-113 23 253 S103978520 MOUNTAIN VIEW GATED 
VILLAS 

12831 HUBBARD ST 2601 ft (0.49 mi) WNW Tunnel VCP, 
ENVIROSTOR 

Facility is reported to be part of the VCP program with a status of "No 
Further Action" as of 4/19/2000 due to illegal dumping and medical related 
incineration. Soil was confirmed to be impacted with copper and 
compounds, furans, and arsenic dioxin. 

Low 

SR14C-114 26-28 463 1008381793 NATIONAL READY MIX 
CONCRETE CO 

9010 NORRIS AVE 2193 ft (0.42 mi) NE At-grade TRIS Facility is listed to have notified the EPA under SARA Title III, Section 313. 
Lead compounds (up to7.1 pounds per year) are reported to be produced 
at the site. 

Low 

SR14C-115 26 416 1011812546 NEWHALL JUNK & SALVAGE 
RECYCLERS 

12011 BRANFORD ST 2422 ft (0.46 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in relation to 
assessment of the site. The Phase I ESA was performed under an US-
EPA Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement. Results of the 
Phase I ESA were not reported. 

Low 

SR14C-116 14 222 S107736890 NIKE BATTERY - LANG 
STATION 

45 ft (0.01 mi) NW At-grade 
Covered 

ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated for the NPL in relation to a military evaluation and 
determined not to be eligible as of 7/1/2005. Site restrictions and 
confirmed COCs are not reported for the facility. The site is currently listed 

High 
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as "Inactive - Needs Further Evaluation." Historical information indicates 
that the "Nike" facilities were previously used as Minute Man missile 
launch installations in the 1950s to 1960s. It is reported that nuclear 
missiles were stored, assembled, fueled, and armed in a fortified bunker 
(battery) in a subterranean bunker.   

SR14C-117 20 244 S109548330 NIKE BTRY - LOS PINETOS 1977 ft (0.37 mi) WSW Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated for the NPL in relation to a military evaluation and 
determined not to be eligible as of 7/1/2005. Site restrictions and 
confirmed COCs are not reported for the facility. The site is currently listed 
as "Inactive - Needs Further Evaluation." Historical information indicates 
that the "Nike" facilities were previously used as Minute Man missile 
launch installations in the 1950s to 1960s. It is reported that nuclear 
missiles were stored, assembled, fueled, and armed in a fortified bunker 
(battery) in a subterranean bunker.   

Med 

SR14C-118 8-15 201 S109548329 NIKE BTRY - MAGIC MT 2232 ft (0.42 mi) NNW At-grade ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated for the NPL in relation to a military evaluation and 
determined not to be eligible as of 7/1/2005. Site restrictions and 
confirmed COCs are not reported for the facility. The site is currently listed 
as "Inactive - Needs Further Evaluation." Historical information indicates 
that the "Nike" facilities were previously used as Minute Man missile 
launch installations in the 1950s to 1960s. It is reported that nuclear 
missiles were stored, assembled, fueled, and armed in a fortified bunker 
(battery) in a subterranean bunker.   

Med 

SR14C-119 26 416 1011812547 NUMBER 1 ELECTRIC 12051 BRANFORD ST 2093 ft (0.4 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in relation to 
assessment of the site. The Phase I ESA was performed under an US-
EPA Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement. Results of the 
Phase I ESA were not reported. 

Low 

SR14C-120 28 525 S106484857 OCCUPANT-AUTO SHOP 8431 TELFAIR AVE 1685 ft (0.32 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area. The facility was determined to need 
"No Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2014 as is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed." 

Low 

SR14C-121 25 364 1018119710 ORNELAS SITE 11340 N GLENOAKS 
BLVD 

2010 ft (0.38 mi) WNW Tunnel US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in relation to 
assessment of the site. The Phase I ESA was performed under an US-
EPA Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement. Results of the 
Phase I ESA were not reported. 

Low 

SR14C-122 10 176 S114665723, 
S101295489, 
S114665724 

PACIFIC BELL 3013 SIERRA HWY W 1999 ft (0.38 mi) SSW Tunnel HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (S101295489) - Facility is listed to have impacted 
soil with diesel fuel due to a LUST. Site status is listed as "Completed - 
Case Closed" as of 5/20/1991.  

Low 

SR14C-123 28 504 S110060769, 
S114666067, 
S106517286, 
S114666066 

PACIFIC ENERGY 8309 TUJUNGA AVE 1232 ft (0.23 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (S110060769) - Facility is listed to have impacted 
soil with aviational fuel due to a LUST. Site status is listed as "Completed - 
Case Closed" as of 10/6/1997.  

Low 

SR14C-124 26 416 1016170548, 
1000252793 

PACIFIC PLATING 12113 BRANFORD ST 1444 ft (0.27 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

CERCLIS 
NFRAP, 
ENVIROSTOR 

CERCLIS-NFRAP (1016170548) - Site was assessed for contamination in 
2013 and is listed as NFRAP due to not qualifying for the NPL based on 
existing information. ENVIROSTOR (1000252793) - Facility is listed to be 
part of a Tiered Permit with a status of "Refer: Other Agency." 
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Furthermore, the site is listed as “Inactive - Action Required" with a status 
date of 9/8/2011. 

SR14C-125 20 241 1003878409 PARKER AIRCRAFT CO 25977A SAND CYN 4082 ft (0.77 mi) WNW Tunnel CERCLIS 
NFRAP 

Site assessed for contamination in 2003 and is listed as NFRAP due to not 
qualifying for the NPL based on existing information.  

Low 

SR14C-126 26 416 1000229142, 
1012043061 

PB FIBERGLASS PRODUCTS 
INC 

12177 BRANFORD ST 856 ft (0.16 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

CERCLIS 
NFRAP, 
ENVIROSTOR 

ENVIROSTOR (1000229142) - Facility was evaluated for the NPL and 
determined not to be eligible as of 9/5/2014. Site status is listed to be 
"Inactive - Needs Evaluation." Numerous PAH compounds are listed as 
confirmed COCs for the site to soil. CERCLIS-NFRAP (1012043061) - Site 
was assessed for contamination in 2013 and is listed as NFRAP due to not 
qualifying for the NPL based on existing information. 

Med 

SR14C-127 26 463 1006932050 PDQ AUTO SALVAGE 10975 TUXFORD ST 4250 ft (0.8 mi) NE At-grade CERCLIS 
NFRAP, LEAD 
SMELTERS 

Site assessed for contamination in 1979 through 1982 and is listed as 
NFRAP due to not qualifying for the NPL based on existing information.  

Low 

SR14C-128 26 463 S109821518, 
S108432318 

PENDLETON STREET DUMP 11050 PENDLETON ST 3673 ft (0.7 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF SWF/LF (S108432318) - Facility is listed to be a closed solid waste landfill 
facility. Limited additional information was provided for site. SWF/LF 
(S109821518) - Facility is listed to be an active limited volume 
transfer/processing operation for metal, mixed municipal, tire, passenger, 
and wood waste. 

Low 

SR14C-129 28 463 S109117694 PENHALL COMPANY 11182 W PENROSE AVE 959 ft (0.18 mi) NE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

LUST Soil is reported to have been impacted from a LUST of diesel fuel at the 
facility. Current status listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 2012.  

Low 

SR14C-130 28 504 S102360907 PENROSE PIT 8251 - 8301 TUJUNGA 
AVE 

1354 ft (0.26 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SWF/LF Site is listed as a closed solid waste disposal facility for 
residential/industrial/commercial waste. Facility was closed in 1987. 

Med 

SR14C-131 28 504 S109287258, 
1001115478 

PENROSE SANITARY 
LANDFILL, PENROSE 
LANDFILL GAS 
CONVERSION LLC 

8301 TUJUNGA AVE 1367 ft (0.26 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

CERCLIS 
NFRAP, SLIC, 
LDS, 
ENVIROSTOR 

An aquifer used for drinking water supply is reported to have been 
impacted from a LUST of diesel fuel at the facility. Current status listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 2012.  

Low 

SR14C-132 28 561 1000415250 PHOTO CHEM ETCH CORP 7710 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

30 ft (0.01 mi) SW Tunnel SLIC, 
ENVIROSTOR 

The site is listed as “Completed - Case Closed” as of 12/22/2014 for VOC 
contamination that has impacted an aquifer used for drinking water supply. 

Low 

SR14C-133 25-26 416 874580, 
93328129, 
1011812550 

PMC 126 ft (0.02 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

ERNS, US 
BROWNFIELDS 

ERNS (874580) - Facility is reported to have a release to soil. In 1987, a 
truck had a fuel tank plug knocked out when it ran over a steel plate in the 
road resulting in 100 gallons of diesel fuel being spilled. The fire 
department responded to the scene and cleanup is not planned in relation 
to the spill. ERNS (93328129) - Facility is reported to have an emergency 
release to the soil. In 1993, a sight glass on a storage tank broke resulting 
in 25,000 pounds of trichlorofluoromethane being spilled to surrounding 
soil and the atmosphere. BROWNFIELD (1011812550) - Facility is listed 
to have had a Phase I ESA performed in relation to assessment of the 
site. The Phase I ESA was performed under an US-EPA Brownfields 
Assessment Cooperative Agreement. Results of the Phase I ESA were not 
reported. 

High 

SR14C-134 26 416 1011812551 PRE-FAB GRANITE 
COUNTERTOPS 

12065 BRANFORD ST 1962 ft (0.37 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in relation to 
assessment of the site. The Phase I ESA was performed under an US-

Low 
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EPA Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement. Results of the 
Phase I ESA were not reported. 

SR14C-135 28 504 1017428034, 
1000297142 

PRIME PLATING INC 11321 GOSS ST 797 ft (0.15 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

TRIS, SLIC SLIC - An aquifer used for drinking water supply is reported to have been 
impacted from chromium and VOCs. Current status listed as "Completed - 
Case Closed" as of 1997. TRIS - The facility is listed to use toxic 
chemicals (cyanide/lead/nitrate compounds) which are reported to be 
transported offsite for disposal. 

Med 

SR14C-136 26 433 1016112148 QEP INC 11912 SHELDON ST 289 ft (0.05 mi) NE Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

TRIS Facility is listed to have notified the EPA under SARA Title III, Section 313. 
Styrene is reported to be released to the air. 

Med 

SR14C-137 26 416 S110494226 QUALITY FINISHING INC 12109 BRANFORD ST, 
SUITE D2 & D4-D6 

1543 ft (0.29 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

ENVIROSTOR Facility is listed to be part of a tiered permit and referred to another 
agency. Site is not subject to the NPL or land use restrictions. 

Low 

SR14C-138 26 416 1011812553 QUALITY USED AUTO 
PARTS 

12055 A BRANFORD ST 1922 ft (0.36 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in relation to 
assessment of the site. The Phase I ESA was performed under an US-
EPA Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement. Results of the 
Phase I ESA were not reported. 

Low 

SR14C-139 28 504 1001217364 R L ANODIZING 11331 PENROSE ST 542 ft (0.1 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated in 2012. Site is listed to not be NPL eligible and not 
have land restrictions. A status of "No Further Action" was issued on 
7/9/2013. 

Low 

SR14C-140 14 207 1011125816 RASMUSSEN R&R INC 5183 ft (0.98 mi) NW Tunnel US MINES Facility is listed to be an active non-coal mining operation. Twelve 
violations of unknown nature were issued for the facility between 2009 and 
2015. 

Low 

SR14C-141 14 220 S117662420 RASMUSSEN SOLEDAD 
ROCK QUARRY 

12000 SOLEDAD CYN. 
RD 

4462 ft (0.85 mi) SE At-grade CA MINES Facility is listed to be an active sand and gravel quarry mine. Reclamation 
is report to be in progress as of 2014. 

Low 

SR14C-142 26-28 463 1014202571 RECYCLED BASE 
MATERIALS INC 

2320 ft (0.44 mi) NE At-grade US MINES Facility is listed as an abandoned non-coal mining operation as of 2010.   Med 

SR14C-143 10 164 1015768452 RED ROVER MINE 2 LLC 914 ft (0.17 mi) SSE At-grade US MINES Facility is listed to be an abandoned non-coal mining operation. Twenty 
violations of unknown nature were issued for the facility between 2012 and 
2013. 

High 

SR14C-144 25-26 416 S111076059, 
1006932051, 
S117038718 

REDUCE PRICE DISPOSAL, 
BRANFORD AUTO 
WRECKING 

12276 BRANFORD ST 29 ft (0.01 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

CERCLIS 
NFRAP, LEAD 
SMELTERS, 
SWF/LF, 
ENVIROSTOR 

SWF/LF (S111076059) - Facility is listed as an active waste hauler. 
CERCLIS-NFRAP (1006932051) - Site was assessed for contamination in 
2013 and is listed as NFRAP due to not qualifying for the NPL based on 
existing information. LEAD SMELTER (1006932051) - Facility is listed to 
not be on the NPL with a primary site function of recycling. ENVIROSTOR 
(S117038718) Facility is listed to be evaluated for impacts. Site status is 
listed as "Inactive - Needs Evaluation" as of 8/31/2014.   

High 

SR14C-145 25 416 S118504837, 
1011812525 

REYNOLDS PRINTASIGN 
(FORMER), CADILLAC KING 
AUTO DISMANTLING 

9830 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

837 ft (0.16 mi) WSW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS, 
SLIC 

SLIC (S118504837) - Facility is listed to have operated from 1955 through 
1989, manufacturing equipment for making signs. The operations involved 
the use and storage of VOCs, including TCE and 1,1,1-TCA. Site usage 
and storage is reported to have impacted the subsurface. Site status is 
listed as "Open - Site Assessment" as of 3/23/2016. BROWNFIELDS 
(1011812525) - Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in 
relation to assessment of the site. The Phase I ESA was performed under 
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an US-EPA Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement. Results of 
the Phase I ESA were not reported. 

SR14C-146 26 472 S102808013 RICHARD E BYRD HIGH 
SCHOOL 

9171 TELFAIR AVE 1589 ft (0.3 mi) SW At-grade ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated for the NPL in relation to a school evaluation and 
determined not to be eligible as of 11/4/2011. Site restrictions are not 
reported for the facility. The site is currently listed as "No Further Action." 

Low 

SR14C-147 25-26 416 S104572887, 
S114677632, 
S104160034, 
2002033528, 
S114677633 

ROADWAY EXPRESS INC 12355 MONTAGUE ST 142 ft (0.03 mi) ENE Tunnel HMIRS, HIST 
Cortese, LUST, 
RGA LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (S104572887/S104160034) - Facility is listed to 
have impacted an aquifer used for drinking water supply with gasoline due 
to a LUST. Site status is reported to be "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
9/4/1996. HMIRS (2002033528) - Release of approximately 5.5-gallons of 
nitric oxide compressed gas is reported as a result of a damaged cylinder 
in 2002. The fire department is reported to have responded and emptied 
the remaining product from the cylinder. 

High 

SR14C-148 26 463 1003879001 ROIC/SUN VALLEY 9068 DE GARMO AVE 3114 ft (0.59 mi) NE At-grade CERCLIS 
NFRAP, LIENS 
2, PRP 

CERCLIS-NFRAP - Site is listed as "removal only site (no site assessment 
work needed)." A lien was recorded against the property on 9/30/1987.  

Low 

SR14C-149 26 416 1011812556 ROSS BAKER TOWING INC 12025 BRANFORD ST 2307 ft (0.44 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in relation to 
assessment of the site. The Phase I ESA was performed under an US-
EPA Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement. Results of the 
Phase I ESA were not reported. 

Low 

SR14C-150 23-24 309 1003878824 RUSSELL MOE DUMP 12021 N LOPEZ 
CANYON RD 

1777 ft (0.34 mi) ESE Tunnel CERCLIS 
NFRAP 

Facility is listed to have been evaluated and not qualify for the NPL based 
on existing information provided on 12/1/1987. 

Low 

SR14C-151 23-24 309 S101612993 RUSSELL MOE LANDFILL 12089 LOPEZ CANYON 
RD 

1913 ft (0.36 mi) ESE Tunnel SWF/LF, 
LDS,WMUDS/S 
WAT 

Facility is listed to be an unpermitted solid waste disposal site with 
quarterly inspections. Site is listed to have been closed on 12/31/1964. 

Med 

SR14C-152 28 534 S116497300 SA RECYCLING LLC 8270 TUJUNGA AVE 1077 ft (0.2 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SWF/LF Facility is listed to be a medium volume transfer/processing facility for 
mixed municipal waste with a permit date of 2014. 

Low 

SR14C-153 26 433 1018119624 SAN FERNANDO SITE 9319-9325 N SAN 
FERNANDO RD 

164 ft (0.03 mi) SW At-grade US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in relation to 
assessment of the site. The Phase I ESA was performed under an US-
EPA Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement. A petroleum 
related industry is reported to be located within close proximity of the 
property and potentially contributed to contamination at the site. Results of 
the Phase I ESA were not reported. 

High 

SR14C-154 25-26 416 1000119933 SDS INDUSTRIES INC 10241 NORRIS AVE 506 ft (0.1 mi) ENE Tunnel SLIC Facility is listed to have been reevaluated by the LARWQCB in 1997 in 
relation to impacts to the San Fernando Valley NPL site. A notice of "No 
Further Requirements" was issued on 1/30/1997 and site status is listed 
as "Completed Case Closed." 

Low 

SR14C-155 25-26 416 S116497299 SEGOVIA ROLL-OFF 12215 BRANFORD ST 307 ft (0.06 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SWF/LF Facility is listed to be an active limited volume transfer operation for 
construction/demolition, green materials, and mixed municipal wastes with 
quarterly inspections. The permit status is listed to have been updated on 
3/6/2014. 

Med 

SR14C-156 26 435 S117662604 SHELDON 11401 W TUXFORD ST 5087 ft (0.96 mi) NE At-grade CA MINES Facility is listed as an active open pit sand and gravel mining operation as 
of 2014. Reclamation is reported to be in progress. 

Low 
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SR14C-157 6 128 S102437520, 
S114660362, 
S114690985, 
S114690913, 
S114690983 

SIERRA HWY & AVE S, 
NETAL INC 

37205 SIERRA HWY 38 ft (0.01 mi) ENE At-grade HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

A LUST containing waste/motor/hydraulic oil was present at the site. Soil 
and an aquifer used for drinking water supply was reported to have been 
impacted. Assessment/remediation performed and case closed in 2014. 

High 

SR14C-158 6 135 S114690986, 
S109348411 

SIERRA HWY ANTELOPE 
VALLEY S CONVIENCE 
PLAZA 

37167 N SIERRA HWY 179 ft (0.03 mi) WSW At-grade LUST, RGA 
LUST 

A LUST with unspecified contents was present at the site. The impacted 
media was not reported. Case closed in 2007. 

Med 

SR14C-159 10 180 S102004283, 
S114691160, 
S102437536 

SIERRA VIEW APARTMENTS 3927 SIERRA HWY 2251 ft (0.43 mi) SSW Tunnel HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (S102004283/S102437536) - Facility is listed to 
have impacted soil with gasoline due to a LUST. The site status is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/5/1985. CHMIRS (S102004283) - A 
caller reported that sewage from the facility was being released very 
evening onto the ground and into the storm drain system. Containment 
and cleanup are not reported. 

Low 

SR14C-160 26 463 S116497298 SINGH DISPOSAL 11401 PENDLETON ST 1882 ft (0.36 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF Facility is listed to be an active limited volume transfer operation for 
construction/demolition and inert materials with quarterly inspections. The 
permit status is listed to have been updated on 2/12/2014. 

Low 

SR14C-161 14-15 204 S117662665 SOLEDAD CANYON - 
EXEMPT 

4286 ft (0.81 mi) SE At-grade CA MINES Facility is listed to be an idle sand and gravel quarry operation. 
Reclamation is not started as of 1991. 

Low 

SR14C-162 26-28 484 1009629960 SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA 
GAS CO 

10632 PENROSE ST 4721 ft (0.89 mi) NE Cut and 
Cover 

DOT OPS Facility is listed to be a natural gas distribution line that was damaged by 
outside forces (outside/third party) in 1987.   

Low 

SR14C-163 28 504 S103988817, 
S114694413, 
U001567823, 
S114694414 

SOUTHLAND 
TRANSMISSIONS 

8283 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

140 ft (0.03 mi) SW Cut and 
Cover 

HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

An aquifer used for drinking water supply is reported to have been 
impacted from a LUST containing aviation fuel at the facility. Current 
status listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 1996.  

High 

SR14C-164 25-26 416 S101586554, 
S114694690, 
S114694689 

SPARTAN TRUCK 
COMPANY, SPARTAN 
TRUCK EQUIPMENT 

12266 BRANFORD ST 87 ft (0.02 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (S101586554) - Facility is listed to have impacted 
soil with waste/motor/hydraulic/lubricating oil due to a LUST. The site 
status is reported as “Completed - Case Closed” as of 6/6/1986. 

Med 

SR14C-165 28 489 S106484844 SPECTRA AMERICAN 11037 PENROSE ST 2269 ft (0.43 mi) NE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SLIC, 
ENVIROSTOR 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI and VOC impact to an aquifer used for drinking water source 
assessment for the area. The facility was determined to need "No Further 
Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2014 as is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed." 

Low 

SR14C-166 23 300 1000181713 SPECTROLAB INC 12500 GLADSTONE AVE 1955 ft (0.37 mi) WNW Tunnel TRIS, 
ENVIROSTOR 

TRIS - Facility is listed to generate hazardous waste, have notified EPA 
under EPA SARA Title III, Section 313, and is in the EPA's index system 
due to semiconductor and related device manufacturing. ENVIROSTOR -
Facility is listed to have a tiered permit. Site is reported to not be subject to 
the NPL or have restricted land use as a result of facility operations. 

Low 

SR14C-167 28 557 S102360919, 
S109286992 

STRATHERN INERT 
LANDFILL 

11201 STRATHERN ST 2154 ft (0.41 mi) SW Cut and 
Cover 

SWF/LF, LDS Facility is listed as a land disposal site with a status of "Open - Verification 
Monitoring." 

Med 

SR14C-168 28 504 S111076116 STRATHERN SANITARY 
LANDFILL 

8230 TUJUNGA AVE 1635 ft (0.31 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SWF/LF The facility is listed as a closed landfilling operation that accepted inert 
waste. Currently, the site is listed to be an inert debris engineered fill 
operation over an area of 34 acres. 

Med 
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SR14C-169 26 452 S103426966, 
S109287408, 
S102266815 

SUN VALLEY LANDFILL -
THERMAL TREATMENT 
UNIT/SUN VALLEY INERT 
LANDFILL 

9436 GLENOAKS BLVD 3773 ft (0.71 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF, 
LDS,WMUDS/S 
WAT 

SWF/LF (S103426966) - Facility is listed to be an active inert debris 
engineered fill operation at a closed landfill. The site is reported to be 125 
aces in size. LDS (S109287408) - Facility is listed to be a land disposal 
site with a status of "Completed - Case Closed" as of 5/30/2016. 

Low 

SR14C-170 28 463 S106528959, 
S117711954 

SUN VALLEY PAPER STOCK 
MRF AND TS 

8701 N SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

160 ft (0.03 mi) SW Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

SWF/LF LF - Facility is an active large volume transfer/processing site for industrial 
and mixed municipal waste. Permit issued for the site in 2006. 

Med 

SR14C-171 25 454 1011961420 SUPERIOR THREAD 
ROLLING COMPANY 

12801 WENTWORTH ST 5169 ft (0.98 mi) SW At-grade CERCLIS 
NFRAP 

Facility is listed to have been evaluated and not qualify for the NPL based 
on existing information provided. 

Low 

SR14C-172 18 239 S102860878, 
S100833291, 
S111842200 

SOS – PLACERITA CANYON 25977 SAND CANYON 
RD 

2777 ft (0.53 mi) WNW Tunnel HIST CAL-
SITES, CA 
BOND EXP. 
PLAN, 
RESPONSE, 
ENVIROSTOR 

Facility was utilized from 1967 through 1990 by Space Ordinance Systems 
(SOS) to manufacture specialty devices. Propellant explosive and 
pyrotechnic (PEP) and numerous additional COCs were determined to 
have impacted soil, soil vapor, and groundwater at the site. Groundwater 
remediation is reported to still be taking place at the facility. 

Med 

SR14C-173 28 505 S114697881, 
1000288928 

SWELLDOM COMPANY, 
SWELLDOM HOME CARE 
SERVICE INC 

8531 LANKERSHIM 
BLVD 

2300 ft (0.44 mi) SW At-grade HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (1000288928) - Facility is listed to have impacted 
soil with aviational fuel. Site status is reported to be "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 7/22/1996. 

Low 

SR14C-174 26-28 463 U001567825 TAM CERAMICS INC 11078 FLEETWOOD ST 2505 ft (0.47 mi) NE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

ENVIROSTOR Facility is reported to have a Tiered Permit, however, land use restrictions 
and NPL subjectivity were not reported. 

Low 

SR14C-175 25-26 416 1000310559 TEKTOPLATE INC 12280 MONTAGUE ST 896 ft (0.17 mi) ENE Tunnel SLIC, 
ENVIROSTOR 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI and VOC impact to an aquifer used for drinking water source 
assessment for the area. The facility was determined to need "No Further 
Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2003 as is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed." 

Low 

SR14C-176 28 504 S109117739, 
S114703961, 
U001567767 

TEXACO - KEEBLE, ROBERT, 
TIMM FUEL & TIRE SERVICE 
INC 

8579 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

154 ft (0.03 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

LUST, RGA 
LUST 

LUST (S109117739/U001567767) - Facility is listed to have impacted soil 
with gasoline. Site status is reported to be "Completed - Case Closed" as 
of 4/26/2010. 

Med 

SR14C-177 26 433 1000195400 TIME AVIATION SERVICES 
INC 

9255 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

172 ft (0.03 mi) SW At-grade SLIC Facility was evaluated by a consultant in 2005 in relation to a chromium VI 
and VOC impact to an aquifer used for drinking water source assessment 
for the area. Arsenic was detected in soil concentrations above PRG levels 
but were determined to be within typical background concentrations for the 
southern California area. The facility was determined to need "No Further 
Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2005 and is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/23/2014. 

Low 

SR14C-178 26 433 9999040782, 
90080790, 
91070272, 
94020232, 
94021240, 
94031220, 
94031475, 
94040501, 
9998051231, 

TINY BUT MIGHTY 
PRODUCTIONS INC BHC 2 

9175 SAN FERNANDO 
RD, 9175 SAN 
FERNANDO BLVD, 9175 
SAN FERNANDO BLVD, 
9175 SAN FERNANDO 
BLVD 

166 ft (0.03 mi) SW At-grade HMIRS, 
CHMIRS 

Various spill incidents were reported in relation to transportation of 
chemicals. Upon review, a majority of the spills occurred while in off-site 
transit, were contained, and appeared to be minor. 

Low 
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9999020521, 
9999020902, 
9999030882, 
9999050952, 
9999081691, 
9998081224, 
91020479, 
91040501, 
91080928, 
94071368, 
95050633, 
95051264, 
95101164, 
96010156, 
9900013901, 
9998070946, 
9998091179, 
9998091469, 
9998111235, 
9998120091, 
9998120348, 
9998120361, 
9999030907, 
9999040852, 
9999040853, 
9999091586, 
1000400275, 
9998120367, 
91020160, 
91070556, 
91070561, 
92020071, 
92020378, 
92030689, 
92040320, 
92050404, 
92090464, 
94060912, 
94120396, 
94121018, 
96060116, 
9998030095, 
S110420996, 
9999070529, 
9999010676 
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SR14C-179 26-28 485 S114706151, 
S109117745 

TRANSIT MIXED CONCRETE 
(FMR SOUTHDOWN 
CONCRETE) 

8960 N BRADLEY AVE 1579 ft (0.3 mi) NE At-grade LUST, RGA 
LUST 

LUST (S109117745) - Facility is reported to have impacted soil with diesel 
fuel. Site status is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 1/13/2015. 

Low 

SR14C-180 14 213 U001567727, 
S114665046, 
S114665129, 
S114706774, 
S114665128, 
S117662666, 
S102434815, 
S114706775 

TRIANGLE ROCK PROD INC 
SOLEDAD, P W GILLIBRAND 
COMPANY 

13900 LANG STATION 
RD, 13900 LONG 
STATION 

1400 ft (0.27 mi) NW At-grade 
Covered 

HIST Cortese, 
LUST, CA 
MINES, RGA 
LUST 

LUST (U001567727) - Facility is listed to have impacted soil with diesel 
(heating oil/fuel oil). Site status is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as 
of 2/15/2012. MINES (S117662666) - Facility is listed as an idle sand and 
gravel streambed or gravel bar skimming and pitting, open pit, or plant 
mine. Site information was updated in 2014 and is listed to be 96 acres in 
size. HIST CORTESE/LUST (S102434815) - Facility is listed to have 
impacted soil with diesel fuel. Site status is listed as "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 7/19/1996. Mine property appears to be very close to the 
proposed alignment contrary to reported distance. 

High 

SR14C-181 26 433 1000102029 TRUESDALE ESM EAST 
VALLEY 

11781 TRUESDALE ST 3503 ft (0.66 mi) NE At-grade RCRA-TSDF Facility is listed to treat, store, of dispose of numerous types of hazardous 
waste. Groundwater monitoring and evaluation is reported to have 
occurred between 1984 and 1985. 

Low 

SR14C-182 28 504 S109821493, 
S103441383 

TUJUNGA PIT 8250 TUJUNGA AVE 1597 ft (0.3 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SWF/LF,WMUD 
S/SWAT 

Very limited information provided for facility. Site assessed for SWAT 
program. Impact to media not reported. 

Med 

SR14C-183 28 505 S113482310 TUXFORD PIT LANDFILL 11590 TUXFORD ST 
(TUXFORD ST AND 
GOLDEN STATE FWY) 

1532 ft (0.29 mi) SW Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

LDS Facility is listed as a closed solid waste disposal site with a current 
regulation status as "unpermitted." 

Med 

SR14C-184 26 416 1000353463 ULTRAMET 12173 MONTAGUE ST 1816 ft (0.34 mi) ENE Tunnel US 
BROWNFIELDS, 
ENVIROSTOR 

Brownfields - Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in 
relation to assessment of the site. The Phase I ESA was performed under 
an US-EPA Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement. The 
property use is reported to consist of light manufacturing. Results of the 
Phase I ESA were not reported and no COCs were identified for the site. 
ENVIROSTOR - Facility is reported to have had a site screening 
performed in 2007 to determine potential impacts to the site due to past 
use as metal plating. Hydrochloric acid was confirmed as a COC to have 
impacted soils. Current site status is listed as "Inactive - Action Required" 
as of 6/30/2007. 

Med 

SR14C-185 23 301 U001567595, 
S114709810 

UPS SAN FERNANDO 
CASFR, UNITED PARCEL 
SERVICE 

12745 ARROYO ST 812 ft (0.15 mi) WNW Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is listed to have impacted an unknown media with an unknown 
COC. Site status is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 5/10/2011.   

Low 

SR14C-186 25 388 S101618430 VALLEY CIRCUITS INC 11031 GLENOAKS BLVD 196 ft (0.04 mi) WSW Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility is reported to have a Tiered Permit, however, land use restrictions 
and NPL subjectivity were not reported. Current status is listed as "Refer: 
Other Agency" as of an unspecified date. 

Low 

SR14C-187 26 449 1004676152 VALLEY GENERATING 
STATION 

11801 SHELDON ST 1217 ft (0.23 mi) NE At-grade SLIC, VCP, 
ENVIROSTOR 

VCP - Facility is listed to be in DTSC Site Cleanup Program with status of 
active as of 6/28/2000. Numerous COCs are confirmed to have impacted 
soil at the site and remedial actions are reported to have taken place. 
SLIC - Facility is reported to have been investigated in relation to the San 
Fernando Valley Superfund Site due to previous site usage. Soil 
investigation at the site was performed in 2005 to 2006 in relation to a 
LARWQCB Order. The assessment concluded that no chromium and or 
other VOCs were used at the Site. A notice of "No Further Requirements" 

Med 
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was issued in 2006. The site status is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" 
as of 12/19/2014. ENVIROSTOR - facility is listed to be involved with a 
voluntary cleanup due to past use as and electrical generation/substation. 
Confirmed COCs consist of arsenic, total chromium, lead, PCBs, PAHs, 
copper and compounds, nickel, and vanadium and compounds to soil. Site 
status is listed as "Active" as of 6/28/2000. 

SR14C-188 26 453 S101618546, 
U001567848, 
S104156390 

VALLEY GENERATING 
STATION - DWP/VALLEY 
GENERATING STATION DISP 

9430 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

81 ft (0.02 mi) SW At-grade LDS, 
ENVIROSTOR, 
WMUDS/SWAT 

LDS (S101618546) - Facility is listed to be an "Open-Inactive” land 
disposal site with a status date of 8/20/2013. ENVIROSTOR 
(U001567848) - Facility is listed to have been evaluated for impacts due to 
historical usage. A Non-Emergency Hazardous Material Substance 
Release Report for the site (July 8, 1994) stated the facility is impacted 
with oil fly ash containing metals, including chromium, copper, lead, nickel, 
and vanadium. During assessment of the site, no COCs are reported to 
have been confirmed and the facility is listed to not be applicable to NPL 
or have land use restrictions. Site status is listed as "Inactive - Needs 
Evaluation" as of 9/14/1995. 

High 

SR14C-189 26 452 S116282732 VALLEY RECLAMATION 
COMPANY - PIT NO. 3 

11311 PEORIA ST 3933 ft (0.74 mi) NE At-grade LDS Facility is listed as a land disposal site with a status of "Open - Inactive" as 
of 2013. Reports for the facility have indicated PCE impacts to 
groundwater. 

Low 

SR14C-190 23-24 309 S114718054, 
S108935371, 
1003878394, 
1000200422 

VALLEYCREST LANDSCAPE, 
FIREBALL INDUSTRIES INC 

12087 N LOPEZ 
CANYON ROAD 

1908 ft (0.36 mi) ESE Tunnel CERCLIS 
NFRAP, LUST, 
ENVIROSTOR, 
RGA LUST 

LUST (S108935371) - Facility is listed to have impacted an aquifer used 
for drinking water supply with diesel, xylenes, MTBE, TBA, and other fuel 
oxygenates. Site status is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
9/9/2008. CERCLIS-NFRAP (1003878394) - Site was assessed for 
contamination in 2013 and is listed as NFRAP due to not qualifying for the 
NPL based on existing information. ENVIROSTOR (1000200422) - Facility 
listed to have had site screening performed due to historical usage. No 
confirmed COCs and/or impacted media are reported. Site status is listed 
as "Refer: Other Agency" with a status date of 8/31/1995. 

Low 

SR14C-191 25 376 S109422396 VAUGHN ELEMENTARY 
LANGUAGE ACADEMY 

11176, 11180, 11182, 
11188 HERRICK AVE 

2531 ft (0.48 mi) WSW Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated for the NPL in relation to a school evaluation and 
determined not to be eligible as of 6/22/2009. Site restrictions are not 
reported for the facility. The site is currently listed as "No Further Action." 

Low 

SR14C-192 28 504 S106484837 VINTEN EQUIPMENT INC 8115 CLYBORN 406 ft (0.08 mi) NE Tunnel SLIC The site is listed as Completed - Case Closed as of 12/22/2014 for VOC 
contamination that has impacted an aquifer used for drinking water supply. 

High 

SR14C-193 26 433 S111076161 VULCAN MATERIALS (SUN 
VALLEY) 

11520 SHELDON ST 4330 ft (0.82 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF Facility is listed to be an active landfilling operation that accepts inert 
waste as an inert debris engineered fill operation. 

Low 

SR14C-194 28 463 1014677847, 
S106399137, 
2003642460 

VULCAN MATERIALS CO 
SUN VALLEY 

11447 W TUXFORD ST 246 ft (0.05 mi) NE Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

ERNS, TRIS, 
CHMIRS 

TRIS (1000128768) - Facility is listed to have notified the EPA under 
SARA Title III, Section 313. The site is listed to release up to eight pounds 
of naphthalene and PAHs to the atmosphere due to operations. 
CHMIRS/ERNS (S106399137/2003642460) - Facility is reported to have 
released 4,000 gallons of asphalt materials due to a plugged operation line 
in 2003. A waterway (storm drain) is reported to have been involved. Spill 
containment is not reported and cleanup was listed to have been 
completed. 

Med 
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SR14C-195 26 475 1005775701 WASTE MANAGEMENT 9081 TUJUNGA AVE 1954 ft (0.37 mi) NE Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

SWF/LF Facility is listed as an active waste hauler. Limited additional information is 
provided. 

Low 

SR14C-196 26 463 S103697090 WEST COAST WINERY 11115 PENDLETON ST 3804 ft (0.72 mi) NE At-grade SLIC Facility is listed to be a cleanup program site with a status of "Completed - 
Case Closed" as of 9/27/1995. The impacted media and COCs for the site 
are not reported. 

Low 

SR14C-197 25 416 1011812566 WILLIES AUTO REPAIR 9954 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

1158 ft (0.22 mi) WSW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in relation to 
assessment of the site. The Phase I ESA was performed under an US-
EPA Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement. Results of the 
Phase I ESA were not reported. 

Low 

SR14C-198 28 504 S105026815, 
S114723172, 
U003904755, 
S114723381 

WORLD OIL STATION NO. 19 8181 SUNLAND BLVD 175 ft (0.03 mi) SW Tunnel HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

A LUST was reported to have impacted soil with gasoline. Case closed as 
of 1996. 

Med 

SR14C-199 11 162 S110419601 33958 MC ENNERY 
CANYON RD 

30 ft (0.01 mi) SSW Tunnel CHMIRS A spill of non-PCB containing mineral oil (50 gallons) was reported from a 
pad mounted transformer when it was hit by a vehicle. The spill occurred 
in 2008 and is reported to have impacted the roadway and surrounding 
soils. Cleanup is reported to have been performed by a contractor. 

Low 

SR14C-200 14 208 92293554 13200 SOLEDAD 
CANYON RD 

515 ft (0.1 mi) SE Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

ERNS A citizen reported that an unknown amount of sewage spilled during a 
storm in a canyon area in 1992. The caller was referred to the EPA by Los 
Angeles County Department of Health. 

Low 

SR14C-201 25 360 S110977421, 
S110417948 

12600 VAN NUYS BLVD, 
SHADOW HILLS MOBILE 
HOME PARK 

122 ft (0.02 mi) ESE Tunnel CHMIRS CHMIRS (S110977421) - A caller reported that the cap to a sewage clean 
out value was removed resulting in 100 gallons of sewage being released 
to the surrounding area. The spill occurred in 2010 and is not reported to 
have been contained and/or cleaned up. CHMIRS (S110417948) - A caller 
reported that approximately 1,000-gallons of sewage was released due to 
a clog in the sewer main. A contractor is reported to have cleaned up the 
spill. 

Low 

SR14C-202 25 388 S110981113 11000 GLEN OAKS 
BLVD, CROSS STREET 
IS PIERCE ST 

107 ft (0.02 mi) ENE Tunnel CHMIRS In 2010, a caller reported that approximately 1,500-gallons of sewage was 
released into a catch basin due to a semi carrying the sewage overturning 
due to a vehicle accident. The release was contained by placement of 
sandbags and booms before it could reach a waterway. Clean up was 
performed by United Pumping using a vacuum truck. 

Low 

SR14C-203 25-26 416 8865637 12318 BRANFORD ST 
818-899-7924; ROB 
MEHAN(FOREMAN)/JOE 
E 

249 ft (0.05 mi) WSW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

ERNS Facility is reported to have had an emergency release to the soil. In 1988, 
a caller stated that a green liquid material was eating through drums it was 
contained in. The material was reported to have been smoking and 
business employees were hosing down the spill resulting in intense fumes 
in the area. Containment and cleanup are not reported. 

Med 

SR14C-204 26 433 90178746 CONSTRUCTION SITE 
9175 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

408 ft (0.08 mi) SW At-grade ERNS Facility is reported to have spilled approximately 45 gallons of lacquer 
thinner/paint thinner in 1990. An agency was reported to be retained to 
handle and dispose of the product moving forward. 

Med 

SR14C-205 26-28 483 2014083694, 
S116779407 

9027 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

164 ft (0.03 mi) SW At-grade ERNS, CHMIRS ERNs (2014083694) - Facility is reported to have a release to soil. In 
2014, dumping of an unknown material was reported to an alley 

High 
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way/asphalt. The material was reported to have been cleaned up by an 
employee of the company. CHMIRS (S116779407) - A caller reported a 
discharge of motor oil into an alley behind the facility. The caller stated 
that the business is pumping the product into the alley on a regular basis. 
Containment and cleanup are not reported. 

SR14C-206 28 504 S109035661, 
2007306845 

11275 PENROSE ST 71 ft (0.01 mi) NE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

ERNS, CHMIRS CHMIRS (S109035661) - A spill of approximately 20 pounds of ammonia 
was discovered during a pump down.  The spill occurred in 2007 and is 
reported to have been contained. Cleanup is not reported. ERNS 
(2007306845) - A caller reported a release of approximate 20 pounds of 
anhydrous ammonia during a pump down of a refrigeration unit. The spill 
is reported to the atmosphere. The spill occurred in 2007 and is reported 
to have been contained. Cleanup is not reported. 

Low 

SR14C-207 28 552 S105651191 7975 CLYBOURN AVE, 
SUN VALLEY TB 533 A2 

264 ft (0.05 mi) SW Tunnel CHMIRS A tanker truck is reported to have had a leaking valve, resulting in asphalt 
emulsion being spread over the street into the gutter and storm drain and 
ending up in the flood control channel in 1997. The street was closed and 
sand was spread over the surface. A contractor was retained to clean up 
the spill. 

Low 

SR14C-208 28 561 2004100406 7649 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

249 ft (0.05 mi) SW Tunnel HMIRS A spill of five gallons of TCE was reported in 2004 to an unspecified 
media. A certified hazardous materials team responded to contain and 
clean up the spill. 

Low 

SR14C-209 18 239 S107736888 NIKE 94 MCA HOU SITE 3050 ft (0.58 mi) WNW Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated for the NPL in relation to a military evaluation and 
determined not to be eligible as of 7/1/2005. Site restrictions and 
confirmed COCs are not reported for the facility. The site is currently listed 
as "Inactive - Needs Further Evaluation."  Historical information indicates 
that the "Nike" facilities were previously used as Minute Man missile 
launch installations in the 1950s to 1960s. It is reported that nuclear 
missiles were stored, assembled, fueled, and armed in a fortified bunker 
(battery) in a subterranean bunker.   

Low 

SR14C-210 28 574 S101298216, 
S105032930 

U-HAUL CENTER OF SUN 
VALLEY 

7721 HOLLYWOOD WAY 1752 ft (0.33 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

HIST Cortese, 
LUST 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to waste oil, motor, 
hydraulic, and lubricating oil impacts to soil.  The facility is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 3/31/92. 

Low 

SR14C-211 28 564 S107735843 SUPERIOR PLATING 4001 GLENOAKS BLVD 2150 ft (0.41 mi) NE Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated by the DTSC and is listed as "Inactive - Needs 
Evaluation" as of 5/24/12. 

Med 

SR14C-212 26 416 S112283606 CALDERON RECYCLING 12231 BRANFORD ST 424 ft (0.08 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SWRCY Facility is listed to be a recycling center that accepts 
aluminum/glass/plastic/bimetal products.  Operation begin date listed to be 
7/5/2015. 

Med 

SR14C-213 26 465 S103441474 BRADLEY AVENUE DUMP 
NO. 2 

2464 ft (0.47 mi) NE At-grade WMUDS/SWAT Facility is listed to be in Solid Waste Assessment Test Program.  Little 
additional information is provided. 

Med 

SR14C-214 25-27 482 S103441429 BRIGHT REALITY LAUREL CANYON & 
JEROME 

4260 ft (0.81 mi) SW At-grade WMUDS/SWAT Facility is listed to be is Solid Waste Assessment Test Program.  Little 
additional information is provided. 

Low 

SR14C-215 28 504 S103441729 PENROSE LANDFILL 8221 TUJUNGA AVE 1689 ft (0.32 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

WMUDS/SWAT Facility is listed as Category B – Any facility having a physical, chemical, 
or biological waste treatment system (except  for septic systems with 
subsurface disposal), or any Class II or II disposal site, or facilities without 

Med 
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treatment systems that are complex, such as marinas with petroleum 
products, solid wastes, and sewage pump out facilities.  The facility is 
listed to “not fall into the category of Municipal/Domestic, Industrial, 
Agricultural or Solid Waste (Class I, II or III) and to be a minor threat to 
water quality. 

SR14C-216 28 554 S103441730 TUJUNGA AVE/SITE 8-
PENROSE PIT 

8145 N. TUJUNGA AVE. 2836 ft (0.54 mi) SW Cut and 
Cover 

WMUDS/SWAT Facility is listed as Category B – Any facility having a physical, chemical, 
or biological waste treatment system (except  for septic systems with 
subsurface disposal), or any Class II or II disposal site, or facilities without 
treatment systems that are complex, such as marinas with petroleum 
products, solid wastes, and sewage pump out facilities.  The facility is 
listed to “not fall into the category of Municipal/Domestic, Industrial, 
Agricultural or Solid Waste (Class I, II or III) and to be a minor threat to 
water quality. 

Low 

SR14C-217 28 561 S107137870 LEOS RECYCLING INC 7636 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

62 ft (0.01 mi) SW Tunnel SWRCY Facility is listed to be a recycling center that accepts 
aluminum/glass/plastic/bimetal products.  Operation begin date listed to be 
1/2/2016. 

Med 

SR-14C-218 25 388 S101584960 SEUNG HO KIM/MAL NAM 
KIM 

11045 GLENOAKS BLVD 235 ft (0.04 mi) WSW Tunnel SWRCY Facility is listed to be a recycling center that accepts 
aluminum/glass/plastic/bimetal products.  Operation begin date listed to be 
9/28/1998. 

Med 

1 The site is included in a group of industrial facilities that are documented to be included as "Responsible Parties" in relation to the San Fernando Valley Superfund Site for VOC/solvent/metal/chlorinated hydrocarbon impacts to groundwater used for drinking water. Listed sites with the same designation have the Case Background description associated with the listing 
presented in BOLD font and contain an "X" in the "Associated with the Superfund Site (Area #1)" column. While the San Fernando Superfund Site currently has a status of "Open - Remediation" or similar, some of the associated sites may have since been closed or have a status of "Completed - Case Closed". The remaining sites continue to be open and undergoing 
remediation for the associated contamination. 



             

 

 

            

                     

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
  

 

 
  

 

   
 

Appendix 3.10‐B: Sites of Potential Environmental Concern 

Table 3.10-B-4: SR14A Central Subsection PEC Sites 

HSR Site 
 No. 

EDR 
 FOCUS_MAP 

EDR MAP_ 
ID 

ENVID  NAME  ADDRESS Distance and Direction of 
Site and Groundwater 
Gradient (if app  licable) 

 Grade  Databases Case Background Priority Associated  
with the 
Superfund 
Site (Area 
#1) 

SR14C-1 26 416 1011812498 12127 MONTAGUE ST 12127 MONTAGUE ST 2255 ft (0.43 mi) ENE Tunnel US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a Targeted Brownfield Assessment (TBA) 
Cooperative Agreement for potentially impacted properties. A Phase I ESA 
indicated cleanup is not required for the property. 

Low 

SR14C-2 26 416 1011812499 12237 MONTAGUE ST 12237 MONTAGUE ST 1263 ft (0.24 mi) ENE Tunnel US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. A Phase I ESA indicated cleanup is not required for 
the property.  

Low 

SR14C-3 25-26 416 1011812500 12269 MONTAGUE ST 12269 MONTAGUE ST 982 ft (0.19 mi) ENE Tunnel US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. A Phase I ESA indicated cleanup is not required for 
the property.  

Low 

SR14C-4 25-26 416 1011812501 12333 BRANFORD ST 12333 BRANFORD ST 417 ft (0.08 mi) WSW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. A Phase I ESA indicated cleanup is not required for 
the property.  

Low 

SR14C-5 25-26 416 2008439502, 
2004041369, 
2004090543, 
2004090552, 
2007432171, 
9900016774, 
9900017582, 
S118188860, 
S101618411, 
S112829940, 
2008426052, 
2004061278, 
9999010984 

12466 MONTAGUE ST, ABF 
FREIGHT SYSTEM INC 

12466 MONTAGUE ST 
(CON-WAY FREIGHT 
TERMINAL UFV) 

251 ft (0.05 mi) WSW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

HMIRS, CHMIRS Various spill incidents were reported in relation to transportation of 
chemicals. Upon review, a majority of the spills occurred while in off-site 
transit, were contained, and appeared to be minor. 

Low 

SR14C-6 26 433 2008442399, 
2000018444, 
2005702069, 
2005705141, 
9900015353, 
2000018445, 
2000023111, 
2000023112, 
2000026381, 
2000026382, 
2000027914, 
2000027915, 
2000081231, 
2000100313, 
2000100954, 
2000101199, 
2001010286, 
2001010613, 
2002079730, 

9210 SAN FERNANDO RD, 
9210 SAN FERANNDO RD 

9210 SAN FERNANDO 
RD, 9210 SAN 
FERNANDO RD 

8 ft (0 mi) SW At-grade HMIRS Various spill incidents were reported in relation to transportation of 
chemicals. Upon review, a majority of the spills occurred while in off-site 
transit, were contained, and appeared to be minor. 

Low 
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2005702976, 
2005703130, 
2005703330, 
2005703331, 
2005703577, 
2005704791, 
2007429157, 
2007429162, 
2007432971, 
2007442551, 
2007444444, 
2008429400, 
2008431179, 
2008431180, 
2008433054, 
2008433055, 
2008433086, 
2008434346, 
2008434348, 
2008444447, 
2008444627, 
2008449059, 
2008449060, 
2008451713, 
2008454720, 
2008454739, 
2008456578, 
2008456980, 
2008456981, 
2008456982, 
2008457201, 
2009046142, 
2009046164, 
2009046617, 
2009046710, 
2009048306, 
2009049875, 
2009054666, 
2009054926, 
2009055157, 
2009057241, 
2009057797, 
2010010313, 
2010011261, 
2010011414, 
2010011629, 
2010101751, 
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2010101985, 
2010102765, 
2010105563, 
2010106669, 
2010109580, 
2011000197, 
2011003725, 
2011006546, 
2011009758, 
2012102499, 
2012106977, 
2012107847, 
2012108000, 
2012109960, 
2012110238, 
2013001837, 
2013003207, 
2013005296, 
2013009758, 
9900015352, 
2000018562, 
2000018563, 
2000019551, 
2000019552, 
2000021244, 
2000021245, 
2000021568, 
2000021569, 
2000021833, 
2000021834, 
2000025532, 
2000025533, 
2000027912, 
2000027913, 
2000090448, 
2000090457, 
2000101198, 
200115787, 
20018561, 
2003122338, 
2003125978, 
2003126125, 
2003126563, 
2003127112, 
2003129141, 
2003130046, 
2003132923, 
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2003133027, 
2004010896, 
2004020247, 
2004020299, 
2004020302, 
2004021060, 
2004030014, 
2004030373, 
2004030377, 
2004030385, 
2004030738, 
2004031144, 
2004040325, 
2004041101, 
2004050169, 
2004050819, 
2004060622, 
2004060739, 
2004070940, 
2004090196, 
2004110607, 
2004400081, 
2004400082, 
2004400083, 
2004400138, 
2004400139, 
2005010934, 
2005703767, 
2005703780, 
2005706255, 
2005706356, 
2005706924, 
2011007673, 
2013005567, 
2013008284 

SR14C-7 28 504 S113001921 ABBOTT TECHNOLOGIES INC 8203 VINELAND 260 ft (0.05 mi) SW Cut and 
Cover 

CHMIRS In 2013, a caller reported an illegal dumping of sewage from motor homes. 
Approximately 100 gallons were reported and the material was contained 
with the sewage system.  

Low 

SR14C-8 28 490 1000426895, 
1012010283 

ACCURATE ENGINEERING 
INC 

8710 TELFAIR AVE 1509 ft (0.29 mi) SW At-grade TRIS, 
ENVIROSTOR 

ENVIROSTOR (1000426895) - Facility is reported to have been assessed 
via a Phase I ESA for potential COCs. No COCs were confirmed for the site 
and the facility was determined to not be subject to the NPL and/or land 
use restrictions. TRIS (1012010283) - Facility is listed to have notified the 
EPA under SARA Title II, Section 313. Copper and lead compounds are 
reported to be transferred from the facility for further waste management. 

Low 
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SR14C-9 26 433 1007739312, 
S110275515, 
S106484865 

ACTIVE MAGNETIC 
INSPECTION INC, EAGLE 
TECH 

9356 1/2 SAN FERNANDO 
RD, UNIT B, 93561 SAN 
FERNANDO RD, #1/2 

24 ft (0 mi) NE At-grade TRIS, SLIC, 
ENVIROSTOR 

ENVIROSTOR (S110275515) - Facility was evaluated for the NPL and 
determined not to be eligible as of 9/8/2011. The site was referred to the 
EPA. SLIC (S106484865) - Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 
1997 in relation to a chromium VI source assessment for the area. The 
facility was determined to need "No Further Requirements" in relation to the 
investigation in 1997 and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
11/14/2014. TRIS (1007739312) - Facility is listed to have notified the EPA 
under SARA Title II, Section 313 in related to chromium, nickel, and nitric 
acid waste transferred for metal recovery from the site operations. 

Med 

SR14C-10 10 178 S103656361, 
S114704737, 
S114705412, 
S103282018 

ACTON PLAZA, TOSCO - 76 
STATION #0781, TOSCO S.S. 
#0781 

3807 SIERRA HWY, 3807 
SIERRA HWY W 

2171 ft (0.41 mi) SSW, 
groundwater flow to the 
east 

Tunnel HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is listed to have impacted soil and an aquifer used for drinking water 
supply with petroleum hydrocarbons as result of a LUST containing 
gasoline. Remedial excavation was performed from 1995 through 1999. 
Site is listed with a status of "Completed - Case Closed" as of 9/8/2010. 

Low 

SR14C-11 28 504 S100229464, 
S114568808 

ADVANCED PACKAGING 
TECHNIQUES 

11340 PENROSE ST 714 ft (0.14 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is listed to have impacted soils with alcohols due to a LUST. The 
site status is reported as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 7/22/1996. 

Low 

SR14C-12 26 433 1000905404, 
1014202314 

ALERT PLATING COMPANY 9939 GLENOAKS BLVD 3355 ft (0.64 mi) ENE At-grade CERCLIS 
NFRAP, SLIC 

CERCLIS-NFRAP (1014202314) - Site assessed for contamination in 2010 
and is listed as NFRAP due to not qualifying for the NPL based on existing 
information. SLIC (1000905404) - Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB 
in 2001 in relation to a chromium VI source assessment for the area. The 
facility was determined to need "No Further Requirements" in relation to the 
investigation in 2003 and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
12/22/2012. 

Low 

SR14C-13 26 433 1018119623 ALLEGHENY SITE 11933-11941 W 
ALLEGHENY ST 

541 ft (0.1 mi) SW At-grade US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. A Phase I ESA indicated cleanup is not required for 
the property. Unknown media was indicated to have been affected at the 
site. 

Low 

SR14C-14 26 416 1011812514 ANGELUS OXYGEN 12173-79 BRANFORD ST 977 ft (0.19 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. A Phase I ESA indicated cleanup is not required for 
the property.  

Low 

SR14C-15 9 166 S104404805 ANTELOPE VALLEY FWY 
SPILL 

7600 ESCONDIDO 
CANYON 

3007 ft (0.57 mi) NNW Tunnel SLIC Facility is listed to have spilled TPH to an unspecified media. Facility status 
is listed as "No Further Action Required" and little additional information is 
provided. 

Low 

SR14C-16 23 300 S105088508 ANTHONY INC 12364 GLADSTONE AVE 1329 ft (0.25 mi) WNW Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility is listed to be part of a tiered permit. Site is not subject to the NPL 
or land use restrictions. Current site status is listed as "Inactive - Needs 
Evaluation." 

Low 

SR14C-17 23 300 1000477327, 
S114572144 

ANTHONY MANUFACTURING 
CO INC 

12812 ARROYO AVE 1298 ft (0.25 mi) WNW Tunnel HIST Cortese, 
LUST, SLIC, 
ENVIROSTOR, 
RGA LUST 

Facility is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 1997 for an aquifer 
used for drinking water supply impacted by gasoline and VOCs. A 
conditional closure was issued pursuant to report of proper sealing of well. 

Low 

SR14C-18 25 360 S114574855, 
S104891039 

ARCO #9630 12579 VAN NUYS BLVD 170 ft (0.03 mi) ESE Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is listed as "Leak Being Confirmed" for a gasoline leak to soil as of 
2001. 

High 
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SR14C-19 25 385 S114574856, 
S114702758, 
S102438981, 
S103066084, 
S114575341, 
S114703282 

ARCO FACILITY NO. 09630, 
THRIFTY OIL CO STATION 
#230 

12957 VAN NUYS BLVD 2266 ft (0.43 mi) WSW, 
groundwater flow to the 
southwest 

Tunnel HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

LUST - Facility is listed to have impacted soil due to a LUST containing 
gasoline. Site status is listed to be "Case Closed" as of 1/9/1991. 
LUST/HIST CORTESE (S103066084) - Facility is listed to have impacted 
other groundwater (used other than drinking water) with gasoline due to a 
LUST at the site. Site status is listed to be "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
3/28/2013. 

Low 

SR14C-20 26-28 485 1017400940 ASSOCIATED READY MIXED 
CONCRETE INC 

8946 BRADLEY AVE 1570 ft (0.3 mi) NE At-grade TRIS Facility is listed as a hazardous waste/enforcement and compliance history 
site for lead compounds with a status date of 2014. The lead compounds 
are reported to be transferred off-site for further waste management. 

Low 

SR14C-21 28 505 S113145672 ASTRO CHROME & 
POLISHING 

8136 LANKERSHIM BLVD 3951 ft (0.75 mi) SW At-grade SLIC Facility listed as "Open - Site Assessment" as of 2014 for chlorinated 
hydrocarbons for impacting an unspecified media. 

Low 

SR14C-22 26 463 S103587984 ATHENS SUN VALLEY MAT 
REC & T.S. 

11121 PENDLETON ST 3801 ft (0.72 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF Facility is listed as an active large volume transfer and processing facility 
that accepts green materials, household trash, and inert metals. Monthly 
inspections are reported for the site and a daily capacity is listed to be 
1,500 tons. 

Low 

SR14C-23 26 463 S103441295 BENTZ DUMP 11251 PENDLETON ST 3368 ft (0.64 mi) NE At-grade LDS,WMUDS/S 
WAT 

Facility is listed as a land disposal site with a status of "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 5/25/2016. Accepted materials are listed to be clean dirt, 
broken concrete, asphalt, brick, block and rock.  

Low 

SR14C-24 26 433 S112205497 BINS BINS BINS INC. 11835 SHELDON ST 859 ft (0.16 mi) NE Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

SWF/LF Facility is listed as an active waste hauler. Limited additional information is 
provided. 

Low 

SR14C-25 28 463 S113724443 BIOMEDICAL WASTE 
DISPOSAL 

11152 FLEETWOOD ST 
#9 

1846 ft (0.35 mi) NE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

MWMP Facility is listed to be a transfer only medical waste facility. No additional 
information is provided. 

Low 

SR14C-26 28 525 1000590036, 
S114583652 

BLACTOP MATERIALS CO #2, 
BLACKTOP MATERIALS CO 

11462 PENROSE ST 1653 ft (0.31 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is reported to have impacted soil with diesel fuel due to a LUST.  
Site status is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 9/7/1995. 

Low 

SR14C-27 25 460 S117661157 BOULEVARD 9108 LAUREL CANYON 
BLVD 

2550 ft (0.48 mi) SW At-grade CA MINES Facility is listed as an idle sand and gravel open pit, plant, or mill operation. 
Reclamation is reported to be in progress and the facility is listed to be 124 
acres in size. Information for the site was updated in 2014. 

Med 

SR14C-28 26 463 U003060793 BRADLEY AVE DUMP 9050 BRADLEY AVE 1603 ft (0.3 mi) NE At-grade LDS,WMUDS/S 
WAT 

Facility is listed as a land disposal site with a status of "Open-Inactive" as of 
11/29/2012. Groundwater monitoring was conducted at the site and 
elevated VOC and PCE/TCE concentrations were identified. 

Med 

SR14C-29 26 465 S113887321 BRADLEY EAST LANDFILL 9229 TUJUNGA AVE 2430 ft (0.46 mi) NE, 
groundwater flow to the 
southeast 

At-grade LDS Facility is a former sand and gravel pit that was subsequently used as an 
unlined non-hazardous solid waste landfill that is listed as "Open -
Closed/With Monitoring" as of 5/22/2016. Groundwater and soil/soil vapor 
are listed to have been impacted with VOCs, metals, and landfill related 
gases. The facility is reported to have leaking waste constituents in excess 
of DHS/MCLs and may be affecting groundwater in the vicinity of the 
landfill. 

Med 

SR14C-30 26 461 S100931059, 
S109286318, 
S111075797, 
S103341425 

BRADLEY EAST LANDFILL, 
BRADLEY LANDFILL & 
RECYCLING CENTER, 
BRADLEY LANDFILL 

9227 TUJUNGA AVE 2005 ft (0.38 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF, 
LDS,WMUDS/S 
WAT 

Facility is listed to be a closed solid waste landfill that accepts 
construction/demolition, industrial, mixed municipal, and other designated 
wastes. The closure date is listed as 6/1/2007 and the facility is reported to 
be 126 acres in size. Facility is also listed to be a solid waste landfill with 

Med 
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quarterly inspections with a closure date of 12/31/1980. Facility is also 
listed to be a closed large volume transfer/processing facility with a closure 
date of 3/10/1988. Currently, the facility is listed to be an active large 
volume transfer/processing facility accepting agricultural, green materials, 
and manure with monthly inspections. 

SR14C-31 25-26 416 S103441737, 
1000200264, 
1003880073, 
S103441393 

BRANFORD EXPERIMENT 
SITE, BRANFORD LANDFILL, 
LOS ANGELES DWP-
BRANFORD STREE 

9701 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

659 ft (0.12 mi) WSW At-grade CERCLIS 
NFRAP, HIST 
Cortese, LDS, 
ENVIROSTOR, 
WMUDS/SWAT 

LDS/ENVIROSTOR (S103441737) - Facility is listed to be a closed land 
disposal site with a status of "Open - Closed/With Monitoring" as of 
2/25/2016. A landfill gas collection system is reported to be operated 
continuously to mitigate methane gas migration from the facility. 
ENVIROSTOR (S103441737) - Facility is listed to have impacted 
groundwater, soil, and soil vapor with methane due to landfill operations. 
Site status is reported to be "No Further Action" as of 9/30/1998. CERCLIS-
NFRAP (1003880073) - Site assessed for contamination in 1997 and is 
listed as NFRAP due to not qualifying for the National Priority List (NPL) 
based on existing information provided in October 2013. 

Med 

SR14C-32 25 416 S102360935 BRANFORD LF 12456 BRANFORD ST 1682 ft (0.32 mi) WSW At-grade SWF/LF Facility is listed to be a closed solid waste landfill. Detail of the accepted 
material is not provided; however, quarterly inspections are reported. The 
closure date is not reported for the site. 

Med 

SR14C-33 26 463 U001567850 BROWNING FERRIS 
INDUSTRIES INC 

9200 GLENOAKS BLVD 3777 ft (0.72 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF Facility is listed to be an active waste hauler. Limited additional 
information was provided in relation to site operations.1 

Low X 

SR14C-34 28 504 S103621795 BURBANK AIRCRAFT 
SUPPLY INC 

10671 LANARK 414 ft (0.08 mi) NE Tunnel SLIC Facility is listed to have impacted an aquifer used for drinking water supply 
with VOCs and chromium. Current status is listed as "Open-Inactive" as of 
10/29/2014. Groundwater gradient information was not reported but is 
anticipated to be toward the southeast per typical flow within the San 
Fernando Valley area. 

High 

SR14C-35 28 564 S111828968 BURBANK AIRPORT 
AUTHORITY 

2627 HOLLYWOOD WAY 2159 ft (0.41 mi) NE Tunnel SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2004 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area. The facility was determined to need "No 
Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2004 as is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/22/2014. 

Low 

SR14C-36 14 207 1000296883 C A RASMUSSEN INC 1010 SHILOH RD 5183 ft (0.98 mi) NW Tunnel US MINES Facility is listed to be an abandoned non-coal mining operation. Ten 
violations of unknown nature were issued for the facility between 2007 and 
2011. 

Low 

SR14C-37 23 307 S116497301 C&M TOPSOIL INC 12087-40 LOPEZ 
CANYON RD 

741 ft (0.14 mi) ESE Tunnel SWF/LF Site is listed as an active facility accepting green waste for composting 
operations as of 2014. 

Low 

SR14C-38 23 300 S101298230, 
S114588823, 
S114588822 

C. E. MACMILLAN INC 12355 GLADSTONE AVE 1306 ft (0.25 mi) WNW Tunnel HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is reported to have impacted soil with other solvents or non-
petroleum hydrocarbons due to a LUST. Site status is listed as "Completed 
- Case Closed" as of 9/4/1996. 

Low 

SR14C-39 28 561 1000252200 CALIFORNIA BIONUCLEAR 
CORP 

7654 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

66 ft (0.01 mi) SW Tunnel CERCLIS 
NFRAP, PRP 

Facility was evaluated in relation to the San Fernando NPL case for 
potentially impacting groundwater with VOCs and/or chromium. The site 
was determined to require removal only, no site assessment work needed 
as of 1987. 

Med 
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SR14C-40 25 457 1011961457 CALIFORNIA CHEMICAL 
MANUFACTURING, LLC 
(AMR) 

12734 BRANFORD ST, 
SUITE 20 

3517 ft (0.67 mi) SW At-grade CERCLIS 
NFRAP 

Site assessed for contamination in 2009 and is listed as No Further 
Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP) due to not qualifying for the National 
Priority List (NPL) based on existing information. 

Low 

SR14C-41 28 505 S112274179 CALIFORNIA PROPELLER 8101 LANKERSHIM BLVD 4127 ft (0.78 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SLIC Facility was investigated in relation to chromic acid, and 1,1,1-TCA use at 
the site. Soil samples were collected adjacent to an abandoned clarifier that 
indicated elevated concentrations of chromium. A soil gas survey was 
subsequently performed that indicated elevated 1,1-DCE and 1,1,1-TCA 
concentrations in soils adjacent to the clarifier. The site received a letter of 
"No Further Action" in regard to soil and soil vapor impacts from the 
LARWQCB in 1994. The site received a notice of "No Further Action" 
subsequently in 1996 for the USEPA. Due to concerns regarding emerging 
chemicals detection in the groundwater of the North Hollywood Operable 
Unit, the LARWQCB issued a notice for further investigation for potential 
groundwater impact. In response, a technical report was prepared in 2012 
by a consultant. A notice of "No Further Action" in relation to potential 
groundwater impacts was issued in 2015 by the LARWQCB. The site status 
is listed as “Completed - Case Closed" as of 5/21/2015. 

Low 

SR14C-42 28 463 1016467998 CALMAT CO 439 ft (0.08 mi) NE At-grade US MINES Facility is listed as "Non-Coal Mining" as of 1973. Limited additional 
information was provided. 

High 

SR14C-43 26-28 463 1006816059 CALPORTLAND CO SUN 
VALLEY PLANT 

8981 BRADLEY AVE 1556 ft (0.29 mi) NE At-grade TRIS Facility is listed to produce lead compounds with off-site transfer for 
disposal of approximately 13 pounds of the compounds per year. 

Low 

SR14C-44 23 318 S106079129 CITY OF SAN FERNANDO 
CORP YARD 

535 GLENOAKS BLVD 5265 ft (1 mi) WNW Tunnel SWF/LF Facility is listed to be an active limited volume transfer operation accepting 
construction/demolition, green material, inert, and metal wastes. The site is 
reported to be inspected quarterly and the permit date for the facility is 
9/15/2003. 

Low 

SR14C-45 28 463 1000591490, 
S109821484 

COAST LIQUID GAS, GREGG 
PIT (PICK YOUR PART) 

11370 PENDLETON ST 583 ft (0.11 mi) NE Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

SWF/LF, LUST SWF/LF -Very limited information provided for facility but site is listed in 
SWF/LF database. LUST - During steam cleaning of a sump, contaminated 
soil was excavated and disposed of for an unknown contaminant in 1988. 

Med 

SR14C-46 23 300 1003878859, 
S104573531 

COMMODORE PRODUCTS, P 
& G PRODUCTS 

12800 FOOTHILL BLVD 2307 ft (0.44 mi) WNW Tunnel CERCLIS 
NFRAP, 
ENVIROSTOR 

CERCLIS - NFRAP (1003878859) - Site assessed for contamination in 
2010 and is listed as NFRAP due to not qualifying for the NPL based on 
existing information. ENVIROSTOR (S104573531) - Facility was 
investigated in relation to multiple potential COCs at the site under a site 
characterization and assessment grant. No COCs were confirmed for the 
facility and the case was referred to another agency as of 8/21/1995. 

Low 

SR14C-47 26 463 1000155657, 
S103340305, 
1000409068 

COMMUNITY RECYCLING / 
RES RECOVERY INC, 
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA 
WASTE REDUCTION 

9147 DE GARMO AVE, 
9147 DE GARMO AVE 

3142 ft (0.6 mi) NE At-grade CERCLIS 
NFRAP, 
CORRACTS, 
SWF/LF 

SWF/LF (1000155657) - Facility is listed to be an active (permit date of 
1997) limited volume transfer operation that accepts 
construction/demolition and other designated wastes with quarterly 
inspections. SWF/LF (S103340305) - Facility is listed as an active (permit 
date of 1998) large volume transfer/processing facility that accepts 
construction/demolition, industrial, mixed municipal waste. Inspections are 
reported to be performed on a monthly basis. CERCLIS-
NFRAP/CORRACTS - Facility is listed to not qualify for NPL based on 
information updated in October 2013. 

Low 
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SR14C-48 25 416 1011812530, 
S104809415 

CONDORA CONSTRUCTION 
SERVICES 

12506 MONTAGUE ST 570 ft (0.11 mi) WSW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS, 
SWF/LF 

LF- Site is listed as a transfer and processing facility for 
construction/demolition, green waste, and household hazardous waste with 
a capacity of 21,000 cubic yards per day.  Brownfields - Site was 
investigated under a Phase I ESA as part of a Brownfields Assessment 
Cooperative Agreement, impacted media was not reported. 

Low 

SR14C-49 28 463 S105024700, 
S114605987, 
S114605986 

CONROCK COMPANY 11401 TUXFORD ST 583 ft (0.11 mi) NE Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (S105024700) - Facility is listed to have impacted 
soil with an unspecified COC. Site status is listed as "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 10/7/1994. 

Low 

SR14C-50 23 300 S105026143, 
S114606987, 
S102428394 

COSMIC PLASTICS 12314 GLADSTONE AVE 1087 ft (0.21 mi) WNW Tunnel HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (S105026143) - Facility is listed to have impacted 
soil with an aviational fuel due to a LUST. Site status is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 4/22/1988. 

Low 

SR14C-51 25 416 S101584556 COUNTY OF LA-FIRE 
DEPARTMENT 

12605 OSBORNE ST 979 ft (0.19 mi) WSW Tunnel LUST Site is listed as "Open - Site Assessment" as of 2014. Soil and soil vapor at 
the facility is listed to have been impacted with petroleum hydrocarbons 
and VOCs. 

Med 

SR14C-52 26 463 S104567759, 
S112891096 

CROWN DISPOSAL 
COMPANY INC, RECOLOGY 
LOS ANGELES 

9189 DE GARMO AVE 3142 ft (0.6 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF SWF/LF (S104567759) - Facility is listed to be a closed waste hauling 
site. The type of waste accepted is not reported. LUST (S104567759) - 
The facility is reported to have impacted soil due to a LUST containing 
other solvents or non-petroleum hydrocarbons. The site status is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed” as of 9/2/1997. A note in the 
LUST file (1000437523) notes that landfill gas has migrated beneath 
the site. SWF/LF (S112891096) - Facility is listed to be an active waste 
hauler/transfer and processing facility that accepts 
construction/demolition, green materials, trash, and non-hazardous 
industrial waste.1 

Low X 

SR14C-53 14 216 U001567742, 
S117662667, 
S117661921, 
S105023065, 
1011976958 

CURTIS SAND & GRAVEL, 
SOLEDAD CANYON, LANG 
STATION 

14320 SOLEDAD 
CANYON RD 

2566 ft (0.49 mi) NW At-grade 
Covered 

US MINES, HIST 
Cortese, LUST, 
CA MINES 

LUST (U001567742) - Facility is listed to have impacted soil with diesel fuel 
due to a LUST. Site status is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
5/30/1996. MINES (S117662667) - Site is listed to be an idle sand and 
gravel open pit. Reclamation is reported to not have been started as of 
2003. Mine is reported to be approximately 168 acres. MINES 
(S117661921) - Site is listed to be an idle sand and gravel streambed or 
gravel bar skimming and pitting mine. Reclamation is reported to not have 
been started as of 2011. Mine is reported to be approximately 185 acres. 

Med 

SR14C-54 25 388 S114608777, 
S109117602 

D & K MILK PALACE 
(BEACON) 

11045 N GLENOAKS 
BLVD 

235 ft (0.04 mi) WSW Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is listed to have impacted soil with gasoline. Site is listed as "Case 
Closed" as of 1992.   

Med 

SR14C-55 26 463 S116282717, 
S103441524 

DE GARMO 
LANDFILL/DEGARMO 

9135 DE GARMO AVE 3101 ft (0.59 mi) NE At-grade LDS,WMUDS/S 
WAT 

Site is an "Open - Inactive" land disposal site. Specifics on methane 
mitigation in relation to the site were not provided. 

Low 

SR14C-56 26 463 S103441512 DE GARMO PIT LANDFILL 11201 RANDALL ST 2936 ft (0.56 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF Site is listed as "Closed" for landfill operations and presently is used for 
commercial purposes. The facility is reported to have been part of the Solid 
Waste Assessment Test Program. 

Low 

SR14C-57 28 490 1006816060 DIXON HARD CHROME INC 11645 PENDLETON ST 969 ft (0.18 mi) SW At-grade ENVIROSTOR Facility is listed to have a site assessment screening in relation to potential 
impacts as a results of past use. NPL and restricted use is not reported. 
The case was referred to the USEPA with a status date of 9/8/2011. 

Med 
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SR14C-58 26 433 S109442393, 
S106528956 

EAST VALLEY DIVERSION, 
LOONEY BINS/EAST VALLEY 
DIVERSION 

11616 SHELDON ST 3115 ft (0.59 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF Facility is a limited volume transfer/processing operation for 
construction/demolition and industrial non-hazardous wastes. 

Low 

SR14C-59 26 455 1018119626 EL DORADO SITE 9444 N EL DORADO AVE 1040 ft (0.2 mi) SW At-grade US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. A Phase I ESA indicated cleanup is not required for 
the property. Unknown media was indicated to have been affected at the 
site. 

Low 

SR14C-60 25-26 416 1011812534, 
S106102747 

EXPRESS METAL 
RECYCLING 

12207 BRANFORD ST 453 ft (0.09 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS, 
ENVIROSTOR 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. A Phase I ESA indicated cleanup is not required for 
the property.  

Low 

SR14C-61 28 504 1000857356, 
1014202338 

EXPRESS PLATING DIV 
MASTERWORK, MONITOR 
POLISHING AND PLATING 

8050 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

45 ft (0.01 mi) NE Tunnel CERCLIS 
NFRAP, 
ENVIROSTOR 

ENVIROSTOR (1000857356) - Site listed to be "Inactive - Needs 
Evaluation" for potential impacts from unspecified COCs to an unspecified 
media. The site status date is listed to be 9/4/2014.  CERCLIS-NFRAP 
(1014202338) - Facility is listed to not qualify for NPL based on information 
updated in October 2013. 

High 

SR14C-62 25 370 S102429425, 
S114616106, 
S114616439 

EXXON #7-3332 12786 VAN NUYS BLVD 1022 ft (0.19 mi) WSW Tunnel HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is listed to have impacted soil with gasoline. Site is listed as "Case 
Closed" as of 1994.   

Low 

SR14C-63 25-26 416 S102796761 FOOTHILL AUTO ELECTRIC 12326 MONTAGUE ST 506 ft (0.1 mi) ENE Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Site is listed to have been evaluated for NPL in 2013 for historic impacts 
and is reported to have been referred to the EPA. No COCs were specified 
for the facility. 

Med 

SR14C-64 23-24 304 S114727864, 
S114727868 

FOOTHILL WASTE 
RECLAMINATION INC 

12221 LOPEZ CANYON 
RD 

1952 ft (0.37 mi) ESE Tunnel RGA LF Facility is listed to be a landfill related site in 2005 through 2009. No 
additional information was provided. 

Med 

SR14C-65 26 416 S111120541 FORMER TURBO PRODUCTS 12177 MONTAGUE ST 1781 ft (0.34 mi) ENE Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Site is listed to have been evaluated for NPL in 2013 and is reported to 
have been referred to the EPA. No COCs were specified for the facility. 

Med 

SR14C-66 25 416 1000726516, 
S114623560, 
S114623570, 
S114623574 

FORTIN INDUSTRIES #610, 
FORTIN INDUSTRIES INC 

9880 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

959 ft (0.18 mi) WSW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

HIST Cortese, 
LUST, SLIC, 
RGA LUST 

Facility is listed to have impacted groundwater (uses other than drinking 
water) with copper. Case is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
1996. 

Med 

SR14C-67 26 416 1011812539 GLENOAKS MOBILE MANOR 10471 GLENOAKS BLVD 2365 ft (0.45 mi) ENE Tunnel US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. 

Low 

SR14C-68 25 396 S110493872 GOLDEN STATE MAGNETIC & 
PENETRANT LAB 

12770 PIERCE ST, #7 1082 ft (0.2 mi) WSW Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Site is listed to have been part of a tiered permit and is reported to have 
been referred to another agency. No COCs were specified for the facility. 

Low 

SR14C-69 26-28 463 S105911516 GOODWIN CHEMICAL 9007 NORRIS 2145 ft (0.41 mi) NE At-grade SLIC The facility is listed to have impacted soil with PCE due to storage at the 
site. Various phases of site assessment were completed from 1990 through 
2001. The LARWQCB issued a notice of "No Further Action" on 
12/14/2001. 

Low 

SR14C-70 26 421 S103985140, 
S114633701, 
S114633704, 
1000404171, 
S102628856, 

H.R. TEXTRON, H.R. 
TEXTRON - GLENOAKS 

10445 GLENOAKS BLVD 1996 ft (0.38 mi) ENE Tunnel CERCLIS 
NFRAP, HIST 
Cortese, LUST, 
SLIC, RGA LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (S103985140) - Facility is listed to have 
impacted soils with solvents due to a LUST at the site. Current case 
status is listed to be "Completed - Case Closed" as of 3/1/1996. SLIC 
(S103985140) - Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to 
a chromium VI source assessment for impacts to an aquifer used for 

Low X 
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S114633700, 
1015732716, 
S105025438 

drinking water the area (San Fernando Valley). Subsequently, a work 
plan was prepared for the site in 2004 to address concerns. The 
facility was determined to need "No Further Requirements" in relation 
to the investigation in 2004 and is listed as "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 12/22/2014. LUST (1000404171) - Facility is listed to have 
impacted soil with waste/motor/hydraulic/lubricating oil. Site status is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 3/22/2016. LUST 
(S102628856) - Facility is listed to have impacted soils with solvents. 
Site status is listed as "Case Closed" as of 3/1/1996. CERCLIS-NFRAP 
(1015732716) - Facility is listed to not qualify for NPL based on 
information updated in October 2013.1 

SR14C-71 23-24 333 S107736420 HANSEN FLOOD CON BAS/D 2116 ft (0.4 mi) ESE Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility is listed as "Inactive - Needs Evaluation" as of 7/1/2005 as a military 
evaluation. No COCs were identified for the site. 

Med 

SR14C-72 25 416 S108199262 HAULING SOLUTIONS INC 9871 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

1120 ft (0.21 mi) WSW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SWF/LF Facility is listed as active waste hauling business. Additional information not 
provided. 

Low 

SR14C-73 28 586 S101586790 HENSLER GENERAL 
CONSTRUCTION 

7550 WHEATLAND AVE 2003 ft (0.38 mi) SW Tunnel SLIC The site is listed as Completed - Case Closed as of 12/22/2014 for VOC 
contamination that has impacted an aquifer used for drinking water supply. 

Low 

SR14C-74 28 504 1017816849 HOLLIDAY ROCK CO 11420 PENROSE ST 1182 ft (0.22 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

TRIS Facility is listed to have notified the EPA under SARA Title III, Section 313. 
Lead compounds (three pounds per year) are reported to be produced at 
the site. In addition, the facility is listed in the EPA's index system in relation 
to release of toxic chemicals to air, water, land, or are transported off-site. 

Low 

SR14C-75 26 416 S105628352 HR TEXTRON 12137 MONTAGUE ST 2167 ft (0.41 mi) ENE Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility is listed to have been evaluated for impacts in relation to 
historical usage. No confirmed COCs are reported for the site. A 
status of "Inactive - Needs Evaluation" is reported as of 1/30/2001.1 

Med X 

SR14C-76 26 463 1000428465 INDUSTRIAL BATTERY 
ENGINEERING 

9121 DE GARMO AVE 3092 ft (0.59 mi) NE At-grade SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area. The facility was determined to need "No 
Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2003 as is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/22/2014. 

Low 

SR14C-77 26 416 1011812541 INDUSTRIAL-BUSINESS 
PARK 

12085 BRANFORD ST 1773 ft (0.34 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. A Phase I ESA indicated cleanup is not required for 
the property.  

Low 

SR14C-78 23 314 1008371158 J L SHEPHERD AND ASSOC 1010 ARROYO AVE 4067 ft (0.77 mi) WNW Tunnel MLTS Facility was evaluated for the NPL in relation to a historical evaluation and 
determined not to be eligible as of 1/30/2001. Site restrictions are not 
reported for the facility. The site is currently listed as "Inactive - Needs 
Evaluation." 

Low 

SR14C-79 26 416 S118504792, 
S108749114 

JESSE'S PLATING (FORMER 
HVC) 

12229 MONTAGUE ST 1332 ft (0.25 mi) ENE Tunnel SLIC, 
ENVIROSTOR 

SLIC (S118504792) - Facility is listed to have impacted soil, soil vapor, and 
an aquifer used for drinking water supply with PCE, TCE, and chromium VI. 
Site status is listed to be "Open - Site Assessment" as of 2/11/2016. 
ENVIROSTOR (S108749114) - Facility is listed as "Inactive - Needs 
Evaluation" as of 9/8/2011. Past use of metal finishing/metal plating/metal 
plating - chrome is indicated for the facility and no COCs are specified for 
the site.1 

Med 
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SR14C-80 6 140 S114637448, 
S102431920 

JILL R RATCLIFFE 36200 SIERRA HWY, N, 
SIERRA HWY 

452 ft (0.09 mi) W At-grade HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is listed to have impacted soil with gasoline due to a LUST. The site 
status is reported as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 11/21/1991. 

Med 

SR14C-81 26 463 S106102586 KC NISSAN AUTO 
DISMANTLING 

10967 TUXFORD ST 4334 ft (0.82 mi) NE At-grade SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area. The facility was determined to need "No 
Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2003 and is listed 
as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 11/29/2012. 

Low 

SR14C-82 28 463 S103674790 KENWALT DIE CASTING CO 8719 BRADLEY AVE 1357 ft (0.26 mi) NE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area. The facility was determined to need "No 
Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2003 and is listed 
as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/22/2014. 

Low 

SR14C-83 26 459 S112186489 LA CITY DWP PENDLETON 
(PENDLETON STREET 
LANDFILL) 

11000 PENDLETON ST 5115 ft (0.97 mi) NE At-grade LDS Facility is listed as a land disposal site with status of "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 2012. However, VOC and solvent concentrations were 
reported during groundwater monitoring at the facility with flow migration 
toward the south. 

Low 

SR14C-84 21 242 S103891221 LA CO FD CAMP #9 21521 SAND CANYON RD 2499 ft (0.47 mi) ENE Tunnel LUST Facility is listed to have impacted soils with other solvents or non-petroleum 
hydrocarbons due to a LUST. The site status is reported as "Completed - 
Case Closed" as of 3/10/1998. 

Low 

SR14C-85 18 239 S109548241 LA DEF AREA HOUS SITE 2449 ft (0.46 mi) WNW Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated for the NPL in relation to a military evaluation and 
determined not to be eligible as of 7/1/2005. Site restrictions are not 
reported for the facility. The site is currently listed as "Inactive - Needs 
Evaluation." 

Med 

SR14C-86 26 433 S101588330, 
1001491848 

LA DEPARTMENT OF 
WATER/POWER, TRUESDALE 
CENTER 

11791 TRUESDALE 
CENTER 

3491 ft (0.66 mi) NE At-grade CERCLIS 
NFRAP, VCP 

VCP/ENVIROSTOR - Facility is reported to have entered a voluntary 
cleanup agreement in 2000 due to PCB, TPH-d, and TPH-g impacts to soil 
as a result of use as an electrical generation/substation. Current site status 
is listed as "Active." 

Low 

SR14C-87 28 504 S106484855 LADO MFG CO 11400 LUDDINGTON ST, 
#A 

448 ft (0.08 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area. The facility was determined to need "No 
Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2014 as is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed." 

Low 

SR14C-88 14 219 S117661920 LANG STATION - 
SWEETWATER 

14212 LANG STATION RD 2112 ft (0.4 mi) NW At-grade 
Covered 

CA MINES Facility is listed as an open pit, plant, or mill sand and gravel mine. Mine 
status listed as "Closed, No Intent to Resume" as of 2014. The mine is 
listed to be 22.8 acres in size. 

Med 

SR14C-89 26 416 U001567439, 
S114728243, 
S109821476, 
S111075979 

LEDGER LANDFILL, 
GLENOAKS DUMP, LEDGER 
#2 

10403 GLENOAKS BLVD 2486 ft (0.47 mi) ENE Tunnel SWF/LF, 
ENVIROSTOR, 
RGA LF 

ENVIROSTOR (U001567439) - Facility was evaluated for the NPL and 
determined not to be eligible as of 1/22/2001. Site status is listed to be 
"Inactive - Needs Evaluation." SWF/LF (S111075979) - Facility is listed to 
be a closed landfill that accepted commercial, inert, liquid, and residential 
waste. Current use is reported to be commercial properties and a parking 
lot. 

Med 

SR14C-90 26 416 S116282712, 
S103441358 

LEDGER NO. 2 GLENOAKS BLVD & 
MONTAGUE ST 

2534 ft (0.48 mi) ENE Tunnel LDS,WMUDS/S 
WAT 

Facility is listed to be a land disposal site with a status of "Open - Inactive" 
as of 12/24/2013. Limited additional information was provided. 

Med 

SR14C-91 25 416 S109821545 LEWIS VISCO - VALLEY IRON 
& METAL COMPAN 

9050 AND 9116 BRADLEY 
AVE 

261 ft (0.05 mi) WSW Tunnel SWF/LF Facility is listed to be a SWF/LF site with limited additional information 
reported. 

High 
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SR14C-92 26 433 1017817032 LEX PRODUCTS WEST 11847 SHELDON ST 767 ft (0.15 mi) NE Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

TRIS Facility is listed to have notified the EPA under SARA Title III, Section 313. 
Copper (up to 7,552 pounds per year) are reported to be produced at the 
site and subject to waste broker disposal. In addition, the facility is listed in 
the EPA's index system in relation to release of toxic chemicals to air, 
water, land, or off-site transport. 

Med 

SR14C-93 28 463 S116282735 LIVINGSTON - GRAHAM SUN 
VALLEY SANITARY LANDFILL 

ADJACENT TO BRADLEY 
WEST 

82 ft (0.02 mi) SW At-grade LDS Facility is listed as a land disposal site with status of "Open - Inactive" as of 
2013. The landfill is comingled with the Bradley West landfill and is reported 
to have continual groundwater and methane monitoring performed in 
relation to operations. 

High 

SR14C-94 26 467 S114644511, 
S114644510, 
1000591737, 
S114644509 

LIVINGSTON GRAHAM BLUE 
DIAMOND 

11720 WICKES ST 450 ft (0.09 mi) NE At-grade HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (1000591737) - Facility is listed to have impacted 
soil with aviational fuel due to a LUST. Site status is reported to be 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 11/13/1997. 

Med 

SR14C-95 26 433 1014202344 LNL ANODIZING 9900 GLENOAKS BLVD, 
#3 

3478 ft (0.66 mi) NE At-grade CERCLIS 
NFRAP 

Facility is reported to have been investigated in relation to the San 
Fernando Valley Superfund Site. The site was determined to not qualify for 
the NPL based on information provided as of 2010. 

Low 

SR14C-96 28 490 S106484456 LOCKHEED A-1, B85, LOTS 
16, 16A 

3220 W THORTON 648 ft (0.12 mi) SW At-grade SLIC Site is listed as "Open - Site Assessment" as of 1990. An aquifer used 
for drinking water supply beneath the facility is listed to have been 
impacted by chromium and VOCs.1 

Med X 

SR14C-97 28 561 S114644699, 
S102432702 

LOCKHEED PLANT B-6-F 7575 SAN FERNANDO 
RD N 

257 ft (0.05 mi) SW Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is listed to have impacted an aquifer used for drinking water supply 
with diesel fuel. Current site status is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" 
as of 1/1/1996. 

High 

SR14C-98 26 433 S111075989 LOONEY BINS/SPACCARELLI 
HAULING 

11616 1/2 SHELDON ST 3114 ft (0.59 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF Facility is listed as an active waste hauler. Limited additional information is 
provided. 

Low 

SR14C-99 23 290 S107736633 LOPEZ FLOOD CONTROL 
BASIN 

661 ft (0.13 mi) WNW Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated for the NPL in relation to a military evaluation and 
determined not to be eligible as of 7/1/2005. Site restrictions are not 
reported for the facility. The site is currently listed as "Inactive - Needs 
Evaluation." 

Med 

SR14C-100 14 213 1000360639, 
S101480692, 
1006494653 

LUBRICATION COMPANY OF 
AMERICA 

12500 LANG STATION RD 1315 ft (0.25 mi) NW At-grade 
Covered 

CERCLIS 
NFRAP, 
CORRACTS, 
RCRA-TSDF, 
HIST Cal-Sites, 
Cortese, HIST 
Cortese, 
ENVIROSTOR, 
RESPONSE, CA 
Bond Exp. Plan 

CERCLIS - NFRAP (1000360639) - Site assessed for contamination in 
2010 and is listed as NFRAP due to not qualifying for the NPL based on 
existing information. HIST CORTESE/CORTESE (S101480692) - Facility is 
listed to be an active State Response site with a status date of 2/14/2012. 
RESPONSE/ENVIROSTOR (S101480692) - Facility is listed to be an active 
State Response facility with numerous confirmed COCs (PCBs, PAHs, 
VOCs, PCE, TCE, TPH, BTEX) to soil, soil vapor, and groundwater used 
from other uses from prior use as a used oil recycling facility. Cleanup is 
reported to still be in progress and include prior removal of 358 drums of 
hazardous waste in 1990, 19 hazardous waste tanks and 55,250 gallons of 
liquid/sludge and solid hazardous waste in 1992, 150 ASTs, 1,400 tons of 
solid hazardous waste and 83,000 gallons of liquid hazardous waste in 
2002, and removal of numerous other hazardous waste materials to date. 
Remediation is ongoing at the facility. HIST Cal-Sites (1006494653) - 
Facility is listed to be an active site in relation to historic usage of the site as 
a waste oil recycling facility as well as an oil refinery. 

Med 
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SR14C-101 28 586 S113003727 LYN-TRON INC 3150 N DAMON WAY 2502 ft (0.47 mi) SW Tunnel SLIC Facility is reported to have been investigated in relation to the San 
Fernando Valley Superfund Site due to manufacturing of metal and non-
metal fasteners used in relation to the aerospace industry. Environmental 
assessment of the site was performed in 2013 in relation to a LARWQCB 
Order. The assessment concluded that no chromium and or other VOCs 
were used at the Site. A notice of "No Further Requirements" was issued in 
respect to soils only in 2013. The site status is listed as "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 12/16/2013. 

Low 

SR14C-102 25-26 384 S107736650 MACLAY ES ADDTION, SITE 1 
5640040 

11071 BORDEN AVE 1327 ft (0.25 mi) ENE Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated for the NPL in relation to a school evaluation and 
determined not to be eligible as of 10/2/2006. Site restrictions are not 
reported for the facility. The site is currently listed as "No Further Action." 

Low 

SR14C-103 25-26 384 S105754243 MACLAY NEW PRIMARY 
CENTER 

11035, 11063 & 11051 
BORDEN AVE 

1409 ft (0.27 mi) ENE Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated for the NPL in relation to a school evaluation and 
determined not to be eligible as of 10/6/2003. Site restrictions and 
confirmed COCs are not reported for the facility. The site is currently listed 
as "No Further Action." 

Low 

SR14C-104 28 504 S105026814, 
S114647195, 
U001567798, 
S104160057 

MANNING FUEL INC, CEE 
JAY MACHINE 

8407 TUJUNGA AVE, 
8407 TUJUNGA 

1062 ft (0.2 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

LUST (U001567798) - Facility is listed to have impacted soil with aviational 
fuel as a result of a LUST. Site status is listed as "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 2/27/1996. LUST (S104160057) - Facility is listed to have 
impacted soils with an unspecified COC. Site status is listed as "Case 
Closed" as of 2/27/1996. 

Low 

SR14C-105 26 416 S118504711 MAYONI ENTERPRISES INC 10340 GLENOAKS BLVD 2538 ft (0.48 mi) ENE, 
groundwater gradient not 
reported but anticipated to 
be to south, southeast in 
relation to regional flow 

Tunnel SLIC Facility is listed to have impacted an aquifer used for drinking water, soil, 
and soil vapor with 1,1,1-TCA, 1.4-dioxane, and PCE. Site status is 
currently listed as "Open - Site Assessment" as of 12/16/2015. 

. 

Med 

SR14C-106 25 454 S106484866, 
1011961419 

MILES CHEMICAL COMPANY 
INC 

12801 RANGOON ST 4631 ft (0.88 mi) SW At-grade CERCLIS 
NFRAP, SLIC 

SLIC (S106484866) - Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2004 in 
relation to a chromium VI source assessment for potential impacts to an 
aquifer used for drinking water in the area. The facility was determined to 
need "No Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2004 as 
is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 7/15/2004. ENVIROSTOR 
(S106484866) - Facility is listed to be evaluated for impacted due to historic 
use of the site as a transfer station or transportation - warehouse. Soil and 
soil vapor are listed as potential impacted media. Site status is listed as "No 
Further Action" as of 6/15/2011. CERCLIS-NFRAP (1011961419) - Facility 
is listed to not qualify for the NPL based on existing information. 

Low 

SR14C-107 23-24 340 S109548322 MILLER STEPHENSON 
CHEMICAL CO 

12261 FOOTHILL BLVD 1294 ft (0.25 mi) ESE Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility is listed to have been evaluated for impacts in relation to potential 
soil and soil vapor. No confirmed COC are reported for the site. A status of 
"No Further Action" is reported as of 9/8/2011. 

Low 

SR14C-108 23-24 317 S113096047, 
S102360706, 
S107144883, 
S106528955, 
S109286180, 
S103866717 

MM LOPEZ ENERGY LLC, LA 
CITY, BUREAU OF 
SANITATION, LOPEZ 
CANYON LANDFILL, LOPEZ 
CANYON ENVIRONMENTAL 
CENTER 

11950 LOPEZ CANYON 
RD 

1862 ft (0.35 mi) ESE, 
groundwater flow to the 
south-southwest 

Tunnel SWF/LF, 
LDS,WMUDS/S 
WAT 

SWF/LF (S113096047) - Facility is reported to be an active chipping and 
grinding operation for green materials. SWF/LF (S102360706) - Facility is 
reported to be a closed (closure date 6/30/1996) solid waste landfill that 
accepted mixed municipal waste. Quarterly inspections are reported.  
SWF/LF (S107144883) - Facility is listed to be a closed class III landfill 
(closed 7/1/1996) consisting of approximately 166 acres. The landfill is 

Med 
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listed to still be producing methane as a result of prior use, however, the 
facility is a landfill gas to energy project that utilized the methane for energy 
production for residences in the area. Methane extraction in relation to 
energy production continues to be performed at the site today and an active 
SWF/LF composting operation (S106528955) for green waste is also 
present. LDS (S109286180) - Facility is listed to be "Open - Verification 
Monitoring" in relation to groundwater, soil, and soil vapor impacts from 
previous use of the property as a land disposal site. 

SR14C-109 25-26 416 S111120538 MOC PRODUCTS 12306-12308 MONTAGUE 
ST 

651 ft (0.12 mi) ENE Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility is listed to have been evaluated for impacts. No confirmed COCs 
are reported for the site.  A status of "Refer: EPA" is reported as of 
6/27/2013. 

Med 

SR14C-110 25-26 416 1000128768, 
S114655820, 
S114655821 

MOC PRODUCTS COMPANY 
INC 

12306 MONTAGUE ST 651 ft (0.12 mi) ENE Tunnel TRIS, HIST 
Cortese, LUST, 
RGA LUST 

TRIS (1000128768) - Facility has multiple listings under that database. A 
LUST is reported to have impacted soil with aviational fuel. Site status is 
reported to be "Completed - Case Closed" as of 4/28/1997. Facility is listed 
to have notified EPA under SARA Title II, Section 313. N-methyl-2-
pyrrolidone is reported to be used/produced on the site. Toluene, C.I. food 
red 15, methanol, ethylbenzene, certain glycol ethers, zinc compounds, 
PAHs, xylene (mixed isomers) and ethylene glycol are also reported to be 
used/produced at the facility. The site is also reported to be in multiple 
other databases. 

Low 

SR14C-111 25-26 416 1011812545 MOC THE PROFESSIONAL 
CHOICE 

12307 MONTAGUE ST 618 ft (0.12 mi) ENE Tunnel US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. A Phase I ESA indicated cleanup is reported for the 
property.  

Low 

SR14C-112 26 451 U001567802, 
S114656201, 
S104160058, 
S114656202 

MONARCH RECORD MFG 
CORP INC 

9545 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

418 ft (0.08 mi) SW At-grade HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (U001567802) - Facility is listed to have impacted 
soil with gasoline due to a LUST. Site status is listed as "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 4/30/1987. LUST (S104160058) - Same information as 
provided above. 

Low 

SR14C-113 23 253 S103978520 MOUNTAIN VIEW GATED 
VILLAS 

12831 HUBBARD ST 2601 ft (0.49 mi) WNW Tunnel VCP, 
ENVIROSTOR 

Facility is reported to be part of the VCP program with a status of "No 
Further Action" as of 4/19/2000 due to illegal dumping and medical related 
incineration. Soil was confirmed to be impacted with copper and 
compounds, furans, and arsenic dioxin. 

Low 

SR14C-114 26-28 463 1008381793 NATIONAL READY MIX 
CONCRETE CO 

9010 NORRIS AVE 2193 ft (0.42 mi) NE At-grade TRIS Facility is listed to have notified the EPA under SARA Title III, Section 313. 
Lead compounds (up to7.1 pounds per year) are reported to be produced 
at the site. 

Low 

SR14C-115 26 416 1011812546 NEWHALL JUNK & SALVAGE 
RECYCLERS 

12011 BRANFORD ST 2422 ft (0.46 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in relation to 
assessment of the site. The Phase I ESA was performed under an US-EPA 
Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement. Results of the Phase I 
ESA were not reported. 

Low 

SR14C-116 14 222 S107736890 NIKE BATTERY - LANG 
STATION 

45 ft (0.01 mi) NW At-grade 
Covered 

ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated for the NPL in relation to a military evaluation and 
determined not to be eligible as of 7/1/2005. Site restrictions and confirmed 
COCs are not reported for the facility. The site is currently listed as 
"Inactive - Needs Further Evaluation." Historical information indicates that 
the "Nike" facilities were previously used as Minute Man missile launch 
installations in the 1950s to 1960s. It is reported that nuclear missiles were 

High 
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stored, assembled, fueled, and armed in a fortified bunker (battery) in a 
subterranean bunker.  

SR14C-117 20 244 S109548330 NIKE BTRY - LOS PINETOS 1977 ft (0.37 mi) WSW Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated for the NPL in relation to a military evaluation and 
determined not to be eligible as of 7/1/2005. Site restrictions and confirmed 
COCs are not reported for the facility. The site is currently listed as 
"Inactive - Needs Further Evaluation." Historical information indicates that 
the "Nike" facilities were previously used as Minute Man missile launch 
installations in the 1950s to 1960s. It is reported that nuclear missiles were 
stored, assembled, fueled, and armed in a fortified bunker (battery) in a 
subterranean bunker.  

Med 

SR14C-118 8-15 201 S109548329 NIKE BTRY - MAGIC MT 2232 ft (0.42 mi) NNW At-grade ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated for the NPL in relation to a military evaluation and 
determined not to be eligible as of 7/1/2005. Site restrictions and confirmed 
COCs are not reported for the facility. The site is currently listed as 
"Inactive - Needs Further Evaluation." Historical information indicates that 
the "Nike" facilities were previously used as Minute Man missile launch 
installations in the 1950s to 1960s. It is reported that nuclear missiles were 
stored, assembled, fueled, and armed in a fortified bunker (battery) in a 
subterranean bunker.  

Med 

SR14C-119 26 416 1011812547 NUMBER 1 ELECTRIC 12051 BRANFORD ST 2093 ft (0.4 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in relation to 
assessment of the site. The Phase I ESA was performed under an US-EPA 
Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement. Results of the Phase I 
ESA were not reported. 

Low 

SR14C-120 28 525 S106484857 OCCUPANT-AUTO SHOP 8431 TELFAIR AVE 1685 ft (0.32 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area. The facility was determined to need "No 
Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2014 as is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed." 

Low 

SR14C-121 25 364 1018119710 ORNELAS SITE 11340 N GLENOAKS 
BLVD 

2010 ft (0.38 mi) WNW Tunnel US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in relation to 
assessment of the site. The Phase I ESA was performed under an US-EPA 
Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement. Results of the Phase I 
ESA were not reported. 

Low 

SR14C-122 10 176 S114665723, 
S101295489, 
S114665724 

PACIFIC BELL 3013 SIERRA HWY W 1999 ft (0.38 mi) SSW Tunnel HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (S101295489) - Facility is listed to have impacted 
soil with diesel fuel due to a LUST. Site status is listed as "Completed - 
Case Closed" as of 5/20/1991.  

Low 

SR14C-123 28 504 S110060769, 
S114666067, 
S106517286, 
S114666066 

PACIFIC ENERGY 8309 TUJUNGA AVE 1232 ft (0.23 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (S110060769) - Facility is listed to have impacted 
soil with aviational fuel due to a LUST. Site status is listed as "Completed - 
Case Closed" as of 10/6/1997.  

Low 

SR14C-124 26 416 1016170548, 
1000252793 

PACIFIC PLATING 12113 BRANFORD ST 1444 ft (0.27 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

CERCLIS 
NFRAP, 
ENVIROSTOR 

CERCLIS-NFRAP (1016170548) - Site was assessed for contamination in 
2013 and is listed as NFRAP due to not qualifying for the NPL based on 
existing information. ENVIROSTOR (1000252793) - Facility is listed to be 
part of a Tiered Permit with a status of "Refer: Other Agency."  
Furthermore, the site is listed as “Inactive - Action Required" with a status 
date of 9/8/2011. 

Med 
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SR14C-125 20 241 1003878409 PARKER AIRCRAFT CO 25977A SAND CYN 4082 ft (0.77 mi) WNW Tunnel CERCLIS 
NFRAP 

Site assessed for contamination in 2003 and is listed as NFRAP due to not 
qualifying for the NPL based on existing information.  

Low 

SR14C-126 26 416 1000229142, 
1012043061 

PB FIBERGLASS PRODUCTS 
INC 

12177 BRANFORD ST 856 ft (0.16 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

CERCLIS 
NFRAP, 
ENVIROSTOR 

ENVIROSTOR (1000229142) - Facility was evaluated for the NPL and 
determined not to be eligible as of 9/5/2014. Site status is listed to be 
"Inactive - Needs Evaluation." Numerous PAH compounds  are listed as 
confirmed COCs for the site to soil. CERCLIS-NFRAP (1012043061) - Site 
was assessed for contamination in 2013 and is listed as NFRAP due to not 
qualifying for the NPL based on existing information. 

Med 

SR14C-127 26 463 1006932050 PDQ AUTO SALVAGE 10975 TUXFORD ST 4250 ft (0.8 mi) NE At-grade CERCLIS 
NFRAP, LEAD 
SMELTERS 

Site assessed for contamination in 1979 through 1982 and is listed as 
NFRAP due to not qualifying for the NPL based on existing information.  

Low 

SR14C-128 26 463 S109821518, 
S108432318 

PENDLETON STREET DUMP 11050 PENDLETON ST 3673 ft (0.7 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF SWF/LF (S108432318) - Facility is listed to be a closed solid waste landfill 
facility. Limited additional information was provided for site. SWF/LF 
(S109821518) - Facility is listed to be an active limited volume 
transfer/processing operation for metal, mixed municipal, tire, passenger, 
and wood waste. 

Low 

SR14C-129 28 463 S109117694 PENHALL COMPANY 11182 W PENROSE AVE 959 ft (0.18 mi) NE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

LUST Soil is reported to have been impacted from a LUST of diesel fuel at the 
facility. Current status listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 2012.  

Low 

SR14C-130 28 504 S102360907 PENROSE PIT 8251 - 8301 TUJUNGA 
AVE 

1354 ft (0.26 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SWF/LF Site is listed as a closed solid waste disposal facility for 
residential/industrial/commercial waste. Facility was closed in 1987. 

Med 

SR14C-131 28 504 S109287258, 
1001115478 

PENROSE SANITARY 
LANDFILL, PENROSE 
LANDFILL GAS CONVERSION 
LLC 

8301 TUJUNGA AVE 1367 ft (0.26 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

CERCLIS 
NFRAP, SLIC, 
LDS, 
ENVIROSTOR 

An aquifer used for drinking water supply is reported to have been 
impacted from a LUST of diesel fuel at the facility. Current status listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 2012.  

Low 

SR14C-132 28 561 1000415250 PHOTO CHEM ETCH CORP 7710 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

30 ft (0.01 mi) SW Tunnel SLIC, 
ENVIROSTOR 

The site is listed as “Completed - Case Closed” as of 12/22/2014 for VOC 
contamination that has impacted an aquifer used for drinking water supply. 

Low 

SR14C-133 25-26 416 874580, 
93328129, 
1011812550 

PMC 126 ft (0.02 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

ERNS, US 
BROWNFIELDS 

ERNS (874580) - Facility is reported to have a release to soil. In 1987, a 
truck had a fuel tank plug knocked out when it ran over a steel plate in the 
road resulting in 100 gallons of diesel fuel being spilled. The fire 
department responded to the scene and cleanup is not planned in relation 
to the spill. ERNS (93328129) - Facility is reported to have an emergency 
release to the soil. In 1993, a sight glass on a storage tank broke resulting 
in 25,000 pounds of trichlorofluoromethane being spilled to surrounding soil 
and the atmosphere. BROWNFIELD (1011812550) - Facility is listed to 
have had a Phase I ESA performed in relation to assessment of the site. 
The Phase I ESA was performed under an US-EPA Brownfields 
Assessment Cooperative Agreement. Results of the Phase I ESA were not 
reported. 

High 

SR14C-134 26 416 1011812551 PRE-FAB GRANITE 
COUNTERTOPS 

12065 BRANFORD ST 1962 ft (0.37 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in relation to 
assessment of the site. The Phase I ESA was performed under an US-EPA 
Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement. Results of the Phase I 
ESA were not reported. 

Low 



               

   

 

  
  

 

   

Appendix 3.10‐B: Sites of Potential Environmental Concern 

HSR Site 
No. 

EDR 
FOCUS_MAP 

EDR MAP_ 
ID 

ENVID NAME ADDRESS Distance and Direction of 
Site and Groundwater 
Gradient (if applicable) 

Grade Databases Case Background Priority Associated 
with the 
Superfund 
Site (Area
#1) 

           

                    

California High‐Speed Rail Authority April 2024 

Palmdale to Burbank Project Section Final EIR/EIS Page | 3.10‐B‐51 

 
 

  

 
  

   
  

  
 

   

  
 

    

    

 

   

SR14C-135 28 504 1017428034, 
1000297142 

PRIME PLATING INC 11321 GOSS ST 797 ft (0.15 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

TRIS, SLIC SLIC - An aquifer used for drinking water supply is reported to have been 
impacted from chromium and VOCs. Current status listed as "Completed - 
Case Closed" as of 1997. TRIS - The facility is listed to use toxic chemicals 
(cyanide/lead/nitrate compounds) which are reported to be transported 
offsite for disposal.  

Med 

SR14C-136 26 433 1016112148 QEP INC 11912 SHELDON ST 289 ft (0.05 mi) NE Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

TRIS Facility is listed to have notified the EPA under SARA Title III, Section 313. 
Styrene is reported to be released to the air. 

Med 

SR14C-137 26 416 S110494226 QUALITY FINISHING INC 12109 BRANFORD ST, 
SUITE D2 & D4-D6 

1543 ft (0.29 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

ENVIROSTOR Facility is listed to be part of a tiered permit and referred to another agency. 
Site is not subject to the NPL or land use restrictions. 

Low 

SR14C-138 26 416 1011812553 QUALITY USED AUTO PARTS 12055 A BRANFORD ST 1922 ft (0.36 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in relation to 
assessment of the site. The Phase I ESA was performed under an US-EPA 
Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement. Results of the Phase I 
ESA were not reported. 

Low 

SR14C-139 28 504 1001217364 R L ANODIZING 11331 PENROSE ST 542 ft (0.1 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated in 2012. Site is listed to not be NPL eligible and not 
have land restrictions. A status of "No Further Action" was issued on 
7/9/2013. 

Low 

SR14C-140 14 207 1011125816 RASMUSSEN R&R INC 5183 ft (0.98 mi) NW Tunnel US MINES Facility is listed to be an active non-coal mining operation. Twelve violations 
of unknown nature were issued for the facility between 2009 and 2015. 

Low 

SR14C-141 14 220 S117662420 RASMUSSEN SOLEDAD 
ROCK QUARRY 

12000 SOLEDAD CYN. 
RD 

4462 ft (0.85 mi) SE At-grade CA MINES Facility is listed to be an active sand and gravel quarry mine. Reclamation 
is report to be in progress as of 2014. 

Low 

SR14C-142 26-28 463 1014202571 RECYCLED BASE 
MATERIALS INC 

2320 ft (0.44 mi) NE At-grade US MINES Facility is listed as an abandoned non-coal mining operation as of 2010.   Med 

SR14C-143 10 164 1015768452 RED ROVER MINE 2 LLC 914 ft (0.17 mi) SSE At-grade US MINES Facility is listed to be an abandoned non-coal mining operation. Twenty 
violations of unknown nature were issued for the facility between 2012 and 
2013. 

High 

SR14C-144 25-26 416 S111076059, 
1006932051, 
S117038718 

REDUCE PRICE DISPOSAL, 
BRANFORD AUTO 
WRECKING 

12276 BRANFORD ST 29 ft (0.01 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

CERCLIS 
NFRAP, LEAD 
SMELTERS, 
SWF/LF, 
ENVIROSTOR 

SWF/LF (S111076059) - Facility is listed as an active waste hauler.  
CERCLIS-NFRAP (1006932051) - Site was assessed for contamination in 
2013 and is listed as NFRAP due to not qualifying for the NPL based on 
existing information. LEAD SMELTER (1006932051) - Facility is listed to 
not be on the NPL with a primary site function of recycling. ENVIROSTOR 
(S117038718) Facility is listed to be evaluated for impacts. Site status is 
listed as "Inactive - Needs Evaluation" as of 8/31/2014.   

High 

SR14C-145 25 416 S118504837, 
1011812525 

REYNOLDS PRINTASIGN 
(FORMER), CADILLAC KING 
AUTO DISMANTLING 

9830 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

837 ft (0.16 mi) WSW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS, 
SLIC 

SLIC (S118504837) - Facility is listed to have operated from 1955 through 
1989, manufacturing equipment for making signs. The operations involved 
the use and storage of VOCs, including TCE and 1,1,1-TCA. Site usage 
and storage is reported to have impacted the subsurface. Site status is 
listed as "Open - Site Assessment" as of 3/23/2016. BROWNFIELDS 
(1011812525) - Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in 
relation to assessment of the site. The Phase I ESA was performed under 
an US-EPA Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement. Results of 
the Phase I ESA were not reported. 

Med 
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SR14C-146 26 472 S102808013 RICHARD E BYRD HIGH 
SCHOOL 

9171 TELFAIR AVE 1589 ft (0.3 mi) SW At-grade ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated for the NPL in relation to a school evaluation and 
determined not to be eligible as of 11/4/2011. Site restrictions are not 
reported for the facility. The site is currently listed as "No Further Action." 

Low 

SR14C-147 25-26 416 S104572887, 
S114677632, 
S104160034, 
2002033528, 
S114677633 

ROADWAY EXPRESS INC 12355 MONTAGUE ST 142 ft (0.03 mi) ENE Tunnel HMIRS, HIST 
Cortese, LUST, 
RGA LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (S104572887/S104160034) - Facility is listed to 
have impacted an aquifer used for drinking water supply with gasoline due 
to a LUST. Site status is reported to be "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
9/4/1996. HMIRS (2002033528) - Release of approximately 5.5-gallons of 
nitric oxide compressed gas is reported as a result of a damaged cylinder in 
2002. The fire department is reported to have responded and emptied the 
remaining product from the cylinder. 

High 

SR14C-148 26 463 1003879001 ROIC/SUN VALLEY 9068 DE GARMO AVE 3114 ft (0.59 mi) NE At-grade CERCLIS 
NFRAP, LIENS 
2, PRP 

CERCLIS-NFRAP - Site is listed as "removal only site (no site assessment 
work needed)." A lien was recorded against the property on 9/30/1987.  

Low 

SR14C-149 26 416 1011812556 ROSS BAKER TOWING INC 12025 BRANFORD ST 2307 ft (0.44 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in relation to 
assessment of the site. The Phase I ESA was performed under an US-EPA 
Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement. Results of the Phase I 
ESA were not reported. 

Low 

SR14C-150 23-24 309 1003878824 RUSSELL MOE DUMP 12021 N LOPEZ CANYON 
RD 

1777 ft (0.34 mi) ESE Tunnel CERCLIS 
NFRAP 

Facility is listed to have been evaluated and not qualify for the NPL based 
on existing information provided on 12/1/1987. 

Low 

SR14C-151 23-24 309 S101612993 RUSSELL MOE LANDFILL 12089 LOPEZ CANYON 
RD 

1913 ft (0.36 mi) ESE Tunnel SWF/LF, 
LDS,WMUDS/S 
WAT 

Facility is listed to be an unpermitted solid waste disposal site with quarterly 
inspections. Site is listed to have been closed on 12/31/1964. 

Med 

SR14C-152 28 534 S116497300 SA RECYCLING LLC 8270 TUJUNGA AVE 1077 ft (0.2 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SWF/LF Facility is listed to be a medium volume transfer/processing facility for 
mixed municipal waste with a permit date of 2014. 

Low 

SR14C-153 26 433 1018119624 SAN FERNANDO SITE 9319-9325 N SAN 
FERNANDO RD 

164 ft (0.03 mi) SW At-grade US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in relation to 
assessment of the site. The Phase I ESA was performed under an US-EPA 
Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement. A petroleum related 
industry is reported to be located within close proximity of the property and 
potentially contributed to contamination at the site. Results of the Phase I 
ESA were not reported. 

High 

SR14C-154 25-26 416 1000119933 SDS INDUSTRIES INC 10241 NORRIS AVE 506 ft (0.1 mi) ENE Tunnel SLIC Facility is listed to have been reevaluated by the LARWQCB in 1997 in 
relation to impacts to the San Fernando Valley NPL site. A notice of "No 
Further Requirements" was issued on 1/30/1997 and site status is listed as 
"Completed Case Closed." 

Low 

SR14C-155 25-26 416 S116497299 SEGOVIA ROLL-OFF 12215 BRANFORD ST 307 ft (0.06 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SWF/LF Facility is listed to be an active limited volume transfer operation for 
construction/demolition, green materials, and mixed municipal wastes with 
quarterly inspections. The permit status is listed to have been updated on 
3/6/2014. 

Med 

SR14C-156 26 435 S117662604 SHELDON 11401 W TUXFORD ST 5087 ft (0.96 mi) NE At-grade CA MINES Facility is listed as an active open pit sand and gravel mining operation as 
of 2014. Reclamation is reported to be in progress. 

Low 

SR14C-157 6 128 S102437520, 
S114660362, 
S114690985, 

SIERRA HWY & AVE S, 
NETAL INC 

37205 SIERRA HWY 38 ft (0.01 mi) ENE At-grade HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

A LUST containing waste/motor/hydraulic oil was present at the site.  Soil 
and an aquifer used for drinking water supply was reported to have been 
impacted. Assessment/remediation performed and case closed in 2014. 

High 
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S114690913, 
S114690983 

SR14C-158 6 135 S114690986, 
S109348411 

SIERRA HWY ANTELOPE 
VALLEY S CONVIENCE 
PLAZA 

37167 N SIERRA HWY 179 ft (0.03 mi) WSW At-grade LUST, RGA 
LUST 

A LUST with unspecified contents was present at the site. The impacted 
media was not reported. Case closed in 2007. 

Med 

SR14C-159 10 180 S102004283, 
S114691160, 
S102437536 

SIERRA VIEW APARTMENTS 3927 SIERRA HWY 2251 ft (0.43 mi) SSW Tunnel HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (S102004283/S102437536) - Facility is listed to 
have impacted soil with gasoline due to a LUST. The site status is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/5/1985. CHMIRS (S102004283) - A 
caller reported that sewage from the facility was being released very 
evening onto the ground and into the storm drain system. Containment and 
cleanup are not reported. 

Low 

SR14C-160 26 463 S116497298 SINGH DISPOSAL 11401 PENDLETON ST 1882 ft (0.36 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF Facility is listed to be an active limited volume transfer operation for 
construction/demolition and inert materials with quarterly inspections. The 
permit status is listed to have been updated on 2/12/2014. 

Low 

SR14C-161 14-15 204 S117662665 SOLEDAD CANYON - 
EXEMPT 

4286 ft (0.81 mi) SE At-grade CA MINES Facility is listed to be an idle sand and gravel quarry operation. 
Reclamation is not started as of 1991. 

Low 

SR14C-162 26-28 484 1009629960 SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA 
GAS CO 

10632 PENROSE ST 4721 ft (0.89 mi) NE Cut and 
Cover 

DOT OPS Facility is listed to be a natural gas distribution line that was damaged by 
outside forces (outside/third party) in 1987.   

Low 

SR14C-163 28 504 S103988817, 
S114694413, 
U001567823, 
S114694414 

SOUTHLAND 
TRANSMISSIONS 

8283 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

140 ft (0.03 mi) SW Cut and 
Cover 

HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

An aquifer used for drinking water supply is reported to have been 
impacted from a LUST containing aviation fuel at the facility. Current status 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 1996. 

High 

SR14C-164 25-26 416 S101586554, 
S114694690, 
S114694689 

SPARTAN TRUCK COMPANY, 
SPARTAN TRUCK 
EQUIPMENT 

12266 BRANFORD ST 87 ft (0.02 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (S101586554) - Facility is listed to have impacted 
soil with waste/motor/hydraulic/lubricating oil due to a LUST. The site status 
is reported as “Completed - Case Closed” as of 6/6/1986. 

Med 

SR14C-165 28 489 S106484844 SPECTRA AMERICAN 11037 PENROSE ST 2269 ft (0.43 mi) NE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SLIC, 
ENVIROSTOR 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI and VOC impact to an aquifer used for drinking water source 
assessment for the area. The facility was determined to need "No Further 
Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2014 as is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed." 

Low 

SR14C-166 23 300 1000181713 SPECTROLAB INC 12500 GLADSTONE AVE 1955 ft (0.37 mi) WNW Tunnel TRIS, 
ENVIROSTOR 

TRIS - Facility is listed to generate hazardous waste, have notified EPA 
under EPA SARA Title III, Section 313, and is in the EPA's index system 
due to semiconductor and related device manufacturing. ENVIROSTOR -
Facility is listed to have a tiered permit. Site is reported to not be subject to 
the NPL or have restricted land use as a result of facility operations. 

Low 

SR14C-167 28 557 S102360919, 
S109286992 

STRATHERN INERT 
LANDFILL 

11201 STRATHERN ST 2154 ft (0.41 mi) SW Cut and 
Cover 

SWF/LF, LDS Facility is listed as a land disposal site with a status of "Open - Verification 
Monitoring." 

Med 

SR14C-168 28 504 S111076116 STRATHERN SANITARY 
LANDFILL 

8230 TUJUNGA AVE 1635 ft (0.31 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SWF/LF The facility is listed as a closed landfilling operation that accepted inert 
waste. Currently, the site is listed to be an inert debris engineered fill 
operation over an area of 34 acres. 

Med 
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SR14C-169 26 452 S103426966, 
S109287408, 
S102266815 

SUN VALLEY LANDFILL -
THERMAL TREATMENT 
UNIT/SUN VALLEY INERT 
LANDFILL 

9436 GLENOAKS BLVD 3773 ft (0.71 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF, 
LDS,WMUDS/S 
WAT 

SWF/LF (S103426966) - Facility is listed to be an active inert debris 
engineered fill operation at a closed landfill. The site is reported to be 125 
aces in size. LDS (S109287408) - Facility is listed to be a land disposal site 
with a status of "Completed - Case Closed" as of 5/30/2016. 

Low 

SR14C-170 28 463 S106528959, 
S117711954 

SUN VALLEY PAPER STOCK 
MRF AND TS 

8701 N SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

160 ft (0.03 mi) SW Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

SWF/LF LF - Facility is an active large volume transfer/processing site for industrial 
and mixed municipal waste. Permit issued for the site in 2006. 

Med 

SR14C-171 25 454 1011961420 SUPERIOR THREAD 
ROLLING COMPANY 

12801 WENTWORTH ST 5169 ft (0.98 mi) SW At-grade CERCLIS 
NFRAP 

Facility is listed to have been evaluated and not qualify for the NPL based 
on existing information provided. 

Low 

SR14C-172 18 239 S102860878, 
S100833291, 
S111842200 

SOS – PLACERITA CANYON 25977 SAND CANYON RD 2777 ft (0.53 mi) WNW Tunnel HIST CAL-
SITES, CA 
BOND EXP. 
PLAN, 
RESPONSE, 
ENVIROSTOR 

Facility was utilized from 1967 through 1990 by Space Ordinance Systems 
(SOS) to manufacture specialty devices. Propellant explosive and 
pyrotechnic (PEP) and numerous additional COCs were determined to 
have impacted soil, soil vapor, and groundwater at the site. Groundwater 
remediation is reported to still be taking place at the facility. 

Med 

SR14C-173 28 505 S114697881, 
1000288928 

SWELLDOM COMPANY, 
SWELLDOM HOME CARE 
SERVICE INC 

8531 LANKERSHIM BLVD 2300 ft (0.44 mi) SW At-grade HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (1000288928) - Facility is listed to have impacted 
soil with aviational fuel. Site status is reported to be "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 7/22/1996. 

Low 

SR14C-174 26-28 463 U001567825 TAM CERAMICS INC 11078 FLEETWOOD ST 2505 ft (0.47 mi) NE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

ENVIROSTOR Facility is reported to have a Tiered Permit, however, land use restrictions 
and NPL subjectivity were not reported. 

Low 

SR14C-175 25-26 416 1000310559 TEKTOPLATE INC 12280 MONTAGUE ST 896 ft (0.17 mi) ENE Tunnel SLIC, 
ENVIROSTOR 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI and VOC impact to an aquifer used for drinking water source 
assessment for the area. The facility was determined to need "No Further 
Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2003 as is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed." 

Low 

SR14C-176 28 504 S109117739, 
S114703961, 
U001567767 

TEXACO - KEEBLE, ROBERT, 
TIMM FUEL & TIRE SERVICE 
INC 

8579 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

154 ft (0.03 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

LUST, RGA 
LUST 

LUST (S109117739/U001567767) - Facility is listed to have impacted soil 
with gasoline. Site status is reported to be "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
4/26/2010. 

Med 

SR14C-177 26 433 1000195400 TIME AVIATION SERVICES 
INC 

9255 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

172 ft (0.03 mi) SW At-grade SLIC Facility was evaluated by a consultant in 2005 in relation to a chromium VI 
and VOC impact to an aquifer used for drinking water source assessment 
for the area. Arsenic was detected in soil concentrations above PRG levels 
but were determined to be within typical background concentrations for the 
southern California area. The facility was determined to need "No Further 
Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2005 and is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/23/2014. 

Low 

SR14C-178 26 433 9999040782, 
90080790, 
91070272, 
94020232, 
94021240, 
94031220, 
94031475, 
94040501, 
9998051231, 

TINY BUT MIGHTY 
PRODUCTIONS INC BHC 2 

9175 SAN FERNANDO 
RD, 9175 SAN 
FERNANDO BLVD, 9175 
SAN FERNANDO BLVD, 
9175 SAN FERNANDO 
BLVD 

166 ft (0.03 mi) SW At-grade HMIRS, CHMIRS Various spill incidents were reported in relation to transportation of 
chemicals. Upon review, a majority of the spills occurred while in off-site 
transit, were contained, and appeared to be minor. 

Low 
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9999020521, 
9999020902, 
9999030882, 
9999050952, 
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9998081224, 
91020479, 
91040501, 
91080928, 
94071368, 
95050633, 
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9998111235, 
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9999040853, 
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91020160, 
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91070561, 
92020071, 
92020378, 
92030689, 
92040320, 
92050404, 
92090464, 
94060912, 
94120396, 
94121018, 
96060116, 
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S110420996, 
9999070529, 
9999010676 
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SR14C-179 26-28 485 S114706151, 
S109117745 

TRANSIT MIXED CONCRETE 
(FMR SOUTHDOWN 
CONCRETE) 

8960 N BRADLEY AVE 1579 ft (0.3 mi) NE At-grade LUST, RGA 
LUST 

LUST (S109117745) - Facility is reported to have impacted soil with diesel 
fuel. Site status is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 1/13/2015. 

Low 

SR14C-180 14 213 U001567727, 
S114665046, 
S114665129, 
S114706774, 
S114665128, 
S117662666, 
S102434815, 
S114706775 

TRIANGLE ROCK PROD INC 
SOLEDAD, P W GILLIBRAND 
COMPANY 

13900 LANG STATION 
RD, 13900 LONG 
STATION 

1400 ft (0.27 mi) NW At-grade 
Covered 

HIST Cortese, 
LUST, CA 
MINES, RGA 
LUST 

LUST (U001567727) - Facility is listed to have impacted soil with diesel 
(heating oil/fuel oil). Site status is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
2/15/2012. MINES (S117662666) - Facility is listed as an idle sand and 
gravel streambed or gravel bar skimming and pitting, open pit, or plant 
mine. Site information was updated in 2014 and is listed to be 96 acres in 
size. HIST CORTESE/LUST (S102434815) - Facility is listed to have 
impacted soil with diesel fuel. Site status is listed as "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 7/19/1996. Mine property appears to be very close to the 
proposed alignment contrary to reported distance. 

High 

SR14C-181 26 433 1000102029 TRUESDALE ESM EAST 
VALLEY 

11781 TRUESDALE ST 3503 ft (0.66 mi) NE At-grade RCRA-TSDF Facility is listed to treat, store, of dispose of numerous types of hazardous 
waste. Groundwater monitoring and evaluation is reported to have occurred 
between 1984 and 1985. 

Low 

SR14C-182 28 504 S109821493, 
S103441383 

TUJUNGA PIT 8250 TUJUNGA AVE 1597 ft (0.3 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SWF/LF,WMUDS 
/SWAT 

Very limited information provided for facility. Site assessed for SWAT 
program. Impact to media not reported. 

Med 

SR14C-183 28 505 S113482310 TUXFORD PIT LANDFILL 11590 TUXFORD ST 
(TUXFORD ST AND 
GOLDEN STATE FWY) 

1532 ft (0.29 mi) SW Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

LDS Facility is listed as a closed solid waste disposal site with a current 
regulation status as "unpermitted." 

Med 

SR14C-184 26 416 1000353463 ULTRAMET 12173 MONTAGUE ST 1816 ft (0.34 mi) ENE Tunnel US 
BROWNFIELDS, 
ENVIROSTOR 

Brownfields - Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in 
relation to assessment of the site. The Phase I ESA was performed under 
an US-EPA Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement. The property 
use is reported to consist of light manufacturing. Results of the Phase I 
ESA were not reported and no COCs were identified for the site. 
ENVIROSTOR - Facility is reported to have had a site screening performed 
in 2007 to determine potential impacts to the site due to past use as metal 
plating. Hydrochloric acid was confirmed as a COC to have impacted soils. 
Current site status is listed as "Inactive - Action Required" as of 6/30/2007. 

Med 

SR14C-185 23 301 U001567595, 
S114709810 

UPS SAN FERNANDO CASFR, 
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 

12745 ARROYO ST 812 ft (0.15 mi) WNW Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is listed to have impacted an unknown media with an unknown 
COC. Site status is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 5/10/2011.   

Low 

SR14C-186 25 388 S101618430 VALLEY CIRCUITS INC 11031 GLENOAKS BLVD 196 ft (0.04 mi) WSW Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility is reported to have a Tiered Permit, however, land use restrictions 
and NPL subjectivity were not reported.  Current status is listed as "Refer: 
Other Agency" as of an unspecified date. 

Low 

SR14C-187 26 449 1004676152 VALLEY GENERATING 
STATION 

11801 SHELDON ST 1217 ft (0.23 mi) NE At-grade SLIC, VCP, 
ENVIROSTOR 

VCP - Facility is listed to be in DTSC Site Cleanup Program with status of 
active as of 6/28/2000. Numerous COCs are confirmed to have impacted 
soil at the site and remedial actions are reported to have taken place. SLIC 
- Facility is reported to have been investigated in relation to the San 
Fernando Valley Superfund Site due to previous site usage. Soil 
investigation at the site was performed in 2005 to 2006 in relation to a 
LARWQCB Order. The assessment concluded that no chromium and or 
other VOCs were used at the Site. A notice of "No Further Requirements" 
was issued in 2006. The site status is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" 
as of 12/19/2014. ENVIROSTOR - facility is listed to be involved with a 

Med 
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voluntary cleanup due to past use as and electrical generation/substation. 
Confirmed COCs consist of arsenic, total chromium, lead, PCBs, PAHs, 
copper and compounds, nickel, and vanadium and compounds to soil. Site 
status is listed as "Active" as of 6/28/2000. 

SR14C-188 26 453 S101618546, 
U001567848, 
S104156390 

VALLEY GENERATING 
STATION - DWP/VALLEY 
GENERATING STATION DISP 

9430 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

81 ft (0.02 mi) SW At-grade LDS, 
ENVIROSTOR, 
WMUDS/SWAT 

LDS (S101618546) - Facility is listed to be an "Open-Inactive” land disposal 
site with a status date of 8/20/2013. ENVIROSTOR (U001567848) - Facility 
is listed to have been evaluated for impacts due to historical usage. A Non-
Emergency Hazardous Material Substance Release Report for the site 
(July 8, 1994) stated the facility is impacted with oil fly ash containing 
metals, including chromium, copper, lead, nickel, and vanadium.  During 
assessment of the site, no COCs are reported to have been confirmed and 
the facility is listed to not be applicable to NPL or have land use restrictions. 
Site status is listed as "Inactive - Needs Evaluation" as of 9/14/1995. 

High 

SR14C-189 26 452 S116282732 VALLEY RECLAMATION 
COMPANY - PIT NO. 3 

11311 PEORIA ST 3933 ft (0.74 mi) NE At-grade LDS Facility is listed as a land disposal site with a status of "Open - Inactive" as 
of 2013. Reports for the facility have indicated PCE impacts to 
groundwater. 

Low 

SR14C-190 23-24 309 S114718054, 
S108935371, 
1003878394, 
1000200422 

VALLEYCREST LANDSCAPE, 
FIREBALL INDUSTRIES INC 

12087 N LOPEZ CANYON 
ROAD 

1908 ft (0.36 mi) ESE Tunnel CERCLIS 
NFRAP, LUST, 
ENVIROSTOR, 
RGA LUST 

LUST (S108935371) - Facility is listed to have impacted an aquifer used for 
drinking water supply with diesel, xylenes, MTBE, TBA, and other fuel 
oxygenates. Site status is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
9/9/2008. CERCLIS-NFRAP (1003878394) - Site was assessed for 
contamination in 2013 and is listed as NFRAP due to not qualifying for the 
NPL based on existing information. ENVIROSTOR (1000200422) - Facility 
listed to have had site screening performed due to historical usage. No 
confirmed COCs and/or impacted media are reported. Site status is listed 
as "Refer: Other Agency" with a status date of 8/31/1995. 

Low 

SR14C-191 25 376 S109422396 VAUGHN ELEMENTARY 
LANGUAGE ACADEMY 

11176, 11180, 11182, 
11188 HERRICK AVE 

2531 ft (0.48 mi) WSW Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated for the NPL in relation to a school evaluation and 
determined not to be eligible as of 6/22/2009. Site restrictions are not 
reported for the facility. The site is currently listed as "No Further Action." 

Low 

SR14C-192 28 504 S106484837 VINTEN EQUIPMENT INC 8115 CLYBORN 406 ft (0.08 mi) NE Tunnel SLIC The site is listed as Completed - Case Closed as of 12/22/2014 for VOC 
contamination that has impacted an aquifer used for drinking water supply. 

High 

SR14C-193 26 433 S111076161 VULCAN MATERIALS (SUN 
VALLEY) 

11520 SHELDON ST 4330 ft (0.82 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF Facility is listed to be an active landfilling operation that accepts inert waste 
as an inert debris engineered fill operation. 

Low 

SR14C-194 28 463 1014677847, 
S106399137, 
2003642460 

VULCAN MATERIALS CO SUN 
VALLEY 

11447 W TUXFORD ST 246 ft (0.05 mi) NE Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

ERNS, TRIS, 
CHMIRS 

TRIS (1000128768) - Facility is listed to have notified the EPA under SARA 
Title III, Section 313. The site is listed to release up to eight pounds of 
naphthalene and PAHs to the atmosphere due to operations. 
CHMIRS/ERNS (S106399137/2003642460) - Facility is reported to have 
released 4,000 gallons of asphalt materials due to a plugged operation line 
in 2003. A waterway (storm drain) is reported to have been involved. Spill 
containment is not reported and cleanup was listed to have been 
completed. 

Med 

SR14C-195 26 475 1005775701 WASTE MANAGEMENT 9081 TUJUNGA AVE 1954 ft (0.37 mi) NE Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

SWF/LF Facility is listed as an active waste hauler. Limited additional information is 
provided. 

Low 
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SR14C-196 26 463 S103697090 WEST COAST WINERY 11115 PENDLETON ST 3804 ft (0.72 mi) NE At-grade SLIC Facility is listed to be a cleanup program site with a status of "Completed - 
Case Closed" as of 9/27/1995. The impacted media and COCs for the site 
are not reported. 

Low 

SR14C-197 25 416 1011812566 WILLIES AUTO REPAIR 9954 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

1158 ft (0.22 mi) WSW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in relation to 
assessment of the site. The Phase I ESA was performed under an US-EPA 
Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement. Results of the Phase I 
ESA were not reported. 

Low 

SR14C-198 28 504 S105026815, 
S114723172, 
U003904755, 
S114723381 

WORLD OIL STATION NO. 19 8181 SUNLAND BLVD 175 ft (0.03 mi) SW Tunnel HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

A LUST was reported to have impacted soil with gasoline. Case closed as 
of 1996. 

Med 

SR14C-199 11 162 S110419601 33958 MC ENNERY 
CANYON RD 

30 ft (0.01 mi) SSW Tunnel CHMIRS A spill of non-PCB containing mineral oil (50 gallons) was reported from a 
pad mounted transformer when it was hit by a vehicle. The spill occurred in 
2008 and is reported to have impacted the roadway and surrounding soils. 
Cleanup is reported to have been performed by a contractor. 

Low 

SR14C-200 14 208 92293554 13200 SOLEDAD 
CANYON RD 

515 ft (0.1 mi) SE Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

ERNS A citizen reported that an unknown amount of sewage spilled during a 
storm in a canyon area in 1992. The caller was referred to the EPA by Los 
Angeles County Department of Health. 

Low 

SR14C-201 25 360 S110977421, 
S110417948 

12600 VAN NUYS BLVD, 
SHADOW HILLS MOBILE 
HOME PARK 

122 ft (0.02 mi) ESE Tunnel CHMIRS CHMIRS (S110977421) - A caller reported that the cap to a sewage clean 
out value was removed resulting in 100 gallons of sewage being released 
to the surrounding area. The spill occurred in 2010 and is not reported to 
have been contained and/or cleaned up. CHMIRS (S110417948) - A caller 
reported that approximately 1,000-gallons of sewage was released due to a 
clog in the sewer main. A contractor is reported to have cleaned up the 
spill. 

Low 

SR14C-202 25 388 S110981113 11000 GLEN OAKS BLVD, 
CROSS STREET IS 
PIERCE ST 

107 ft (0.02 mi) ENE Tunnel CHMIRS In 2010, a caller reported that approximately 1,500-gallons of sewage was 
released into a catch basin due to a semi carrying the sewage overturning 
due to a vehicle accident. The release was contained by placement of 
sandbags and booms before it could reach a waterway. Clean up was 
performed by United Pumping using a vacuum truck. 

Low 

SR14C-203 25-26 416 8865637 12318 BRANFORD ST 
818-899-7924; ROB 
MEHAN(FOREMAN)/JOE 
E 

249 ft (0.05 mi) WSW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

ERNS Facility is reported to have had an emergency release to the soil. In 1988, a 
caller stated that a green liquid material was eating through drums it was 
contained in. The material was reported to have been smoking and 
business employees were hosing down the spill resulting in intense fumes 
in the area. Containment and cleanup are not reported. 

Med 

SR14C-204 26 433 90178746 CONSTRUCTION SITE 
9175 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

408 ft (0.08 mi) SW At-grade ERNS Facility is reported to have spilled approximately 45 gallons of lacquer 
thinner/paint thinner in 1990. An agency was reported to be retained to 
handle and dispose of the product moving forward. 

Med 

SR14C-205 26-28 483 2014083694, 
S116779407 

9027 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

164 ft (0.03 mi) SW At-grade ERNS, CHMIRS ERNs (2014083694) - Facility is reported to have a release to soil. In 2014, 
dumping of an unknown material was reported to an alley way/asphalt. The 
material was reported to have been cleaned up by an employee of the 
company. CHMIRS (S116779407) - A caller reported a discharge of motor 
oil into an alley behind the facility. The caller stated that the business is 

High 
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pumping the product into the alley on a regular basis. Containment and 
cleanup are not reported. 

SR14C-206 28 504 S109035661, 
2007306845 

11275 PENROSE ST 71 ft (0.01 mi) NE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

ERNS, CHMIRS CHMIRS (S109035661) - A spill of approximately 20 pounds of ammonia 
was discovered during a pump down.  The spill occurred in 2007 and is 
reported to have been contained. Cleanup is not reported. ERNS 
(2007306845) - A caller reported a release of approximate 20 pounds of 
anhydrous ammonia during a pump down of a refrigeration unit. The spill is 
reported to the atmosphere. The spill occurred in 2007 and is reported to 
have been contained. Cleanup is not reported. 

Low 

SR14C-207 28 552 S105651191 7975 CLYBOURN AVE, 
SUN VALLEY TB 533 A2 

264 ft (0.05 mi) SW Tunnel CHMIRS A tanker truck is reported to have had a leaking valve, resulting in asphalt 
emulsion being spread over the street into the gutter and storm drain and 
ending up in the flood control channel in 1997. The street was closed and 
sand was spread over the surface. A contractor was retained to clean up 
the spill. 

Low 

SR14C-208 28 561 2004100406 7649 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

249 ft (0.05 mi) SW Tunnel HMIRS A spill of five gallons of TCE was reported in 2004 to an unspecified media. 
A certified hazardous materials team responded to contain and clean up 
the spill. 

Low 

SR14C-209 18 239 S107736888 NIKE 94 MCA HOU SITE 3050 ft (0.58 mi) WNW Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated for the NPL in relation to a military evaluation and 
determined not to be eligible as of 7/1/2005. Site restrictions and confirmed 
COCs are not reported for the facility. The site is currently listed as 
"Inactive - Needs Further Evaluation."  Historical information indicates that 
the "Nike" facilities were previously used as Minute Man missile launch 
installations in the 1950s to 1960s. It is reported that nuclear missiles were 
stored, assembled, fueled, and armed in a fortified bunker (battery) in a 
subterranean bunker.  

Low 

SR14C-210 28 574 S101298216, 
S105032930 

U-HAUL CENTER OF SUN 
VALLEY 

7721 HOLLYWOOD WAY 1752 ft (0.33 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

HIST Cortese, 
LUST 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to waste oil, motor, 
hydraulic, and lubricating oil impacts to soil.  The facility is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 3/31/92. 

Low 

SR14C-211 28 564 S107735843 SUPERIOR PLATING 4001 GLENOAKS BLVD 2150 ft (0.41 mi) NE Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated by the DTSC and is listed as "Inactive - Needs 
Evaluation" as of 5/24/12. 

Med 

SR14C-212 26 416 S112283606 CALDERON RECYCLING 12231 BRANFORD ST 424 ft (0.08 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SWRCY Facility is listed to be a recycling center that accepts 
aluminum/glass/plastic/bimetal products.  Operation begin date listed to be 
7/5/2015. 

Med 

SR14C-213 26 465 S103441474 BRADLEY AVENUE DUMP 
NO. 2 

2464 ft (0.47 mi) NE At-grade WMUDS/SWAT Facility is listed to be in Solid Waste Assessment Test Program.  Little 
additional information is provided. 

Med 

SR14C-214 25-27 482 S103441429 BRIGHT REALITY LAUREL CANYON & 
JEROME 

4260 ft (0.81 mi) SW At-grade WMUDS/SWAT Facility is listed to be is Solid Waste Assessment Test Program.  Little 
additional information is provided. 

Low 

SR14C-215 28 504 S103441729 PENROSE LANDFILL 8221 TUJUNGA AVE 1689 ft (0.32 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

WMUDS/SWAT Facility is listed as Category B – Any facility having a physical, chemical, or 
biological waste treatment system (except  for septic systems with 
subsurface disposal), or any Class II or II disposal site, or facilities without 
treatment systems that are complex, such as marinas with petroleum 
products, solid wastes, and sewage pump out facilities.  The facility is listed 

Med 
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to “not fall into the category of Municipal/Domestic, Industrial, Agricultural or 
Solid Waste (Class I, II or III) and to be a minor threat to water quality. 

SR14C-216 28 554 S103441730 TUJUNGA AVE/SITE 8-
PENROSE PIT 

8145 N. TUJUNGA AVE. 2836 ft (0.54 mi) SW Cut and 
Cover 

WMUDS/SWAT Facility is listed as Category B – Any facility having a physical, chemical, or 
biological waste treatment system (except  for septic systems with 
subsurface disposal), or any Class II or II disposal site, or facilities without 
treatment systems that are complex, such as marinas with petroleum 
products, solid wastes, and sewage pump out facilities.  The facility is listed 
to “not fall into the category of Municipal/Domestic, Industrial, Agricultural or 
Solid Waste (Class I, II or III) and to be a minor threat to water quality. 

Low 

SR14C-217 28 561 S107137870 LEOS RECYCLING INC 7636 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

62 ft (0.01 mi) SW Tunnel SWRCY Facility is listed to be a recycling center that accepts 
aluminum/glass/plastic/bimetal products.  Operation begin date listed to be 
1/2/2016. 

Med 

SR-14C-218 25 388 S101584960 SEUNG HO KIM/MAL NAM 
KIM 

11045 GLENOAKS BLVD 235 ft (0.04 mi) WSW Tunnel SWRCY Facility is listed to be a recycling center that accepts 
aluminum/glass/plastic/bimetal products.  Operation begin date listed to be 
9/28/1998. 

Med 

SR14AC-
219 

8 W112 S109148610, 
S109689957 

ACTON DRY CLEANERS, 
ACTON CLEANERS 

33338 SANTIAGO RD 909 ft (0.17 mi) N Tunnel CERS HAZ 
WASTE, LOS 
ANGELES CO. 
HMS 

Facility is listed as a hazardous waste generator. This facility has received 
numerous administrative and facility compliance violations issued by the 
Los Angeles County Fire Department. 

Low 

SR14AC-
220 

9 S99 S113138690 ALL VALLEY RV CENTER 1525 SIERRA HWY 756 ft (0.14 mi) S Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

CERS, CERS 
HAZ WASTE 

Facility is listed as a hazardous waste generator in 2005 and 2006. This 
facility has received numerous administrative and facility compliance 
violations issued by the Los Angeles County Fire Department. 

Low 

SR14AC-
221 

4 G37 S106826011 ANTELOPE VALLEY - N 
SIERRA HIGHWAY 

36007 N. SIERRA HWY 270 ft (0.05 mi) E At-grade CERS, CERS 
HAZ WASTE, 
LUST 

Facility is listed as a chemical storage facility. This facility received 
numerous administrative and facility compliance violations issued by the 
Los Angeles County Fire Department. 

Med 

SR14AC-
222 

1 H41 S103950319, 
1000205297 

ANTELOPE VALLEY PRESS 37404 SIERRA HWY 236 ft (0.04 mi) E At-grade CERS, CERS 
HAZ WASTE, 
LOS ANGELES 
CO. HMS 

Facility is listed as a hazardous waste generator No violations have been 
reported. 

Low 

SR14AC-
223 

7 P83 S104539659 ARCO #5495 33485 CROWN VALLEY 
PKWY 

594 ft (0.11 mi) N Tunnel LUST Facility is listed to have impacted soil with gasoline due to a LUST. The site 
status is reported as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 5/10/2010. 

Med 

SR14AC-
224 

1 B14 U003060220 ARCO PRODUCTS CO (DEST) 37207 SIERRA HWY 59 ft (0.01 mi) W At-grade LOS ANGELES 
CO. HMS 

Facility is listed as a hazardous material handler. The facility status is listed 
at “open”. 

Low 

SR14AC-
225 

7 P88 S113034165, 
S103653696 

ARCO PRODUCTS 
COMPANY, ARCO #5495 

33488 CROWN VALLEY 
PARK 

674 ft (0.13 mi) N Tunnel CERS, CERS 
HAZ WASTE 

Facility is listed as a hazardous waste generator for the years 1991, 1992, 
1993, and 2001. This facility has received numerous administrative and 
facility compliance violations issued by the Los Angeles County Fire 
Department and Los Angeles County Department of Public Works. 

Low 

SR14AC-
226 

4 121 S118756508 DESERT WILLOW SCHOOL 62ND STREET EAST/S-8 
AVENUE 

1029 ft (0.19 mi) NE At-grade ENVIROSTOR. 
CERS 

Facility is reported to have been assessed via a Phase I ESA for potential 
COCs.  No COCs were confirmed for the site and the facility was 
determined to not be subject to the NPL and/or land use restrictions. 
Current site status is listed as "No Action Required." 

Low 
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SR14AC-
227 

9 D27 S106915912, 
S113162999 

JASONS AUTO PARTS 415 SIERRA HWY 66 ft (0.01 mi) NW Tunnel LUST, CERS, 
CERS HAZ 
WASTE 

LUST (S106915912) Facility is listed to have impacted soils with 
tetrachloroethylene, waste oil/ motor oil/ hydraulic oil/ and lubricating oil due 
to a LUST. Low levels of TRPH and PCE remain in subsurface soils. 
Groundwater is estimated at greater than 500 feet bgs and not anticipated 
to have been impacted from the release. The site status is reported as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 9/21/2010. 

Med 

SR14AC-
228 

9 V111 S106928424 LA COUNTY FIRE STATION 
#80 

1533 W SIERRA HWY 882 ft (0.17 mi) S Tunnel CERS, CERS 
HAZ WASTE 

Facility is listed as a hazardous waste generator and chemical storage 
facility. 

Low 

SR14AC-
229 

4 136 S112893437 MCI TELECOM. CORP. #2 1040 E RAE ST 1250 ft (0.24 mi) W Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

LA Co. Site 
Mitigation, CERS 

Facility is reported to have had abatement performed on 7/1/1992 and 
12/2/1993. Limited information was provided by EDR. 

Low 

SR14AC-
230 

1 AB140 S123501389 PALMDALE WATER 
DISTRICT-TRMT PLNT 

700 E AVENUE S 1273 ft (0.24 mi) W At-grade CERS, CERS 
HAZ WASTE 

Facility is listed as a hazardous waste generator and chemical storage 
facility. This facility has received numerous administrative and facility 
compliance violations issued by the Los Angeles County Fire Department. 

Low 

SR14AC-
231 

9 D25 S104734900 SCOTTY'S NURSERY 352 SIERRA HWY 17 ft (0 mi) SE Tunnel LOS ANGELES 
CO. HMS 

Facility is listed as a hazardous material handler. The facility status is listed 
at “open”. 

Low 

SR14AC-
232 

10 C23 1025569695, 
1025689899 

SHEBA FERTILIZER DEPOSIT 21 ft (0 mi) E Tunnel MINES MRDS Facility is listed as a prospect producer of sand, gravel, calcium, and 
gypsum-anhydrite. 

Med 

SR14AC-
233 

7 AC145 S102004271 SHELL STATION 3820 SIERRA HWY 1299 ft (0.25 mi) N Tunnel CERS, CERS 
HAZ WASTE 

Facility is listed as a hazardous waste generator for the years 2007, and 
2009 through 2013. Facility was issued a Notice of Violation (NOV) in 2013 
for failure to submit quarterly monitoring reports. 

Low 

SR14AC-
234 

1 B11 S109689978 SIERRA HWY & AVE S INC 37321 SIERRA HWY 20 ft (0 mi) W At-grade LOS ANGELES 
CO. HMS 

Facility is listed as a hazardous material handler. The facility status is listed 
at “removed”. 

Low 

SR14AC-
235 

1 B12 S102064705 SIERRA HWY & AVE S INC 37305 SIERRA HWY 25 ft (0 mi) W At-grade LOS ANGELES 
CO. HMS 

Facility is listed as a hazardous material handler. The facility status is listed 
at “open”. 

Low 

SR14AC-
236 

7 AA137 S113017556 T&J J AUTO REPAIR INC 3932 W SIERRA HWY 
UNIT B 

1268 ft (0.24 mi) N Tunnel CERS, CERS 
HAZ WASTE 

Facility is listed as a hazardous waste generator for the years 1995 and 
2001. This facility has received numerous administrative and facility 
compliance violations issued by the Los Angeles County Fire Department. 

Low 

SR14AC-
237 

7 AC143 U003777984 TESORO/ACTON SUBWAY 3820 SIERRA HWY #A 1299 ft (0.25 mi) N Tunnel LOS ANGELES 
CO. HMS 

Facility is listed as a hazardous material handler. The facility status is listed 
at “closed”. 

Low 

SR14AC-
238 

7 131 S118757204, 
S118756589 

VASQUEZ HIGH SCHOOL 33630 RED ROVER MINE 
ROAD 

1154 ft (0.22 mi) N Tunnel ENVIROSTOR, 
CERS 

Facility is reported to have been assessed via a Phase I ESA for potential 
COCs.  No COCs were confirmed for the site and the facility was 
determined to not be subject to the NPL and/or land use restrictions. 
Current site status is listed as "No Action Required." 

Low 

1 The site is included in a group of industrial facilities that are documented to be included as "Responsible Parties" in relation to the San Fernando Valley Superfund Site for VOC/solvent/metal/chlorinated hydrocarbon impacts to groundwater used for drinking water. Listed sites with the same designation have the Case Background description associated with the listing 
presented in BOLD font and contain an "X" in the "Associated with the Superfund Site (Area #1)" column. While the San Fernando Superfund Site currently has a status of "Open - Remediation" or similar, some of the associated sites may have since been closed or have a status of "Completed - Case Closed". The remaining sites continue to be open and undergoing 
remediation for the associated contamination. 
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SR14B-2 28-29 561 S102414757 KAHR BEARING, A DOVER 
SARGENT 

3010 N SAN FERNANDO 
BLVD 

2613 ft (0.49 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to volatile organic 
compound impacts to an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility 
is listed as "Open - Inactive" as of 10/29/14.1 

Med X 

SR14B-3  28 561 S114644703, 
S114644702, 
S101295680, 
S114644704, 
S103649152 

LOCKHEED PLANT B-6, 
BURBANK PLANT B-6 

2801 HOLLYWOOD WAY 
N 

322 ft (0.06 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

HIST Cortese, 
LUST, SLIC, 
RGA LUST 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals and 
volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for 
drinking water. The facility is listed as "Open - Remediation" as of 
10/31/96.1 

High X 

SR14B-4  28-29 561 1000209850, 
S114720502, 
1000209849, 
S114720504 

PH BURBANK, WEBER 
AIRCRAFT INC 

2820 N ONTARIO ST, 
2820 ONTARIO ST 

2343 ft (0.44 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

HIST Cortese, 
LUST, SLIC, 
RGA LUST 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals and 
volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for 
drinking water. The facility is listed as "Open - Remediation" as of 
1/10/94.1 

Med X 

SR14B-5 29 561 1014352264 SENIOR AEROSPACE INC 
SSP DIV 

2980 N SAN FERNANDO 
BLVD 

2905 ft (0.55 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

TRIS Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals and 
volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for 
drinking water.  The facility is listed as "Open - Site Assessment" as 
of 9/21/12.1 

Low X 

SR14B-6  29 561 S105670833, 
S108214030, 
90185855, 
S106484452, 
S113472852 

STAINLESS STEEL 
PRODUCTS INC 

2980 N SAN FERNANDO 
BLVD 

2863 ft (0.54 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

ERNS, SLIC, 
CHMIRS 

Same as above.1 Low X 

SR14B-7  28-29 561 1000431948, 
S106392146 

STEVE'S PLATING CORP 3111 N SAN FERNANDO 
BLVD 

1969 ft (0.37 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC, CHMIRS, 
ENVIROSTOR 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium and 
volatile organic compound impacts to an aquifer used for drinking 
water. The facility is listed as "Open - Inactive" as of 1/28/16.1 

Med X 

SR14B-11 28 647 S106484454 ABBY RENTS 2333 N VALLEY ST 3162 ft (0.6 mi) SW Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI 
impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was 
determined to need "No Further Requirements" in relation to a soil 
investigation and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/23/14. 

Low 

SR14B-12 28-29 561 S106764394 ADB INDUSTRIES 2523 N ONTARIO ST 2013 ft (0.38 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metal impacts to 
soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was determined to 
need "No Further Requirements for soil only" and is listed as "Completed - 
Case Closed" as of 8/26/14. 

Low 

SR14B-13  28-29 561 S103587492, 
S114568902, 
S114568903 

AEROQUIP FACILITY 
(FORMER) 

3015 WINONA AVE 2413 ft (0.46 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to volatile organic 
compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water. 
The facility was determined to need "No Further Requirements" 
based on investigations performed prior to 1997 and is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 8/30/96.1 

Low X 

SR14B-14  28 633 1000180804, 
S114578215, 
S103282106 

AIRCRAFT SERVICE 
INTERNATIONAL, ASII TANK 
FARM (SITE #1) 

2761 HOLLYWOOD WAY 994 ft (0.19 mi) SE Cut and 
Cover 

HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to a leaking 
underground storage tank case where soil was impacted.  The facility is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 11/5/01. 

Low 
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SR14B-15 28-29 561 S112186558 ALIGN-RITE INTERNATIONAL 
/ PHOTRONICS INC 

2422-2428 N ONTARIO 
ST 

2535 ft (0.48 mi) SE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI 
impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility 
was determined to need "No Further Requirements with respect to 
soils only" and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
11/27/13.1 

Low X 

SR14B-16 28-29 561 1000300331 ALUMINUM DIP BRAZE CO 2537 N ONTARIO ST 2013 ft (0.38 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

CERCLIS 
NFRAP 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI 
impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was 
determined to need "No Further Requirements for soils only" and is listed 
as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 8/26/14. 

Low 

SR14B-17 29 561 1000857227, 
1000818182 

ALUMTREAT INC 2905 WINONA AVE 2784 ft (0.53 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

CERCLIS 
NFRAP, 
CORRACTS, 
RCRA-TSDF, 
DEED, 
ENVIROSTOR 

Facility was evaluated by the DTSC in relation to historic manufacturing 
activities. The facility is listed as "Land Use Restrictions Only" as of 
9/19/97. 

Low 

SR14B-18 28-29 561 S104567212 AMER. FINE ARTS FOUNDRY 2520 N ONTARIO ST 2312 ft (0.44 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI and 
volatile organic compound impacts to an aquifer used for drinking water.  
The facility was determined to need "No Further Requirements" and is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/22/14. 

Low 

SR14B-19 28-29 561 S106484438 BONDED SERVICES 3205 BURTON AVE 2388 ft (0.45 mi) SE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metal and 
volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for 
drinking water. The facility was determined to need "No Further 
Requirements" and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
10/29/14.1 

Low X 

SR14B-20 28-29 561 S102860870, 
1015732646 

BRASS PRODUCTION 
COMPANY 

3059-3063 NORTH 
CALIFORNIA ST 

2143 ft (0.41 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

CERCLIS 
NFRAP, 
ENVIROSTOR 

Facility was evaluated by the DTSC and is listed as "No Further Action" as 
of 10/25/94. 

Low 

SR14B-21 28 668 U001568394 BUDGET RENT-A-CAR 2220 N HOLLYWOOD 
WAY 

4165 ft (0.79 mi) SSE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI 
impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was 
determined to need "No Further Requirements" and is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/22/14. 

Low 

SR14B-22 28-29 561 S104827552 BUILDIT ENGINEERING 3074 N LIMA ST 1913 ft (0.36 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals and volatile 
organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  
The facility was determined to need "No Further Requirements" and is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 9/9/05. 

Low 

SR14B-23 28-29 561 S106484432 BURBANK FOUNDRY INC 3083 N CALIFORNIA ST 2185 ft (0.41 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to volatile organic 
compound impacts to an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 8/25/95. 

Low 
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SR14B-24 28 633 S103647859, 
S114595810, 
S114599402, 
S114595813, 
S114595811, 
S101295678 

CHEVRON STATION #9-0839 2650 HOLLYWOOD WAY, 
2650 HOLLYWOOD WAY 
N 

1539 ft (0.29 mi) SE Cut and 
Cover 

HIST Cortese, 
UST, RGA LUST 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to a leaking 
underground storage tank case where gasoline impacted the soil.  The 
facility is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 11/5/01. 

Low 

SR14B-25 28 561 1006825838 CONNELL PROCESSING INC 3094 N AVON ST 1602 ft (0.3 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals and volatile 
organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  
The facility is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 3/27/87. 

Low 

SR14B-26 28 561 S100859292 CONNELL PROCESSING INC, 
CONNELL PROC CORP 

3080 N AVON ST 1590 ft (0.3 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals and volatile 
organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  
The facility was determined to need "No Further Requirements" and is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 3/27/87. 

Low 

SR14B-27 29 561 S102628781, 
S114607665, 
1017428036, 
S114607667 

CRANE CO, HYDRO-AIRE DIV 3000 WINONA AVE 2856 ft (0.54 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

TRIS,HIST 
Cortese, LUST, 
SLIC, RGA 
LUST 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals and 
volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for 
drinking water. The facility was determined to need "No Further 
Requirements" and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
3/30/05.1 

Low X 

SR14B-28 28 647 1000818183 DUNLAP ABBOTT CHALCO 
CORP 

2323 VALLEY ST 3185 ft (0.6 mi) SW Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI 
impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was 
determined to need "No Further Requirements with respect to soils only" 
and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 8/28/14. 

Low 

SR14B-29 28-29 561 1003878774 DUNRITE METAL PLATING 3055 CALIFORNIA ST 2136 ft (0.4 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

CERCLIS 
NFRAP 

Site does not qualify for the NPL. Low 

SR14B-30 28-29 668 1000473071 EI DUPONT DENEMOURS & 
CO 

3300 PACIFIC AVE 4522 ft (0.86 mi) SSE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metal and 
volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for 
drinking water. The facility was determined to need "No Further 
Requirements" and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
12/23/14.1 

Low X 

SR14B-31 28-29 561 S112274185 FORMER B-G DETECTION 
SERVICE FACILITY 

3071 N LIMA ST 1863 ft (0.35 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals impacts to 
soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was determined to 
need "No Further Requirements for soils only" and is listed as "Completed 
- Case Closed" as of 3/25/13. 

Low 

SR14B-32 28 647 S100222505 FORMER LOCKHEED PLANT 
B-5 

4207 EMPIRE AVE 2818 ft (0.53 mi) SW Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metal and volatile 
organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  
The facility was determined to need "No Further Requirements for soils 
only" based on investigations in 2001 and is listed as "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 6/29/04. 

Low 

SR14B-33 28-29 561 S102860886 HUGHEY & PHILLIPS INC 3050 CALIFORNIA ST 2168 ft (0.41 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated by the DTSC and is listed as "No Further Action" as 
of 2/2/95. 

Low 
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SR14B-34 28-29 561 1000175608 JANCO CORPORATION 3111 WINONA AVE 2060 ft (0.39 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC, 
ENVIROSTOR 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals and 
volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for 
drinking water. The facility was determined to need "No Further 
Requirements" and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
3/2/15.1 

Low X 

SR14B-35 28-29 561 S106484422 JAY DEE AIRCRAFT SUPPLY 2917 THORNTON AVE 3125 ft (0.59 mi) SE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI 
impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was 
determined to need "No Further Requirements" and is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/19/14. 

Low 

SR14B-36 28-29 561 S106484423 JAY-DEE AIRCRAFT SUPPLY 2921 THORNTON AVE 3117 ft (0.59 mi) SE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI 
impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was 
determined to need "No Further Requirements" and is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/19/14. 

Low 

SR14B-37 28-29 561 S101584875 K M RECORDS INC 2980 N ONTARIO ST 2488 ft (0.47 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI 
impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was 
determined to need "No Further Requirements" based on an investigation 
in 2005 and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/23/14. 

Low 

SR14B-38 28 668 S106484419 LEE FILTERS (FORMER 
ZIPCO) 

2237 HOLLYWOOD 4052 ft (0.77 mi) SSE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI 
impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was 
determined to need "No Further Requirements" and is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/19/14. 

Low 

SR14B-40 28-29 561 U001568367 MEL BERNIE CO 3000 W EMPIRE AVE 3863 ft (0.73 mi) SE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI 
impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was 
determined to need "No Further Requirements" and is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/23/14. 

Low 

SR14B-41 28-29 561 S102812673 MID VALLEY ANODIZING 3075 N CALIFORNIA ST 2182 ft (0.41 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals and volatile 
organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  
The facility is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 11/3/15. 

Low 

SR14B-42 28 633 S106483563 PREMIER CLEANERS 
(FORMER) 

2708 NORTH 
HOLLYWOOD WAY 

1300 ft (0.25 mi) SE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to volatile organic 
compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water. The 
facility was determined to need "No Further Requirements for soils only" 
and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/23/14. 

Low 

SR14B-43 28-29 561 S113026331 SPACE-LOK INC 2526 N ONTARIO ST 2302 ft (0.44 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI 
impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility 
was determined to need "No Further Requirements for soils only" 
following a soil assessment and is listed as "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 10/21/15.1 

Low X 

SR14B-44 28-29 561 U002285096, 
S114696972, 
S114696974 

SUN BANK 3110 WINONA AVE 2049 ft (0.39 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to hydrocarbon 
impacts to soil.  The facility is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
11/5/01. 

Low 
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SR14B-46 28-29 561 S106484437 THE PATRICK TATOPOULOS 
DESIGNS 

1951 ONTARIO ST 4303 ft (0.81 mi) SSE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI and 
volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking 
water. The facility was determined to need "No Further Action" and is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 8/25/1995. 

Low 

SR14B-47 28-29 561 S106484427 U.S. LABEL CORP 3100 W VANOWEN ST 3825 ft (0.72 mi) SE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metal impacts to 
soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was determined to 
need "No Further Requirements" and is listed as "Open - Inactive" as of 
12/19/14. 

Low 

SR14B-50 29 561 S107735797 AUTO MATTERS 2812 N SAN FERNANDO 
BLVD 

3650 ft (0.69 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals and volatile 
organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  
The facility was determined to need "No Further Requirements" and is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 6/16/06. 

Low 

SR14B-51 28 561 S107735800 CAL-AIR PROCESSING 3014 N HOLLYWOOD 
WAY 

1129 ft (0.21 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI 
impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was 
determined to need "No Further Requirements" and is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/23/14. 

Low 

SR14B-52 28 561 S107735801 CAMELOT PRESS 2815 LIMA ST N 1501 ft (0.28 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to a leaking 
underground storage tank case where fuel may have impacted an aquifer 
used for drinking water. The facility was determined to need "No Further 
Requirements" and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/27/96. 

Low 

SR14B-54 29 561 S107735805 COMCO INC 2151 N LINCOLN ST 5055 ft (0.96 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to a chromium VI and 
volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking 
water. The facility was determined to need "No Further Action" and is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 9/22/2015. 

Low 

SR14B-55 28-29 561 S107735809 FORMER TWISS HEATING & 
TREATING 

2503 N ONTARIO BLVD 2275 ft (0.43 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to volatile organic 
compound impacts to soil.  The facility was determined to need "No 
Further Requirements” as of 12/17/97.1 

Low X 

SR14B-56 29 561 S107735810 GRAPHIC ART SYSTEMS INC 2150 N LINCOLN ST 5149 ft (0.98 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to chromium 
VI and volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for 
drinking. The facility was determined to need "No Further Requirements" 
and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/22/14. 

Low 

SR14B-57 28 561 S107735811 HERTZ ENTERTAINMENT 
SERVICES (9684-00), AVIALL 
INC 

3111 KENWOOD ST 183 ft (0.03 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

HIST Cortese, 
LUST, SLIC, 
RGA LUST 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metal, TPH, 
and VOC impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The 
facility is listed as "Open - Remediation" as of 3/25/96.1 

High X 

SR14B-58 28 561 S107735813 IMAGE TRANSFORM LAB 3611 N SAN FERNANDO 
BLVD 

809 ft (0.15 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metal impacts to 
soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was determined to 
need "No Further Investigation" and is listed as "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 12/31/96. 

Low 

SR14B-59 28 561 S107735820 L. A. GAUGE CO INC 7440 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

646 ft (0.12 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to a volatile 
organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking 
water. The facility was determined to need "No Further 
Requirements" and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
12/1/98.1 

Low X 
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SR14B-60 28 649 S107735821 LOCKHEED A-1 EAST 3401 W EMPIRE AVE 3061 ft (0.58 mi) SSE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to hydrocarbon 
and volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used 
for drinking water.  The facility is listed as "Open - Site Assessment" 
as of 7/17/96.1 

Low X 

SR14B-61 28-29 561 S107735822 LOCKHEED A-1 EAST, BLDG 
90 

3110 W THORNTON AVE 2447 ft (0.46 mi) SE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to volatile organic 
compound impacts to an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility 
is listed as "Open - Remediation as of 10/30/98.1 

Med X 

SR14B-62 28 649 S107735824 LOCKHEED CAL. COMPANY 
PLANT A1, LOCKHEED 
AIRCRAFT CORPORATION 

2555 N HOLLYWOOD 
WAY 

2154 ft (0.41 mi) SSE Cut and 
Cover 

CERCLIS 
NFRAP,SLIC 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metal and 
volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for 
drinking water.  The facility is listed as "Open - Remediation" as of 
9/24/01.1 

Med X 

SR14B-63 28 668 S107735826 LOCKHEED PLANT A-1 
SOUTH 

2311 N HOLLYWOOD 
WAY 

3616 ft (0.68 mi) SSE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility is listed as "Open - Remediation" as of 5/24/1995 due to semi-
volatile organic compounds and volatile organic compound impacts 
to an aquifer used for drinking water.1 

Low X 

SR14B-64 28 561 S107735828 LOCKHEED-B6-371 2960 HOLLYWOOD WAY 1067 ft (0.2 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

HIST Cortese, 
SLIC 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to volatile organic 
compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  
The facility is listed as "Open - Site Assessment" as of 1/27/15.1 

High X 

SR14B-65 28-29 561 S107735829 MAGNA PLATING COMPANY 3063 N CALIFORNIA ST 2149 ft (0.41 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC, 
ENVIROSTOR 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals and volatile 
organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  
The facility is listed as "Open - Site Assessment" as of 9/29/05. 

Med 

SR14B-66 28 561 S107735832 PACIFIC AIRMOTIVE 
CORPORATION 

2940/2840 N 
HOLLYWOOD WAY 

1043 ft (0.2 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC See below. High 

SR14B-67 28 561 S107735833 PACIFIC AIRMOTIVE 
CORPORATION 

2940 N HOLLYWOOD 
WAY 

1043 ft (0.2 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

CERCLIS 
NFRAP, HIST 
Cortese, LUST, 
ENVIROSTOR, 
RGA LUST 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to volatile organic 
compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water. The 
facility is listed as "Open - Remediation" as of 5/31/99. 

High 

SR14B-68 28-29 561 S107735834 PREMIER DRY CLEANING 3238 N SAN FERNANDO 
BLVD 

1934 ft (0.37 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to volatile organic 
compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water. The 
facility is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 4/15/88. 

Low 

SR14B-69 28-29 561 S107735835 PROCESS CONTROL LABS 2520 N ONTARIO ST, #D 2312 ft (0.44 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC, 
ENVIROSTOR 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to volatile organic 
compound impacts to an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was 
determined to need "No Further Requirements" and is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/23/14. 

Low 

SR14B-70 29 561 S107735837 QUEEN CITY SHELL IN. 2801 SAN FERNANDO 
BLVD N 

3074 ft (0.58 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to a leaking 
underground storage tank case where gasoline impacted soil and an 
aquifer used for drinking water. The facility is listed as "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 11/5/01. 

Low 

SR14B-71 28-29 561 S107735841 SIERRACIN-HARRISON 3020 EMPIRE AVE 3776 ft (0.72 mi) SE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals and 
volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for 
drinking water. The facility was determined to need "No Further 
Requirements" and is listed as "Open - Inactive" as of 10/29/14.1 

Low X 
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SR14B-72 28-29 561 S107735848 VALLEY ENAMELING CORP 2509 N ONTARIO ST 2267 ft (0.43 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI 
impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility 
was determined to need "No Further Requirements" and is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/23/14.1 

Low X 

SR14B-73 29 561 S107735851 WORLD OIL CO  2417 SAN FERNANDO 
BLVD N 

4459 ft (0.84 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI 
impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was 
determined to need "No Further Requirements following soil vapor 
extraction remediation" and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
6/26/06. 

Low 

SR14B-75 28 561 S107735853 LOCKHEED BUILDING 
#199, LOCKHEED, 
PLANT B-1, 199 

97 ft (0.02 mi) WSW Cut and 
Cover 

CHMIRS Two incidents were reported in 1989. No further information was included. Med 

SR14B-76 28 561 S107735854 LOCKHEED PLANT B-1 
BLDG 166 

97 ft (0.02 mi) WSW Cut and 
Cover 

CHMIRS An incident was reported in 1988. No additional information was provided. Med 

SR14B-77 28 561 S107735855 LOCKHEED PLANT B-1, 
BLDG #161 

97 ft (0.02 mi) WSW Cut and 
Cover 

CHMIRS An incident was reported in 1989. No additional information was provided. Med 

SR14B-78 29 597 S107735858 OCEAN TECHNOLOGY INC 2835 NAOMI ST N 3675 ft (0.7 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to acetone 
impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 2/11/97.1 

Low X 

SR14B-79 23 389 S100833478 LOCKHEED-BURBANK 
PLANTS A-1, B-1, B-6 & C-1 

2555 N HOLLYWOOD 
WAY 

2154 ft (0.41 mi) SSE Cut and 
Cover 

CA BOND EXP. 
PLN 

Facility is listed to be one of the responsible parties for the impacts 
to the San Fernando Valley groundwater basin resulting in the 
current Superfund site.  Historical usage at the facility related to 
aircraft manufacturing and research resulted in PCE, TCE, and VOC 
impacts.  Monitoring and remediation is reported to be in progress.1 

High X 

SR14B-82 23 378 S108196068 BURBANK AIRPORT 
AUTHORITY 

2627 HOLLYWOOD 1422 ft (0.27 mi) SSW Cut and 
Cover 

ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals and volatile 
organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  
The facility was determined to need "No Further Requirements" and is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/22/14. 

Low 

SR14B-84 23 387 S108974267 THE HERTZ CORP. 4521 EMPIRE AVE. 3401 ft (0.64 mi) SW Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metal impacts to 
soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was determined to 
need "No Further Requirements" and is listed as "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 12/22/14. 

Low 

SR14B-85 23 392 S107737541 VEGA AIRCRAFT 2576 ft (0.49 mi) SSE Cut and 
Cover 

ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated by the DTSC in relation to a Formerly Used 
Defense Site. The facility is listed as "Inactive - Needs Evaluation" as of 
7/1/05. 

Med 

SR14B-86 23 316 S100280525 2428 NORTH ONTARIO 
ST. 

2498 ft (0.47 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

CHMIRS An incident was reported in 1988. No further information was provided. Low 
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SR14B-87 28 618 S100356219 LOCKHEED PLANT C-1 10720 SHERMAN WY 3589 ft (0.68 mi) WSW Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC LUST (S100356219) - Facility is listed to have impacted an aquifer 
used for drinking water supply with solvents. Site status is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/7/1994. SLIC (S100356219) - 
Facility is listed to have impacted soil and an aquifer used for 
drinking water supply with metals (Chromium) and VOCs. 
Approximately 110,000 tons of impacted soil were removed from the 
site. A notice of "No Further Remediation" for soil was issued in 1990 
and 1994. Continued remediation for the impacted aquifer is reported 
and site status is listed as "Open - Remediation" as of 7/28/1992.1 

Low X 

SR14B-88 28 618 1003878490, 
U001568412 

PAC AIRCRAFT 
ENGINEERING CTR, MEDIA 
AVIATION 

3000 N CLYBOURN AVE, 
3000 N CLYBOURN AVE 

3023 ft (0.57 mi) WSW Cut and 
Cover 

CERCLIS 
NFRAP, SLIC 

CERCLIS-NFRAP (1003878490) - Site is listed to "not qualify for the NPL 
based on existing information" as of 1981. SLIC (U001568412) - Facility 
was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2005 in relation to a chromium VI 
source assessment for the area. The facility was determined to need "No 
Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2005 and is listed 
as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/23/2014. 

Low 

SR14B-89 N/A 49 S122356468 FORMER ADEL PRECISION 
PRODUCTS - ADEL 
PRECISION PRODUCTS 

10635-10703, 10725 
VANOWEN 

4330 ft (0.82 mi) WSW Cut and 
Cover 

CPS-SLIC The facility is listed to have impacted an aquifer used for drinking water 
supply, soil, and soil vapor with chromium VI, PCE, and TCE due to 
historic aerospace industry operations.  Current site status is listed to be 
“Open- Site Assessment.” 

Low 

SR14B-90 N/A 52 1000168300 PRICE CLUB 10950 SHERMAN WY 5019 ft (0.95 mi) WSW Cut and 
Cover 

ENVIROSTOR, 
HIST Cortese, 
LA Co. Site 
Mitigation 

Facility was evaluated for impacts due to usage (fuel station, etc.) in 2011.  
Abatement for an unspecified compound was listed to have occurred and 
been performed. 

Low 

SR14B-91 N/A 222 S108196068 LOCKHEED AIR TERMINAL 2627 NORTH 
HOLLYWOOD WAY 

1637 ft (0.31 mi) SSE Cut and 
Cover 

ENVIROSTOR, 
CHMIRS 

ENVIROSTOR - Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB for potential 
impacts by halogenated solvents with “historical” listed for the site type 
with the last status date of 5/12/95. 

CHMIRS – An incident was reported in September 2013 stated that a 
blockage on private property created an overflow of raw sewage to a storm 
drain. 

Med 

SR14B-92 N/A AF191 1000685953 AMERIFLIGHT 4700 EMPIRE AVE 
HANGER ONE 

3089 ft (0.59 mi) SW Cut and 
Cover 

LUST, CA FID 
UST 

The facility is listed to have contained a LUST that impacted an unknown 
media. The cased is listed as “Completed – Case Closed” with a status 
date of 12/15/92. 

Low 

SR14B-93 N/A AF197 S104406389 MERCURY AIR SERVICES 4331 EMPIRE AVE W 3015 ft (0.57 mi) SW Cut and 
Cover 

HIST CORTESE, 
LUST 

The facility is listed to have impacted soil with aviation fuel.  The status is 
listed to be “Completed – Cased Closed” as of 11/16/2011. 

Low 

SR14B-94 N/A AN214, 
AN215 

S101586348, 
S100948720 

R J MYERS & SONS, 
INCORPORATED 

7333 CLYBOURN AVE 3060 ft (0.58 mi) WSW Cut and 
Cover 

HIST CORTESE, 
LUST 

The facility is listed to have impacted soil with aviation fuel.  The status is 
listed to be “Completed – Cased Closed” as of 6/5/1984. 

Low 

SR14B-95 N/A B31, B32, 
B34 

S114683121, 
S114672991, 
S104406393 

QUALITY AUTO REPAIR, 
SARKIS KRIKORIAN LEONS 
CO 

10740 VANOWEN ST 4675 ft (0.89 mi) WSW Cut and 
Cover 

RGA LUST, 
LUST, HIST 
CORTESE 

The facility is listed to have impacted soil with diesel and gasoline.  The 
status is listed to be “Completed – Cased Closed” as of 4/20/2015. 

Low 

SR14B-96 N/A B8, B9 S122356477, 
S122354302 

SUB-AREA OF FORMER 
ADEL PRECISION 
PRODUCTS 

10717 VANOWEN 4589 ft (0.87 mi) WSW Cut and 
Cover 

CPS_SLIC The facility is listed to have impacted soil and soil vapor with VOCs 
(PCE/TCE).  The case is listed with a status of “Completed – Case Closed” 
as of 5/30/2018. 

Low 
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SR14B-97 N/A 0 1000709322 SAN FERNANDO VALLEY 
(AREA 1) 

NORTH HOLLYWOOD 
WELLFIELD AREA 

0 ft Cut and 
Cover 

NPL, PRP, 
RODS, SEMS, 
CORTESE, 
ENVIROSTOR, 
CONSENT, ENG 
CONTROLS, 
HIST CALSITES, 
INST CONTROL 

The case is in relation to the impacted groundwater of the San 
Fernando Valley Basin by TCE, PCE, and carbon tetrachloride and 
chloroform to a lesser extent.  The impact is basically valley wide and 
has impacted groundwater used for drinking water.  Remediation of 
the water is ongoing and has been divided into different areas for 
characterization, status, and remediation purposes.1 

High X 

1 The site is included in a group of industrial facilities that are documented to be included as "Responsible Parties" in relation to the San Fernando Valley Superfund Site for VOC/solvent/metal/chlorinated hydrocarbon impacts to groundwater used for drinking water. Listed sites with the same designation have the Case Background description associated with the listing 
presented in BOLD font and contain an "X" in the "Associated with the Superfund Site (Area #1)" column. While the San Fernando Superfund Site currently has a status of "Open - Remediation" or similar, some of the associated sites may have since been closed or have a status of "Completed - Case Closed". The remaining sites continue to be open and undergoing 
remediation for the associated contamination. 
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Appendix 3.10‐B: Sites of Potential Environmental Concern 

Table 3.10-B-6: E1 Central Subsection PEC Sites 

HSR Site 
No. 

EDR 
FOCUS_MAP 

EDR 
MAP_ID 

ENVID NAME ADDRESS Distance and Direction 
and Groundwater 
Gradient (if applicable) 

Grade Databases Case Background Priority Associated 
with the 
Superfund 
Site (Area 
#1) 

E1C-1 27 355 1011812498 12127 MONTAGUE ST 12127 MONTAGUE ST 2255 ft (0.43 mi) ENE Tunnel US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. A Phase I ESA indicated cleanup is not required for 
the property.  

Low 

E1C-2 26-27 355 1011812499 12237 MONTAGUE ST 12237 MONTAGUE ST 1263 ft (0.24 mi) ENE Tunnel US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. A Phase I ESA indicated cleanup is not required for 
the property.  

Low 

E1C-3 26-27 355 1011812500 12269 MONTAGUE ST 12269 MONTAGUE ST 982 ft (0.19 mi) ENE Tunnel US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. A Phase I ESA indicated cleanup is not required for 
the property.  

Low 

E1C-4 26 355 1011812501 12333 BRANFORD ST 12333 BRANFORD ST 417 ft (0.08 mi) WSW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. A Phase I ESA indicated cleanup is not required for 
the property.  

Low 

E1C-5  26 355 2008439502, 
2004041369, 
2004090543, 
2004090552, 
2007432171, 
9900016774, 
9900017582, 
S118188860, 
S101618411, 
S112829940, 
2008426052, 
2004061278, 
9999010984 

12466 MONTAGUE, ABF 
FREIGHT SYSTEM INC 

12466 MONTAGUE ST 
(CON-WAY FREIGHT 
TERMINAL UFV) 

251 ft (0.05 mi) WSW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

HMIRS, CHMIRS Various spill incidents were reported in relation to transportation of 
chemicals. Upon review, a majority of the spills occurred while in off-site 
transit, were contained, and appeared to be minor. 

Low 

E1C-6  27 372 2008442399, 
2000018444, 
2005702069, 
2005705141, 
9900015353, 
2000018445, 
2000023111, 
2000023112, 
2000026381, 
2000026382, 
2000027914, 
2000027915, 
2000081231, 
2000100313, 
2000100954, 
2000101199, 
2001010286, 
2001010613, 
2002079730, 

9210 SAN FERANNDO RD 9210 SAN FERNANDO 
RD, 9210 SAN 
FERNANDO RD 

8 ft (0 mi) SW At-grade HMIRS Various spill incidents were reported in relation to transportation of 
chemicals. Upon review, a majority of the spills occurred while in off-site 
transit, were contained, and appeared to be minor. 

Low 
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2005702976, 
2005703130, 20 

E1C-7 29 443 S113001921 ABBOTT TECHNOLOGIES INC 8203 VINELAND 260 ft (0.05 mi) SW Cut and 
Cover 

CHMIRS In 2013, a caller reported an illegal dumping of sewage from motor homes.  
Approximately 100 gallons were reported and the material was contained 
with the sewage system.  

Low 

E1C-8 29 429 1000426895, 
1012010283 

ACCURATE ENGINEERING 
INC 

8710 TELFAIR AVE 1509 ft (0.29 mi) SW At-grade TRIS, 
ENVIROSTOR 

ENVIROSTOR (1000426895,) - Facility is reported to have been assessed 
via a Phase I ESA for potential COCs. No COCs were confirmed for the 
site and the facility was determined to not be subject to the NPL and/or land 
use restrictions.  TRIS (1012010283) - Facility is listed to have notified the 
EPA under SARA Title II, Section 313. Copper and lead compounds are 
reported to be transferred from the facility for further waste management. 

Low 

E1C-9 12 180 S106103358 ACTION CLAY QUARRIES FOREST SERVICE RD 
4N32 

3475 ft (0.66 mi) SE Tunnel LDS Facility is listed to be an active land disposal site in relation to mining 
operation byproducts that are being produced.  Site status is listed to be 
"Open - Operating" as of 5/31/2016. 

Low 

E1C-10 27 372 1007739312, 
S110275515, 
S106484865 

ACTIVE MAGNETIC 
INSPECTION INC EAGLE 
TECH 

9356 1/2 SAN FERNANDO 
ROAD, UNIT B 

24 ft (0 mi) NE At-grade TRIS, 
ENVIROSTOR, 
SLIC 

ENVIROSTOR (S110275515) - Facility was evaluated for the NPL and 
determined not to be eligible as of 9/8/2011.  The site was referred to the 
EPA. SLIC (S106484865) - Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 
1997 in relation to a chromium VI source assessment for the area.  The 
facility was determined to need "No Further Requirements" in relation to the 
investigation in 1997 and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
11/14/2014. TRIS (1007739312) - Facility is listed to have notified the EPA 
under SARA Title II, Section 313 in related to chromium, nickel, and nitric 
acid waste transferred for metal recovery from the site operations. 

Med 

E1C-11 18 182 S117660933 ACTON CLAY QUARRIES 31375 N. ALISO CANYON 
RD 

3279 ft (0.62 mi) SE Tunnel CA MINES Facility is listed active clay open pit, plant or mill mine as of 2014. Low 

E1C-12 29 443 S100229464, 
S114568808 

ADVANCED PACKAGING 
TECHNIQUES 

11340 PENROSE ST 714 ft (0.14 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

HIST CORTESE, 
LUST, GA LUST 

Facility is listed to have impacted soils with alcohols due to a LUST.  The 
site status is reported as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 7/22/1996. 

Low 

E1C-13 27 372 1000905404, 
1014202314 

ALERT PLATING COMPANY 9939 GLENOAKS BLVD 3355 ft (0.64 mi) ENE At-grade CERCLIS-
NFRAP, SLIC 

CERCLIS-NFRAP (1014202314) - Site assessed for contamination in 2010 
and is listed as NFRAP due to not qualifying for the NPL based on existing 
information. SLIC (1000905404) - Facility was evaluated by the 
LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium VI source assessment for the 
area. The facility was determined to need "No Further Requirements" in 
relation to the investigation in 2003 and is listed as "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 12/22/2012. 

Low 

E1C-14 27 372 1018119623 ALLEGHENY SITE 11933-11941 W 
ALLEGHENY ST 

541 ft (0.1 mi) SW At-grade US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. A Phase I ESA indicated cleanup is not required for 
the property.  Unknown media was indicated to have been affected at the 
site. 

Low 

E1C-15 26-27 355 1011812514 ANGELUS OXYGEN 12173-79 BRANFORD ST 977 ft (0.19 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. A Phase I ESA indicated cleanup is not required for 
the property.  

Low 
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E1C-16 24 239 S105088508 ANTHONY INC 12364 GLADSTONE AVE 1330 ft (0.25 mi) WNW Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility is listed to be part of a tiered permit.  Site is not subject to the NPL 
or land use restrictions.  Current site status is listed as "Inactive - Needs 
Evaluation." 

Low 

E1C-17 24 239 1000477327, 
S114572144 

ANTHONY MANUFACTURING 
CO INC 

12812 ARROYO AVE 1299 ft (0.25 mi) WNW Tunnel HIST CORTESE, 
LUST, SLIC, 
ENVIROSTOR, 
RGA LUST 

Facility is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 1997 for an aquifer 
used for drinking water supply impacted by gasoline and VOCs.  A 
conditional closure was issued pursuant to report of proper sealing of well. 

Low 

E1C-18 26 299 S114574855, 
S104891039 

ARCO #9630 12579 VAN NUYS BLVD 170 ft (0.03 mi) ESE Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is listed as "Leak Being Confirmed" for a gasoline leak to soil as of 
2001. 

High 

E1C-19 26 324 S114574856, 
S114702758, 
S102438981, 
S114575341, 
S114703282, 
S103066084 

ARCO #9630, THRIFTY #230 12957 VAN NUYS BLVD 2266 ft (0.43 mi) WSW Tunnel HIST CORTESE, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

LUST - Facility is listed to have impacted soil due to a LUST containing 
gasoline. Site status is listed to be "Case Closed" as of 1/9/1991. 
LUST/HIST CORTESE (S103066084) - Facility is listed to have impacted 
other groundwater (used other than drinking water) with gasoline due to a 
LUST at the site.  Site status is listed to be "Completed - Case Closed" as 
of 3/28/2013. 

Low 

E1C-20 27-29 424 1017400940 ASSOCIATED READY MIXED 
CONCRETE INC 

8946 BRADLEY AVE 1570 ft (0.3 mi) NE At-grade TRIS Facility is listed as a hazardous waste/enforcement and compliance history 
site for lead compounds with a status date of 2014.  The lead compounds 
are reported to be transferred offsite for further waste management. 

Low 

E1C-21 29 444 S113145672 ASTRO CHROME & 
POLISHING 

8136 LANKERSHIM BLVD 3951 ft (0.75 mi) SW At-grade SLIC Facility listed as "Open - Site Assessment" as of 2014 for chlorinated 
hydrocarbons for impacting an unspecified media. 

Low 

E1C-22 27 402 S103587984 ATHENS SUN VALLEY MAT 
REC & T.S. 

11121 PENDLETON ST 3801 ft (0.72 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF Facility is listed as an active large volume transfer and processing facility 
that accepts green materials, household trash, and inert metals.  Monthly 
inspections are reported for the site and a daily capacity is listed to be 
1,500 tons. 

Low 

E1C-23 27 402 S103441295 BENTZ DUMP 11251 PENDLETON ST 3368 ft (0.64 mi) NE At-grade LDS,WMUDS/S 
WAT 

Facility is listed as a land disposal site with a status of "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 5/25/2016.  Accepted materials are listed to be clean dirt, 
broken concrete, asphalt, brick, block and rock.  

Low 

E1C-24 27 372 S112205497 BINS BINS BINS INC 11835 SHELDON ST 859 ft (0.16 mi) NE Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

SWF/LF Facility is listed as an active waste hauler.  Limited additional information is 
provided. 

Low 

E1C-25 29 402 S113724443 BIOMEDICAL WASTE 
DISPOSAL 

11152 FLEETWOOD ST, 
#9 

1846 ft (0.35 mi) NE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

MWMP Facility is listed to be a transfer only medical waste facility.  No additional 
information is provided. 

Low 

E1C-26 29 464 S114583652, 
1000590036 

BLACKTOP MATERIALS 
COMPANY, BLACTOP 
MATERIALS CO #2 

11462 PENROSE ST 1621 ft (0.31 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

HIST CORTESE, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is reported to have impacted soil with diesel fuel due to a LUST.  
Site status is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 9/7/1995. 

Low 

E1C-27 26 399 S117661157 BOULEVARD 9108 LAUREL CANYON 
BLVD 

2550 ft (0.48 mi) SW At-grade CA MINES Facility is listed as an idle sand and gravel open pit, plant, or mill operation.  
Reclamation is reported to be in progress and the facility is listed to be 124 
acres in size.  Information for the site was updated in 2014. 

Med 

E1C-28 27 402 U003060793 BRADLEY AVE DUMP 9050 BRADLEY AVE 1603 ft (0.3 mi) NE At-grade LDS,WMUDS/S 
WAT 

Facility is listed as a land disposal site with a status of "Open-Inactive" as of 
11/29/2012. Groundwater monitoring was conducted at the site and 
elevated VOC and PCE/TCE concentrations were identified. 

Med 
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E1C-29 27 404 S113887321 BRADLEY EAST LANDFILL 9229 TUJUNGA AVE 2430 ft (0.46 mi) NE At-grade LDS Facility is a former sand and gravel pit that was subsequently used as an 
unlined non-hazardous solid waste landfill that is listed as "Open -
Closed/With Monitoring" as of 5/22/2016.  Groundwater and soil/soil vapor 
are listed to have been impacted with VOCs, metals, and landfill related 
gases. The facility is reported to have "leaking waste constituents in 
excess of DHS/MCLs and may be affecting groundwater in the vicinity of 
the landfill. 

Med 

E1C-30 27 400 S100931059, 
S109286318, 
S111075797, 
S103341425 

BRADLEY EAST LANDFILL, 
BRADLEY LANDFILL & 
RECYCLING CENTER 

9227 TUJUNGA AVE 2005 ft (0.38 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF,LDS,W 
MUDS/SWAT 

Facility is listed to be a closed solid waste landfill that accepts 
construction/demolition, industrial, mixed municipal, and other designated 
wastes.  The closure date is listed as 6/1/2007 and the facility is reported to 
be 126 acres in size.  Facility is also listed to be a solid waste landfill with 
quarterly inspections with a closure date of 12/31/1980.  Facility is also 
listed to be a closed large volume transfer/processing facility with a closure 
date of 3/10/1988. Currently, the facility is listed to be an active large 
volume transfer/processing facility accepting agricultural, green materials, 
and manure with monthly inspections. 

Med 

E1C-31 26-27 355 1000200264, 
S103441737, 
1003880073, 
S103441393 

BRANFORD LANDFILL, 
BRANFORD EXPERIMENT 
SITE, LOS ANGELES DWP-
BRANFORD STREE 

9701 SAN FERNANDO 675 ft (0.13 mi) WSW At-grade CERCLIS-
NFRAP, HIST 
CORTESE, LDS, 
ENVIROSTOR,W 
MUDS/SWAT 

LDS ENVIROSTOR (S103441737) - Facility is listed to be a closed land 
disposal site with a status of "Open - Closed/With Monitoring" as of 
2/25/2016. A landfill gas collection system is reported to be operated 
continuously to mitigate methane gas migration from the facility. 
ENVIROSTOR (S103441737) - Facility is listed to have impacted 
groundwater, soil, and soil vapor with methane due to landfill operations.  
Site status is reported to be "No Further Action" as of 9/30/1998.  
CERCLIS-NFRAP (1003880073) - Site assessed for contamination in 1997 
and is listed as NFRAP due to not qualifying for the National Priority List 
(NPL) based on existing information provided in October 2013. 

High 

E1C-32 26 355 S102360935 BRANFORD LF 12456 BRANFORD ST 1682 ft (0.32 mi) WSW At-grade SWF/LF Facility is listed to be a closed solid waste landfill. Detail of the material 
accepted is not provided, however, quarterly inspections are reported.  The 
closure date is not reported for the site. 

Med 

E1C-33 27 402 U001567850 BROWNING FERRIS 
INDUSTRIES INC 

9200 GLENOAKS BLVD 3777 ft (0.72 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF Facility is listed to be an active waste hauler.  Limited additional 
information was provided in relation to site operations. 1 

Low X 

E1C-34 29 443 S103621795 BURBANK AIRCRAFT 
SUPPLY INC 

10671 LANARK 414 ft (0.08 mi) NE Tunnel SLIC Facility is listed to have impacted an aquifer used for drinking water supply 
with VOCs and chromium. Current status is listed as "Open-Inactive" as of 
10/29/2014. Groundwater gradient information was not reported but is 
anticipated to be toward the southeast per typical flow within the San 
Fernando Valley area. 

High 

E1C-35 29 503 S111828968 BURBANK AIRPORT 
AUTHORITY 

2627 HOLLYWOOD WAY 2159 ft (0.41 mi) NE Tunnel SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2004 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area.  The facility was determined to need 
"No Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2004 as is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/22/2014. 

Low 

E1C-36 24 246 S116497301 C&M TOPSOIL INC 12087-40 LOPEZ 
CANYON RD. 

740 ft (0.14 mi) ESE Tunnel SWF/LF Site is listed as an active facility accepting green waste for composting 
operations as of 2014. 

Low 
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E1C-37 24 239 S101298230, 
S114588823, 
S114588822 

C. E. MACMILLAN INC 12355 GLADSTONE AVE 1307 ft (0.25 mi) WNW Tunnel HIST CORTESE, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is reported to have impacted soil with other solvents or non-
petroleum hydrocarbons due to a LUST.  Site status is listed as "Completed 
- Case Closed" as of 9/4/1996. 

Low 

E1C-38 29 500 2004100406, 
1000252200 

CALIFORNIA BIONUCLEAR 
CORP 

7649 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

249 ft (0.05 mi) SW Tunnel CERCLIS-
NFRAP, HMIRS, 
PRP 

Facility was evaluated in relation to the San Fernando NPL case for 
potentially impacting groundwater with VOCs and/or chromium.  The site 
was determined to require removal only, no site assessment work needed 
as of 1987. 

Med 

E1C-39 26 396 1011961457 CALIFORNIA CHEMICAL 
MANUFACTURING LLC (AMR) 

12734 BRANFORD ST, 
SUITE 20 

3517 ft (0.67 mi) SW At-grade CERCLIS-
NFRAP 

Site assessed for contamination in 2009 and is listed as No Further 
Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP) due to not qualifying for the National 
Priority List (NPL) based on existing information. 

Low 

E1C-40 29 444 S112274179 CALIFORNIA PROPELLER 8101 LANKERSHIM BLVD 4127 ft (0.78 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SLIC Facility was investigated in relation to chromic acid, and 1,1,1-TCA use at 
the site. Soil samples were collected adjacent to an abandoned clarifier that 
indicated elevated concentrations of chromium. A soil gas survey was 
subsequently performed that indicated elevated 1,1-DCE and 1,1,1-TCA 
concentrations in soils adjacent to the clarifier. The site received a letter of 
"No Further Action" in regard to soil and soil vapor impacts from the 
LARWQCB in 1994.  The site received a notice of "No Further Action" 
subsequently in 1996 for the USEPA.  Due to concerns regarding emerging 
chemicals detection in the groundwater of the North Hollywood Operable 
Unit, the LARWQCB issued a notice for further investigation for potential 
groundwater impact.  In response, a technical report was prepared in 2012 
by a consultant.  A notice of "No Further Action" in relation to potential 
groundwater impacts was issued in 2015 by the LARWQCB. The site status 
is listed as “Completed - Case Closed" as of 5/21/2015. 

Low 

E1C-41 29 402 1016467998 CALMAT CO 439 ft (0.08 mi) NE At-grade US MINES Facility is listed as "Non-Coal Mining" as of 1973.  Limited additional 
information was provided. 

High 

E1C-42 27-29 402 1006816059 CALPORTLAND CO SUN 
VALLEY PLANT 

8981 BRADLEY AVE 1556 ft (0.29 mi) NE At-grade TRIS Facility is listed to produce lead compounds with off-site transfer for 
disposal of approximately 13 pounds of the compounds per year. 

Low 

E1C-43 24 257 S114726531, 
S106079129 

CITY OF SAN FERNANDO 
CORP YARD 

535 GLENOAKS BLVD 5265 ft (1 mi) WNW Tunnel SWF/LF, RGA LF Facility is listed to be an active limited volume transfer operation accepting 
construction/demolition, green material, inert, and metal wastes.  The site is 
reported to be inspected quarterly and the permit date for the facility is 
9/15/2003. 

Low 

E1C-44 29 402 1000591490 COAST LIQUID GAS 11370 PENDLETON ST 583 ft (0.11 mi) NE Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

LUST SWF/LF -Very limited information provided for facility but site is listed in 
SWF/LF database. LUST - During steam cleaning of a sump, contaminated 
soil was excavated and disposed of for an unknown contaminant in 1988. 

Med 

E1C-45 24 239 1003878859, 
S104573531 

COMMODORE PRODUCTS, P 
& G PRODUCTS 

12800 FOOTHILL BLVD 2307 ft (0.44 mi) WNW Tunnel CERCLIS-
NFRAP, 
ENVIROSTOR 

CERCLIS - NFRAP (1003878859) - Site assessed for contamination in 
2010 and is listed as NFRAP due to not qualifying for the NPL based on 
existing information. ENVIROSTOR (S104573531) - Facility was 
investigated in relation to multiple potential COCs at the site under a site 
characterization and assessment grant.  No COCs were confirmed for the 
facility and the case was referred to another agency as of 8/21/1995. 

Low 
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E1C-46 27 402 1000155657, 
S103340305, 
1000409068 

COMMUNITY RECYCLING / 
RES RECOVERY, INC, 
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA 
WASTE REDUCTION 

9147 DE GARMO AVEE 3142 ft (0.6 mi) NE At-grade CERCLIS-
NFRAP, 
CORRACTS, 
SWF/LF 

SWF/LF (1000155657) - Facility is listed to be an active (permit date of 
1997) limited volume transfer operation that accepts 
construction/demolition and other designated wastes with quarterly 
inspections. SWF/LF (S103340305) - Facility is listed as an active (permit 
date of 1998) large volume transfer/processing facility that accepts 
construction/demolition, industrial, mixed municipal waste. Inspections are 
reported to be performed on a monthly basis. CERCLIS-
NFRAP/CORRACTS - Facility is listed to not qualify for NPL based on 
information updated in October 2013. 

Low 

E1C-47 26 355 1011812530, 
S104809415 

CONDORA CONSTRUCTION 
SERVICES 

12506 MONTAGUE ST 570 ft (0.11 mi) WSW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS, 
SWF/LF 

LF- Site is listed as a transfer and processing facility for 
construction/demolition, green waste, and household hazardous waste with 
a capacity of 21,000 cubic yards per day.  Brownfields - Site was 
investigated under a Phase I ESA as part of a Brownfields Assessment 
Cooperative Agreement, impacted media was not reported. 

Med 

E1C-48 29 402 S105024700, 
S114605987, 
S114605986 

CONROCK COMPANY 11401 TUXFORD ST 583 ft (0.11 mi) NE Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

HIST CORTESE, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (S105024700) - Facility is listed to have impacted 
soil with an unspecified COC.  Site status is listed as "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 10/7/1994. 

Low 

E1C-49 24 239 S114606987, 
S105026143, 
S102428394 

COSMIC PLASTICS 12314 GLADSTONE AVE 1087 ft (0.21 mi) WNW Tunnel HIST CORTESE, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (S105026143) - Facility is listed to have impacted 
soil with an aviational fuel due to a LUST.  Site status is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 4/22/1988. 

Low 

E1C-50 26 355 S101584556 COUNTY OF LA-FIRE 
DEPARTMENT 

12605 OSBORNE ST 979 ft (0.19 mi) WSW Tunnel LUST Site is listed as "Open - Site Assessment" as of 2014.  Soil and soil vapor at 
the facility is listed to have been impacted with petroleum hydrocarbons 
and VOCs. 

Med 

E1C-51 27 402 S104567759, 
S112891096 

CROWN DISPOSAL 
COMPANY IN, RECOLOGY 
LOS ANGELES 

9189 DE GARMO AVE 3142 ft (0.6 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF SWF/LF (S104567759) - Facility is listed to be a closed waste hauling 
site. The type of waste accepted is not reported. LUST (S104567759) - 
The facility is reported to have impacted soil due to a LUST containing 
other solvents or non-petroleum hydrocarbons.  The site status is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed” as of 9/2/1997.  A note in the 
LUST file (1000437523) notes that landfill gas has migrated beneath 
the site.  SWF/LF (S112891096) - Facility is listed to be an active waste 
hauler/transfer and processing facility that accepts 
construction/demolition, green materials, trash, and non-hazardous 
industrial waste. 1 

Low X 

E1C-52 26 327 S114608777, 
S109117602 

D & K MILK PALACE 
(BEACON) 

11045 N GLENOAKS 
BLVD 

235 ft (0.04 mi) WSW Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is listed to have impacted soil with gasoline.  Site is listed as "Case 
Closed" as of 1992.   

Med 

E1C-53 27 402 S116282717, 
S103441524 

DE GARMO 
LANDFILL/DEGARMO 

9135 DE GARMO AVE 3101 ft (0.59 mi) NE At-grade LDS,WMUDS/S 
WAT 

Site is an "Open - Inactive" land disposal site. Specifics on methane 
mitigation in relation to the site were not provided. 

Low 

E1C-54 27 402 S103441512 DE GARMO PIT LANDFILL 11201 RANDALL STREET 2936 ft (0.56 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF,WMUDS 
/SWAT 

Site is listed as "Closed" for landfill operations and presently is used for 
commercial purposes.  The facility is reported to have been part of the Solid 
Waste Assessment Test Program. 

Low 

E1C-55 29 429 1006816060 DIXON HARD CHROME INC 11645 PENDLETON ST 969 ft (0.18 mi) SW At-grade ENVIROSTOR Facility is listed to have a site assessment screening in relation to potential 
impacts as a results of past use.  NPL and restricted use is not reported.  
The case was referred to the USEPA with a status date of 9/8/2011. 

Med 
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E1C-56 26-27 394 1018119626 EL DORADO SITE 9444 N EL DORADO AVE 1040 ft (0.2 mi) SW At-grade US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. A Phase I ESA indicated cleanup in not required for 
the property.  Unknown media was indicated to have been affected at the 
site. 

Low 

E1C-57 26-27 355 1011812534, 
S106102747 

EXPRESS METAL 
RECYCLING 

12207 BRANFORD ST 453 ft (0.09 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS, 
ENVIROSTOR 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. A Phase I ESA indicated cleanup in not required for 
the property.  

Low 

E1C-58 29 443 1000857356, 
1014202338 

EXPRESS PLATING DIV 
MASTERWORK, MONITOR 
POLISHING AND PLATING 

8050 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

45 ft (0.01 mi) NE Tunnel CERCLIS-
NFRAP, 
ENVIROSTOR 

ENVIROSTOR (1000857356) - Site listed to be "Inactive - Needs 
Evaluation" for potential impacts from unspecified COCs to an unspecified 
media. The site status date is listed to be 9/4/2014.  CERCLIS-NFRAP 
(1014202338) - Facility is listed to not qualify for NPL based on information 
updated in October 2013. 

High 

E1C-59 26 309 S102429425, 
S114616106, 
S114616439 

EXXON #7-3332 12786 VAN NUYS BLVD 1022 ft (0.19 mi) WSW Tunnel HIST CORTESE, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is listed to have impacted soil with gasoline.  Site is listed as "Case 
Closed" as of 1994.   

Low 

E1C-60 26-27 355 S102796761 FOOTHILL AUTO ELECTRIC 12326 MONTAGUE ST 506 ft (0.1 mi) ENE Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Site is listed to have been evaluated for NPL in 2013 for historic impacts 
and is reported to have been referred to the EPA.  No COCs were specified 
for the facility. 

High 

E1C-61 24-25 243 S114727864, 
S114727868 

FOOTHILL WASTE 
RECLAMINATION INC 

12221 LOPEZ CANYON 
RD 

1936 ft (0.37 mi) ESE Tunnel RGA LF Facility is listed to be a landfill related site in 2005 through 2009.  No 
additional information was provided. 

Med 

E1C-62 26-27 355 S111120541 FORMER TURBO PRODUCTS 12177 MONTAGUE ST 1781 ft (0.34 mi) ENE Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Site is listed to have been evaluated for NPL in 2013 and is reported to 
have been referred to the EPA.  No COCs were specified for the facility. 

Med 

E1C-63 26 355 1000726516, 
S114623560, 
S114623570, 
S114623574 

FORTIN INDUSTRIES INC 
FORTIN INDUSTRIES #610 

9880 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

959 ft (0.18 mi) WSW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

HIST CORTESE, 
LUST, SLIC, 
RGA LUST 

Facility is listed to have impacted groundwater (uses other than drinking 
water) with copper.  Case is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
1996. 

Med 

E1C-64 27 355 1011812539 GLENOAKS MOBILE MANOR 10471 GLENOAKS BLVD 2365 ft (0.45 mi) ENE Tunnel US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. 

Low 

E1C-65 26 335 S110493872 GOLDEN STATE MAGNETIC & 
PENETRANT LAB 

12770 PIERCE ST, #7 1082 ft (0.2 mi) WSW Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Site is listed to have been part of a tiered permit and is reported to have 
been referred to another agency.  No COCs were specified for the facility. 

Low 

E1C-66 27-29 402 S105911516 GOODWIN CHEMICAL 9007 NORRIS 2145 ft (0.41 mi) NE At-grade SLIC The facility is listed to have impacted soil with PCE due to storage at the 
site. Various phases of site assessment were completed from 1990 
through 2001. The LARWQCB issued a notice of "No Further Action" on 
12/14/2001. 

Low 

E1C-67 27 402 S109821484 GREGG PIT (PICK YOUR 
PART) 

11370 PENDLETON ST 2137 ft (0.4 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF SWF/LF -Very limited information provided for facility but site is listed in 
SWF/LF database. LUST - During steam cleaning of a sump, contaminated 
soil was excavated and disposed of for an unknown contaminant in 1988. 

Med 

E1C-68 24-25 272 S107736420 HANSEN FLOOD CON BAS/D 2116 ft (0.4 mi) ESE Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility is listed as "Inactive - Needs Evaluation" as of 7/1/2005 as a military 
evaluation. No COCs were identified for the site. 

Med 

E1C-69 26 355 S108199262 HAULING SOLUTIONS INC 9871 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

1120 ft (0.21 mi) WSW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SWF/LF Facility is listed as active waste hauling business.  Additional information 
not provided. 

Low 
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E1C-70 29 525 S101586790 HENSLER GENERAL 
CONSTRUCTION 

7550 WHEATLAND AVE 2003 ft (0.38 mi) SW Tunnel SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area.  The facility was determined to need 
"No Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2003 as is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/22/2014. 

Low 

E1C-71 29 443 1017816849 HOLLIDAY ROCK CO 11420 PENROSE ST 1182 ft (0.22 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

TRIS Facility is listed to have notified the EPA under SARA Title III, Section 313.  
Lead compounds (three pounds per year) are reported to be produced at 
the site. In addition, the facility is listed in the EPA's index system in 
relation to release of toxic chemicals to air, water, land, or are transported 
off-site. 

Low 

E1C-72 27 355 S105628352 HR TEXTRON 12137 MONTAGUE ST 2167 ft (0.41 mi) ENE Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility is listed to have been evaluated for impacts in relation to 
historical usage. No confirmed COCs are reported for the site.  A 
status of "Inactive - Needs Evaluation" is reported as of 1/30/2001. 1 

Med X 

E1C-73 26-27 360 S103985140, 
S114633701, 
S114633704, 
S102628856, 
1000404171, 
S114633700, 
1015732716, 
S105025438 

HR TEXTRON INC 10445 GLENOAKS BLVD 1996 ft (0.38 mi) ENE Tunnel CERCLIS-
NFRAP,HIST 
CORTESE, 
LUST, SLIC, 
RGA LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (S103985140/S102628856) - Solvents reported to 
have impacted soil at the site.  Significant interim remedial action was 
reported to have been taken.  Case closed in 1996.  SLIC (S103985140) 
- A work plan was submitted in 2004 for the facility in relation to a 
LQRWQCB request for information.  The site was reported to receive a 
notice of "No Further Requirements" in relation to the San Fernando
Valley Chromium VI investigation.  Site status listed as "Completed -
Case Closed" as of 12/22/2014. LUST (1000404171) - Facility listed to 
have impacted soil with waste/motor/hydraulic/lubricating oil. Site 
status listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 3/22/2016. CERCLIS-
NFRAP (1015732716) - Facility was evaluated for the NPL in relation to 
a historical evaluation and determined to not qualify based on 
information provided in October 2013. 1 

Low X 

E1C-74 27 402 1000428465 INDUSTRIAL BATTERY 
ENGINEERING 

9121 DE GARMO AVE 3092 ft (0.59 mi) NE At-grade SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area.  The facility was determined to need 
"No Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2003 as is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/22/2014. 

Low 

E1C-75 27 355 1011812541 INDUSTRIAL-BUSINESS 
PARK 

12085 BRANFORD ST 1773 ft (0.34 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. A Phase I ESA indicated cleanup in not required for 
the property.  

Low 

E1C-76 24 253 1008371158 J L SHEPHERD AND ASSOC 1010 ARROYO AVE 4067 ft (0.77 mi) WNW Tunnel MLTS Facility was evaluated for the NPL in relation to a historical evaluation and 
determined not to be eligible as of 1/30/2001.  Site restrictions are not 
reported for the facility. The site is currently listed as "Inactive - Needs 
Evaluation." 

Low 

E1C-77 8-9 152 S114636951, 
S106915912, 
S114636952 

JASONS AUTO PARTS 415 SIERRA HWY, 415 W 
SIERRA HWY 

894 ft (0.17 mi) WNW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

LUST, RGA 
LUST 

LUSTs containing PCE, waste/motor/hydraulic/lubricating oil were reported 
to impact an unknown media. Case closed in 2010. 

Med 

E1C-78 26-27 355 S118504792, 
S108749114 

JESSE'S PLATING (FORMER 
HVC) 

12229 MONTAGUE ST 1332 ft (0.25 mi) ENE Tunnel SLIC, 
ENVIROSTOR 

SLIC (S118504792) - Facility is listed to impacted soil, soil vapor, and an 
aquifer used for drinking water supply with PCE, TCE, and chromium VI. 
Site status is listed to be "Open - Site Assessment" as of 2/11/2016.   
ENVIROSTOR (S108749114) - Facility is listed as "Inactive - Needs 
Evaluation" as of 9/8/2011.  Past use of metal finishing/metal plating/metal 

Med 
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plating - chrome is indicated for the facility and no COCs are specified for 
the site. 

E1C-79 6 140 S114637448, 
S102431920 

JILL R RATCLIFFE 36200 SIERRA HWY N, 
SIERRA HWY 

734 ft (0.14 mi) ENE At-grade HIST CORTESE, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

A LUST containing gasoline is reported to have impacted surrounding soil.  
Case closed in 1991. 

Low 

E1C-80 27 402 S106102586 KC NISSAN AUTO 
DISMANTLING 

10967 TUXFORD ST 4334 ft (0.82 mi) NE At-grade SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area.  The facility was determined to need 
"No Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2003 and is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 11/29/2012. 

Low 

E1C-81 29 402 S103674790 KENWALT DIE CASTING CO 8719 BRADLEY AVE 1357 ft (0.26 mi) NE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area.  The facility was determined to need 
"No Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2003 and is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/22/2014. 

Low 

E1C-82 27 398 S112186489 LA CITY DWP PENDLETON 
(PENDLETON STREET 
LANDFILL) 

11000 PENDLETON ST 5115 ft (0.97 mi) NE At-grade LDS Facility is listed as a land disposal site with status of "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 2012.  However, VOC and solvent concentrations were 
reported during groundwater monitoring at the facility with flow migration 
toward the south. 

Low 

E1C-83 27 372 S101588330, 
1001491848 

LA DEPARTMENT OF 
WATER/POWER, TRUESDALE 
CENTER 

11791 TRUESDALE 
CENTER 

3491 ft (0.66 mi) NE At-grade CERCLIS-
NFRAP, VCP 

VCP/ENVIROSTOR - Facility is reported to have entered a voluntary 
cleanup agreement in 2000 due to PCB, TPH-d, and TPH-g impacts to soil 
as a result of use as an electrical generation/substation.  Current site status 
is listed as "Active." 

Low 

E1C-84 29 443 S106484855 LADO MFG CO 11400 LUDDINGTON ST, 
#A 

448 ft (0.08 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area.  The facility was determined to need 
"No Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2014 as is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed." 

Low 

E1C-85 27 355 U001567439, 
S114728243, 
S109821476, 
S111075979 

LEDGER LANDFILL, 
GLENOAKS DUMP, LEDGER 
#2 

10403 GLENOAKS BLVD 2486 ft (0.47 mi) ENE Tunnel SWF/LF, 
ENVIROSTOR, 
RGA LF 

ENVIROSTOR (U001567439) - Facility was evaluated for the NPL and 
determined not to be eligible as of 1/22/2001.  Site status is listed to be 
"Inactive - Needs Evaluation."  SWF/LF (S111075979) - Facility is listed to 
be a closed landfill that accepted commercial, inert, liquid, and residential 
waste. Current use is reported to be commercial properties and a parking 
lot. 

Med 

E1C-86 27 355 S116282712, 
S103441358 

LEDGER NO. 2 GLENOAKS BLVD & 
MONTAGUE ST 

2534 ft (0.48 mi) ENE Tunnel LDS,WMUDS/S 
WAT 

Facility is listed to be a land disposal site with a status of "Open - Inactive" 
as of 12/24/2013.  Limited additional information was provided. 

Med 

E1C-87 26 355 S109821545 LEWIS VISCO - VALLEY IRON 
& METAL CO 

9050 AND 9116 BRADLEY 
AVE 

261 ft (0.05 mi) WSW Tunnel SWF/LF Facility is listed to be a SWF/LF site with limited additional information 
reported. 

High 

E1C-88 27 372 1017817032 LEX PRODUCTS WEST 11847 SHELDON ST 767 ft (0.15 mi) NE Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

TRIS Facility is listed to have notified the EPA under SARA Title III, Section 313. 
Copper (up to 7,552 pounds per year) are reported to be produced at the 
site and subject to waste broker disposal.  In addition, the facility is listed in 
the EPA's index system in relation to release of toxic chemicals to air, 
water, land, or off-site transport. 

Med 

E1C-89 29 402 S116282735 LIVINGSTON - GRAHAM SUN 
VALLEY SANITARY LANDFILL 

ADJACENT TO BRADLEY 
WEST 

82 ft (0.02 mi) SW At-grade LDS Facility is listed as a land disposal site with status of "Open - Inactive" as of 
2013. The landfill is comingled with the Bradley West landfill and is 

High 
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reported to have continual groundwater and methane monitoring performed 
in relation to operations. 

E1C-90 27 406 S114644511, 
S114644510, 
S114644509, 
1000591737 

LIVINGSTON GRAHAM BLUE 
DIAMOND 

11720 WICKES ST, 11720 
WICKS ST 

450 ft (0.09 mi) NE At-grade HIST CORTESE, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (1000591737) - Facility is listed to have impacted 
soil with aviational fuel due to a LUST.  Site status is reported to be 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 11/13/1997. 

Med 

E1C-91 27 372 1014202344 LNL ANODIZING 9900 GLENOAKS BLVD, 
#3 

3478 ft (0.66 mi) NE At-grade CERCLIS-
NFRAP 

Facility is reported to have been investigated in relation to the San 
Fernando Valley Superfund Site. The site was determined to not qualify for 
the NPL based on information provided as of 2010. 

Low 

E1C-92 29 429 S106484456 LOCKHEED A-1, B85, LOTS 
16, 16A 

3220 W THORTON 648 ft (0.12 mi) SW At-grade SLIC Site is listed as "Open - Site Assessment" as of 1990.  An aquifer used 
for drinking water supply beneath the facility is listed to have been 
impacted by chromium and VOCs. 1 

Med X 

E1C-93 29 500 S114644699, 
S102432702 

LOCKHEED PLANT B-6-F 7575 SAN FERNANDO 
RD N 

257 ft (0.05 mi) SW Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is listed to have impacted an aquifer used for drinking water supply 
with diesel fuel. Current site status is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" 
as of 1/1/1996. 

High 

E1C-94 27 372 S109442393, 
S106528956 

LOONEY BINS/EAST VALLEY 
DIVERSION 

11616 SHELDON ST 3115 ft (0.59 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF SWF/LF (S109442393) - Facility is listed to be an active transfer/processing 
facility accepting construction/demolition and non-hazardous industrial 
debris. SWF/LF (S106528956) - Facility is listed to be an active large 
volume construction/demolition processing facility with monthly inspections. 

Low 

E1C-95 27 372 S111075989 LOONEY BINS/SPACCARELLI 
HAULING 

11616 1/2 SHELDON ST 3114 ft (0.59 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF Facility is listed as an active waste hauler. Limited additional information is 
provided. 

Low 

E1C-96 24 229 S107736633 LOPEZ FLOOD CONTROL 
BASIN 

893 ft (0.17 mi) WNW Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated for the NPL in relation to a military evaluation and 
determined not to be eligible as of 7/1/2005. Site restrictions are not 
reported for the facility. The site is currently listed as "Inactive - Needs 
Evaluation." 

Med 

E1C-97 29 525 S113003727 LYN-TRON, INC 3150 N. DAMON WAY 2502 ft (0.47 mi) SW Tunnel SLIC Facility is reported to have been investigated in relation to the San 
Fernando Valley Superfund Site due to manufacturing of metal and non-
metal fasteners used in relation to the aerospace industry. Environmental 
assessment of the site was performed in 2013 in relation to a LARWQCB 
Order. The assessment concluded that no chromium and or other VOCs 
were used at the Site. A notice of "No Further Requirements" was issued in 
respect to soils only in 2013. The site status is listed as "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 12/16/2013. 

Low 

E1C-98 26 323 S107736650 MACLAY ES ADDITION, SITE 
1 5640040 

11071 BORDEN AVE 1327 ft (0.25 mi) ENE Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated for the NPL in relation to a school evaluation and 
determined not to be eligible as of 10/2/2006. Site restrictions are not 
reported for the facility. The site is currently listed as "No Further Action." 

Low 

E1C-99 26 323 S105754243 MACLAY NEW PRIMARY 
CENTER 

11035, 11063 & 11051 
BORDEN AVE 

1409 ft (0.27 mi) ENE Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated for the NPL in relation to a school evaluation and 
determined not to be eligible as of 10/6/2003.  Site restrictions and 
confirmed COCs are not reported for the facility. The site is currently listed 
as "No Further Action." 

Low 

E1C-100 29 443 S105026814, 
S114647195, 

MANNING FUEL INC CEE JAY 
MACHINE 

8407 TUJUNGA AVE, 
8407 TUJUNGA 

1062 ft (0.2 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

HIST CORTESE, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

LUST (U001567798) - Facility is listed to have impacted soil with aviational 
fuel as a result of a LUST.  Site status is listed as "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 2/27/1996.  LUST (S104160057) - Facility is listed to have 

Low 
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U001567798, 
S104160057 

impacted soils with an unspecified COC. Site status is listed as "Case 
Closed" as of 2/27/1996. 

E1C-101 27 355 S118504711 MAYONI ENTERPRISES INC 10340 GLENOAKS BLVD 2538 ft (0.48 mi) ENE Tunnel SLIC Facility is listed to have impacted an aquifer used for drinking water, soil, 
and soil vapor with 1,1,1-TCA, 1.4-dioxane, and PCE.  Site status is 
currently listed as "Open - Site Assessment" as of 12/16/2015. 

Med 

E1C-102 26 393 1011961419, 
S106484866 

MILES CHEMICAL COMPANY 
INC 

12801 RANGOON ST 4631 ft (0.88 mi) SW At-grade CERCLIS-
NFRAP, SLIC 

SLIC (S106484866) - Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2004 in 
relation to a chromium VI source assessment for potential impacts to an 
aquifer used for drinking water in the area.  The facility was determined to 
need "No Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2004 as 
is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 7/15/2004.  ENVIROSTOR 
(S106484866) - Facility is listed to be evaluated for impacted due to historic 
use of the site as a transfer station or transportation - warehouse. Soil and 
soil vapor are listed as potential impacted media.  Site status is listed as 
"No Further Action" as of 6/15/2011. CERCLIS-NFRAP (1011961419) - 
Facility is listed to not qualify for the NPL based on existing information. 

Low 

E1C-103 24 279 S109548322 MILLER STEPHENSON 
CHEMICAL COMPANY 

12261 FOOTHILL BLVD 1294 ft (0.25 mi) ESE Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility is listed to have been evaluated for impacts in relation to potential 
soil and soil vapor. No confirmed COCs are reported for the site. A status 
of "No Further Action" is reported as of 9/8/2011. 

Low 

E1C-104 24-25 256 S113096047, 
S102360706, 
S107144883, 
S106528955, 
S109286180, 
S103866717 

MM LOPEZ ENERGY LLC, LA 
CITY, BUREAU OF 
SANITATION, LOPEZ 
CANYON LANDFILL, LOPEZ 
CANYON ENVIRONMENTAL 
CENTER 

11950 LOPEZ CANYON 
RD 

1862 ft (0.35 mi) ESE Tunnel SWF/LF, 
LDS,WMUDS/S 
WAT 

SWF/LF (S113096047) - Facility is reported to be an active chipping and 
grinding operation for green materials.  SWF/LF (S102360706) - Facility is 
reported to be a closed (closure date 6/30/1996) solid waste landfill that 
accepted mixed municipal waste.  Quarterly inspections are reported.  
SWF/LF (S107144883) - Facility is listed to be a closed Class III landfill 
(closed 7/1/1996) consisting of approximately 166 acres.  The landfill is 
listed to still be producing methane as a result of prior use, however, the 
facility is a landfill gas to energy project that utilized the methane for energy 
production for residences in the area.  Methane extraction in relation to 
energy production continues to be performed at the site today and an active 
SWF/LF composting operation (S106528955) for green waste is also 
present. LDS (S109286180) - Facility is listed to be "Open - Verification 
Monitoring" in relation to groundwater, soil, and soil vapor impacts from 
previous use of the property as a land disposal site. 

Med 

E1C-105 26-27 355 S111120538 MOC PRODUCTS 12306-12308 MONTAGUE 
ST 

651 ft (0.12 mi) ENE Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility is listed to have been evaluated for impacts.  No confirmed COCs 
are reported for the site.  A status of "Refer: EPA" is reported as of 
6/27/2013. 

Med 

E1C-106 26-27 355 S114655820, 
1000128768, 
S114655821 

MOC PRODUCTS COMPANY 
INC 

12306 MONTAGUE ST 651 ft (0.12 mi) ENE Tunnel TRIS, HIST 
CORTESE, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

TRIS (1000128768) - Facility has multiple listings under that database. A 
LUST is reported to have impacted soil with aviational fuel.  Site status is 
reported to be "Completed - Case Closed" as of 4/28/1997. Facility is listed 
to have notified EPA under SARA Title II, Section 313. N-methyl-2-
pyrrolidone is reported to be used/produced on the site. Toluene, C.I. food 
red 15, methanol, ethylbenzene, certain glycol ethers, zinc compounds, 
PAHs, xylene (mixed isomers) and ethylene glycol are also reported to be 
used/produced at the facility. The site is also reported to be in multiple 
other databases. 

Med 
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E1C-107 26-27 355 1011812545 MOC THE PROFESSIONAL 
CHOICE 

12307 MONTAGUE ST 618 ft (0.12 mi) ENE Tunnel US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. A Phase I ESA indicated cleanup is reported for the 
property.  

Med 

E1C-108 26-27 390 S114656201, 
U001567802, 
S104160058, 
S114656202 

MONARCH RECORD MFG 
CORP INC 

9545 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

418 ft (0.08 mi) SW At-grade HIST CORTESE, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (U001567802) - Facility is listed to have impacted 
soil with gasoline due to a LUST. Site status is listed as "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 4/30/1987. LUST (S104160058) - Same information as 
provided above. 

Med 

E1C-109 24 194 S103978520 MOUNTAIN VIEW GATED 
VILLAS 

12831 HUBBARD ST 4065 ft (0.77 mi) WNW Tunnel VCP Facility is reported to be part of the VCP program with a status of "No 
Further Action" as of 4/19/2000 due to illegal dumping and medical related 
incineration. Soil was confirmed to be impacted with copper and 
compounds, furans, and arsenic dioxin. 

Low 

E1C-110 27-29 402 1008381793 NATIONAL READY MIX 
CONCRETE CO 

9010 NORRIS AVE 2193 ft (0.42 mi) NE At-grade TRIS Facility is listed to have notified the EPA under SARA Title III, Section 313. 
Lead compounds (up to 7.1 pounds per year) are reported to be produced 
at the site. 

Low 

E1C-111 5-6 128 S114660362, 
S114690985, 
S102437520, 
S114690913, 
S114690983 

NETAL INC, SIERRA HWY & 
AVE S 

37205 SIERRA HWY, 
37205 SIERRA HWY N 

61 ft (0.01 mi) ENE At-grade HIST CORTESE, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

A LUST containing waste/motor/hydraulic oil was present at the site.  Soil 
and an aquifer used for drinking water supply was reported to have been 
impacted. Assessment/remediation performed and case closed in 2014. 

High 

E1C-112 27 355 1011812546 NEWHALL JUNK & SALVAGE 
RECYCLERS 

12011 BRANFORD ST 2422 ft (0.46 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in relation to 
assessment of the site. The Phase I ESA was performed under an US-EPA 
Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement. Results of the Phase I 
ESA were not reported. 

Low 

E1C-113 12 177 1011130614 NORTH STAR MINERALS INC 2387 ft (0.45 mi) NW At-grade US MINES Site is listed as an active non-coal mining company.  Numerous citations 
are reported for unspecified reasons. 

Med 

E1C-114 27 355 1011812547 NUMBER 1 ELECTRIC 12051 BRANFORD ST 2093 ft (0.4 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in relation to 
assessment of the site. The Phase I ESA was performed under an US-EPA 
Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement.  Results of the Phase I 
ESA were not reported. 

Low 

E1C-115 29 464 S106484857 OCCUPANT-AUTO SHOP 8431 TELFAIR AVE 1685 ft (0.32 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area. The facility was determined to need "No 
Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2014 as is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed." 

Low 

E1C-116 26 303 1018119710 ORNELAS SITE 11340 N GLENOAKS 
BLVD 

2010 ft (0.38 mi) WNW Tunnel US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in relation to 
assessment of the site. The Phase I ESA was performed under an US-EPA 
Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement. Results of the Phase I 
ESA were not reported. 

Low 

E1C-117 29 443 S114666067, 
S110060769, 
S106517286, 
S114666066 

PACIFIC ENERGY 8309 TUJUNGA AVE 1232 ft (0.23 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

HIST CORTESE, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (S110060769) - Facility is listed to have impacted 
soil with aviational fuel due to a LUST. Site status is listed as "Completed - 
Case Closed" as of 10/6/1997.  

Low 
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E1C-118 27 355 1016170548, 
1000252793 

PACIFIC PLATING 12113 BRANFORD ST 1444 ft (0.27 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

CERCLIS-
NFRAP, 
ENVIROSTOR 

CERCLIS-NFRAP (1016170548) - Site was assessed for contamination in 
2013 and is listed as NFRAP due to not qualifying for the NPL based on 
existing information. ENVIROSTOR (1000252793) - Facility is listed to be 
part of a Tiered Permit with a status of "Refer: Other Agency." Furthermore, 
the site is listed as “Inactive - Action Required" with a status date of 
9/8/2011. 

Med 

E1C-119 26-27 355 1000229142, 
1012043061 

PB FIBERGLASS PRODUCTS 
INC 

12177 BRANFORD ST 856 ft (0.16 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

CERCLIS-
NFRAP, 
ENVIROSTOR 

ENVIROSTOR (1000229142) - Facility was evaluated for the NPL and 
determined not to be eligible as of 9/5/2014.  Site status is listed to be 
"Inactive - Needs Evaluation." Numerous PAH compounds are listed as 
confirmed COCs for the site to soil. CERCLIS-NFRAP (1012043061) - Site 
was assessed for contamination in 2013 and is listed as NFRAP due to not 
qualifying for the NPL based on existing information. 

Med 

E1C-120 27 402 1006932050 PDQ AUTO SALVAGE 10975 TUXFORD ST 4250 ft (0.8 mi) NE At-grade CERCLIS-
NFRAP, LEAD 
SMELTERS 

Site assessed for contamination in 1979 through 1982 and is listed as 
NFRAP due to not qualifying for the NPL based on existing information.  

Low 

E1C-121 27 402 S109821518, 
S108432318 

PENDLETON STREET DUMP 11050 PENDLETON ST 3673 ft (0.7 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF SWF/LF (S108432318) - Facility is listed to be a closed solid waste landfill 
facility. Limited additional information was provided for site.  SWF/LF 
(S109821518) - Facility is listed to be an active limited volume 
transfer/processing operation for metal, mixed municipal, tire, passenger, 
and wood waste. 

Low 

E1C-122 29 402 S109117694 PENHALL COMPANY 11182 W PENROSE AVE 959 ft (0.18 mi) NE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

LUST Soil is reported to have been impacted from a LUST of diesel fuel at the 
facility. Current status listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 2012.  

Low 

E1C-123 29 443 1001115478, 
S109287258 

PENROSE LANDFILL GAS 
CONVERSION LLC, PENROSE 
SANITARY LANDFILL 

8301 TUJUNGA AVE 1367 ft (0.26 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

CERCLIS-
NFRAP, SLIC, 
LDS, 
ENVIROSTOR 

An aquifer used for drinking water supply is reported to have been 
impacted from a LUST of diesel fuel at the facility.  Current status listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 2012.  

Low 

E1C-124 29 443 S102360907 PENROSE PIT 8251 - 8301 TUJUNGA 
AVE 

1354 ft (0.26 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SWF/LF Site is listed as a closed solid waste disposal facility for 
residential/industrial/commercial waste. Facility was closed in 1987. 

Med 

E1C-125 29 500 1000415250 PHOTO CHEM ETCH CORP 7710 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

30 ft (0.01 mi) SW Tunnel SLIC, 
ENVIROSTOR 

The site is listed as “Completed - Case Closed” as of 12/22/2014 for VOC 
contamination that has impacted an aquifer used for drinking water supply. 

Low 

E1C-126 26-27 355 1011812550, 
874580 

PMC 12243 BRANFORD ST 126 ft (0.02 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS, 
ERNS 

ERNS (874580) - Facility is reported to have a release to soil.  In 1987, a 
truck had a fuel tank plug knocked out when it ran over a steel plate in the 
road resulting in 100 gallons of diesel fuel being spilled. The fire 
department responded to the scene and cleanup is not planned in relation 
to the spill. ERNS (93328129) - Facility is reported to have an emergency 
release to the soil.  In 1993, a sight glass on a storage tank broke resulting 
in 25,000 pounds of trichlorofluoromethane being spilled to surrounding soil 
and the atmosphere.  BROWNFIELD (1011812550) - Facility is listed to 
have had a Phase I ESA performed in relation to assessment of the site. 
The Phase I ESA was performed under an US-EPA Brownfields 
Assessment Cooperative Agreement. Results of the Phase I ESA were not 
reported. 

High 
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E1C-127 27 355 1011812551 PRE-FAB GRANITE 
COUNTERTOPS 

12065 BRANFORD ST 1962 ft (0.37 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in relation to 
assessment of the site. The Phase I ESA was performed under an US-EPA 
Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement. Results of the Phase I 
ESA were not reported. 

Low 

E1C-128 29 443 1017428034, 
1000297142 

PRIME PLATING INC 11321 GOSS ST 797 ft (0.15 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

TRIS, SLIC SLIC - An aquifer used for drinking water supply is reported to have been 
impacted from chromium and VOCs.  Current status listed as "Completed - 
Case Closed" as of 1997. TRIS - The facility is listed to use toxic chemicals 
(cyanide/lead/nitrate compounds) which are reported to be transported 
offsite for disposal.  

Med 

E1C-129 27 372 1016112148 QEP INC 11912 SHELDON ST 289 ft (0.05 mi) NE Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

TRIS Facility is listed to have notified the EPA under SARA Title III, Section 313.  
Styrene is reported to be released to the air. 

Low 

E1C-130 27 355 S110494226 QUALITY FINISHING INC 12109 BRANFORD ST, 
SUITE D2 & D4-D6 

1543 ft (0.29 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

ENVIROSTOR Facility is listed to be part of a tiered permit and referred to another agency. 
Site is not subject to the NPL or land use restrictions. 

Low 

E1C-131 27 355 1011812553 QUALITY USED AUTO PARTS 12055 A BRANFORD ST 1922 ft (0.36 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in relation to 
assessment of the site.  The Phase I ESA was performed under an US-
EPA Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement. Results of the 
Phase I ESA were not reported. 

Low 

E1C-132 29 443 1001217364 R L ANODIZING 11331 PENROSE ST 542 ft (0.1 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated in 2012.  Site is listed to not be NPL eligible and not 
have land restrictions. A status of "No Further Action" was issued on 
7/9/2013. 

Low 

E1C-133 27-29 402 1014202571 RECYCLED BASE 
MATERIALS INC 

2320 ft (0.44 mi) NE At-grade US MINES Facility is listed as an abandoned non-coal mining operation as of 2010.   Med 

E1C-134 26-27 355 S111076059, 
1006932051, 
S117038718 

REDUCE PRICE DISPOSAL, 
BRANFORD AUTO 
WRECKING 

12276 BRANFORD ST 29 ft (0.01 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

CERCLIS-
NFRAP, LEAD 
SMELTERS, 
SWF/LF, 
ENVIROSTOR 

SWF/LF (S111076059) - Facility is listed as an active waste hauler.  
CERCLIS-NFRAP (1006932051) - Site was assessed for contamination in 
2013 and is listed as NFRAP due to not qualifying for the NPL based on 
existing information. LEAD SMELTER (1006932051) - Facility is listed to 
not be on the NPL with a primary site function of recycling. ENVIROSTOR 
(S117038718) Facility is listed to be evaluated for impacts. Site status is 
listed as "Inactive - Needs Evaluation" as of 8/31/2014.   

High 

E1C-135 26 355 S118504837, 
1011812525 

REYNOLDS PRINTASIGN 
(FORMER), CADILLAC KING 
AUTO DISMANTLING 

9830 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

837 ft (0.16 mi) WSW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS, 
SLIC 

SLIC (S118504837) - Facility is listed to have operated from 1955 through 
1989, manufacturing equipment for making signs. The operations involved 
the use and storage of VOCs, including TCE and 1,1,1-TCA.  Site usage 
and storage is reported to have impacted the subsurface. Site status is 
listed as "Open - Site Assessment" as of 3/23/2016.  BROWNFIELDS 
(1011812525) - Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in 
relation to assessment of the site. The Phase I ESA was performed under 
an US-EPA Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement.  Results of 
the Phase I ESA were not reported. 

Med 

E1C-136 27 411 S102808013 RICHARD E BYRD HIGH 
SCHOOL 

9171 TELFAIR AVE 1589 ft (0.3 mi) SW At-grade ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated for the NPL in relation to a school evaluation and 
determined not to be eligible as of 11/4/2011. Site restrictions are not 
reported for the facility. The site is currently listed as "No Further Action." 

Low 
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E1C-137 26 355 S114677632, 
S104572887, 
S104160034, 
2002033528, 
S114677633 

ROADWAY EXPRESS INC 12355 MONTAGUE ST 142 ft (0.03 mi) ENE Tunnel HMIRS, HIST 
CORTESE, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (S104572887/S104160034) - Facility is listed to 
have impacted an aquifer used for drinking water supply with gasoline due 
to a LUST. Site status is reported to be "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
9/4/1996. HMIRS (2002033528) - Release of approximately 5.5-gallons of 
nitric oxide compressed gas is reported as a result of a damaged cylinder in 
2002. The fire department is reported to have responded and emptied the 
remaining product from the cylinder. 

High 

E1C-138 27 402 1003879001 ROIC/SUN VALLEY 9068 DE GARMO AVE 3114 ft (0.59 mi) NE At-grade CERCLIS-
NFRAP, LIENS 
2, PRP 

CERCLIS-NFRAP - Site is listed as "removal only site (no site assessment 
work needed)." A lien was recorded against the property on 9/30/1987.  

Low 

E1C-139 27 355 1011812556 ROSS BAKER TOWING INC 12025 BRANFORD ST 2307 ft (0.44 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in relation to 
assessment of the site. The Phase I ESA was performed under an US-EPA 
Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement. Results of the Phase I 
ESA were not reported. 

Low 

E1C-140 24-25 248 1003878824 RUSSELL MOE DUMP 12021 N LOPEZ CANYON 
RD 

1777 ft (0.34 mi) ESE Tunnel CERCLIS-
NFRAP 

Facility is listed to have been evaluated and not qualify for the NPL based 
on existing information provided on 12/1/1987. 

Low 

E1C-141 24-25 248 S101612993 RUSSELL MOE LANDFILL 12089 LOPEZ CANYON 
RD 

1913 ft (0.36 mi) ESE Tunnel SWF/LF, 
LDS,WMUDS/S 
WAT 

Facility is listed to be an unpermitted solid waste disposal site with quarterly 
inspections. Site is listed to have been closed on 12/31/1964. 

Med 

E1C-142 29 473 S116497300 SA RECYCLING LLC 8270 TUJUNGA AVE 1077 ft (0.2 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SWF/LF Facility is listed to be a medium volume transfer/processing facility for 
mixed municipal waste with a permit date of 2014. 

Low 

E1C-143 27 372 1018119624 SAN FERNANDO SITE 9319-9325 N SAN 
FERNANDO RD 

164 ft (0.03 mi) SW At-grade US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in relation to 
assessment of the site. The Phase I ESA was performed under an US-EPA 
Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement. A petroleum related 
industry is reported to be located within close proximity of the property and 
potentially contributed to contamination at the site. Results of the Phase I 
ESA were not reported. 

Med 

E1C-144 26 355 1000119933 SDS INDUSTRIES INC 10241 NORRIS AVE 506 ft (0.1 mi) ENE Tunnel SLIC Facility is listed to have been re-evaluated by the LARWQCB in 1997 in 
relation to impacts to the San Fernando Valley NPL site. A notice of "No 
Further Requirements" was issued on 1/30/1997 and site status is listed as 
"Completed Case Closed." 

Low 

E1C-145 26-27 355 S116497299 SEGOVIA ROLL-OFF 12215 BRANFORD ST 307 ft (0.06 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SWF/LF Facility is listed to be an active limited volume transfer operation for 
construction/demolition, green materials, and mixed municipal wastes with 
quarterly inspections. The permit status is listed to have been updated on 
3/6/2014. 

Med 

E1C-146 27 374 S117662604 SHELDON 11401 W TUXFORD 
STREET 

5087 ft (0.96 mi) NE At-grade CA MINES Facility is listed as an active open pit sand and gravel mining operation as 
of 2014. Reclamation is reported to be in progress. 

Low 

E1C-147 5-6 135 S114690986, 
S109348411 

SIERRA HWY ANTELOPE 
VALLEY S CONVIENCE 
PLAZA 

37167 N SIERRA HWY 180 ft (0.03 mi) WSW At-grade LUST, RGA 
LUST 

A LUST with unspecified contents was present at the site.  The impacted 
media was not reported. Case closed in 2007. 

Med 

E1C-148 27 402 S116497298 SINGH DISPOSAL 11401 PENDLETON ST 1882 ft (0.36 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF Facility is listed to be an active limited volume transfer operation for 
construction/demolition and inert materials with quarterly inspections. The 
permit status is listed to have been updated on 2/12/2014. 

Low 
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E1C-149 27-29 423 1009629960 SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS 
CO 

10632 PENROSE ST 4721 ft (0.89 mi) NE Cut and 
Cover 

DOT OPS Facility is listed to be a natural gas distribution line that was damaged by 
outside forces (outside/third party) in 1987.  

Low 

E1C-150 29 443 S114694413, 
S103988817, 
U001567823, 
S114694414 

SOUTHLAND 
TRANSMISSIONS 

8283 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

140 ft (0.03 mi) SW Cut and 
Cover 

HIST CORTESE, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

An aquifer used for drinking water supply is reported to have been 
impacted from a LUST containing aviation fuel at the facility. Current status 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 1996. 

High 

E1C-151 26-27 355 S114694690, 
S101586554, 
S114694689 

SPARTAN TRUCK 
EQUIPMENT, SPARTAN 
TRUCK COMPANY 

12266 BRANFORD ST 87 ft (0.02 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

HIST CORTESE, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (S101586554) - Facility is listed to have impacted 
soil with waste/motor/hydraulic/lubricating oil due to a LUST. The site status 
is reported as “Completed - Case Closed" as of 6/6/1986. 

Med 

E1C-152 29 428 S106484844 SPECTRA AMERICAN 11037 PENROSE ST 2269 ft (0.43 mi) NE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SLIC, 
ENVIROSTOR 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI and VOC impact to an aquifer used for drinking water source 
assessment for the area. The facility was determined to need "No Further 
Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2014 as is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed." 

Low 

E1C-153 24 239 1000181713 SPECTROLAB INC 12500 GLADSTONE AVE 1973 ft (0.37 mi) WNW Tunnel TRIS, 
ENVIROSTOR 

TRIS - Facility is listed to generate hazardous waste, have notified EPA 
under EPA SARA Title III, Section 313, and is in the EPA's index system 
due to semiconductor and related device manufacturing.  ENVIROSTOR -
Facility is listed to have a tiered permit. Site is reported to not be subject to 
the NPL or have restricted land use as a result of facility operations. 

Low 

E1C-154 29 496 S102360919, 
S109286992 

STRATHERN INERT 
LANDFILL 

11201 STRATHERN ST 2154 ft (0.41 mi) SW Cut and 
Cover 

SWF/LF, LDS Facility is listed as a land disposal site with a status of "Open - Verification 
Monitoring." 

Med 

E1C-155 29 443 S111076116 STRATHERN SANITARY 
LANDFILL 

8230 TUJUNGA AVE 1635 ft (0.31 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SWF/LF The facility is listed as a closed landfilling operation that accepted inert 
waste. Currently, the site is listed to be an inert debris engineered fill 
operation over an area of 34 acres. 

Med 

E1C-156 27 391 S103426966, 
S109287408, 
S102266815 

SUN VALLEY LANDFILL -
THERMAL TREATMENT 
UNIT/SUN VALLEY INERT 
LANDFILL 

9436 GLENOAKS BLVD 3773 ft (0.71 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF, 
LDS,WMUDS/S 
WAT 

SWF/LF (S103426966)- Facility is listed to be an active inert debris 
engineered fill operation at a closed landfill. The site is reported to be 125 
aces in size.  LDS (S109287408) - Facility is listed to be a land disposal 
site with a status of "Completed - Case Closed" as of 5/30/2016.  . 

Low 

E1C-157 29 402 S106528959, 
S117711954 

SUN VALLEY PAPER STOCK 
MRF AND TS 

8701 NORTH SAN 
FERNANDO RD 

160 ft (0.03 mi) SW Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

SWF/LF LF - Facility is an active large volume transfer/processing site for industrial 
and mixed municipal waste. Permit issued for the site in 2006. 

Med 

E1C-158 26 393 1011961420 SUPERIOR THREAD ROLLING 
COMPANY 

12801 WENTWORTH ST 5169 ft (0.98 mi) SW At-grade CERCLIS-
NFRAP 

Facility is listed to have been evaluated and not qualify for the NPL based 
on existing information provided. 

Low 

E1C-159 29 444 S114697881, 
1000288928 

SWELLDOM COMPANY, 
SWELLDOM HOME CARE 
SERVICE INC 

8531 LANKERSHIM BLVD 2300 ft (0.44 mi) SW At-grade HIST CORTESE, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (1000288928) - Facility is listed to have impacted 
soil with aviational fuel. Site status is reported to be "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 7/22/1996. 

Low 

E1C-160 27-29 402 U001567825 TAM CERAMICS INC 11078 FLEETWOOD ST 2505 ft (0.47 mi) NE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

ENVIROSTOR Facility is reported to have a Tiered Permit, however, land use restrictions 
and NPL subjectivity were not reported. 

Low 

E1C-161 26-27 355 1000310559 TEKTOPLATE INC 12280 MONTAGUE ST 896 ft (0.17 mi) ENE Tunnel SLIC, 
ENVIROSTOR 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI and VOC impact to an aquifer used for drinking water source 
assessment for the area. The facility was determined to need "No Further 

Low 
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Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2003 as is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed." 

E1C-162 29 443 S109117739, 
S114703961, 
U001567767 

TEXACO - KEEBLE, ROBERT, 
TIMM FUEL & TIRE SERVICE 
INC 

8579 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

154 ft (0.03 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

LUST, RGA 
LUST 

LUST (S109117739/U001567767) - Facility is listed to have impacted soil 
with gasoline. Site status is reported to be "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
4/26/2010. 

Med 

E1C-163 27 372 1000195400 TIME AVIATION SERVICES 
INC 

9255 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

172 ft (0.03 mi) SW At-grade SLIC Facility was evaluated by a consultant in 2005 in relation to a chromium VI 
and VOC impact to an aquifer used for drinking water source assessment 
for the area. Arsenic was detected in soil concentrations above PRG levels 
but were determined to be within typical background concentrations for the 
southern California area. The facility was determined to need "No Further 
Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2005 and is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/23/2014. 

Low 

E1C-164 27 372 9999040782, 
90080790, 
91070272, 
94020232, 
94021240, 
94031220, 
94031475, 
94040501, 
9998051231, 
9999020521, 
9999020902, 
999030882, 
9999050952, 
9999081691, 
9998081224, 
91020479, 
91040501, 
91080928, 
94071368, 
95050633, 
95051264, 
95101164, 
96010156, 
990001390 

TINY BUT MIGHTY 
PRODUCTIONS INC BHC 2 

9175 SAN FERNANDO 
RD, 9175 SAN 
FERNANDO BLVD 

166 ft (0.03 mi) SW At-grade HMIRS, CHMIRS Various spill incidents were reported in relation to transportation of 
chemicals. Upon review, a majority of the spills occurred while in off-site 
transit, were contained, and appeared to be minor. 

Low 

E1C-165 27-29 424 S114706151, 
S109117745 

TRANSIT MIXED CONCRETE 
(FMR SOUTHDOWN 
CONCRETE) 

8960 N BRADLEY AVE 1579 ft (0.3 mi) NE At-grade LUST, RGA 
LUST 

LUST (S109117745) - Facility is reported to have impacted soil with diesel 
fuel. Site status is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 1/13/2015. 

Low 

E1C-166 27 372 1000102029 TRUESDALE ESM EAST 
VALLEY 

11781 TRUESDALE ST 3503 ft (0.66 mi) NE At-grade RCRA-TSDF Facility is listed to treat, store, of dispose of numerous types of hazardous 
waste. Groundwater monitoring and evaluation is reported to have occurred 
between 1984 and 1985. 

Low 

E1C-167 29 443 S109821493, 
S103441383 

TUJUNGA PIT 8250 TUJUNGA AVE 1597 ft (0.3 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SWF/LF,WMUDS 
/SWAT 

Very limited information provided for facility.  Site assessed for SWAT 
program. Impact to media not reported. 

Med 
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E1C-168 29 444 S113482310 TUXFORD PIT LANDFILL 11590 TUXFORD ST 
(TUXFORD ST AND 
GOLDEN STATE FWY) 

1532 ft (0.29 mi) SW Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

LDS Facility is listed as a closed solid waste disposal site with a current 
regulation status as "unpermitted." 

Med 

E1C-169 26-27 355 1000353463 ULTRAMET 12173 MONTAGUE ST 1816 ft (0.34 mi) ENE Tunnel US 
BROWNFIELDS, 
ENVIROSTOR 

Brownfields - Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in 
relation to assessment of the site. The Phase I ESA was performed under 
an US-EPA Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement. The property 
use is reported to consist of light manufacturing. Results of the Phase I 
ESA were not reported and no COCs were identified for the site. 
ENVIROSTOR - Facility is reported to have had a site screening performed 
in 2007 to determine potential impacts to the site due to past use as metal 
plating. Hydrochloric acid was confirmed as a COC to have impacted soils. 
Current site status is listed as "Inactive - Action Required" as of 6/30/2007. 

Med 

E1C-170 24 240 U001567595, 
S114709810 

UPS SAN FERNANDO CASFR, 
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 

12745 ARROYO ST 825 ft (0.16 mi) WNW Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is listed to have impacted an unknown media with an unknown 
COC. Site status is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 5/10/2011.   

Low 

E1C-171 26 327 S101618430 VALLEY CIRCUITS INC 11031 GLENOAKS BLVD 196 ft (0.04 mi) WSW Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility is reported to have a Tiered Permit, however, land use restrictions 
and NPL subjectivity were not reported. Current status is listed as "Refer: 
Other Agency" as of an unspecified date. 

Low 

E1C-172 27 388 1004676152 VALLEY GENERATING 
STATION 

11801 SHELDON ST 1217 ft (0.23 mi) NE At-grade SLIC, VCP, 
ENVIROSTOR 

VCP - Facility is listed to be in DTSC Site Cleanup Program with status of 
active as of 6/28/2000. Numerous COCs are confirmed to have impacted 
soil at the site and remedial actions are reported to have taken place. SLIC 
- Facility is reported to have been investigated in relation to the San 
Fernando Valley Superfund Site due to previous site usage. Soil 
investigation at the site was performed in 2005 to 2006 in relation to a 
LARWQCB Order. The assessment concluded that no chromium and or 
other VOCs were used at the Site.  A notice of "No Further Requirements" 
was issued in 2006. The site status is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" 
as of 12/19/2014. ENVIROSTOR - facility is listed to be involved with a 
voluntary cleanup due to past use as and electrical generation/substation. 
Confirmed COCs consist of arsenic, total chromium, lead, PCBs, PAHs, 
copper and compounds, nickel, and vanadium and compounds to soil. Site 
status is listed as "Active" as of 6/28/2000. 

Med 

E1C-173 27 392 S101618546, 
U001567848, 
S104156390 

VALLEY GENERATING 
STATION - DWP/VALLEY 
GENERATING STATION DISP 

9430 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

81 ft (0.02 mi) SW At-grade LDS, 
ENVIROSTOR,W 
MUDS/SWAT 

LDS (S101618546) - Facility is listed to be an "Open-Inactive” land disposal 
site with a status date of 8/20/2013. ENVIROSTOR (U001567848) - Facility 
is listed to have been evaluated for impacts due to historical usage.  A Non-
Emergency Hazardous Material Substance Release Report for the site 
(July 8, 1994) stated the facility is impacted with oil fly ash containing 
metals, including chromium, copper, lead, nickel, and vandium. During 
assessment of the site, no COCs are reported to have been confirmed and 
the facility is listed to not be applicable to NPL or have land use restrictions. 
Site status is listed as "Inactive - Needs Evaluation" as of 9/14/1995. 

High 

E1C-174 27 391 S116282732 VALLEY RECLAMATION 
COMPANY - PIT NO. 3 

11311 PEORIA ST 3933 ft (0.74 mi) NE At-grade LDS Facility is listed as a land disposal site with a status of "Open - Inactive" as 
of 2013. Reports for the facility have indicated PCE impacts to 
groundwater. 

Low 
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E1C-175 24-25 248 S114718054, 
S108935371, 
1003878394, 
1000200422 

VALLEYCREST LANDSCAPE, 
FIREBALL INDUSTRIES INC 

12087 N LOPEZ CANYON 
RD 

1908 ft (0.36 mi) ESE Tunnel CERCLIS-
NFRAP, LUST, 
ENVIROSTOR, 
RGA LUST 

LUST (S108935371) - Facility is listed to have impacted an aquifer used for 
drinking water supply with diesel, xylenes, MTBE, TBA, and other fuel 
oxygenates. Site status is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
9/9/2008. CERCLIS-NFRAP (1003878394) - Site was assessed for 
contamination in 2013 and is listed as NFRAP due to not qualifying for the 
NPL based on existing information. ENVIROSTOR (1000200422) - Facility 
listed to have had site screening performed due to historical usage. No 
confirmed COCs and/or impacted media are reported. Site status is listed 
as "Refer: Other Agency" with a status date of 8/31/1995. 

Low 

E1C-176 26 315 S109422396 VAUGHN ELEMENTARY 
LANGUAGE ACADEMY 

11176, 11180, 11182, 
11188 HERRICK AVE 

2531 ft (0.48 mi) WSW Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated for the NPL in relation to a school evaluation and 
determined not to be eligible as of 6/22/2009.  Site restrictions are not 
reported for the facility. The site is currently listed as "No Further Action." 

Low 

E1C-177 29 443 S106484837 VINTEN EQUIPMENT INC 8115 N CLYBORN 406 ft (0.08 mi) NE Tunnel SLIC The site is listed as Completed - Case Closed as of 12/22/2014 for VOC 
contamination that has impacted an aquifer used for drinking water supply. 

High 

E1C-178 27 372 S111076161 VULCAN MATERIALS (SUN 
VALLEY) 

11520 SHELDON ST 4330 ft (0.82 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF Facility is listed to be an active landfilling operation that accepts inert waste 
as an inert debris engineered fill operation. 

Low 

E1C-179 29 402 1014677847, 
S106399137, 
2003642460 

VULCAN MATERIALS CO SUN 
VALLEY 

11447 WEST TUXFORD 
ST 

246 ft (0.05 mi) NE Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

ERNS, TRIS, 
CHMIRS 

TRIS (1000128768) - Facility is listed to have notified the EPA under SARA 
Title III, Section 313. The site is listed to release up to eight pounds of 
naphthalene and PAHs to the atmosphere due to operations. 
CHMIRS/ERNS (S106399137/2003642460) - Facility is reported to have 
released 4,000 gallons of asphalt materials due to a plugged operation line 
in 2003. A waterway (storm drain) is reported to have been involved. Spill 
containment is not reported and cleanup was listed to have been 
completed. 

Med 

E1C-180 27 414 1005775701 WASTE MANAGEMENT 9081 TUJUNGA AVE 1954 ft (0.37 mi) NE Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

SWF/LF Facility is listed as an active waste hauler.  Limited additional information is 
provided. 

Low 

E1C-181 27 402 S103697090 WEST COAST WINERY 11115 PENDLETON ST 3804 ft (0.72 mi) NE At-grade SLIC Facility is listed to be a cleanup program site with a status of "Completed - 
Case Closed" as of 9/27/1995.  The impacted media and COCs for the site 
are not reported. 

Low 

E1C-182 26 355 1011812566 WILLIES AUTO REPAIR 9954 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

1158 ft (0.22 mi) WSW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in relation to 
assessment of the site. The Phase I ESA was performed under an US-EPA 
Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement.  Results of the Phase I 
ESA were not reported. 

Low 

E1C-183 29 443 S105026815, 
S114723172, 
U003904755, 
S114723381 

WORLD OIL STATION NO. 19 8181 SUNLAND BLVD 175 ft (0.03 mi) SW Tunnel HIST CORTESE, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

A LUST was reported to have impacted soil with gasoline. Case closed as 
of 1996. 

Med 

E1C-184 6 142 91240533 1040 E RAE ST 22 ft (0 mi) WSW At-grade ERNS Facility is reported to have impacted water with diesel fuel due to a tank 
value malfunction in 1991. A contractor is reported to have been retained to 
clean up the spill. 

Low 
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E1C-185 24 206 S110417564 1/5 MILES EAST OF 
12100 HARDING ST 

27 ft (0.01 mi) WNW Tunnel CHMIRS Vandalism to a pole top transformer caused a spill of approximately 10 
gallons of mineral oil (unknown if containing PCBs) in 2008. Waterway not 
reported to have been involved. 

Low 

E1C-186 26 299 S110977421, 
S110417948 

12600 VAN NUYS BLVD, 
SHADOW HILLS MOBILE 
HOME PARK 

122 ft (0.02 mi) ESE Tunnel CHMIRS CHMIRS (S110977421) - A caller reported that the cap to a sewage clean 
out value was removed resulting in 100 gallons of sewage being released 
to the surrounding area. The spill occurred in 2010 and is not reported to 
have been contained and/or cleaned up. CHMIRS (S110417948) - A caller 
reported that approximately 1,000-gallons of sewage was released due to a 
clog in the sewer main.  A contractor is reported to have cleaned up the 
spill. 

Low 

E1C-187 26 327 S110981113 11000 GLEN OAKS BLVD, 
CROSS STREET IS 
PIERCE ST 

107 ft (0.02 mi) ENE Tunnel CHMIRS In 2010, a caller reported that approximately 1,500-gallons of sewage was 
released into a catch basin due to a semi carrying the sewage overturning 
due to a vehicle accident. The release was contained by placement of 
sandbags and booms before it could reach a waterway.  Clean up was 
performed by United Pumping using a vacuum truck. 

Low 

E1C-188 26-27 355 874580, 
93328129 

12243 BRANFORD ST 126 ft (0.02 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

ERNS A sight glass was reported to have broken on an AST containing 
trichlorofluoromethane in 1993.  The spill released 25,000 pounds of the 
material within a concrete containment.  Most of the material evaporated 
and the remaining amount was cleaned up.  The media affected is reported 
to have been land and air. 

Med 

E1C-189 26-27 355 8865637 12318 BRANFORD ST 
818-899-7924; ROB 
MEHAN(FOREMAN)/JOE 
E 

249 ft (0.05 mi) WSW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

ERNS Facility is reported to have had an emergency release tot the soil.  In 1988, 
a caller stated that a green liquid material was eating through drums it was 
contained in. The material was reported to have been smoking and 
business employees were hosing down the spill resulting in intense fumes 
in the area. Containment and cleanup are not reported. 

Med 

E1C-190 27 372 90178746 CONSTRUCTION SITE 
9175 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

408 ft (0.08 mi) SW At-grade ERNS Facility is reported to have spilled approximately 45 gallons of lacquer 
thinner/paint thinner in 1990.  An agency was reported to be retained to 
handle and dispose of the product moving forward. 

Med 

E1C-191 27-29 422 2014083694, 
S116779407 

9027 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

164 ft (0.03 mi) SW At-grade ERNS, CHMIRS ERNs (2014083694) - Facility is reported to have a release to soil.  In 2014, 
dumping of an unknown material was reported to an alley way/asphalt.  The 
material was reported to have been cleaned up by an employee of the 
company. CHMIRS (S116779407) - A caller reported a discharge of motor 
oil into an alley behind the facility.  The caller stated that the business is 
pumping the product into the alley on a regular basis.  Containment and 
cleanup are not reported. 

High 

E1C-192 29 443 S109035661, 
2007306845 

11275 PENROSE ST 71 ft (0.01 mi) NE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

ERNS, CHMIRS CHMIRS (S109035661) - A spill of approximately 20 pounds of ammonia 
was discovered during a pump down.  The spill occurred in 2007 and is 
reported to have been contained.  Cleanup is not reported. ERNS 
(2007306845) - A caller reported a release of approximate 20 pounds of 
anhydrous ammonia during a pump down of a refrigeration unit.  The spill is 
reported to the atmosphere.  The spill occurred in 2007 and is reported to 
have been contained. Cleanup is not reported. 

Low 

E1C-193 29 491 S105651191 7975 CLYBOURN AVE, 
SUN VALLEY TB 533 A2 

264 ft (0.05 mi) SW Tunnel CHMIRS A tanker truck is reported to have had a leaking valve, resulting in asphalt 
emulsion being spread over the street into the gutter and storm drain and 

Low 
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ending up in the flood control channel in 1997.  The street was closed and 
sand was spread over the surface.  A contractor was retained to clean up 
the spill. 

E1C-194 29 513 S101298216, 
S105032930 

U-HAUL CENTER OF SUN 
VALLEY 

7721 HOLLYWOOD WAY 1752 ft (0.33 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

HIST 
CORTESE,LUST 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to hydrocarbon impacts 
to soil.  The facility is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 3/31/92. 

Low 

E1C-195 29 503 S110275514 SUPERIOR PLATING 4001 GLENOAKS BLVD 2150 ft (0.41 mi) NE Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated by the DTSC and is listed as "Inactive - Needs 
Evaluation" as of 5/24/12. 

Med 

E1C-196 26-27 355 S112283606 CALDERON RECYCLING 12231 BRANFORD ST 424 ft (0.08 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SWRCY Facility is listed to be a recycling center that accepts 
aluminum/glass/plastic/bimetal products.  Operation begin date listed to be 
7/5/2015. 

Med 

E1C-197 27 404 S103441474 BRADLEY AVENUE DUMP 
NO. 2 

2464 ft (0.47 mi) NE At-grade WMUDS/SWAT Facility is listed to be is Solid Waste Assessment Test Program.  Little 
additional information is provided. 

Med 

E1C-198 26-28 421 S103441429 BRIGHT REALITY LAUREL CANYON & 
JEROME 

4260 ft (0.81 mi) SW At-grade WMUDS/SWAT Facility is listed to be is Solid Waste Assessment Test Program.  Little 
additional information is provided. 

Low 

E1C-199 29 443 S103441729 PENROSE LANDFILL 8221 TUJUNGA AVE 1689 ft (0.32 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

WMUDS/SWAT Facility is listed as Category B – Any facility having a physical, chemical, or 
biological waste treatment system (except  for septic systems with 
subsurface disposal), or any Class II or II disposal site, or facilities without 
treatment systems that are complex, such as marinas with petroleum 
products, solid wastes, and sewage pump out facilities.  The facility is listed 
to “not fall into the category of Municipal/Domestic, Industrial, Agricultural or 
Solid Waste (Class I, II or III) and to be a minor threat to water quality. 

Med 

E1C-200 29 493 S103441730 TUJUNGA AVE/SITE 8-
PENROSE PIT 

8145 N. TUJUNGA AVE. 2836 ft (0.54 mi) SW Cut and 
Cover 

WMUDS/SWAT Facility is listed as Category B – Any facility having a physical, chemical, or 
biological waste treatment system (except  for septic systems with 
subsurface disposal), or any Class II or II disposal site, or facilities without 
treatment systems that are complex, such as marinas with petroleum 
products, solid wastes, and sewage pump out facilities.  The facility is listed 
to “not fall into the category of Municipal/Domestic, Industrial, Agricultural or 
Solid Waste (Class I, II or III) and to be a minor threat to water quality. 

Low 

E1C-201 29 500 S107137870 LEOS RECYCLING INC 7636 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

62 ft (0.01 mi) SW Tunnel SWRCY Facility is listed to be a recycling center that accepts 
aluminum/glass/plastic/bimetal products.  Operation begin date listed to be 
1/2/2016. 

Med 

E1C-202 26 327 S101584960 SEUNG HO KIM/MAL NAM KIM 11045 GLENOAKS BLVD 235 ft (0.04 mi) WSW Tunnel SWRCY Facility is listed to be a recycling center that accepts 
aluminum/glass/plastic/bimetal products.  Operation begin date listed to be 
9/28/1998. 

Med 

1 The site is included in a group of industrial facilities that are documented to be included as "Responsible Parties" in relation to the San Fernando Valley Superfund Site for VOC/solvent/metal/chlorinated hydrocarbon impacts to groundwater used for drinking water. Listed sites with the same designation have the Case Background description associated with the listing 
presented in BOLD font and contain an "X" in the "Associated with the Superfund Site (Area #1)" column. While the San Fernando Superfund Site currently has a status of "Open - Remediation" or similar, some of the associated sites may have since been closed or have a status of "Completed - Case Closed". The remaining sites continue to be open and undergoing 
remediation for the associated contamination. 
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Appendix 3.10‐B: Sites of Potential Environmental Concern 

    

Table 3.10-B-7: E1A Central Subsection PEC Sites 

HSR Site 
 No. 

EDR 
 FOCUS_MAP 

EDR 
MAP_ID 

ENVID NAME ADDRESS Distance and Direction
and Groundwater 
Gradient (if app  licable) 

 Grade  Databases Case Background Priority Associated  
with the 
Superfund 
Site (Area 
#1) 

E1C-1 27 355 1011812498 12127 MONTAGUE ST 12127 MONTAGUE ST 2255 ft (0.43 mi) ENE Tunnel US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. A Phase I ESA indicated cleanup is not required for 
the property.  

Low 

E1C-2 26-27 355 1011812499 12237 MONTAGUE ST 12237 MONTAGUE ST 1263 ft (0.24 mi) ENE Tunnel US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. A Phase I ESA indicated cleanup is not required for 
the property.  

Low 

E1C-3 26-27 355 1011812500 12269 MONTAGUE ST 12269 MONTAGUE ST 982 ft (0.19 mi) ENE Tunnel US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. A Phase I ESA indicated cleanup is not required for 
the property.  

Low 

E1C-4 26 355 1011812501 12333 BRANFORD ST 12333 BRANFORD ST 417 ft (0.08 mi) WSW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. A Phase I ESA indicated cleanup is not required for 
the property.  

Low 

E1C-5 26 355 2008439502, 
2004041369, 
2004090543, 
2004090552, 
2007432171, 
9900016774, 
9900017582, 
S118188860, 
S101618411, 
S112829940, 
2008426052, 
2004061278, 
9999010984 

12466 MONTAGUE, ABF 
FREIGHT SYSTEM INC 

12466 MONTAGUE ST 
(CON-WAY FREIGHT 
TERMINAL UFV) 

251 ft (0.05 mi) WSW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

HMIRS, CHMIRS Various spill incidents were reported in relation to transportation of 
chemicals. Upon review, a majority of the spills occurred while in off-site 
transit, were contained, and appeared to be minor. 

Low 

E1C-6 27 372 2008442399, 
2000018444, 
2005702069, 
2005705141, 
9900015353, 
2000018445, 
2000023111, 
2000023112, 
2000026381, 
2000026382, 
2000027914, 
2000027915, 
2000081231, 
2000100313, 
2000100954, 
2000101199, 
2001010286, 
2001010613, 
2002079730, 

9210 SAN FERANNDO RD 9210 SAN FERNANDO 
RD, 9210 SAN 
FERNANDO RD 

8 ft (0 mi) SW At-grade HMIRS Various spill incidents were reported in relation to transportation of 
chemicals. Upon review, a majority of the spills occurred while in off-site 
transit, were contained, and appeared to be minor. 

Low 
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2005702976, 
2005703130, 20 

E1C-7 29 443 S113001921 ABBOTT TECHNOLOGIES INC 8203 VINELAND 260 ft (0.05 mi) SW Cut and 
Cover 

CHMIRS In 2013, a caller reported an illegal dumping of sewage from motor homes.  
Approximately 100 gallons were reported and the material was contained 
with the sewage system.  

Low 

E1C-8 29 429 1000426895, 
1012010283 

ACCURATE ENGINEERING 
INC 

8710 TELFAIR AVE 1509 ft (0.29 mi) SW At-grade TRIS, 
ENVIROSTOR 

ENVIROSTOR (1000426895,) - Facility is reported to have been assessed 
via a Phase I ESA for potential COCs. No COCs were confirmed for the 
site and the facility was determined to not be subject to the NPL and/or land 
use restrictions.  TRIS (1012010283) - Facility is listed to have notified the 
EPA under SARA Title II, Section 313. Copper and lead compounds are 
reported to be transferred from the facility for further waste management. 

Low 

E1C-9 12 180 S106103358 ACTION CLAY QUARRIES FOREST SERVICE RD 
4N32 

3475 ft (0.66 mi) SE Tunnel LDS Facility is listed to be an active land disposal site in relation to mining 
operation byproducts that are being produced.  Site status is listed to be 
"Open - Operating" as of 5/31/2016. 

Low 

E1C-10 27 372 1007739312, 
S110275515, 
S106484865 

ACTIVE MAGNETIC 
INSPECTION INC EAGLE 
TECH 

9356 1/2 SAN FERNANDO 
ROAD, UNIT B 

24 ft (0 mi) NE At-grade TRIS, 
ENVIROSTOR, 
SLIC 

ENVIROSTOR (S110275515) - Facility was evaluated for the NPL and 
determined not to be eligible as of 9/8/2011.  The site was referred to the 
EPA. SLIC (S106484865) - Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 
1997 in relation to a chromium VI source assessment for the area.  The 
facility was determined to need "No Further Requirements" in relation to the 
investigation in 1997 and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
11/14/2014. TRIS (1007739312) - Facility is listed to have notified the EPA 
under SARA Title II, Section 313 in related to chromium, nickel, and nitric 
acid waste transferred for metal recovery from the site operations. 

Med 

E1C-11 18 182 S117660933 ACTON CLAY QUARRIES 31375 N. ALISO CANYON 
RD 

3279 ft (0.62 mi) SE Tunnel CA MINES Facility is listed active clay open pit, plant or mill mine as of 2014. Low 

E1C-12 29 443 S100229464, 
S114568808 

ADVANCED PACKAGING 
TECHNIQUES 

11340 PENROSE ST 714 ft (0.14 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

HIST CORTESE, 
LUST, GA LUST 

Facility is listed to have impacted soils with alcohols due to a LUST.  The 
site status is reported as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 7/22/1996. 

Low 

E1C-13 27 372 1000905404, 
1014202314 

ALERT PLATING COMPANY 9939 GLENOAKS BLVD 3355 ft (0.64 mi) ENE At-grade CERCLIS-
NFRAP, SLIC 

CERCLIS-NFRAP (1014202314) - Site assessed for contamination in 2010 
and is listed as NFRAP due to not qualifying for the NPL based on existing 
information. SLIC (1000905404) - Facility was evaluated by the 
LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium VI source assessment for the 
area. The facility was determined to need "No Further Requirements" in 
relation to the investigation in 2003 and is listed as "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 12/22/2012. 

Low 

E1C-14 27 372 1018119623 ALLEGHENY SITE 11933-11941 W 
ALLEGHENY ST 

541 ft (0.1 mi) SW At-grade US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. A Phase I ESA indicated cleanup is not required for 
the property.  Unknown media was indicated to have been affected at the 
site. 

Low 

E1C-15 26-27 355 1011812514 ANGELUS OXYGEN 12173-79 BRANFORD ST 977 ft (0.19 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. A Phase I ESA indicated cleanup is not required for 
the property.  

Low 
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E1C-16 24 239 S105088508 ANTHONY INC 12364 GLADSTONE AVE 1330 ft (0.25 mi) WNW Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility is listed to be part of a tiered permit.  Site is not subject to the NPL 
or land use restrictions.  Current site status is listed as "Inactive - Needs 
Evaluation." 

Low 

E1C-17 24 239 1000477327, 
S114572144 

ANTHONY MANUFACTURING 
CO INC 

12812 ARROYO AVE 1299 ft (0.25 mi) WNW Tunnel HIST CORTESE, 
LUST, SLIC, 
ENVIROSTOR, 
RGA LUST 

Facility is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 1997 for an aquifer 
used for drinking water supply impacted by gasoline and VOCs.  A 
conditional closure was issued pursuant to report of proper sealing of well. 

Low 

E1C-18 26 299 S114574855, 
S104891039 

ARCO #9630 12579 VAN NUYS BLVD 170 ft (0.03 mi) ESE Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is listed as "Leak Being Confirmed" for a gasoline leak to soil as of 
2001. 

High 

E1C-19 26 324 S114574856, 
S114702758, 
S102438981, 
S114575341, 
S114703282, 
S103066084 

ARCO #9630, THRIFTY #230 12957 VAN NUYS BLVD 2266 ft (0.43 mi) WSW Tunnel HIST CORTESE, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

LUST - Facility is listed to have impacted soil due to a LUST containing 
gasoline. Site status is listed to be "Case Closed" as of 1/9/1991. 
LUST/HIST CORTESE (S103066084) - Facility is listed to have impacted 
other groundwater (used other than drinking water) with gasoline due to a 
LUST at the site.  Site status is listed to be "Completed - Case Closed" as 
of 3/28/2013. 

Low 

E1C-20 27-29 424 1017400940 ASSOCIATED READY MIXED 
CONCRETE INC 

8946 BRADLEY AVE 1570 ft (0.3 mi) NE At-grade TRIS Facility is listed as a hazardous waste/enforcement and compliance history 
site for lead compounds with a status date of 2014.  The lead compounds 
are reported to be transferred offsite for further waste management. 

Low 

E1C-21 29 444 S113145672 ASTRO CHROME & 
POLISHING 

8136 LANKERSHIM BLVD 3951 ft (0.75 mi) SW At-grade SLIC Facility listed as "Open - Site Assessment" as of 2014 for chlorinated 
hydrocarbons for impacting an unspecified media. 

Low 

E1C-22 27 402 S103587984 ATHENS SUN VALLEY MAT 
REC & T.S. 

11121 PENDLETON ST 3801 ft (0.72 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF Facility is listed as an active large volume transfer and processing facility 
that accepts green materials, household trash, and inert metals.  Monthly 
inspections are reported for the site and a daily capacity is listed to be 
1,500 tons. 

Low 

E1C-23 27 402 S103441295 BENTZ DUMP 11251 PENDLETON ST 3368 ft (0.64 mi) NE At-grade LDS,WMUDS/S 
WAT 

Facility is listed as a land disposal site with a status of "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 5/25/2016.  Accepted materials are listed to be clean dirt, 
broken concrete, asphalt, brick, block and rock.  

Low 

E1C-24 27 372 S112205497 BINS BINS BINS INC 11835 SHELDON ST 859 ft (0.16 mi) NE Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

SWF/LF Facility is listed as an active waste hauler.  Limited additional information is 
provided. 

Low 

E1C-25 29 402 S113724443 BIOMEDICAL WASTE 
DISPOSAL 

11152 FLEETWOOD ST, 
#9 

1846 ft (0.35 mi) NE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

MWMP Facility is listed to be a transfer only medical waste facility.  No additional 
information is provided. 

Low 

E1C-26 29 464 S114583652, 
1000590036 

BLACKTOP MATERIALS 
COMPANY, BLACTOP 
MATERIALS CO #2 

11462 PENROSE ST 1621 ft (0.31 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

HIST CORTESE, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is reported to have impacted soil with diesel fuel due to a LUST.  
Site status is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 9/7/1995. 

Low 

E1C-27 26 399 S117661157 BOULEVARD 9108 LAUREL CANYON 
BLVD 

2550 ft (0.48 mi) SW At-grade CA MINES Facility is listed as an idle sand and gravel open pit, plant, or mill operation.  
Reclamation is reported to be in progress and the facility is listed to be 124 
acres in size.  Information for the site was updated in 2014. 

Med 

E1C-28 27 402 U003060793 BRADLEY AVE DUMP 9050 BRADLEY AVE 1603 ft (0.3 mi) NE At-grade LDS,WMUDS/S 
WAT 

Facility is listed as a land disposal site with a status of "Open-Inactive" as of 
11/29/2012. Groundwater monitoring was conducted at the site and 
elevated VOC and PCE/TCE concentrations were identified. 

Med 
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E1C-29 27 404 S113887321 BRADLEY EAST LANDFILL 9229 TUJUNGA AVE 2430 ft (0.46 mi) NE At-grade LDS Facility is a former sand and gravel pit that was subsequently used as an 
unlined non-hazardous solid waste landfill that is listed as "Open -
Closed/With Monitoring" as of 5/22/2016.  Groundwater and soil/soil vapor 
are listed to have been impacted with VOCs, metals, and landfill related 
gases. The facility is reported to have "leaking waste constituents in 
excess of DHS/MCLs and may be affecting groundwater in the vicinity of 
the landfill. 

Med 

E1C-30 27 400 S100931059, 
S109286318, 
S111075797, 
S103341425 

BRADLEY EAST LANDFILL, 
BRADLEY LANDFILL & 
RECYCLING CENTER 

9227 TUJUNGA AVE 2005 ft (0.38 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF,LDS,W 
MUDS/SWAT 

Facility is listed to be a closed solid waste landfill that accepts 
construction/demolition, industrial, mixed municipal, and other designated 
wastes.  The closure date is listed as 6/1/2007 and the facility is reported to 
be 126 acres in size.  Facility is also listed to be a solid waste landfill with 
quarterly inspections with a closure date of 12/31/1980.  Facility is also 
listed to be a closed large volume transfer/processing facility with a closure 
date of 3/10/1988. Currently, the facility is listed to be an active large 
volume transfer/processing facility accepting agricultural, green materials, 
and manure with monthly inspections. 

Med 

E1C-31 26-27 355 1000200264, 
S103441737, 
1003880073, 
S103441393 

BRANFORD LANDFILL, 
BRANFORD EXPERIMENT 
SITE, LOS ANGELES DWP-
BRANFORD STREE 

9701 SAN FERNANDO 675 ft (0.13 mi) WSW At-grade CERCLIS-
NFRAP, HIST 
CORTESE, LDS, 
ENVIROSTOR,W 
MUDS/SWAT 

LDS ENVIROSTOR (S103441737) - Facility is listed to be a closed land 
disposal site with a status of "Open - Closed/With Monitoring" as of 
2/25/2016. A landfill gas collection system is reported to be operated 
continuously to mitigate methane gas migration from the facility. 
ENVIROSTOR (S103441737) - Facility is listed to have impacted 
groundwater, soil, and soil vapor with methane due to landfill operations.  
Site status is reported to be "No Further Action" as of 9/30/1998.  
CERCLIS-NFRAP (1003880073) - Site assessed for contamination in 1997 
and is listed as NFRAP due to not qualifying for the National Priority List 
(NPL) based on existing information provided in October 2013. 

High 

E1C-32 26 355 S102360935 BRANFORD LF 12456 BRANFORD ST 1682 ft (0.32 mi) WSW At-grade SWF/LF Facility is listed to be a closed solid waste landfill. Detail of the material 
accepted is not provided, however, quarterly inspections are reported.  The 
closure date is not reported for the site. 

Med 

E1C-33 27 402 U001567850 BROWNING FERRIS 
INDUSTRIES INC 

9200 GLENOAKS BLVD 3777 ft (0.72 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF Facility is listed to be an active waste hauler.  Limited additional 
information was provided in relation to site operations. 1 

Low X 

E1C-34 29 443 S103621795 BURBANK AIRCRAFT 
SUPPLY INC 

10671 LANARK 414 ft (0.08 mi) NE Tunnel SLIC Facility is listed to have impacted an aquifer used for drinking water supply 
with VOCs and chromium. Current status is listed as "Open-Inactive" as of 
10/29/2014. Groundwater gradient information was not reported but is 
anticipated to be toward the southeast per typical flow within the San 
Fernando Valley area. 

High 

E1C-35 29 503 S111828968 BURBANK AIRPORT 
AUTHORITY 

2627 HOLLYWOOD WAY 2159 ft (0.41 mi) NE Tunnel SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2004 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area.  The facility was determined to need 
"No Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2004 as is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/22/2014. 

Low 

E1C-36 24 246 S116497301 C&M TOPSOIL INC 12087-40 LOPEZ 
CANYON RD. 

740 ft (0.14 mi) ESE Tunnel SWF/LF Site is listed as an active facility accepting green waste for composting 
operations as of 2014. 

Low 
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E1C-37 24 239 S101298230, 
S114588823, 
S114588822 

C. E. MACMILLAN INC 12355 GLADSTONE AVE 1307 ft (0.25 mi) WNW Tunnel HIST CORTESE, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is reported to have impacted soil with other solvents or non-
petroleum hydrocarbons due to a LUST.  Site status is listed as "Completed 
- Case Closed" as of 9/4/1996. 

Low 

E1C-38 29 500 2004100406, 
1000252200 

CALIFORNIA BIONUCLEAR 
CORP 

7649 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

249 ft (0.05 mi) SW Tunnel CERCLIS-
NFRAP, HMIRS, 
PRP 

Facility was evaluated in relation to the San Fernando NPL case for 
potentially impacting groundwater with VOCs and/or chromium.  The site 
was determined to require removal only, no site assessment work needed 
as of 1987. 

Med 

E1C-39 26 396 1011961457 CALIFORNIA CHEMICAL 
MANUFACTURING LLC (AMR) 

12734 BRANFORD ST, 
SUITE 20 

3517 ft (0.67 mi) SW At-grade CERCLIS-
NFRAP 

Site assessed for contamination in 2009 and is listed as No Further 
Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP) due to not qualifying for the National 
Priority List (NPL) based on existing information. 

Low 

E1C-40 29 444 S112274179 CALIFORNIA PROPELLER 8101 LANKERSHIM BLVD 4127 ft (0.78 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SLIC Facility was investigated in relation to chromic acid, and 1,1,1-TCA use at 
the site. Soil samples were collected adjacent to an abandoned clarifier 
that indicated elevated concentrations of chromium.  A soil gas survey was 
subsequently performed that indicated elevated 1,1-DCE and 1,1,1-TCA 
concentrations in soils adjacent to the clarifier.  The site received a letter of 
"No Further Action" in regard to soil and soil vapor impacts from the 
LARWQCB in 1994.  The site received a notice of "No Further Action" 
subsequently in 1996 for the USEPA.  Due to concerns regarding emerging 
chemicals detection in the groundwater of the North Hollywood Operable 
Unit, the LARWQCB issued a notice for further investigation for potential 
groundwater impact.  In response, a technical report was prepared in 2012 
by a consultant.  A notice of "No Further Action" in relation to potential 
groundwater impacts was issued in 2015 by the LARWQCB.   The site 
status is listed as “Completed - Case Closed" as of 5/21/2015. 

Low 

E1C-41 29 402 1016467998 CALMAT CO 439 ft (0.08 mi) NE At-grade US MINES Facility is listed as "Non-Coal Mining" as of 1973.  Limited additional 
information was provided. 

High 

E1C-42 27-29 402 1006816059 CALPORTLAND CO SUN 
VALLEY PLANT 

8981 BRADLEY AVE 1556 ft (0.29 mi) NE At-grade TRIS Facility is listed to produce lead compounds with off-site transfer for 
disposal of approximately 13 pounds of the compounds per year. 

Low 

E1C-43 24 257 S114726531, 
S106079129 

CITY OF SAN FERNANDO 
CORP YARD 

535 GLENOAKS BLVD 5265 ft (1 mi) WNW Tunnel SWF/LF, RGA LF Facility is listed to be an active limited volume transfer operation accepting 
construction/demolition, green material, inert, and metal wastes.  The site is 
reported to be inspected quarterly and the permit date for the facility is 
9/15/2003. 

Low 

E1C-44 29 402 1000591490 COAST LIQUID GAS 11370 PENDLETON ST 583 ft (0.11 mi) NE Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

LUST SWF/LF -Very limited information provided for facility but site is listed in 
SWF/LF database. LUST - During steam cleaning of a sump, contaminated 
soil was excavated and disposed of for an unknown contaminant in 1988. 

Med 

E1C-45 24 239 1003878859, 
S104573531 

COMMODORE PRODUCTS, P 
& G PRODUCTS 

12800 FOOTHILL BLVD 2307 ft (0.44 mi) WNW Tunnel CERCLIS-
NFRAP, 
ENVIROSTOR 

CERCLIS - NFRAP (1003878859) - Site assessed for contamination in 
2010 and is listed as NFRAP due to not qualifying for the NPL based on 
existing information. ENVIROSTOR (S104573531) - Facility was 
investigated in relation to multiple potential COCs at the site under a site 
characterization and assessment grant.  No COCs were confirmed for the 
facility and the case was referred to another agency as of 8/21/1995. 

Low 
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E1C-46 27 402 1000155657, 
S103340305, 
1000409068 

COMMUNITY RECYCLING / 
RES RECOVERY, INC, 
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA 
WASTE REDUCTION 

9147 DE GARMO AVEE 3142 ft (0.6 mi) NE At-grade CERCLIS-
NFRAP, 
CORRACTS, 
SWF/LF 

SWF/LF (1000155657) - Facility is listed to be an active (permit date of 
1997) limited volume transfer operation that accepts 
construction/demolition and other designated wastes with quarterly 
inspections. SWF/LF (S103340305) - Facility is listed as an active (permit 
date of 1998) large volume transfer/processing facility that accepts 
construction/demolition, industrial, mixed municipal waste. Inspections are 
reported to be performed on a monthly basis. CERCLIS-
NFRAP/CORRACTS - Facility is listed to not qualify for NPL based on 
information updated in October 2013. 

Low 

E1C-47 26 355 1011812530, 
S104809415 

CONDORA CONSTRUCTION 
SERVICES 

12506 MONTAGUE ST 570 ft (0.11 mi) WSW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS, 
SWF/LF 

LF- Site is listed as a transfer and processing facility for 
construction/demolition, green waste, and household hazardous waste with 
a capacity of 21,000 cubic yards per day.  Brownfields - Site was 
investigated under a Phase I ESA as part of a Brownfields Assessment 
Cooperative Agreement, impacted media was not reported. 

Med 

E1C-48 29 402 S105024700, 
S114605987, 
S114605986 

CONROCK COMPANY 11401 TUXFORD ST 583 ft (0.11 mi) NE Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

HIST CORTESE, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (S105024700) - Facility is listed to have impacted 
soil with an unspecified COC.  Site status is listed as "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 10/7/1994. 

Low 

E1C-49 24 239 S114606987, 
S105026143, 
S102428394 

COSMIC PLASTICS 12314 GLADSTONE AVE 1087 ft (0.21 mi) WNW Tunnel HIST CORTESE, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (S105026143) - Facility is listed to have impacted 
soil with an aviational fuel due to a LUST.  Site status is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 4/22/1988. 

Low 

E1C-50 26 355 S101584556 COUNTY OF LA-FIRE 
DEPARTMENT 

12605 OSBORNE ST 979 ft (0.19 mi) WSW Tunnel LUST Site is listed as "Open - Site Assessment" as of 2014.  Soil and soil vapor 
at the facility is listed to have been impacted with petroleum hydrocarbons 
and VOCs. 

Med 

E1C-51 27 402 S104567759, 
S112891096 

CROWN DISPOSAL 
COMPANY IN, RECOLOGY 
LOS ANGELES 

9189 DE GARMO AVE 3142 ft (0.6 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF SWF/LF (S104567759) - Facility is listed to be a closed waste hauling 
site. The type of waste accepted is not reported. LUST (S104567759) - 
The facility is reported to have impacted soil due to a LUST containing 
other solvents or non-petroleum hydrocarbons.  The site status is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed” as of 9/2/1997.  A note in the 
LUST file (1000437523) notes that landfill gas has migrated beneath 
the site.  SWF/LF (S112891096) - Facility is listed to be an active waste 
hauler/transfer and processing facility that accepts 
construction/demolition, green materials, trash, and non-hazardous 
industrial waste. 1 

Low X 

E1C-52 26 327 S114608777, 
S109117602 

D & K MILK PALACE 
(BEACON) 

11045 N GLENOAKS 
BLVD 

235 ft (0.04 mi) WSW Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is listed to have impacted soil with gasoline.  Site is listed as "Case 
Closed" as of 1992.   

Med 

E1C-53 27 402 S116282717, 
S103441524 

DE GARMO 
LANDFILL/DEGARMO 

9135 DE GARMO AVE 3101 ft (0.59 mi) NE At-grade LDS,WMUDS/S 
WAT 

Site is an "Open - Inactive" land disposal site. Specifics on methane 
mitigation in relation to the site were not provided. 

Low 

E1C-54 27 402 S103441512 DE GARMO PIT LANDFILL 11201 RANDALL STREET 2936 ft (0.56 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF,WMUDS 
/SWAT 

Site is listed as "Closed" for landfill operations and presently is used for 
commercial purposes.  The facility is reported to have been part of the Solid 
Waste Assessment Test Program. 

Low 

E1C-55 29 429 1006816060 DIXON HARD CHROME INC 11645 PENDLETON ST 969 ft (0.18 mi) SW At-grade ENVIROSTOR Facility is listed to have a site assessment screening in relation to potential 
impacts as a results of past use.  NPL and restricted use is not reported.  
The case was referred to the USEPA with a status date of 9/8/2011. 

Med 
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E1C-56 26-27 394 1018119626 EL DORADO SITE 9444 N EL DORADO AVE 1040 ft (0.2 mi) SW At-grade US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. A Phase I ESA indicated cleanup in not required for 
the property.  Unknown media was indicated to have been affected at the 
site. 

Low 

E1C-57 26-27 355 1011812534, 
S106102747 

EXPRESS METAL 
RECYCLING 

12207 BRANFORD ST 453 ft (0.09 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS, 
ENVIROSTOR 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. A Phase I ESA indicated cleanup in not required for 
the property.  

Low 

E1C-58 29 443 1000857356, 
1014202338 

EXPRESS PLATING DIV 
MASTERWORK, MONITOR 
POLISHING AND PLATING 

8050 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

45 ft (0.01 mi) NE Tunnel CERCLIS-
NFRAP, 
ENVIROSTOR 

ENVIROSTOR (1000857356) - Site listed to be "Inactive - Needs 
Evaluation" for potential impacts from unspecified COCs to an unspecified 
media. The site status date is listed to be 9/4/2014.  CERCLIS-NFRAP 
(1014202338) - Facility is listed to not qualify for NPL based on information 
updated in October 2013. 

High 

E1C-59 26 309 S102429425, 
S114616106, 
S114616439 

EXXON #7-3332 12786 VAN NUYS BLVD 1022 ft (0.19 mi) WSW Tunnel HIST CORTESE, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is listed to have impacted soil with gasoline.  Site is listed as "Case 
Closed" as of 1994.   

Low 

E1C-60 26-27 355 S102796761 FOOTHILL AUTO ELECTRIC 12326 MONTAGUE ST 506 ft (0.1 mi) ENE Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Site is listed to have been evaluated for NPL in 2013 for historic impacts 
and is reported to have been referred to the EPA.  No COCs were specified 
for the facility. 

High 

E1C-61 24-25 243 S114727864, 
S114727868 

FOOTHILL WASTE 
RECLAMINATION INC 

12221 LOPEZ CANYON 
RD 

1936 ft (0.37 mi) ESE Tunnel RGA LF Facility is listed to be a landfill related site in 2005 through 2009.  No 
additional information was provided. 

Med 

E1C-62 26-27 355 S111120541 FORMER TURBO PRODUCTS 12177 MONTAGUE ST 1781 ft (0.34 mi) ENE Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Site is listed to have been evaluated for NPL in 2013 and is reported to 
have been referred to the EPA.  No COCs were specified for the facility. 

Med 

E1C-63 26 355 1000726516, 
S114623560, 
S114623570, 
S114623574 

FORTIN INDUSTRIES INC 
FORTIN INDUSTRIES #610 

9880 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

959 ft (0.18 mi) WSW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

HIST CORTESE, 
LUST, SLIC, 
RGA LUST 

Facility is listed to have impacted groundwater (uses other than drinking 
water) with copper.  Case is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
1996. 

Med 

E1C-64 27 355 1011812539 GLENOAKS MOBILE MANOR 10471 GLENOAKS BLVD 2365 ft (0.45 mi) ENE Tunnel US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. 

Low 

E1C-65 26 335 S110493872 GOLDEN STATE MAGNETIC & 
PENETRANT LAB 

12770 PIERCE ST, #7 1082 ft (0.2 mi) WSW Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Site is listed to have been part of a tiered permit and is reported to have 
been referred to another agency.  No COCs were specified for the facility. 

Low 

E1C-66 27-29 402 S105911516 GOODWIN CHEMICAL 9007 NORRIS 2145 ft (0.41 mi) NE At-grade SLIC The facility is listed to have impacted soil with PCE due to storage at the 
site. Various phases of site assessment were completed from 1990 
through 2001. The LARWQCB issued a notice of "No Further Action" on 
12/14/2001. 

Low 

E1C-67 27 402 S109821484 GREGG PIT (PICK YOUR 
PART) 

11370 PENDLETON ST 2137 ft (0.4 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF SWF/LF -Very limited information provided for facility but site is listed in 
SWF/LF database. LUST - During steam cleaning of a sump, contaminated 
soil was excavated and disposed of for an unknown contaminant in 1988. 

Med 

E1C-68 24-25 272 S107736420 HANSEN FLOOD CON BAS/D 2116 ft (0.4 mi) ESE Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility is listed as "Inactive - Needs Evaluation" as of 7/1/2005 as a military 
evaluation. No COCs were identified for the site. 

Med 

E1C-69 26 355 S108199262 HAULING SOLUTIONS INC 9871 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

1120 ft (0.21 mi) WSW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SWF/LF Facility is listed as active waste hauling business.  Additional information 
not provided. 

Low 
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E1C-70 29 525 S101586790 HENSLER GENERAL 
CONSTRUCTION 

7550 WHEATLAND AVE 2003 ft (0.38 mi) SW Tunnel SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area.  The facility was determined to need 
"No Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2003 as is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/22/2014. 

Low 

E1C-71 29 443 1017816849 HOLLIDAY ROCK CO 11420 PENROSE ST 1182 ft (0.22 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

TRIS Facility is listed to have notified the EPA under SARA Title III, Section 313.  
Lead compounds (three pounds per year) are reported to be produced at 
the site. In addition, the facility is listed in the EPA's index system in 
relation to release of toxic chemicals to air, water, land, or are transported 
off-site. 

Low 

E1C-72 27 355 S105628352 HR TEXTRON 12137 MONTAGUE ST 2167 ft (0.41 mi) ENE Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility is listed to have been evaluated for impacts in relation to 
historical usage. No confirmed COCs are reported for the site.  A 
status of "Inactive - Needs Evaluation" is reported as of 1/30/2001. 1 

Med X 

E1C-73 26-27 360 S103985140, 
S114633701, 
S114633704, 
S102628856, 
1000404171, 
S114633700, 
1015732716, 
S105025438 

HR TEXTRON INC 10445 GLENOAKS BLVD 1996 ft (0.38 mi) ENE Tunnel CERCLIS-
NFRAP,HIST 
CORTESE, 
LUST, SLIC, 
RGA LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (S103985140/S102628856) - Solvents reported to 
have impacted soil at the site.  Significant interim remedial action was 
reported to have been taken.  Case closed in 1996.  SLIC (S103985140) 
- A work plan was submitted in 2004 for the facility in relation to a 
LQRWQCB request for information.  The site was reported to receive a 
notice of "No Further Requirements" in relation to the San Fernando
Valley Chromium VI investigation.  Site status listed as "Completed -
Case Closed" as of 12/22/2014. LUST (1000404171) - Facility listed to 
have impacted soil with waste/motor/hydraulic/lubricating oil. Site 
status listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 3/22/2016. CERCLIS-
NFRAP (1015732716) - Facility was evaluated for the NPL in relation to 
a historical evaluation and determined to not qualify based on 
information provided in October 2013. 1 

Low X 

E1C-74 27 402 1000428465 INDUSTRIAL BATTERY 
ENGINEERING 

9121 DE GARMO AVE 3092 ft (0.59 mi) NE At-grade SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area.  The facility was determined to need 
"No Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2003 as is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/22/2014. 

Low 

E1C-75 27 355 1011812541 INDUSTRIAL-BUSINESS 
PARK 

12085 BRANFORD ST 1773 ft (0.34 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. A Phase I ESA indicated cleanup in not required for 
the property.  

Low 

E1C-76 24 253 1008371158 J L SHEPHERD AND ASSOC 1010 ARROYO AVE 4067 ft (0.77 mi) WNW Tunnel MLTS Facility was evaluated for the NPL in relation to a historical evaluation and 
determined not to be eligible as of 1/30/2001.  Site restrictions are not 
reported for the facility. The site is currently listed as "Inactive - Needs 
Evaluation." 

Low 

E1C-77 8-9 152 S114636951, 
S106915912, 
S114636952 

JASONS AUTO PARTS 415 SIERRA HWY, 415 W 
SIERRA HWY 

998 ft (0.19 mi) NW Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST 

LUST (S106915912) Facility is listed to have impacted soils with 
tetrachloroethylene, waste oil/ motor oil/ hydraulic oil/ and lubricating oil due 
to a LUST. Low levels of TRPH and PCE remain in subsurface soils. 
Groundwater is estimated at greater than 500 feet bgs and not anticipated 
to have been impacted from the release. The site status is reported as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 9/21/2010. 

Med 

E1C-78 26-27 35je5 S118504792, 
S108749114 

JESSE'S PLATING (FORMER 
HVC) 

12229 MONTAGUE ST 1332 ft (0.25 mi) ENE Tunnel SLIC, 
ENVIROSTOR 

SLIC (S118504792) - Facility is listed to impacted soil, soil vapor, and an 
aquifer used for drinking water supply with PCE, TCE, and chromium VI. 

Med 
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Site status is listed to be "Open - Site Assessment" as of 2/11/2016.   
ENVIROSTOR (S108749114) - Facility is listed as "Inactive - Needs 
Evaluation" as of 9/8/2011.  Past use of metal finishing/metal plating/metal 
plating - chrome is indicated for the facility and no COCs are specified for 
the site. 

E1C-79 6 140 S114637448, 
S102431920 

JILL R RATCLIFFE 36200 SIERRA HWY N, 
SIERRA HWY 

513 ft (0.1 mi) W At-grade HIST CORTESE, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is listed to have impacted soil with gasoline due to a LUST. The site 
status is reported as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 11/21/1991. 

Med 

E1C-80 27 402 S106102586 KC NISSAN AUTO 
DISMANTLING 

10967 TUXFORD ST 4334 ft (0.82 mi) NE At-grade SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area.  The facility was determined to need 
"No Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2003 and is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 11/29/2012. 

Low 

E1C-81 29 402 S103674790 KENWALT DIE CASTING CO 8719 BRADLEY AVE 1357 ft (0.26 mi) NE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area.  The facility was determined to need 
"No Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2003 and is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/22/2014. 

Low 

E1C-82 27 398 S112186489 LA CITY DWP PENDLETON 
(PENDLETON STREET 
LANDFILL) 

11000 PENDLETON ST 5115 ft (0.97 mi) NE At-grade LDS Facility is listed as a land disposal site with status of "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 2012.  However, VOC and solvent concentrations were 
reported during groundwater monitoring at the facility with flow migration 
toward the south. 

Low 

E1C-83 27 372 S101588330, 
1001491848 

LA DEPARTMENT OF 
WATER/POWER, TRUESDALE 
CENTER 

11791 TRUESDALE 
CENTER 

3491 ft (0.66 mi) NE At-grade CERCLIS-
NFRAP, VCP 

VCP/ENVIROSTOR - Facility is reported to have entered a voluntary 
cleanup agreement in 2000 due to PCB, TPH-d, and TPH-g impacts to soil 
as a result of use as an electrical generation/substation.  Current site status 
is listed as "Active." 

Low 

E1C-84 29 443 S106484855 LADO MFG CO 11400 LUDDINGTON ST, 
#A 

448 ft (0.08 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area.  The facility was determined to need 
"No Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2014 as is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed." 

Low 

E1C-85 27 355 U001567439, 
S114728243, 
S109821476, 
S111075979 

LEDGER LANDFILL, 
GLENOAKS DUMP, LEDGER 
#2 

10403 GLENOAKS BLVD 2486 ft (0.47 mi) ENE Tunnel SWF/LF, 
ENVIROSTOR, 
RGA LF 

ENVIROSTOR (U001567439) - Facility was evaluated for the NPL and 
determined not to be eligible as of 1/22/2001.  Site status is listed to be 
"Inactive - Needs Evaluation."  SWF/LF (S111075979) - Facility is listed to 
be a closed landfill that accepted commercial, inert, liquid, and residential 
waste. Current use is reported to be commercial properties and a parking 
lot. 

Med 

E1C-86 27 355 S116282712, 
S103441358 

LEDGER NO. 2 GLENOAKS BLVD & 
MONTAGUE ST 

2534 ft (0.48 mi) ENE Tunnel LDS,WMUDS/S 
WAT 

Facility is listed to be a land disposal site with a status of "Open - Inactive" 
as of 12/24/2013.  Limited additional information was provided. 

Med 

E1C-87 26 355 S109821545 LEWIS VISCO - VALLEY IRON 
& METAL CO 

9050 AND 9116 BRADLEY 
AVE 

261 ft (0.05 mi) WSW Tunnel SWF/LF Facility is listed to be a SWF/LF site with limited additional information 
reported. 

High 

E1C-88 27 372 1017817032 LEX PRODUCTS WEST 11847 SHELDON ST 767 ft (0.15 mi) NE Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

TRIS Facility is listed to have notified the EPA under SARA Title III, Section 313. 
Copper (up to 7,552 pounds per year) are reported to be produced at the 
site and subject to waste broker disposal.  In addition, the facility is listed in 
the EPA's index system in relation to release of toxic chemicals to air, 
water, land, or off-site transport. 

Med 
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E1C-89 29 402 S116282735 LIVINGSTON - GRAHAM SUN 
VALLEY SANITARY LANDFILL 

ADJACENT TO BRADLEY 
WEST 

82 ft (0.02 mi) SW At-grade LDS Facility is listed as a land disposal site with status of "Open - Inactive" as of 
2013. The landfill is comingled with the Bradley West landfill and is 
reported to have continual groundwater and methane monitoring performed 
in relation to operations. 

High 

E1C-90 27 406 S114644511, 
S114644510, 
S114644509, 
1000591737 

LIVINGSTON GRAHAM BLUE 
DIAMOND 

11720 WICKES ST, 11720 
WICKS ST 

450 ft (0.09 mi) NE At-grade HIST CORTESE, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (1000591737) - Facility is listed to have impacted 
soil with aviational fuel due to a LUST.  Site status is reported to be 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 11/13/1997. 

Med 

E1C-91 27 372 1014202344 LNL ANODIZING 9900 GLENOAKS BLVD, 
#3 

3478 ft (0.66 mi) NE At-grade CERCLIS-
NFRAP 

Facility is reported to have been investigated in relation to the San 
Fernando Valley Superfund Site. The site was determined to not qualify for 
the NPL based on information provided as of 2010. 

Low 

E1C-92 29 429 S106484456 LOCKHEED A-1, B85, LOTS 
16, 16A 

3220 W THORTON 648 ft (0.12 mi) SW At-grade SLIC Site is listed as "Open - Site Assessment" as of 1990.  An aquifer used 
for drinking water supply beneath the facility is listed to have been 
impacted by chromium and VOCs. 1 

Med X 

E1C-93 29 500 S114644699, 
S102432702 

LOCKHEED PLANT B-6-F 7575 SAN FERNANDO 
RD N 

257 ft (0.05 mi) SW Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is listed to have impacted an aquifer used for drinking water supply 
with diesel fuel. Current site status is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" 
as of 1/1/1996. 

High 

E1C-94 27 372 S109442393, 
S106528956 

LOONEY BINS/EAST VALLEY 
DIVERSION 

11616 SHELDON ST 3115 ft (0.59 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF SWF/LF (S109442393) - Facility is listed to be an active transfer/processing 
facility accepting construction/demolition and non-hazardous industrial 
debris. SWF/LF (S106528956) - Facility is listed to be an active large 
volume construction/demolition processing facility with monthly inspections. 

Low 

E1C-95 27 372 S111075989 LOONEY BINS/SPACCARELLI 
HAULING 

11616 1/2 SHELDON ST 3114 ft (0.59 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF Facility is listed as an active waste hauler.  Limited additional information is 
provided. 

Low 

E1C-96 24 229 S107736633 LOPEZ FLOOD CONTROL 
BASIN 

893 ft (0.17 mi) WNW Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated for the NPL in relation to a military evaluation and 
determined not to be eligible as of 7/1/2005.  Site restrictions are not 
reported for the facility. The site is currently listed as "Inactive - Needs 
Evaluation." 

Med 

E1C-97 29 525 S113003727 LYN-TRON, INC 3150 N. DAMON WAY 2502 ft (0.47 mi) SW Tunnel SLIC Facility is reported to have been investigated in relation to the San 
Fernando Valley Superfund Site due to manufacturing of metal and non-
metal fasteners used in relation to the aerospace industry.  Environmental 
assessment of the site was performed in 2013 in relation to a LARWQCB 
Order.  The assessment concluded that no chromium and or other VOCs 
were used at the Site.  A notice of "No Further Requirements" was issued 
in respect to soils only in 2013.  The site status is listed as "Completed - 
Case Closed" as of 12/16/2013. 

Low 

E1C-98 26 323 S107736650 MACLAY ES ADDITION, SITE 
1 5640040 

11071 BORDEN AVE 1327 ft (0.25 mi) ENE Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated for the NPL in relation to a school evaluation and 
determined not to be eligible as of 10/2/2006.  Site restrictions are not 
reported for the facility. The site is currently listed as "No Further Action." 

Low 

E1C-99 26 323 S105754243 MACLAY NEW PRIMARY 
CENTER 

11035, 11063 & 11051 
BORDEN AVE 

1409 ft (0.27 mi) ENE Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated for the NPL in relation to a school evaluation and 
determined not to be eligible as of 10/6/2003.  Site restrictions and 
confirmed COCs are not reported for the facility.  The site is currently listed 
as "No Further Action." 

Low 

California High‐Speed Rail Authority April 2024 

Palmdale to Burbank Project Section Final EIR/EIS Page | 3.10‐B‐101 



             

 

 

  
  

 

   

Appendix 3.10‐B: Sites of Potential Environmental Concern 

HSR Site 
No. 

EDR 
FOCUS_MAP 

EDR 
MAP_ID 

ENVID NAME ADDRESS Distance and Direction 
and Groundwater 
Gradient (if applicable) 

Grade Databases Case Background Priority Associated 
with the 
Superfund 
Site (Area
#1) 

            

                     

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

E1C-100 29 443 S105026814, 
S114647195, 
U001567798, 
S104160057 

MANNING FUEL INC CEE JAY 
MACHINE 

8407 TUJUNGA AVE, 
8407 TUJUNGA 

1062 ft (0.2 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

HIST CORTESE, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

LUST (U001567798) - Facility is listed to have impacted soil with aviational 
fuel as a result of a LUST.  Site status is listed as "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 2/27/1996.  LUST (S104160057) - Facility is listed to have 
impacted soils with an unspecified COC.  Site status is listed as "Case 
Closed" as of 2/27/1996. 

Low 

E1C-101 27 355 S118504711 MAYONI ENTERPRISES INC 10340 GLENOAKS BLVD 2538 ft (0.48 mi) ENE Tunnel SLIC Facility is listed to have impacted an aquifer used for drinking water, soil, 
and soil vapor with 1,1,1-TCA, 1.4-dioxane, and PCE.  Site status is 
currently listed as "Open - Site Assessment" as of 12/16/2015. 

Med 

E1C-102 26 393 1011961419, 
S106484866 

MILES CHEMICAL COMPANY 
INC 

12801 RANGOON ST 4631 ft (0.88 mi) SW At-grade CERCLIS-
NFRAP, SLIC 

SLIC (S106484866) - Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2004 in 
relation to a chromium VI source assessment for potential impacts to an 
aquifer used for drinking water in the area.  The facility was determined to 
need "No Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2004 as 
is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 7/15/2004.  ENVIROSTOR 
(S106484866) - Facility is listed to be evaluated for impacted due to historic 
use of the site as a transfer station or transportation - warehouse. Soil and 
soil vapor are listed as potential impacted media.  Site status is listed as 
"No Further Action" as of 6/15/2011.  CERCLIS-NFRAP (1011961419) - 
Facility is listed to not qualify for the NPL based on existing information. 

Low 

E1C-103 24 279 S109548322 MILLER STEPHENSON 
CHEMICAL COMPANY 

12261 FOOTHILL BLVD 1294 ft (0.25 mi) ESE Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility is listed to have been evaluated for impacts in relation to potential 
soil and soil vapor. No confirmed COCs are reported for the site.  A status 
of "No Further Action" is reported as of 9/8/2011. 

Low 

E1C-104 24-25 256 S113096047, 
S102360706, 
S107144883, 
S106528955, 
S109286180, 
S103866717 

MM LOPEZ ENERGY LLC, LA 
CITY, BUREAU OF 
SANITATION, LOPEZ 
CANYON LANDFILL, LOPEZ 
CANYON ENVIRONMENTAL 
CENTER 

11950 LOPEZ CANYON 
RD 

1862 ft (0.35 mi) ESE Tunnel SWF/LF, 
LDS,WMUDS/S 
WAT 

SWF/LF (S113096047) - Facility is reported to be an active chipping and 
grinding operation for green materials.  SWF/LF (S102360706) - Facility is 
reported to be a closed (closure date 6/30/1996) solid waste landfill that 
accepted mixed municipal waste.  Quarterly inspections are reported.  
SWF/LF (S107144883) - Facility is listed to be a closed Class III landfill 
(closed 7/1/1996) consisting of approximately 166 acres.  The landfill is 
listed to still be producing methane as a result of prior use, however, the 
facility is a landfill gas to energy project that utilized the methane for energy 
production for residences in the area.  Methane extraction in relation to 
energy production continues to be performed at the site today and an active 
SWF/LF composting operation (S106528955) for green waste is also 
present. LDS (S109286180) - Facility is listed to be "Open - Verification 
Monitoring" in relation to groundwater, soil, and soil vapor impacts from 
previous use of the property as a land disposal site. 

Med 

E1C-105 26-27 355 S111120538 MOC PRODUCTS 12306-12308 MONTAGUE 
ST 

651 ft (0.12 mi) ENE Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility is listed to have been evaluated for impacts.  No confirmed COCs 
are reported for the site.  A status of "Refer: EPA" is reported as of 
6/27/2013. 

Med 

E1C-106 26-27 355 S114655820, 
1000128768, 
S114655821 

MOC PRODUCTS COMPANY 
INC 

12306 MONTAGUE ST 651 ft (0.12 mi) ENE Tunnel TRIS, HIST 
CORTESE, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

TRIS (1000128768) - Facility has multiple listings under that database. A 
LUST is reported to have impacted soil with aviational fuel.  Site status is 
reported to be "Completed - Case Closed" as of 4/28/1997. Facility is listed 
to have notified EPA under SARA Title II, Section 313. N-methyl-2-
pyrrolidone is reported to be used/produced on the site.  Toluene, C.I. food 
red 15, methanol, ethylbenzene, certain glycol ethers, zinc compounds, 
PAHs, xylene (mixed isomers) and ethylene glycol are also reported to be 

Med 
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used/produced at the facility. The s ite is also reported to be in multiple 
other databases. 

E1C-107 26-27 355 1011812545 MOC THE PROFESSIONAL 
CHOICE 

12307 MONTAGUE ST 618 ft (0.12 mi) ENE Tunnel US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Site is listed to be part of a TBA Cooperative Agreement for potentially 
impacted properties. A Phase I ESA indicated cleanup is reported for the 
property.  

Med 

E1C-108 26-27 390 S114656201, 
U001567802, 
S104160058, 
S114656202 

MONARCH RECORD MFG 
CORP INC 

9545 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

418 ft (0.08 mi) SW At-grade HIST CORTESE, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (U001567802) - Facility is listed to have impacted 
soil with gasoline due to a LUST. Site status is listed as "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 4/30/1987.  LUST (S104160058) - Same information as 
provided above. 

Med 

E1C-109 24 194 S103978520 MOUNTAIN VIEW GATED 
VILLAS 

12831 HUBBARD ST 4065 ft (0.77 mi) WNW Tunnel VCP Facility is reported to be part of the VCP program with a status of "No 
Further Action" as of 4/19/2000 due to illegal dumping and medical related 
incineration. Soil was confirmed to be impacted with copper and 
compounds, furans, and arsenic dioxin. 

Low 

E1C-110 27-29 402 1008381793 NATIONAL READY MIX 
CONCRETE CO 

9010 NORRIS AVE 2193 ft (0.42 mi) NE At-grade TRIS Facility is listed to have notified the EPA under SARA Title III, Section 313. 
Lead compounds (up to7.1 pounds per year) are reported to be produced 
at the site. 

Low 

E1C-111 5-6 128 S114660362, 
S114690985, 
S102437520, 
S114690913, 
S114690983 

NETAL INC, SIERRA HWY & 
AVE S 

37205 SIERRA HWY, 
37205 SIERRA HWY N 

61 ft (0.01 mi) ENE At-grade HIST CORTESE, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

A LUST containing waste/motor/hydraulic oil was present at the site.  Soil 
and an aquifer used for drinking water supply was reported to have been 
impacted. Assessment/remediation performed and case closed in 2014. 

High 

E1C-112 27 355 1011812546 NEWHALL JUNK & SALVAGE 
RECYCLERS 

12011 BRANFORD ST 2422 ft (0.46 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in relation to 
assessment of the site.  The Phase I ESA was performed under an US-
EPA Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement.  Results of the 
Phase I ESA were not reported. 

Low 

E1C-113 12 177 1011130614 NORTH STAR MINERALS INC 2387 ft (0.45 mi) NW At-grade US MINES Site is listed as an active non-coal mining company.  Numerous citations 
are reported for unspecified reasons. 

Med 

E1C-114 27 355 1011812547 NUMBER 1 ELECTRIC 12051 BRANFORD ST 2093 ft (0.4 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in relation to 
assessment of the site.  The Phase I ESA was performed under an US-
EPA Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement.  Results of the 
Phase I ESA were not reported. 

Low 

E1C-115 29 464 S106484857 OCCUPANT-AUTO SHOP 8431 TELFAIR AVE 1685 ft (0.32 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area.  The facility was determined to need 
"No Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2014 as is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed." 

Low 

E1C-116 26 303 1018119710 ORNELAS SITE 11340 N GLENOAKS 
BLVD 

2010 ft (0.38 mi) WNW Tunnel US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in relation to 
assessment of the site.  The Phase I ESA was performed under an US-
EPA Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement.  Results of the 
Phase I ESA were not reported. 

Low 

E1C-117 29 443 S114666067, 
S110060769, 
S106517286, 
S114666066 

PACIFIC ENERGY 8309 TUJUNGA AVE 1232 ft (0.23 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

HIST CORTESE, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (S110060769) - Facility is listed to have impacted 
soil with aviational fuel due to a LUST.  Site status is listed as "Completed - 
Case Closed" as of 10/6/1997.  

Low 
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E1C-118 27 355 1016170548, 
1000252793 

PACIFIC PLATING 12113 BRANFORD ST 1444 ft (0.27 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

CERCLIS-
NFRAP, 
ENVIROSTOR 

CERCLIS-NFRAP (1016170548) - Site was assessed for contamination in 
2013 and is listed as NFRAP due to not qualifying for the NPL based on 
existing information. ENVIROSTOR (1000252793) - Facility is listed to be 
part of a Tiered Permit with a status of "Refer: Other Agency."  
Furthermore, the site is listed as “Inactive - Action Required" with a status 
date of 9/8/2011. 

Med 

E1C-119 26-27 355 1000229142, 
1012043061 

PB FIBERGLASS PRODUCTS 
INC 

12177 BRANFORD ST 856 ft (0.16 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

CERCLIS-
NFRAP, 
ENVIROSTOR 

ENVIROSTOR (1000229142) - Facility was evaluated for the NPL and 
determined not to be eligible as of 9/5/2014.  Site status is listed to be 
"Inactive - Needs Evaluation." Numerous PAH compounds are listed as 
confirmed COCs for the site to soil.  CERCLIS-NFRAP (1012043061) - Site 
was assessed for contamination in 2013 and is listed as NFRAP due to not 
qualifying for the NPL based on existing information. 

Med 

E1C-120 27 402 1006932050 PDQ AUTO SALVAGE 10975 TUXFORD ST 4250 ft (0.8 mi) NE At-grade CERCLIS-
NFRAP, LEAD 
SMELTERS 

Site assessed for contamination in 1979 through 1982 and is listed as 
NFRAP due to not qualifying for the NPL based on existing information.  

Low 

E1C-121 27 402 S109821518, 
S108432318 

PENDLETON STREET DUMP 11050 PENDLETON ST 3673 ft (0.7 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF SWF/LF (S108432318) - Facility is listed to be a closed solid waste landfill 
facility. Limited additional information was provided for site.  SWF/LF 
(S109821518) - Facility is listed to be an active limited volume 
transfer/processing operation for metal, mixed municipal, tire, passenger, 
and wood waste. 

Low 

E1C-122 29 402 S109117694 PENHALL COMPANY 11182 W PENROSE AVE 959 ft (0.18 mi) NE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

LUST Soil is reported to have been impacted from a LUST of diesel fuel at the 
facility. Current status listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 2012.  

Low 

E1C-123 29 443 1001115478, 
S109287258 

PENROSE LANDFILL GAS 
CONVERSION LLC, 
PENROSE SANITARY 
LANDFILL 

8301 TUJUNGA AVE 1367 ft (0.26 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

CERCLIS-
NFRAP, SLIC, 
LDS, 
ENVIROSTOR 

An aquifer used for drinking water supply is reported to have been 
impacted from a LUST of diesel fuel at the facility.  Current status listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 2012.  

Low 

E1C-124 29 443 S102360907 PENROSE PIT 8251 - 8301 TUJUNGA 
AVE 

1354 ft (0.26 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SWF/LF Site is listed as a closed solid waste disposal facility for 
residential/industrial/commercial waste. Facility was closed in 1987. 

Med 

E1C-125 29 500 1000415250 PHOTO CHEM ETCH CORP 7710 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

30 ft (0.01 mi) SW Tunnel SLIC, 
ENVIROSTOR 

The site is listed as “Completed - Case Closed” as of 12/22/2014 for VOC 
contamination that has impacted an aquifer used for drinking water supply. 

Low 

E1C-126 26-27 355 1011812550, 
874580 

PMC 12243 BRANFORD ST 126 ft (0.02 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS, 
ERNS 

ERNS (874580) - Facility is reported to have a release to soil.  In 1987, a 
truck had a fuel tank plug knocked out when it ran over a steel plate in the 
road resulting in 100 gallons of diesel fuel being spilled.  The fire 
department responded to the scene and cleanup is not planned in relation 
to the spill. ERNS (93328129) - Facility is reported to have an emergency 
release to the soil.  In 1993, a sight glass on a storage tank broke resulting 
in 25,000 pounds of trichlorofluoromethane being spilled to surrounding soil 
and the atmosphere.  BROWNFIELD (1011812550) - Facility is listed to 
have had a Phase I ESA performed in relation to assessment of the site.  
The Phase I ESA was performed under an US-EPA Brownfields 
Assessment Cooperative Agreement.  Results of the Phase I ESA were not 
reported. 

High 
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E1C-127 27 355 1011812551 PRE-FAB GRANITE 
COUNTERTOPS 

12065 BRANFORD ST 1962 ft (0.37 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in relation to 
assessment of the site.  The Phase I ESA was performed under an US-
EPA Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement.  Results of the 
Phase I ESA were not reported. 

Low 

E1C-128 29 443 1017428034, 
1000297142 

PRIME PLATING INC 11321 GOSS ST 797 ft (0.15 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

TRIS, SLIC SLIC - An aquifer used for drinking water supply is reported to have been 
impacted from chromium and VOCs.  Current status listed as "Completed - 
Case Closed" as of 1997.  TRIS - The facility is listed to use toxic chemicals 
(cyanide/lead/nitrate compounds) which are reported to be transported 
offsite for disposal.  

Med 

E1C-129 27 372 1016112148 QEP INC 11912 SHELDON ST 289 ft (0.05 mi) NE Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

TRIS Facility is listed to have notified the EPA under SARA Title III, Section 313.  
Styrene is reported to be released to the air. 

Low 

E1C-130 27 355 S110494226 QUALITY FINISHING INC 12109 BRANFORD ST, 
SUITE D2 & D4-D6 

1543 ft (0.29 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

ENVIROSTOR Facility is listed to be part of a tiered permit and referred to another agency. 
Site is not subject to the NPL or land use restrictions. 

Low 

E1C-131 27 355 1011812553 QUALITY USED AUTO PARTS 12055 A BRANFORD ST 1922 ft (0.36 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in relation to 
assessment of the site.  The Phase I ESA was performed under an US-
EPA Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement.  Results of the 
Phase I ESA were not reported. 

Low 

E1C-132 29 443 1001217364 R L ANODIZING 11331 PENROSE ST 542 ft (0.1 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated in 2012.  Site is listed to not be NPL eligible and not 
have land restrictions.  A status of "No Further Action" was issued on 
7/9/2013. 

Low 

E1C-133 27-29 402 1014202571 RECYCLED BASE 
MATERIALS INC 

2320 ft (0.44 mi) NE At-grade US MINES Facility is listed as an abandoned non-coal mining operation as of 2010.   Med 

E1C-134 26-27 355 S111076059, 
1006932051, 
S117038718 

REDUCE PRICE DISPOSAL, 
BRANFORD AUTO 
WRECKING 

12276 BRANFORD ST 29 ft (0.01 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

CERCLIS-
NFRAP, LEAD 
SMELTERS, 
SWF/LF, 
ENVIROSTOR 

SWF/LF (S111076059) - Facility is listed as an active waste hauler.  
CERCLIS-NFRAP (1006932051) - Site was assessed for contamination in 
2013 and is listed as NFRAP due to not qualifying for the NPL based on 
existing information. LEAD SMELTER (1006932051) - Facility is listed to 
not be on the NPL with a primary site function of recycling.  ENVIROSTOR 
(S117038718) Facility is listed to be evaluated for impacts. Site status is 
listed as "Inactive - Needs Evaluation" as of 8/31/2014.   

High 

E1C-135 26 355 S118504837, 
1011812525 

REYNOLDS PRINTASIGN 
(FORMER), CADILLAC KING 
AUTO DISMANTLING 

9830 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

837 ft (0.16 mi) WSW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS, 
SLIC 

SLIC (S118504837) - Facility is listed to have operated from 1955 through 
1989, manufacturing equipment for making signs. The operations involved 
the use and storage of VOCs, including TCE and 1,1,1-TCA.  Site usage 
and storage is reported to have impacted the subsurface.  Site status is 
listed as "Open - Site Assessment" as of 3/23/2016.  BROWNFIELDS 
(1011812525) - Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in 
relation to assessment of the site.  The Phase I ESA was performed under 
an US-EPA Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement.  Results of 
the Phase I ESA were not reported. 

Med 

E1C-136 27 411 S102808013 RICHARD E BYRD HIGH 
SCHOOL 

9171 TELFAIR AVE 1589 ft (0.3 mi) SW At-grade ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated for the NPL in relation to a school evaluation and 
determined not to be eligible as of 11/4/2011.  Site restrictions are not 
reported for the facility. The site is currently listed as "No Further Action." 

Low 
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E1C-137 26 355 S114677632, 
S104572887, 
S104160034, 
2002033528, 
S114677633 

ROADWAY EXPRESS INC 12355 MONTAGUE ST 142 ft (0.03 mi) ENE Tunnel HMIRS, HIST 
CORTESE, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (S104572887/S104160034) - Facility is listed to 
have impacted an aquifer used for drinking water supply with gasoline due 
to a LUST. Site status is reported to be "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
9/4/1996. HMIRS (2002033528) - Release of approximately 5.5-gallons of 
nitric oxide compressed gas is reported as a result of a damaged cylinder in 
2002. The fire department is reported to have responded and emptied the 
remaining product from the cylinder. 

High 

E1C-138 27 402 1003879001 ROIC/SUN VALLEY 9068 DE GARMO AVE 3114 ft (0.59 mi) NE At-grade CERCLIS-
NFRAP, LIENS 
2, PRP 

CERCLIS-NFRAP - Site is listed as "removal only site (no site assessment 
work needed)." A lien was recorded against the property on 9/30/1987.  

Low 

E1C-139 27 355 1011812556 ROSS BAKER TOWING INC 12025 BRANFORD ST 2307 ft (0.44 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in relation to 
assessment of the site.  The Phase I ESA was performed under an US-
EPA Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement.  Results of the 
Phase I ESA were not reported. 

Low 

E1C-140 24-25 248 1003878824 RUSSELL MOE DUMP 12021 N LOPEZ CANYON 
RD 

1777 ft (0.34 mi) ESE Tunnel CERCLIS-
NFRAP 

Facility is listed to have been evaluated and not qualify for the NPL based 
on existing information provided on 12/1/1987. 

Low 

E1C-141 24-25 248 S101612993 RUSSELL MOE LANDFILL 12089 LOPEZ CANYON 
RD 

1913 ft (0.36 mi) ESE Tunnel SWF/LF, 
LDS,WMUDS/S 
WAT 

Facility is listed to be an unpermitted solid waste disposal site with quarterly 
inspections. Site is listed to have been closed on 12/31/1964. 

Med 

E1C-142 29 473 S116497300 SA RECYCLING LLC 8270 TUJUNGA AVE 1077 ft (0.2 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SWF/LF Facility is listed to be a medium volume transfer/processing facility for 
mixed municipal waste with a permit date of 2014. 

Low 

E1C-143 27 372 1018119624 SAN FERNANDO SITE 9319-9325 N SAN 
FERNANDO RD 

164 ft (0.03 mi) SW At-grade US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in relation to 
assessment of the site.  The Phase I ESA was performed under an US-
EPA Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement.  A petroleum 
related industry is reported to be located within close proximity of the 
property and potentially contributed to contamination at the site.  Results of 
the Phase I ESA were not reported. 

Med 

E1C-144 26 355 1000119933 SDS INDUSTRIES INC 10241 NORRIS AVE 506 ft (0.1 mi) ENE Tunnel SLIC Facility is listed to have been re-evaluated by the LARWQCB in 1997 in 
relation to impacts to the San Fernando Valley NPL site. A notice of "No 
Further Requirements" was issued on 1/30/1997 and site status is listed as 
"Completed Case Closed." 

Low 

E1C-145 26-27 355 S116497299 SEGOVIA ROLL-OFF 12215 BRANFORD ST 307 ft (0.06 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SWF/LF Facility is listed to be an active limited volume transfer operation for 
construction/demolition, green materials, and mixed municipal wastes with 
quarterly inspections. The permit status is listed to have been updated on 
3/6/2014. 

Med 

E1C-146 27 374 S117662604 SHELDON 11401 W TUXFORD 
STREET 

5087 ft (0.96 mi) NE At-grade CA MINES Facility is listed as an active open pit sand and gravel mining operation as 
of 2014. Reclamation is reported to be in progress. 

Low 

E1C-147 5-6 135 S114690986, 
S109348411 

SIERRA HWY ANTELOPE 
VALLEY S CONVIENCE 
PLAZA 

37167 N SIERRA HWY 180 ft (0.03 mi) WSW At-grade LUST, RGA 
LUST 

A LUST with unspecified contents was present at the site.  The impacted 
media was not reported. Case closed in 2007. 

Med 

E1C-148 27 402 S116497298 SINGH DISPOSAL 11401 PENDLETON ST 1882 ft (0.36 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF Facility is listed to be an active limited volume transfer operation for 
construction/demolition and inert materials with quarterly inspections. The 
permit status is listed to have been updated on 2/12/2014. 

Low 
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E1C-149 27-29 423 1009629960 SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA 
GAS CO 

10632 PENROSE ST 4721 ft (0.89 mi) NE Cut and 
Cover 

DOT OPS Facility is listed to be a natural gas distribution line that was damaged by 
outside forces (outside/third party) in 1987.   

Low 

E1C-150 29 443 S114694413, 
S103988817, 
U001567823, 
S114694414 

SOUTHLAND 
TRANSMISSIONS 

8283 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

140 ft (0.03 mi) SW Cut and 
Cover 

HIST CORTESE, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

An aquifer used for drinking water supply is reported to have been 
impacted from a LUST containing aviation fuel at the facility.  Current status 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 1996. 

High 

E1C-151 26-27 355 S114694690, 
S101586554, 
S114694689 

SPARTAN TRUCK 
EQUIPMENT, SPARTAN 
TRUCK COMPANY 

12266 BRANFORD ST 87 ft (0.02 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

HIST CORTESE, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (S101586554) - Facility is listed to have impacted 
soil with waste/motor/hydraulic/lubricating oil due to a LUST.  The site 
status is reported as “Completed - Case Closed" as of 6/6/1986. 

Med 

E1C-152 29 428 S106484844 SPECTRA AMERICAN 11037 PENROSE ST 2269 ft (0.43 mi) NE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SLIC, 
ENVIROSTOR 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI and VOC impact to an aquifer used for drinking water source 
assessment for the area.  The facility was determined to need "No Further 
Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2014 as is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed." 

Low 

E1C-153 24 239 1000181713 SPECTROLAB INC 12500 GLADSTONE AVE 1973 ft (0.37 mi) WNW Tunnel TRIS, 
ENVIROSTOR 

TRIS - Facility is listed to generate hazardous waste, have notified EPA 
under EPA SARA Title III, Section 313, and is in the EPA's index system 
due to semiconductor and related device manufacturing.  ENVIROSTOR -
Facility is listed to have a tiered permit.  Site is reported to not be subject to 
the NPL or have restricted land use as a result of facility operations. 

Low 

E1C-154 29 496 S102360919, 
S109286992 

STRATHERN INERT 
LANDFILL 

11201 STRATHERN ST 2154 ft (0.41 mi) SW Cut and 
Cover 

SWF/LF, LDS Facility is listed as a land disposal site with a status of "Open - Verification 
Monitoring." 

Med 

E1C-155 29 443 S111076116 STRATHERN SANITARY 
LANDFILL 

8230 TUJUNGA AVE 1635 ft (0.31 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SWF/LF The facility is listed as a closed landfilling operation that accepted inert 
waste. Currently, the site is listed to be an inert debris engineered fill 
operation over an area of 34 acres. 

Med 

E1C-156 27 391 S103426966, 
S109287408, 
S102266815 

SUN VALLEY LANDFILL -
THERMAL TREATMENT 
UNIT/SUN VALLEY INERT 
LANDFILL 

9436 GLENOAKS BLVD 3773 ft (0.71 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF, 
LDS,WMUDS/S 
WAT 

SWF/LF (S103426966)- Facility is listed to be an active inert debris 
engineered fill operation at a closed landfill.  The site is reported to be 125 
aces in size.  LDS (S109287408) - Facility is listed to be a land disposal 
site with a status of "Completed - Case Closed" as of 5/30/2016.   

Low 

E1C-157 29 402 S106528959, 
S117711954 

SUN VALLEY PAPER STOCK 
MRF AND TS 

8701 NORTH SAN 
FERNANDO RD 

160 ft (0.03 mi) SW Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

SWF/LF LF - Facility is an active large volume transfer/processing site for industrial 
and mixed municipal waste. Permit issued for the site in 2006. 

Med 

E1C-158 26 393 1011961420 SUPERIOR THREAD 
ROLLING COMPANY 

12801 WENTWORTH ST 5169 ft (0.98 mi) SW At-grade CERCLIS-
NFRAP 

Facility is listed to have been evaluated and not qualify for the NPL based 
on existing information provided. 

Low 

E1C-159 29 444 S114697881, 
1000288928 

SWELLDOM COMPANY, 
SWELLDOM HOME CARE 
SERVICE INC 

8531 LANKERSHIM BLVD 2300 ft (0.44 mi) SW At-grade HIST CORTESE, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

HIST CORTESE/LUST (1000288928) - Facility is listed to have impacted 
soil with aviational fuel. Site status is reported to be "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 7/22/1996. 

Low 

E1C-160 27-29 402 U001567825 TAM CERAMICS INC 11078 FLEETWOOD ST 2505 ft (0.47 mi) NE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

ENVIROSTOR Facility is reported to have a Tiered Permit, however, land use restrictions 
and NPL subjectivity were not reported. 

Low 

E1C-161 26-27 355 1000310559 TEKTOPLATE INC 12280 MONTAGUE ST 896 ft (0.17 mi) ENE Tunnel SLIC, 
ENVIROSTOR 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI and VOC impact to an aquifer used for drinking water source 
assessment for the area.  The facility was determined to need "No Further 

Low 
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Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2003 as is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed." 

E1C-162 29 443 S109117739, 
S114703961, 
U001567767 

TEXACO - KEEBLE, ROBERT, 
TIMM FUEL & TIRE SERVICE 
INC 

8579 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

154 ft (0.03 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

LUST, RGA 
LUST 

LUST (S109117739/U001567767) - Facility is listed to have impacted soil 
with gasoline. Site status is reported to be "Completed - Case Closed" as 
of 4/26/2010. 

Med 

E1C-163 27 372 1000195400 TIME AVIATION SERVICES 
INC 

9255 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

172 ft (0.03 mi) SW At-grade SLIC Facility was evaluated by a consultant in 2005 in relation to a chromium VI 
and VOC impact to an aquifer used for drinking water source assessment 
for the area. Arsenic was detected in soil concentrations above PRG levels 
but were determined to be within typical background concentrations for the 
southern California area. The facility was determined to need "No Further 
Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2005 and is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/23/2014. 

Low 

E1C-164 27 372 9999040782, 
90080790, 
91070272, 
94020232, 
94021240, 
94031220, 
94031475, 
94040501, 
9998051231, 
9999020521, 
9999020902, 
999030882, 
9999050952, 
9999081691, 
9998081224, 
91020479, 
91040501, 
91080928, 
94071368, 
95050633, 
95051264, 
95101164, 
96010156, 
990001390 

TINY BUT MIGHTY 
PRODUCTIONS INC BHC 2 

9175 SAN FERNANDO 
RD, 9175 SAN 
FERNANDO BLVD 

166 ft (0.03 mi) SW At-grade HMIRS, CHMIRS Various spill incidents were reported in relation to transportation of 
chemicals. Upon review, a majority of the spills occurred while in off-site 
transit, were contained, and appeared to be minor. 

Low 

E1C-165 27-29 424 S114706151, 
S109117745 

TRANSIT MIXED CONCRETE 
(FMR SOUTHDOWN 
CONCRETE) 

8960 N BRADLEY AVE 1579 ft (0.3 mi) NE At-grade LUST, RGA 
LUST 

LUST (S109117745) - Facility is reported to have impacted soil with diesel 
fuel. Site status is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 1/13/2015. 

Low 

E1C-166 27 372 1000102029 TRUESDALE ESM EAST 
VALLEY 

11781 TRUESDALE ST 3503 ft (0.66 mi) NE At-grade RCRA-TSDF Facility is listed to treat, store, of dispose of numerous types of hazardous 
waste. Groundwater monitoring and evaluation is reported to have 
occurred between 1984 and 1985. 

Low 

E1C-167 29 443 S109821493, 
S103441383 

TUJUNGA PIT 8250 TUJUNGA AVE 1597 ft (0.3 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SWF/LF,WMUDS 
/SWAT 

Very limited information provided for facility.  Site assessed for SWAT 
program. Impact to media not reported. 

Med 
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E1C-168 29 444 S113482310 TUXFORD PIT LANDFILL 11590 TUXFORD ST 
(TUXFORD ST AND 
GOLDEN STATE FWY) 

1532 ft (0.29 mi) SW Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

LDS Facility is listed as a closed solid waste disposal site with a current 
regulation status as "unpermitted." 

Med 

E1C-169 26-27 355 1000353463 ULTRAMET 12173 MONTAGUE ST 1816 ft (0.34 mi) ENE Tunnel US 
BROWNFIELDS, 
ENVIROSTOR 

Brownfields - Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in 
relation to assessment of the site.  The Phase I ESA was performed under 
an US-EPA Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement. The property 
use is reported to consist of light manufacturing.  Results of the Phase I 
ESA were not reported and no COCs were identified for the site.  
ENVIROSTOR - Facility is reported to have had a site screening performed 
in 2007 to determine potential impacts to the site due to past use as metal 
plating. Hydrochloric acid was confirmed as a COC to have impacted soils.  
Current site status is listed as "Inactive - Action Required" as of 6/30/2007. 

Med 

E1C-170 24 240 U001567595, 
S114709810 

UPS SAN FERNANDO CASFR, 
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 

12745 ARROYO ST 825 ft (0.16 mi) WNW Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is listed to have impacted an unknown media with an unknown 
COC. Site status is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 5/10/2011.   

Low 

E1C-171 26 327 S101618430 VALLEY CIRCUITS INC 11031 GLENOAKS BLVD 196 ft (0.04 mi) WSW Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility is reported to have a Tiered Permit, however, land use restrictions 
and NPL subjectivity were not reported.  Current status is listed as "Refer: 
Other Agency" as of an unspecified date. 

Low 

E1C-172 27 388 1004676152 VALLEY GENERATING 
STATION 

11801 SHELDON ST 1217 ft (0.23 mi) NE At-grade SLIC, VCP, 
ENVIROSTOR 

VCP - Facility is listed to be in DTSC Site Cleanup Program with status of 
active as of 6/28/2000.  Numerous COCs are confirmed to have impacted 
soil at the site and remedial actions are reported to have taken place. SLIC 
- Facility is reported to have been investigated in relation to the San 
Fernando Valley Superfund Site due to previous site usage.  Soil 
investigation at the site was performed in 2005 to 2006 in relation to a 
LARWQCB Order.  The assessment concluded that no chromium and or 
other VOCs were used at the Site.  A notice of "No Further Requirements" 
was issued in 2006.  The site status is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" 
as of 12/19/2014. ENVIROSTOR - facility is listed to be involved with a 
voluntary cleanup due to past use as and electrical generation/substation.  
Confirmed COCs consist of arsenic, total chromium, lead, PCBs, PAHs, 
copper and compounds, nickel, and vanadium and compounds to soil. Site 
status is listed as "Active" as of 6/28/2000. 

Med 

E1C-173 27 392 S101618546, 
U001567848, 
S104156390 

VALLEY GENERATING 
STATION - DWP/VALLEY 
GENERATING STATION DISP 

9430 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

81 ft (0.02 mi) SW At-grade LDS, 
ENVIROSTOR,W 
MUDS/SWAT 

LDS (S101618546) - Facility is listed to be an "Open-Inactive” land disposal 
site with a status date of 8/20/2013.  ENVIROSTOR (U001567848) - 
Facility is listed to have been evaluated for impacts due to historical usage.  
A Non-Emergency Hazardous Material Substance Release Report for the 
site (July 8, 1994) stated the facility is impacted with oil fly ash containing 
metals, including chromium, copper, lead, nickel, and vanadium.  During 
assessment of the site, no COCs are reported to have been confirmed and 
the facility is listed to not be applicable to NPL or have land use restrictions. 
Site status is listed as "Inactive - Needs Evaluation" as of 9/14/1995. 

High 

E1C-174 27 391 S116282732 VALLEY RECLAMATION 
COMPANY - PIT NO. 3 

11311 PEORIA ST 3933 ft (0.74 mi) NE At-grade LDS Facility is listed as a land disposal site with a status of "Open - Inactive" as 
of 2013. Reports for the facility have indicated PCE impacts to 
groundwater. 

Low 
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E1C-175 24-25 248 S114718054, 
S108935371, 
1003878394, 
1000200422 

VALLEYCREST LANDSCAPE, 
FIREBALL INDUSTRIES INC 

12087 N LOPEZ CANYON 
RD 

1908 ft (0.36 mi) ESE Tunnel CERCLIS-
NFRAP, LUST, 
ENVIROSTOR, 
RGA LUST 

LUST (S108935371) - Facility is listed to have impacted an aquifer used for 
drinking water supply with diesel, xylenes, MTBE, TBA, and other fuel 
oxygenates.  Site status is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
9/9/2008. CERCLIS-NFRAP (1003878394) - Site was assessed for 
contamination in 2013 and is listed as NFRAP due to not qualifying for the 
NPL based on existing information.  ENVIROSTOR (1000200422) - Facility 
listed to have had site screening performed due to historical usage.  No 
confirmed COCs and/or impacted media are reported.  Site status is listed 
as "Refer: Other Agency" with a status date of 8/31/1995. 

Low 

E1C-176 26 315 S109422396 VAUGHN ELEMENTARY 
LANGUAGE ACADEMY 

11176, 11180, 11182, 
11188 HERRICK AVE 

2531 ft (0.48 mi) WSW Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated for the NPL in relation to a school evaluation and 
determined not to be eligible as of 6/22/2009.  Site restrictions are not 
reported for the facility. The site is currently listed as "No Further Action." 

Low 

E1C-177 29 443 S106484837 VINTEN EQUIPMENT INC 8115 N CLYBORN 406 ft (0.08 mi) NE Tunnel SLIC The site is listed as Completed - Case Closed as of 12/22/2014 for VOC 
contamination that has impacted an aquifer used for drinking water supply. 

High 

E1C-178 27 372 S111076161 VULCAN MATERIALS (SUN 
VALLEY) 

11520 SHELDON ST 4330 ft (0.82 mi) NE At-grade SWF/LF Facility is listed to be an active landfilling operation that accepts inert waste 
as an inert debris engineered fill operation. 

Low 

E1C-179 29 402 1014677847, 
S106399137, 
2003642460 

VULCAN MATERIALS CO SUN 
VALLEY 

11447 WEST TUXFORD 
ST 

246 ft (0.05 mi) NE Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

ERNS, TRIS, 
CHMIRS 

TRIS (1000128768) - Facility is listed to have notified the EPA under SARA 
Title III, Section 313. The site is listed to release up to eight pounds of 
naphthalene and PAHs to the atmosphere due to operations.  
CHMIRS/ERNS (S106399137/2003642460) - Facility is reported to have 
released 4,000 gallons of asphalt materials due to a plugged operation line 
in 2003. A waterway (storm drain) is reported to have been involved.  Spill 
containment is not reported and cleanup was listed to have been 
completed. 

Med 

E1C-180 27 414 1005775701 WASTE MANAGEMENT 9081 TUJUNGA AVE 1954 ft (0.37 mi) NE Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

SWF/LF Facility is listed as an active waste hauler.  Limited additional information is 
provided. 

Low 

E1C-181 27 402 S103697090 WEST COAST WINERY 11115 PENDLETON ST 3804 ft (0.72 mi) NE At-grade SLIC Facility is listed to be a cleanup program site with a status of "Completed - 
Case Closed" as of 9/27/1995.  The impacted media and COCs for the site 
are not reported. 

Low 

E1C-182 26 355 1011812566 WILLIES AUTO REPAIR 9954 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

1158 ft (0.22 mi) WSW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

US 
BROWNFIELDS 

Facility is listed to have had a Phase I ESA performed in relation to 
assessment of the site.  The Phase I ESA was performed under an US-
EPA Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement.  Results of the 
Phase I ESA were not reported. 

Low 

E1C-183 29 443 S105026815, 
S114723172, 
U003904755, 
S114723381 

WORLD OIL STATION NO. 19 8181 SUNLAND BLVD 175 ft (0.03 mi) SW Tunnel HIST CORTESE, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

A LUST was reported to have impacted soil with gasoline. Case closed as 
of 1996. 

Med 

E1C-184 6 142 91240533 1040 E RAE ST 22 ft (0 mi) WSW At-grade ERNS Facility is reported to have impacted water with diesel fuel due to a tank 
value malfunction in 1991. A contractor is reported to have been retained 
to clean up the spill. 

Low 
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E1C-185 24 206 S110417564 1/5 MILES EAST OF 
12100 HARDING ST 

27 ft (0.01 mi) WNW Tunnel CHMIRS Vandalism to a pole top transformer caused a spill of approximately 10 
gallons of mineral oil (unknown if containing PCBs) in 2008.  Waterway not 
reported to have been involved. 

Low 

E1C-186 26 299 S110977421, 
S110417948 

12600 VAN NUYS BLVD, 
SHADOW HILLS MOBILE 
HOME PARK 

122 ft (0.02 mi) ESE Tunnel CHMIRS CHMIRS (S110977421) - A caller reported that the cap to a sewage clean 
out value was removed resulting in 100 gallons of sewage being released 
to the surrounding area. The spill occurred in 2010 and is not reported to 
have been contained and/or cleaned up. CHMIRS (S110417948) - A caller 
reported that approximately 1,000-gallons of sewage was released due to a 
clog in the sewer main.  A contractor is reported to have cleaned up the 
spill. 

Low 

E1C-187 26 327 S110981113 11000 GLEN OAKS BLVD, 
CROSS STREET IS 
PIERCE ST 

107 ft (0.02 mi) ENE Tunnel CHMIRS In 2010, a caller reported that approximately 1,500-gallons of sewage was 
released into a catch basin due to a semi carrying the sewage overturning 
due to a vehicle accident.  The release was contained by placement of 
sand bags and booms before it could reach a waterway.  Clean up was 
performed by United Pumping using a vacuum truck. 

Low 

E1C-188 26-27 355 874580, 
93328129 

12243 BRANFORD ST 126 ft (0.02 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

ERNS A sight glass was reported to have broken on an AST containing 
trichlorofluoromethane in 1993.  The spill released 25,000 pounds of the 
material within a concrete containment.  Most of the material evaporated 
and the remaining amount was cleaned up.  The media affected is reported 
to have been land and air. 

Med 

E1C-189 26-27 355 8865637 12318 BRANFORD ST 
818-899-7924; ROB 
MEHAN(FOREMAN)/JOE 
E 

249 ft (0.05 mi) WSW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

ERNS Facility is reported to have had an emergency release tot the soil.  In 1988, 
a caller stated that a green liquid material was eating through drums it was 
contained in. The material was reported to have been smoking and 
business employees were hosing down the spill resulting in intense fumes 
in the area. Containment and cleanup are not reported. 

Med 

E1C-190 27 372 90178746 CONSTRUCTION SITE 
9175 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

408 ft (0.08 mi) SW At-grade ERNS Facility is reported to have spilled approximately 45 gallons of lacquer 
thinner/paint thinner in 1990.  An agency was reported to be retained to 
handle and dispose of the product moving forward. 

Med 

E1C-191 27-29 422 2014083694, 
S116779407 

9027 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

164 ft (0.03 mi) SW At-grade ERNS, CHMIRS ERNs (2014083694) - Facility is reported to have a release to soil.  In 2014, 
dumping of an unknown material was reported to an alley way/asphalt.  The 
material was reported to have been cleaned up by an employee of the 
company. CHMIRS (S116779407) - A caller reported a discharge of motor 
oil into an alley behind the facility.  The caller stated that the business is 
pumping the product into the alley on a regular basis.  Containment and 
cleanup are not reported. 

High 

E1C-192 29 443 S109035661, 
2007306845 

11275 PENROSE ST 71 ft (0.01 mi) NE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

ERNS, CHMIRS CHMIRS (S109035661) - A spill of approximately 20 pounds of ammonia 
was discovered during a pump down.  The spill occurred in 2007 and is 
reported to have been contained.  Cleanup is not reported. ERNS 
(2007306845) - A caller reported a release of approximate 20 pounds of 
anhydrous ammonia during a pump down of a refrigeration unit.  The spill is 
reported to the atmosphere.  The spill occurred in 2007 and is reported to 
have been contained. Cleanup is not reported. 

Low 

E1C-193 29 491 S105651191 7975 CLYBOURN AVE, 
SUN VALLEY TB 533 A2 

264 ft (0.05 mi) SW Tunnel CHMIRS A tanker truck is reported to have had a leaking valve, resulting in asphalt 
emulsion being spread over the street into the gutter and storm drain and 

Low 
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ending up in the flood control channel in 1997.  The street was closed and 
sand was spread over the surface.  A contractor was retained to clean up 
the spill. 

E1C-194 29 513 S101298216, 
S105032930 

U-HAUL CENTER OF SUN 
VALLEY 

7721 HOLLYWOOD WAY 1752 ft (0.33 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

HIST 
CORTESE,LUST 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to hydrocarbon impacts 
to soil.  The facility is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 3/31/92. 

Low 

E1C-195 29 503 S110275514 SUPERIOR PLATING 4001 GLENOAKS BLVD 2150 ft (0.41 mi) NE Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated by the DTSC and is listed as "Inactive - Needs 
Evaluation" as of 5/24/12. 

Med 

E1C-196 26-27 355 S112283606 CALDERON RECYCLING 12231 BRANFORD ST 424 ft (0.08 mi) ENE Retained 
Cut / Trench 

SWRCY Facility is listed to be a recycling center that accepts 
aluminum/glass/plastic/bimetal products.  Operation begin date listed to be 
7/5/2015. 

Med 

E1C-197 27 404 S103441474 BRADLEY AVENUE DUMP 
NO. 2 

2464 ft (0.47 mi) NE At-grade WMUDS/SWAT Facility is listed to be is Solid Waste Assessment Test Program.  Little 
additional information is provided. 

Med 

E1C-198 26-28 421 S103441429 BRIGHT REALITY LAUREL CANYON & 
JEROME 

4260 ft (0.81 mi) SW At-grade WMUDS/SWAT Facility is listed to be is Solid Waste Assessment Test Program.  Little 
additional information is provided. 

Low 

E1C-199 29 443 S103441729 PENROSE LANDFILL 8221 TUJUNGA AVE 1689 ft (0.32 mi) SW Retained 
Cut / Trench 

WMUDS/SWAT Facility is listed as Category B – Any facility having a physical, chemical, or 
biological waste treatment system (except  for septic systems with 
subsurface disposal), or any Class II or II disposal site, or facilities without 
treatment systems that are complex, such as marinas with petroleum 
products, solid wastes, and sewage pump out facilities.  The facility is listed 
to “not fall into the category of Municipal/Domestic, Industrial, Agricultural or 
Solid Waste (Class I, II or III) and to be a minor threat to water quality. 

Med 

E1C-200 29 493 S103441730 TUJUNGA AVE/SITE 8-
PENROSE PIT 

8145 N. TUJUNGA AVE. 2836 ft (0.54 mi) SW Cut and 
Cover 

WMUDS/SWAT Facility is listed as Category B – Any facility having a physical, chemical, or 
biological waste treatment system (except for septic systems with 
subsurface disposal), or any Class II or II disposal site, or facilities without 
treatment systems that are complex, such as marinas with petroleum 
products, solid wastes, and sewage pump out facilities.  The facility is listed 
to “not fall into the category of Municipal/Domestic, Industrial, Agricultural or 
Solid Waste (Class I, II or III) and to be a minor threat to water quality. 

Low 

E1C-201 29 500 S107137870 LEOS RECYCLING INC 7636 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

62 ft (0.01 mi) SW Tunnel SWRCY Facility is listed to be a recycling center that accepts 
aluminum/glass/plastic/bimetal products.  Operation begin date listed to be 
1/2/2016. 

Med 

E1C-202 26 327 S101584960 SEUNG HO KIM/MAL NAM 
KIM 

11045 GLENOAKS BLVD 235 ft (0.04 mi) WSW Tunnel SWRCY Facility is listed to be a recycling center that accepts 
aluminum/glass/plastic/bimetal products.  Operation begin date listed to be 
9/28/1998. 

Med 

E1AC-203 7 S99 S113138690 ALL VALLEY RV CENTER 1525 SIERRA HWY 4474 ft (0.85 mi) NW Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

CERS, CERS 
HAZ WASTE 

Facility is listed as a hazardous waste generator in 2005 and 2006. This 
facility has received numerous administrative and facility compliance 
violations in issued by the Los Angeles County Fire Department. 

Low 

E1AC-204 4 G37 S106826011 ANTELOPE VALLEY - N 
SIERRA HIGHWAY 

36007 N. SIERRA HWY 152 ft (0.03 mi) E At-grade CERS, CERS 
HAZ WASTE 

Facility is listed as a chemical storage facility. This facility received 
numerous administrative and facility compliance violations issued by the 
Los Angeles County Fire Department. 

Med 

E1AC-205 1 H41 S103950319, 
1000205297 

ANTELOPE VALLEY PRESS 37404 SIERRA HWY 236 ft (0.04 mi) E At-grade CERS, CERS 
HAZ WASTE, 

Facility is listed as a chemical storage facility. No violations have been 
reported. 

Low 

April 2024 California High‐Speed Rail Authority 

Page | 3.10‐B‐112 Palmdale to Burbank Project Section Final EIR/EIS 



               

   

 

  
  

 

   

Appendix 3.10‐B: Sites of Potential Environmental Concern 

HSR Site 
No. 

EDR 
FOCUS_MAP 

EDR 
MAP_ID 

ENVID NAME ADDRESS Distance and Direction 
and Groundwater 
Gradient (if applicable) 

Grade Databases Case Background Priority Associated 
with the 
Superfund 
Site (Area
#1) 

           

                    

 
 

    
 

 
 

 

 
 

   

  
 

 
 

   
  

  

LOS ANGELES 
CO. HMS 

E1AC-206 1 B14 U003060220 ARCO PRODUCTS CO (DEST) 37207 SIERRA HWY 59 ft (0.01 mi) W At-grade LOS ANGELES 
CO. HMS 

Facility is listed as a hazardous material handler. The facility status is listed 
at “open”. 

Low 

E1AC-207 4 121 S118756508 DESERT WILLOW SCHOOL 62ND STREET EAST/S-8 
AVENUE 

1029 ft (0.19 mi) NE At-grade ENVIROSTOR. 
CERS 

Facility is reported to have been assessed via a Phase I ESA for potential 
COCs.  No COCs were confirmed for the site and the facility was 
determined to not be subject to the NPL and/or land use restrictions. 
Current site status is listed as "No Action Required." 

Low 

E1AC-208 1 AB140 S123501389 PALMDALE WATER 
DISTRICT-TRMT PLNT 

700 E AVENUE S 1273 ft (0.24 mi) W At-grade CERS, CERS 
HAZ WASTE 

Facility is listed as a hazardous waste generator and chemical storage 
facility. 

Low 

E1AC-209 9 D25 S104734900 SCOTTY'S NURSERY 352 SIERRA HWY 890 ft (0.17 mi) NW Tunnel LOS ANGELES 
CO. HMS 

Facility is listed as a hazardous material handler. The facility status is listed 
at “open”. 

Low 

E1AC-210 10 C23 1025569695, 
1025689899 

SHEBA FERTILIZER DEPOSIT 418 ft (0.08 mi) W Tunnel MINES MRDS Facility is listed as a prospect producer of sand, gravel, calcium and 
gypsum-anhydrite. 

Med 

E1AC-211 1 B11 S109689978 SIERRA HWY & AVE S INC 37321 SIERRA HWY 20 ft (0 mi) W At-grade LOS ANGELES 
CO. HMS 

Facility is listed as a hazardous material handler. The facility status is listed 
at “removed”. 

Low 

E1AC-212 1 B12 S102064705 SIERRA HWY & AVE S INC 37305 SIERRA HWY 25 ft (0 mi) W At-grade LOS ANGELES 
CO. HMS 

Facility is listed as a hazardous material handler. The facility status is listed 
at “open”. 

Low 

1 The site is included in a group of industrial facilities that are documented to be included as "Responsible Parties" in relation to the San Fernando Valley Superfund Site for VOC/solvent/metal/chlorinated hydrocarbon impacts to groundwater used for drinking water. Listed sites with the same designation have the Case Background description associated with the listing 
presented in BOLD font and contain an "X" in the "Associated with the Superfund Site (Area #1)" column. While the San Fernando Superfund Site currently has a status of "Open - Remediation" or similar, some of the associated sites may have since been closed or have a status of "Completed - Case Closed". The remaining sites continue to be open and undergoing 
remediation for the associated contamination. 
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Appendix 3.10‐B: Sites of Potential Environmental Concern 

Table 3.10-B-8: E1 and E1A Burbank Subsection PEC Sites 

 
  HSR Site 

 No. 
EDR 
FOCUS_MAP

EDR 
MAP_ID 

ENVID NAME  ADDRESS Distance and Direction 
and Groundwater 
Gradient (if app  licable) 

 Grade  Databases Case Background Priority Associate 
d with the 
Superfund 
Site (Area 
#1) 

E1B-2 29-30 500 S102414757 KAHR BEARING, A DOVER 
SARGENT 

3010 N SAN FERNANDO 
BLVD 

2613 ft (0.49 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to volatile 
organic compound impacts to an aquifer used for drinking water.  
The facility is listed as "Open - Inactive" as of 10/29/14. 1 

Med X 

E1B-3 29 500 S114644703, 
S114644702, 
S114644704, 
S101295680, 
S103649152 

LOCKHEED PLANT B-6, 
BURBANK PLANT B-6 

2801 HOLLYWOOD 
WAY N 

322 ft (0.06 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

HIST 
CORTESE,LUS 
T,SLIC,RGA 
LUST 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals and 
volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for 
drinking water.  The facility is listed as "Open - Remediation" as of 
10/31/96. 1 

High X 

E1B-4 29 500 S117624723 PACIFIC AIRMOTIVE 
CORPORATION 

2940/2840 NORTH 
HOLLYWOOD WAY 

1043 ft (0.2 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC See below. High 

E1B-5 29 500 S104915023, 
S114665215, 
S114665214, 
S114665216, 
1000725966, 
1015732718 

PACIFIC AIRMOTIVE 
CORPORATION 

2940 NORTH 
HOLLYWOOD WAY 

1043 ft (0.2 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

CERCLIS-
NFRAP,HIST 
CORTESE,LUS 
T,ENVIROSTO 
R,RGA LUST 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to volatile organic 
compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water. The 
facility is listed as "Open - Remediation" as of 5/31/99. 

High 

E1B-6 29-30 500 1000209850, 
S114720502, 
1000209849, 
S114720504 

PH BURBANK, WEBER 
AIRCRAFT INC 

2820 N ONTARIO ST, 
2820 ONTARIO ST 

2343 ft (0.44 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

HIST 
CORTESE,LUS 
T,SLIC,RGA 
LUST 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals and 
volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for 
drinking water.  The facility is listed as "Open - Remediation" as of 
1/10/94. 1 

Med X 

E1B-7 29-30 500 S105670833, 
S108214030, 
90185855, 
S106484452, 
S113472852 

STAINLESS STEEL 
PRODUCTS, INC 

2980 NORTH SAN 
FERNANDO BLVD 

2863 ft (0.54 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

ERNS,SLIC,CH 
MIRS 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals and 
volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for 
drinking water.  The facility is listed as "Open - Site Assessment" as 
of 9/21/12. 1 

Low X 

E1B-8 29 500 1000431948, 
S106392146 

STEVE'S PLATING 
CORPORATION 

3111 NORTH SAN 
FERNANDO BLVD 

1969 ft (0.37 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC,CHMIRS, 
ENVIROSTOR 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium and 
volatile organic compound impacts to an aquifer used for drinking 
water. The facility is listed as "Open - Inactive" as of 1/28/16. 1 

Med X 

E1B-12 29 586 S106484454 ABBY RENTS 2333 N VALLEY ST 3162 ft (0.6 mi) SW Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI 
impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was 
determined to need "No Further Requirements" in relation to a soil 
investigation and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/23/14. 

Low 

E1B-13 29 500 S106764394 ADB INDUSTRIES 2523 N ONTARIO ST 2013 ft (0.38 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metal impacts to 
soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was determined to 
need "No Further Requirements for soil only" and is listed as "Completed - 
Case Closed" as of 8/26/14. 

Low 

E1B-14 29-30 500 S114568902, 
S114568903, 
S103587492 

AEROQUIP CORP, 
AEROQUIP FACILITY 
(FORMER) 

3015 WINONA AVE 2413 ft (0.46 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

HIST 
CORTESE,LUS 
T,RGA LUST 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to volatile 
organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking 
water. The facility was determined to need "No Further 
Requirements" based on investigations performed prior to 1997 and 
is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 8/30/96. 1 

Low X 
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E1B-15 29 500 1000300331 ALUMINUM DIP BRAZE CO 2537 N ONTARIO ST 2013 ft (0.38 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

CERCLIS-
NFRAP 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI 
impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was 
determined to need "No Further Requirements for soils only" and is listed 
as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 8/26/14. 

Low 

E1B-16 29-30 500 1000857227, 
1000818182 

ALUMTREAT INC 2905 WINONA AVE 2784 ft (0.53 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

CERCLIS-
NFRAP,CORR 
ACTS,RCRA-
TSDF,DEED,E 
NVIROSTOR 

Facility was evaluated by the DTSC in relation to historic manufacturing 
activities. The facility is listed as "Land Use Restrictions Only" as of 
9/19/97. 

Low 

E1B-17 29-30 500 S104567212 AMER. FINE ARTS 
FOUNDRY 

2520 N ONTARIO ST 2312 ft (0.44 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI and 
volatile organic compound impacts to an aquifer used for drinking water.  
The facility was determined to need "No Further Requirements" and is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/22/14. 

Low 

E1B-18 29 572 S114578215, 
S103282106, 
1000180804 

ASII TANK FARM (SITE #1), 
AIRCRAFT SERVICE 
INTERNATIONAL 

2761 HOLLYWOOD 
WAY 

994 ft (0.19 mi) SE Cut and 
Cover 

HIST 
CORTESE,LUS 
T,RGA LUST 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to a leaking 
underground storage tank case where soil was impacted.  The facility is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 11/5/01. 

Low 

E1B-19 29 500 S106484438 BONDED SERVICES 3205 BURTON AVE 2388 ft (0.45 mi) SE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metal and 
volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for 
drinking water. The facility was determined to need "No Further 
Requirements" and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
10/29/14. 1 

Low X 

E1B-20 29 500 S102860870, 
1015732646 

BRASS PRODUCTION 
COMPANY 

3059-3063 N 
CALIFORNIA ST 

2143 ft (0.41 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

CERCLIS-
NFRAP,ENVIR 
OSTOR 

Facility was evaluated by the DTSC and is listed as "No Further Action" as 
of 10/25/94. 

Low 

E1B-21 29 607 U001568394 BUDGET RENT-A-CAR 2220 N HOLLYWOOD 
WAY 

4165 ft (0.79 mi) SSE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI 
impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was 
determined to need "No Further Requirements" and is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/22/14. 

Low 

E1B-22 29 500 S104827552 BUILDIT ENGINEERING 3074 N LIMA ST 1913 ft (0.36 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals and volatile 
organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  
The facility was determined to need "No Further Requirements" and is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 9/9/05. 

Low 

E1B-23 29 500 S106484432 BURBANK FOUNDRY INC 3083 N CALIFORNIA ST 2185 ft (0.41 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to volatile organic 
compound impacts to an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 8/25/95. 

Low 

E1B-24 29 500 S114591373, 
U002286741, 
S114591375 

CAMELOT PRESS 2815 LIMA STREET N 1501 ft (0.28 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

HIST 
CORTESE,LUS 
T,RGA LUST 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to a leaking 
underground storage tank case where fuel may have impacted an aquifer 
used for drinking water. The facility was determined to need "No Further 
Requirements" and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/27/96. 

Low 
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E1B-25 29 572 S103647859, 
S114595810, 
S114599402, 
S114595813, 
S114595811, 
S101295678 

CHEVRON STATION #9-0839 2650 HOLLYWOOD 
WAY, 2650 
HOLLYWOOD WAY N 

1539 ft (0.29 mi) SE Cut and 
Cover 

HIST 
CORTESE,LUS 
T,RGA LUST 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to a leaking 
underground storage tank case where gasoline impacted the soil.  The 
facility is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 11/5/01. 

Low 

E1B-26 29 500 1006825838 CONNELL PROCESSING 
INC 

3094 N AVON ST 1602 ft (0.3 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals and volatile 
organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  
The facility is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 3/27/87. 

Low 

E1B-27 29-30 500 S114607665, 
1017428036, 
S102628781, 
S114607667 

CRANE CO, HYDRO-AIRE 
DIV 

3000 WINONA AVE 2856 ft (0.54 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

TRIS,HIST 
CORTESE,LUS 
T,SLIC,RGA 
LUST 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals and 
volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for 
drinking water. The facility was determined to need "No Further 
Requirements" and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
3/30/05. 1 

Low X 

E1B-28 29 586 1000818183 DUNLAP ABBOTT CHALCO 
CORP 

2323 VALLEY ST 3185 ft (0.6 mi) SW Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI 
impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was 
determined to need "No Further Requirements with respect to soils only" 
and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 8/28/14. 

Low 

E1B-29 29 500 1003878774 DUNRITE METAL PLATING 3055 CALIFORNIA ST 2136 ft (0.4 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

CERCLIS-
NFRAP 

Site is not listed on the NPL. Low 

E1B-30 29 607 1000473071 EI DUPONT DENEMOURS & 
CO 

3300 PACIFIC AVE 4522 ft (0.86 mi) SSE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metal and 
volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for 
drinking water. The facility was determined to need "No Further 
Requirements" and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
12/23/14. 1 

Low X 

E1B-31 29 500 S112274185 FORMER B-G DETECTION 
SERVICE FACILITY 

3071 N LIMA STREET 1863 ft (0.35 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals impacts to 
soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was determined to 
need "No Further Requirements for soils only" and is listed as "Completed 
- Case Closed" as of 3/25/13. 

Low 

E1B-32 29 586 S100222505 FORMER LOCKHEED PLANT 
B-5 

4207 EMPIRE AVENUE 2818 ft (0.53 mi) SW Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metal and volatile 
organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  
The facility was determined to need "No Further Requirements for soils 
only" based on investigations in 2001 and is listed as "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 6/29/04. 

Low 

E1B-33 29 500 S102860886 HUGHEY & PHILLIPS INC 3050 CALIFORNIA ST 2168 ft (0.41 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated by the DTSC and is listed as "No Further Action" as 
of 2/2/95. 

Low 

E1B-34 29 500 1000175608 JANCO CORPORATION 3111 WINONA AVE 2060 ft (0.39 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC,ENVIROS 
TOR 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals and 
volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for 
drinking water. The facility was determined to need "No Further 
Requirements" and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
3/2/15. 1 

Low X 
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E1B-35 29-30 500 S106484422 JAY DEE AIRCRAFT 
SUPPLY 

2917 THORNTON AVE 3125 ft (0.59 mi) SE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI 
impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was 
determined to need "No Further Requirements" and is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/19/14. 

Low 

E1B-36 29-30 500 S106484423 JAY-DEE AIRCRAFT 
SUPPLY CO INC 

2921 THORNTON AVE 3117 ft (0.59 mi) SE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI 
impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was 
determined to need "No Further Requirements" and is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/19/14. 

Low 

E1B-37 29-30 500 S101584875 K M RECORDS INC 2980 N ONTARIO ST 2488 ft (0.47 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI 
impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was 
determined to need "No Further Requirements" based on an investigation 
in 2005 and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/23/14. 

Low 

E1B-38 29 607 S106484419 LEE FILTERS (FORMER 
ZIPCO) 

2237 HOLLYWOOD 4052 ft (0.77 mi) SSE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI 
impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was 
determined to need "No Further Requirements" and is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/19/14. 

Low 

E1B-39 29-30 500 U001568367 MEL BERNIE CO 3000 W EMPIRE AVE 3863 ft (0.73 mi) SE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI 
impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was 
determined to need "No Further Requirements" and is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/23/14. 

Low 

E1B-40 29 500 S102812673 MID VALLEY ANODIZING 3075 N CALIFORNIA ST 2182 ft (0.41 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals and volatile 
organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  
The facility is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 11/3/15. 

Low 

E1B-41 30 536 1000150828, 
S114662968, 
S114662970 

OCEAN TECHNOLOGY INC 2835 NAOMI ST N 3675 ft (0.7 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

HIST 
CORTESE,LUS 
T,RGA LUST 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to acetone 
impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 2/11/97. 1 

Low X 

E1B-42 29 572 S106483563 PREMIER CLEANERS 
(FORMER) 

2708 N HOLLYWOOD 
WAY 

1300 ft (0.25 mi) SE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to volatile organic 
compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water. The 
facility was determined to need "No Further Requirements for soils only" 
and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/23/14. 

Low 

E1B-43 29-30 500 S106484436 PROCESS CONTROL LABS 2520 N ONTARIO ST, #D 2312 ft (0.44 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC,ENVIROS 
TOR 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to volatile organic 
compound impacts to an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was 
determined to need "No Further Requirements" and is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/23/14. 

Low 

E1B-44 29-30 500 1014352264 SENIOR AEROSPACE INC 
SSP DIV 

2980 SAN FERNANDO 
BLVD 

2905 ft (0.55 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

TRIS No releases to soil or groundwater were reported. Low 

E1B-45 29-30 500 S113026331 SPACE-LOK INC 2526 N ONTARIO ST 2302 ft (0.44 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI 
impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility 
was determined to need "No Further Requirements for soils only" 
following a soil assessment and is listed as "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 10/21/15. 1 

Low X 
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E1B-46 29 500 S114696972, 
U002285096, 
S114696974 

SUN BANK 3110 WINONA AVE 2049 ft (0.39 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

HIST 
CORTESE,LUS 
T,RGA LUST 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to hydrocarbon 
impacts to soil.  The facility is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
11/5/01. 

Low 

E1B-48 29-30 500 S106484437 THE PATRICK 
TATOPOULOS DESIGNS 

1951 ONTARIO ST 4303 ft (0.81 mi) SSE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI and 
volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking 
water. The facility was determined to need "No Further Action" and is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 8/25/1995. 

Low 

E1B-49 29 500 S106484427 U.S. LABEL CORP 3100 W VANOWEN ST 3825 ft (0.72 mi) SE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metal impacts to 
soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was determined to 
need "No Further Requirements" and is listed as "Open - Inactive" as of 
12/19/14. 

Low 

E1B-50 29 500 1000283248 VALLEY ENAMELING CORP 2509 N ONTARIO ST 2267 ft (0.43 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI 
impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility 
was determined to need "No Further Requirements" and is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/23/14. 1 

Low X 

E1B-53 29-30 500 S107473150 FORMER TWISS HEATING & 
TREATING 

2503 N ONTARIO BLVD. 2275 ft (0.43 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to volatile 
organic compound impacts to soil. The facility was determined to 
need "No Further Requirements” as of 12/17/97. 1 

Low X 

E1B-54 29-30 500 S112186558 ALIGN-RITE 
INTERNATIONAL / 
PHOTRONICS INC 

2422-2428 N ONTARIO 
ST 

2535 ft (0.48 mi) SE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metal impacts 
to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was 
determined to need "No Further Requirements For Soils Only" and is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 11/27/13. 1 

Low X 

E1B-55 30 500 S104538157 AUTO MATTERS 2812 N SAN FERNANDO 
BLVD 

3650 ft (0.69 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals and volatile 
organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  
The facility was determined to need "No Further Requirements" and is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 6/16/06. 

Low 

E1B-56 29 500 S114579267, 
1000149067, 
S114579269, 
1001023008 

AVIALL INCORPORATED, 
HERTZ ENTERTAINMENT 
SERVICES (9684-00) 

3111 KENWOOD ST, 
3111 N KENWOOD ST 

183 ft (0.03 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

HIST 
CORTESE,LUS 
T,SLIC,RGA 
LUST 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metal, TPH, 
and VOC impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The 
facility is listed as "Open - Remediation" as of 3/25/96. 1 

High X 

E1B-57 29 500 S104827433 CAL-AIR PROCESSING 3014 N. HOLLYWOOD 
WAY 

1129 ft (0.21 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI 
impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was 
determined to need "No Further Requirements" and is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/23/14. 

Low 

E1B-59 30 500 S113804585 COMCO INC 2151 N LINCOLN ST 5055 ft (0.96 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to a chromium VI and 
volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking 
water. The facility was determined to need "No Further Action" and is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 9/22/2015. 

Low 

E1B-60 29 500 S100859292 CONNELL PROCESSING 
INC,CONNELL PROC CORP 

3080 N AVON ST 1590 ft (0.3 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals and volatile 
organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  
The facility was determined to need "No Further Requirements" and is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 3/27/87. 

Low 
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E1B-61 30 500 1000686643 GRAPHIC ART SYSTEMS 
INC 

2150 N LINCOLN ST 5149 ft (0.98 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to chromium 
VI and volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for 
drinking. The facility was determined to need "No Further Requirements" 
and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/22/14. 

Low 

E1B-62 29 500 U001568408 IMAGE TRANSFORM LAB 3611 N SAN FERNANDO 
BLVD 

809 ft (0.15 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metal impacts to 
soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was determined to 
need "No Further Investigation" and is listed as "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 12/31/96. 

Low 

E1B-63 29 500 1000115930 L. A. GAUGE CO INC. 7440 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

646 ft (0.12 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to VOC impacts 
to soil.  The facility was determined to need "No Further 
Requirements" and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
12/1/98. 1 

Low X 

E1B-64 29 588 S106484476 LOCKHEED A-1 EAST 3401 W EMPIRE AVE 3061 ft (0.58 mi) SSE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to hydrocarbon 
and volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used 
for drinking water.  The facility is listed as "Open - Site Assessment" 
as of 7/17/96. 1 

Low X 

E1B-65 29 500 S106484475 LOCKHEED A-1 EAST, BLDG 
90 

3110 W THORNTON 
AVE 

2447 ft (0.46 mi) SE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to volatile 
organic compound impacts to an aquifer used for drinking water.  
The facility is listed as "Open - Remediation as of 10/30/98. 1 

Med X 

E1B-67 29 588 1015732629, 
S103646938 

LOCKHEED CAL. COMPANY 
PLANT A1, LOCKHEED 
AIRCRAFT CORPORATION 

2555 N HOLLYWOOD 
WAY 

2154 ft (0.41 mi) SSE Cut and 
Cover 

CERCLIS-
NFRAP,SLIC 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metal and 
volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for 
drinking water.  The facility is listed as "Open - Remediation" as of 
9/24/01. 1 

Med X 

E1B-68 29 607 S101587292 LOCKHEED PLANT A-1 
SOUTH 

2311 N HOLLYWOOD 
WAY 

3616 ft (0.68 mi) SSE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility is listed as "Open - Remediation" as of 5/24/1995 due to 
semi-volatile organic compounds and volatile organic compound 
impacts to an aquifer used for drinking water. 1 

Low X 

E1B-69 29 500 S104915019 LOCKHEED-B6-371 2960 HOLLYWOOD 
WAY 

1067 ft (0.2 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

HIST 
CORTESE,SLI 
C 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to volatile 
organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking 
water. The facility is listed as "Open - Site Assessment" as of 
1/27/15. 1 

High X 

E1B-70 29 500 1000306879 MAGNA PLATING COMPANY 3063 N CALIFORNIA ST 2149 ft (0.41 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC,ENVIROS 
TOR 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals and volatile 
organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  
The facility is listed as "Open - Site Assessment" as of 9/29/05. 

Med 

E1B-71 29 500 S106661719 PREMIER DRY CLEANING 3238 N SAN FERNANDO 
BLVD 

1934 ft (0.37 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to volatile organic 
compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water. The 
facility is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 4/15/88. 

Low 

E1B-72 29-30 500 S114673145, 
S114673144, 
S100228023, 
S114673143 

QUEEN CITY SHELL INC 2801 SAN FERNANDO 
BLVD N 

3074 ft (0.58 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

HIST 
CORTESE,LUS 
T,RGA LUST 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to a leaking 
underground storage tank case where gasoline impacted soil and an 
aquifer used for drinking water. The facility is listed as "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 11/5/01. 

Low 
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E1B-73 29-30 500 1006834661 SIERRACIN-HARRISON 3020 EMPIRE AVE 3776 ft (0.72 mi) SE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals and 
volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for 
drinking water. The facility was determined to need "No Further 
Requirements" and is listed as "Open - Inactive" as of 10/29/14. 1 

Low X 

E1B-74 30 500 1000278339, 
S114723183, 
S114723182 

WORLD OIL #25 2417 SAN FERNANDO 
BLVD N 

4459 ft (0.84 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

HIST 
CORTESE,LUS 
T,RGA LUST 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI 
impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was 
determined to need "No Further Requirements following soil vapor 
extraction remediation" and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
6/26/06. 

Low 

E1B-76 29 500 S100274773, 
S100274876 

LOCKHEED BUILDING 
#199, LOCKHEED, 
PLANT B-1, 199 

97 ft (0.02 mi) WSW Cut and 
Cover 

CHMIRS Two incidents were reported in 1989. No further information was included. Med 

E1B-77 29 500 S100278782 LOCKHEED PLANT B-1, 
BLDG 166 

97 ft (0.02 mi) WSW Cut and 
Cover 

CHMIRS An incident was reported in 1988. No further information was included. Med 

E1B-78 29 500 S100275423 LOCKHEED PLANT B-1, 
BLDG #161 

97 ft (0.02 mi) WSW Cut and 
Cover 

CHMIRS An incident was reported in 1989. No further information was included. Med 

E1B-79 23 389 S100833478 LOCKHEED-BURBANK 
PLANTS A-1, B-1, B-6 & C-1 

2555 N. HOLLYWOOD 
WAY 

2154 ft (0.41 mi) SSE Cut and 
Cover 

CA BOND EXP. 
PLN 

Facility is listed to be one of the responsible parties for the impacts 
to the San Fernando Valley groundwater basin resulting in the
current Superfund site.  Historical usage at the facility related to 
aircraft manufacturing and research resulted in PCE, TCE, and VOC 
impacts.  Monitoring and remediation is reported to be in progress. 1 

High X 

E1B-80 29 557 S100356219 LOCKHEED PLANT C-1 10720 SHERMAN WAY 3589 ft (0.68 mi) WSW Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC LUST (S100356219) - Facility is listed to have impacted an aquifer 
used for drinking water supply with solvents.  Site status is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/7/1994.  SLIC (S100356219) - 
Facility is listed to have impacted soil and an aquifer used for 
drinking water supply with metals (Chromium) and VOCs.  
Approximately 110,000 tons of impacted soil were removed from the 
site.  A notice of "No Further Remediation" for soil was issued in 
1990 and 1994.   Continued remediation for the impacted aquifer is 
reported and site status is listed as "Open - Remediation" as of 
7/28/1992. 1 

Low X 

E1B-81 29 557 1003878490, 
U001568412 

PAC AIRCRAFT 
ENGINEERING CTR, MEDIA 
AVIATION 

3000 N CLYBOURN 
AVE, 3000 N 
CLYBOURN AVE. 

3023 ft (0.57 mi) WSW Cut and 
Cover 

CERCLIS-
NFRAP, SLIC 

CERCLIS-NFRAP (1003878490) - Site is listed to "not qualify for the NPL 
based on existing information" as of 1981.  SLIC (U001568412) - Facility 
was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2005 in relation to a chromium VI 
source assessment for the area.  The facility was determined to need "No 
Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2005 and is listed 
as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/23/2014. 

Low 

E1B-82 N/A 49 S122356468 FORMER ADEL PRECISION 
PRODUCTS - ADEL 
PRECISION PRODUCTS 

10635-10703, 10725 
VANOWEN 

4330 ft (0.82 mi) WSW Cut and 
Cover 

CPS-SLIC The facility is listed to have impacted an aquifer used for drinking water 
supply, soil, and soil vapor with chromium VI, PCE, and TCE due to 
historic aerospace industry operations.  Current site status is listed to be 
“Open- Site Assessment.” 

Low 
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E1B-83 N/A 52 1000168300 PRICE CLUB 10950 SHERMAN WY 5019 ft (0.95 mi) WSW Cut and 
Cover 

ENVIROSTOR, 
HIST Cortese, 
LA Co. Site 
Mitigation 

Facility was evaluated for impacts due to usage (fuel station, etc.) in 2011.  
Abatement for an unspecified compound was listed to have occurred and 
been performed. 

Low 

E1B-84 N/A 222 S108196068 LOCKHEED AIR TERMINAL 2627 NORTH 
HOLLYWOOD WAY 

1637 ft (0.31 mi) SSE Cut and 
Cover 

ENVIROSTOR, 
CHMIRS 

ENVIROSTOR - Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB for potential 
impacts by halogenated solvents with “historical” listed for the site type 
with the last status date of 5/12/95. 
CHMIRS – An incident was reported in September 2013 stated that a 
blockage on private property created an overflow of raw sewage to a 
storm drain. 

Med 

E1B-85 N/A AF191 1000685953 AMERIFLIGHT 4700 EMPIRE AVE 
HANGER ONE 

3089 ft (0.59 mi) SW Cut and 
Cover 

LUST, CA FID 
UST 

The facility is listed to have contained a LUST that impacted an unknown 
media. The cased is listed as “Completed – Case Closed” with a status 
date of 12/15/92. 

Low 

E1B-86 N/A AF197 S104406389 MERCURY AIR SERVICES 4331 EMPIRE AVE W 3015 ft (0.57 mi) SW Cut and 
Cover 

HIST 
CORTESE, 
LUST 

The facility is listed to have impacted soil with aviation fuel.  The status is 
listed to be “Completed – Cased Closed” as of 11/16/2011. 

Low 

E1B-87 N/A AN214, 
AN215 

S101586348, 
S100948720 

R J MYERS & SONS, 
INCORPORATED 

7333 CLYBOURN AVE 3060 ft (0.58 mi) WSW Cut and 
Cover 

HIST 
CORTESE, 
LUST 

The facility is listed to have impacted soil with aviation fuel.  The status is 
listed to be “Completed – Cased Closed” as of 6/5/1984. 

Low 

E1B-88 N/A B31, B32, 
B34 

S114683121, 
S114672991, 
S104406393 

QUALITY AUTO REPAIR, 
SARKIS KRIKORIAN LEONS 
CO 

10740 VANOWEN ST 4675 ft (0.89 mi) WSW Cut and 
Cover 

RGA LUST, 
LUST, HIST 
CORTESE 

The facility is listed to have impacted soil with diesel and gasoline.  The 
status is listed to be “Completed – Cased Closed” as of 4/20/2015. 

Low 

E1B-89 N/A B8, B9 S122356477, 
S122354302 

SUB-AREA OF FORMER 
ADEL PRECISION 
PRODUCTS 

10717 VANOWEN 4589 ft (0.87 mi) WSW Cut and 
Cover 

CPS_SLIC The facility is listed to have impacted soil and soil vapor with VOCs 
(PCE/TCE).  The case is listed with a status of “Completed – Case 
Closed” as of 5/30/2018. 

Low 
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E1B-90 N/A 0 1000709322 SAN FERNANDO VALLEY 
(AREA 1) 

NORTH HOLLYWOOD 
WELLFIELD AREA 

0 ft Cut and 
Cover 

NPL, PRP, 
RODS, SEMS, 
CORTESE, 
ENVIROSTOR, 
CONSENT, 
ENG 
CONTROLS, 
HIST 
CALSITES, 
INST 
CONTROL 

The case is in relation to the impacted groundwater of the San 
Fernando Valley Basin by TCE, PCE, and carbon tetrachloride and 
chloroform to a lesser extent.  The impact is basically valley wide 
and has impacted groundwater used for drinking water.  
Remediation of the water is ongoing and has been divided into 
different areas for characterization, status, and remediation 
purposes.1 

High X 

E1B-91 23 378 S108196068 BURBANK AIRPORT 
AUTHORITY 

2627 HOLLYWOOD 1422 ft (0.27 mi) SSW Cut and 
Cover 

ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals and volatile 
organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  
The facility was determined to need "No Further Requirements" and is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/22/14. 

Low 

E1B-92 23 387 S108974267 THE HERTZ CORP. 4521 EMPIRE AVE. 3401 ft (0.64 mi) SW Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metal impacts to 
soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was determined to 
need "No Further Requirements" and is listed as "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 12/22/14. 

Low 

E1B-93 23 392 S107737541 VEGA AIRCRAFT 2576 ft (0.49 mi) SSE Cut and 
Cover 

ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated by the DTSC in relation to a Formerly Used 
Defense Site. The facility is listed as "Inactive - Needs Evaluation" as of 
7/1/05. 

Med 

E1B-94 23 316 S100280525 2428 NORTH ONTARIO 
ST. 

2498 ft (0.47 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

CHMIRS An incident was reported in 1988. No further information was provided. Low 

1 The site is included in a group of industrial facilities that are documented to be included as "Responsible Parties" in relation to the San Fernando Valley Superfund Site for VOC/solvent/metal/chlorinated hydrocarbon impacts to groundwater used for drinking water. Listed sites with the same designation have the Case Background description associated with the listing 
presented in BOLD font and contain an "X" in the "Associated with the Superfund Site (Area #1)" column. While the San Fernando Superfund Site currently has a status of "Open - Remediation" or similar, some of the associated sites may have since been closed or have a status of "Completed - Case Closed". The remaining sites continue to be open and undergoing 
remediation for the associated contamination. 
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 HSR Site
 No. 

EDR 
 FOCUS_MAP 

EDR 
MAP_ID 

ENVID NAME ADDRESS Distance and Direction 
of Site and Groundwater
Gradient (if app  licable) 

 Grade  DATABASES Case Background Priority Associated
with the 
Superfund 
Site (Area 
#1) 

E2C-1 21 210 S117660926 A.C. ALBA LANDSCAPE 
BOULDERS - CLOSED 

2225 ft (0.42 mi) ESE Elevated / Aerial 
Structure 

CA MINES Facility is listed as "Closed, No Intent to Resume" as of 1996 for an open 
pit stone mining operation. Reclamation is reported to not have been 
started. 

Low 

E2C-2 21 247 S114567917 AAA FOREIGN AUTO PARTS 
AND SALVAGE INC 

9101 N GLENOAKS BLVD 67 ft (0.01 mi) ENE Tunnel RGA LUST Facility is listed to have contained a LUST with unspecified contents and 
affected media as of 2012. 

High 

E2C-3 11 180 S106103358 ACTION CLAY QUARRIES FOREST SERVICE RD 
4N32 

3475 ft (0.66 mi) SE Tunnel LDS Facility is listed to be an active land disposal site in relation to mining 
operation byproducts that are being produced.  Site status is listed to be 
"Open - Operating" as of 5/31/2016. 

Low 

E2C-4 14 182 S117660933 ACTON CLAY QUARRIES 31375 N. ALISO CANYON 
RD 

3279 ft (0.62 mi) SE Tunnel CA MINES Facility is listed active clay open pit, plant or mill mine as of 2014. Low 

E2C-5 21 247 S102424167, 
S104575733, 
S114573362 

ARCO #1298 9055 SUNLAND BLVD 1289 ft (0.24 mi) ENE Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is listed to have contained a LUST that impacted soil with 
aviational fuel. Site status is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
10/17/1994. 

Low 

E2C-6 21-23 247 S114575363 ARCO FACILITY NO. 9581 9009 GLENOAKS 456 ft (0.09 mi) ENE Tunnel RGA LUST Facility is listed to have contained a LUST with unspecified contents and 
affected media as of 2007. 

High 

E2C-7 21-23 267 1017400940 ASSOCIATED READY MIX 
CONCRETE INC 

8946 BRADLEY AVE 2064 ft (0.39 mi) WSW Tunnel TRIS Facility is listed as a hazardous waste/enforcement and compliance 
history site for lead compounds with a status date of 2014.  The lead 
compounds are reported to be transferred offsite for further waste 
management. 

Low 

E2C-8 21 247 S103587984 ATHENS SUN VALLEY MAT 
REC & T.S. 

11121 PENDLETON ST 621 ft (0.12 mi) WSW Tunnel SWF/LF Facility is listed as an active large volume transfer and processing facility 
that accepts green materials, household trash, and inert metals.  Monthly 
inspections are reported for the site and a daily capacity is listed to be 
1,500 tons. 

Low 

E2C-9 21 247 S103441295 BENTZ DUMP 11251 PENDLETON ST 976 ft (0.18 mi) WSW Tunnel LDS, 
WMUDS/SWAT 

Facility is listed as a land disposal site with a status of "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 5/25/2016.  Accepted materials are listed to be clean dirt, 
broken concrete, asphalt, brick, block and rock. 

Med 

E2C-10 20-21 247 U003060793 BRADLEY AVE DUMP 9050 BRADLEY AVE 2580 ft (0.49 mi) WSW, 
groundwater gradient to 
the south 

Tunnel LDS, 
WMUDS/SWAT 

Facility is listed as a land disposal site with a status of "Open-Inactive" as 
of 11/29/2012. Groundwater monitoring was conducted at the site and 
elevated VOC and PCE/TCE concentrations were identified. 

Med 

E2C-11 20-21 251 S113887321 BRADLEY EAST LANDFILL 9229 TUJUNGA AVE 2427 ft (0.46 mi) WSW, 
groundwater flow to the 
southeast 

Tunnel LDS Facility is a former sand and gravel pit that was subsequently used as an 
unlined non-hazardous solid waste landfill that is listed as "Open -
Closed/With Monitoring" as of 5/22/2016.  Groundwater and soil/soil vapor 
are listed to have been impacted with VOCs, metals, and landfill related 
gases. The facility is reported to have "leaking waste constituents in 
excess of DHS/MCLs and may be affecting groundwater in the vicinity of 
the landfill. 

Med 
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E2C-12 20 249 S100931059, 
S109286318, 
S111075797, 
S103341425 

BRADLEY EAST LANDFILL, 
BRADLEY LANDFILL & 
RECYCLING CENTER 

9227 TUJUNGA AVE 3543 ft (0.67 mi) WSW Tunnel SWF/LF, LDS, 
WMUDS/SWAT 

Facility is listed to be a closed solid waste landfill that accepts 
construction/demolition, industrial, mixed municipal, and other designated 
wastes.  The closure date is listed as 6/1/2007 and the facility is reported 
to be 126 acres in size.  Facility is also listed to be a solid waste landfill 
with quarterly inspections with a closure date of 12/31/1980.  Facility is 
also listed to be a closed large volume transfer/processing facility with a 
closure date of 3/10/1988.  Currently, the facility is listed to be an active 
large volume transfer/processing facility accepting agricultural, green 
materials, and manure with monthly inspections. 

Low 

E2C-13 21 247 U001567850, 
S114587252 

BROWNING FERRIS 
INDUSTRIES INC 

9200 GLENOAKS BLVD 210 ft (0.04 mi) WSW Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST, SWF/LF 

Facility is listed to be an active waste hauler.  Limited additional 
information was provided in relation to site operations. 1 

High X 

E2C-14 23 277 S103621795 BURBANK AIRCRAFT 
SUPPLY INC 

10671 LANARK 686 ft (0.13 mi) SW Tunnel SLIC Facility is listed to have impacted an aquifer used for drinking water supply 
with VOCs and chromium. Current status is listed as "Open-Inactive" as 
of 10/29/2014. Groundwater gradient information was not reported but is 
anticipated to be toward the southeast per typical flow within the San 
Fernando Valley area. 

Med 

E2C-15 23 319 S111828968 BURBANK AIRPORT 
AUTHORITY 

2627 HOLLYWOOD WAY 2341 ft (0.44 mi) NE Cut and Cover SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2004 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area.  The facility was determined to need 
"No Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2004 as is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/22/2014. 

Low 

E2C-16 23 316 1000252200 CALIFORNIA BIONUCLEAR 
CORP 

7654 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

24 ft (0 mi) NE Cut and Cover CERCLIS-
NFRAP, PRP 

Facility was evaluated in relation to the San Fernando NPL case for 
potentially impacting groundwater with VOCs and/or chromium.  The site 
was determined to require removal only, no site assessment work needed 
as of 1987. 

Med 

E2C-17 21 238 S117661231, 
S102266815 

CALMAT - SUN VALLEY/SUN 
VALLEY INERT LANDFILL 

9436 GLENOAKS BLVD 1255 ft (0.24 mi) WNW Cut and Cover CA MINES, 
WMUDS/SWAT 

Facility is listed as "Closed - No Intent to Resume, Reclamation in 
Progress" as of 2014.  Facility is listed to have produced sand and gravel. 

High 

E2C-18 23 247 1016467998 CALMAT CO 2769 ft (0.52 mi) WSW Tunnel US MINES Facility is listed as "Non-Coal Mining" as of 1973. Low 

E2C-19 21-23 247 1006816059 CALPORTLAND CO SUN 
VALLEY PLANT 

8981 BRADLEY AVE 2510 ft (0.48 mi) WSW Tunnel TRIS Facility is listed to produce lead compounds with off-site transfer for 
disposal of approximately 13 pounds of the compound per year. 

Low 

E2C-20 21 247 1000819733, 
S114595729, 
S114597757, 
S114599587 

CHEVRON STATION 90589 9110 GLENOAKS BLVD 39 ft (0.01 mi) ENE Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST, HIST 
CORTESE 

The facility is listed to have impacted soil with 
waste/motor/hydraulic/lubricating oil due to a LUST at the site.  The facility 
is listed to be "Completed - Case Closed" as of 7/5/1994. 

High 

E2C-21 21 247 1000155657, 
S103340305, 
1000409068 

COMMUNITY RECYCLING / 
RES RECOVERY INC 
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA 
WASTE REDUCTION 

9147 DE GARMO AVE 1081 ft (0.2 mi) WSW Tunnel CERCLIS-
NFRAP, 
CORRACTS, 
SWF/LF 

SWF/LF (1000155657) - Facility is listed to be an active (permit date of 
1997) limited volume transfer operation that accepts 
construction/demolition and other designated wastes with quarterly 
inspections. SWF/LF (S103340305) - Facility is listed as an active (permit 
date of 1998) large volume transfer/processing facility that accepts 
construction/demolition, industrial, mixed municipal waste. Inspections are 
reported to be performed on a monthly basis. CERCLIS-
NFRAP/CORRACTS - Facility is listed to not qualify for NPL based on 
information updated in October 2013. 

Low 
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E2C-22 21 247 S104567759, 
1000437523, 
S112891096, 
S114608028, 
S114608029 

CROWN DIPOSAL COMPANY 
INC, RECOLOGY LOS 
ANGELES 

9189 DE GARMO AVE 1081 ft (0.2 mi) WSW Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST, SWF/LF 

SWF/LF (S104567759) - Facility is listed to be a closed waste hauling 
site. The type of waste accepted is not reported. LUST (S104567759) 
- The facility is reported to have impacted soil due to a LUST 
containing other solvents or non-petroleum hydrocarbons.  The site 
status is listed as "Completed - Case Closed” as of 9/2/1997.  A note 
in the LUST file (1000437523) notes that landfill gas has migrated 
beneath the site.  SWF/LF (S112891096) - Facility is listed to be an 
active waste hauler/transfer and processing facility that accepts 
construction/demolition, green materials, trash, and non-hazardous 
industrial waste. 1 

Low X 

E2C-23 21 247 S116282717, 
S103441524 

DE GARMO 
LANDFILL/DEGARMO 

9135 DE GARMO AVE 830 ft (0.16 mi) WSW Tunnel LDS, 
WMUDS/SWAT 

Site is an "Open - Inactive" land disposal site. Specifics on methane 
mitigation in relation to the site were not provided.  

High 

E2C-24 21 247 S103441512 DE GARMO PIT LANDFILL 11201 RANDALL ST 935 ft (0.18 mi) WSW Tunnel SWF/LF, 
WMUDS/SWAT 

Site is listed as "Closed" for landfill operations and presently is used for 
commercial purposes.  The facility is reported to have been part of the 
Solid Waste Assessment Test Program. 

High 

E2C-25 23 277 1000857356, 
1014202338 

EXPRESS PLATING V 
MASTERWORK, MONITOR 
POLISHING AND PLATING 

8050 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

1168 ft (0.22 mi) SW Tunnel CERCLIS-
NFRAP, 
ENVIROSTOR 

Site listed to be inactive - Needs Evaluation for potential contamination 
from electroplating operation. 

Med 

E2C-26 21 247 S105092651 FORMER JESSE'S PLATING 11103 RANDALL ST 786 ft (0.15 mi) WSW Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Site previously used for metal finishing and metal plating.  Is under 
investigation for unspecified COCs in soil and soil vapor.  Currently 
"Inactive- Needs Evaluation" as of 2011. 

Med 

E2C-27 21 247 U001567827, 
S114627260 

GINO C BATTAGLIA 9077 DE GARMO AVE 636 ft (0.12 mi) WSW Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST 

LUST (U001567827) - Facility is listed to have impacted soils with diesel 
fuel. Site status is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 4/3/2008. 

Low 

E2C-28 21-23 247 S105911516 GOODWIN CHEMICAL 9007 NORRIS 1459 ft (0.28 mi) WSW Tunnel SLIC The facility is listed to have impacted soil with PCE due to storage at the 
site. Various phases of site assessment were completed from 1990 
through 2001. The LARWQCB issued a notice of "No Further Action" on 
12/14/2001. 

Low 

E2C-29 21 247 1000591490, 
S109821484 

GREGG PIT (PICK YOUR 
PART) 

11370 PENDLETON ST 1999 ft (0.38 mi) WSW Tunnel SWF/LF, LUST SWF/LF - Very limited information provided for facility but site is listed in 
SWF/LF database. LUST - During steam cleaning of a sump, 
contaminated soil was excavated and disposed of for an unknown 
contaminant in 1988. 

Med 

E2C-30 23 339 S101586790 HENSLER GENERAL 
CONSTRUCTION 

7550 WHEATLAND AVE 2071 ft (0.39 mi) WSW Cut and Cover SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2004 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area.  The facility was determined to need 
"No Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2004 as is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/22/2014. 

Low 

E2C-31 21 247 1001404429 HONEYWELL AVIONICS 
REPAIR CTR 

9450 CHIVERS AVE 1052 ft (0.2 mi) ESE Tunnel SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metal impacts to 
soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was determined to 
need "No Further Requirements" based on a soil investigation completed 
in 2004 and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/22/14. 

Low 

E2C-32 21 247 1000428465 INDUSTRIAL BATTERY 
ENGINEERING 

9121 DE GARMO AVE 748 ft (0.14 mi) WSW Tunnel SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area.  The facility was determined to need 
"No Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2003 as is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/22/2014. 

Low 
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E2C-33 21 247 U001567785, 
S102441475, 
S114724214 

ISSA N KHOURY, ZAUNER'S 
AUTOMOTIVE 

9089 GLENOAKS BLVD 139 ft (0.03 mi) ENE Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST, CHMIRS 

CHMIRS (U001567785) - A release of an unspecified amount of 
petroleum product was reported to have occurred beneath two of the fuel 
dispensers in 1996.  A waterway is reported to have been involved and 
cleanup was performed by Shell Oil.  LUST (S102441475) - A leak at the 
facility is reported to have been discovered on 5/21/1996.  The leaked 
material is not reported and is listed to have impacted soil.  Current site 
status is listed to be "Leak Being Confirmed" as of 5/24/1996. 

High 

E2C-34 7 152 S114636951, 
S106915912, 
S114636952 

JASONS AUTO PARTS 415 SIERRA HWY 894 ft (0.17 mi) WNW Retained Cut / 
Trench 

LUST, RGA 
LUST 

LUSTs containing PCE, waste/motor/hydraulic/lubricating oil were 
reported to impact an unknown media. Case closed in 2010. 

Med 

E2C-35 21-23 247 U001567797, 
U003781064, 
S114637415 

JIFFY LUBE 10867 PENROSE ST 1123 ft (0.21 mi) ENE Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST 

LUST (U001567797) - Facility is reported to have impacted soil with 
waste/motor/hydraulic/lubricating oil.  Site status is listed as “Completed - 
Case Closed" as of 8/2/2000.  

Low 

E2C-36 4 140 S114637448, 
S102431920 

JILL R RATCLIFFE 36200 SIERRA HWY, N 734 ft (0.14 mi) ENE At-grade LUST, RGA 
LUST 

A LUST containing gasoline is reported to have impacted surrounding soil. 
Case closed in 1991. 

Low 

E2C-37 21 247 S106102586 KC NISSAN AUTO 
SMANTLING 

10967 TUXFORD ST 627 ft (0.12 mi) ENE Tunnel SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area.  The facility was determined to need 
"No Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2003 and is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 11/29/2012. 

Low 

E2C-38 23 247 S103674790 KENWALT E CASTING CO 8719 BRADLEY AVE 1395 ft (0.26 mi) WSW Tunnel SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area.  The facility was determined to need 
"No Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2003 and is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/22/2014. 

Low 

E2C-39 21 246 S112186489 LA CITY DWP PENDLETON 
(PENDLETON STREET 
LANDFILL) 

11000 PENDLETON ST 379 ft (0.07 mi) ENE Tunnel LDS Facility is listed as a land disposal site with status of "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 2012.  However, VOC and solvent concentrations were 
reported during groundwater monitoring at the facility with flow migration 
toward the south. 

High 

E2C-40 20 228 S101588330, 
1001491848 

LA DEPARTMENT OF 
WATER/POWER, 
TRUESDALE CENTER 

11791 TRUESDALE 
CENTER 

4778 ft (0.9 mi) WNW Tunnel CERCLIS-
NFRAP, VCP, 
ENVIROSTOR 

VCP/ENVIROSTOR - Facility is reported to have entered a voluntary 
cleanup agreement in 2000 due to PCB, TPH-d, and TPH-g impacts to 
soil as a result of use as an electrical generation/substation.  Current site 
status is listed as "Active." 

Low 

E2C-41 23 277 S106484855 LADO MFG CO 11400 LUD NGTON ST, 
#A 

3230 ft (0.61 mi) WSW Tunnel SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area.  The facility was determined to need 
"No Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2014 as is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed." 

Low 

E2C-42 22-23 247 S116282735 LIVINGSTON - GRAHAM SUN 
VALLEY SANITARY LANDFILL 

ADJACENT TO BRADLEY 
WEST 

3398 ft (0.64 mi) WSW Tunnel LDS Facility is listed as a land disposal site with status of "Open - Inactive" as 
of 2013. The landfill is comingled with the Bradley West landfill and is 
reported to have continual groundwater and methane monitoring 
performed in relation to operations. 

Low 

E2C-43 20 228 1014202344 LNL ANODIZING 9900 GLENOAKS BLVD, 
#3 

4985 ft (0.94 mi) WNW Tunnel CERCLIS-
NFRAP 

Facility is reported to have been investigated in relation to the San 
Fernando Valley Superfund Site. The site was determined to not qualify 
for the NPL based on provided in formation as of 2010. 

Low 
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E2C-44 22 271 S106484456 LOCKHEED A-1, B85, LOTS 
16, 16A 

3220 W. THORTON 4553 ft (0.86 mi) WSW Tunnel SLIC Site is listed as "Open - Site Assessment" as of 1990. An aquifer 
used for drinking water supply beneath the facility is listed to have 
been impacted by chromium and VOCs. 1 

Low X 

E2C-45 23 316 S102432702, 
S114644699 

LOCKHEED PLANT B-6-F 7575 SAN FERNANDO 
RD N 

175 ft (0.03 mi) SW Cut and Cover LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is listed to have impacted an aquifer used for drinking water supply 
with diesel fuel. Current site status is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" 
as of 1/1/1996. 

Low 

E2C-46 20 228 S109442393, 
S106528956 

LOONEY BINS/EAST VALLEY 
VERSION 

11616 SHELDON ST 3975 ft (0.75 mi) WNW Tunnel SWF/LF SWF/LF (S109442393) - Facility is listed to be an active 
transfer/processing facility accepting construction/demolition and non-
hazardous industrial debris. SWF/LF (S106528956) - Facility is listed to be 
an active large volume construction/demolition processing facility with 
monthly inspections. 

Low 

E2C-47 20 228 S111075989 LOONEY BINS/SPACCARELLI 
HAULING 

11616 1/2 SHELDON ST 3976 ft (0.75 mi) WNW Tunnel SWF/LF Facility is listed as an active waste hauler.  Limited additional information 
is provided. 

Low 

E2C-48 23 339 S113003727 LYN-TRON INC 3150 N. DAMON WAY 2320 ft (0.44 mi) SW Cut and Cover SLIC Facility is reported to have been investigated in relation to the San 
Fernando Valley Superfund Site due to manufacturing of metal and non-
metal fasteners used in relation to the aerospace industry.  Environmental 
assessment of the site was performed in 2013 in relation to a LARWQCB 
Order.  The assessment concluded that no chromium and or other VOCs 
were used at the Site.  A notice of "No Further Requirements" was issued 
in respect to soils only in 2013.  The site status is listed as "Completed - 
Case Closed" as of 12/16/2013. 

Low 

E2C-49 16 183 1007372595, 
S109548277 

MENDENHALL PEAK CAMP 
SITE 

2323 ft (0.44 mi) NW Tunnel FUDS, 
ENVIROSTOR 

FUDS (1007372595) - Site is reported to have been acquired by the Army 
from the USFS for use with mountain maneuver training from 1942 to 
1944. The site consisted of 320 acres of land.  ENVIROSTOR 
(S109548277) - Facility is listed to be a 640 acres parcel of land requiring 
military evaluation. Site status is listed as "Inactive - Needs Evaluation" as 
of 7/1/2005. 

Med 

E2C-50 21-23 247 1008381793 NATIONAL READY MIX 
CONCRETE CO 

9010 NORRIS AVE 1496 ft (0.28 mi) WSW Tunnel TRIS The facility is listed to use toxic chemicals (lead compounds) which are 
reported to be transported offsite for disposal. 

Low 

E2C-51 10 177 1011130614 NORTH STAR MINERALS INC 2387 ft (0.45 mi) NW At-grade US MINES Site is listed as an active non-coal mining company. Numerous citations 
are reported for unspecified reasons. 

Med 

E2C-52 22-23 292 S106484857 OCCUPANT-AUTO SHOP 8431 TELFAIR AVE 4442 ft (0.84 mi) WSW Tunnel SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area. The facility was determined to need 
"No Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2014 as is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed." 

Low 

E2C-53 21 247 1000105226 P BRAZE INC 9131 DE GARMO AVE 774 ft (0.15 mi) WSW Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility is reported to have an active Tiered Permit. Confirmed COCs were 
not reported and the site is listed to not be included on any NPL or have 
restricted use. 

Low 

E2C-54 21 247 1006932050 PDQ AUTO SALVAGE 10975 TUXFORD ST 551 ft (0.1 mi) ENE Tunnel CERCLIS-
NFRAP, LEAD 
SMELTERS, 
ENVIROSTOR 

Site assessed for contamination in 1979 through 1982 and is listed as 
NFRAP due to not qualifying for the NPL based on existing information.  

Med 
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E2C-55 21 247 2006812066, 
S109821518, 
S108432318 

PENDLETON STREET DUMP 11050 PENDLETON ST 455 ft (0.09 mi) WSW Tunnel ERNS, SWF/LF SWF/LF (S108432318) - Facility is listed to be a closed solid waste landfill 
facility. Limited additional information was provided for site. ERNS 
(2006812066) - A caller stated that during the filling of a UST with 
hydraulic oil, approximately 220 gallons of the material spilled to the soil.  
The spill occurred in 2006 and was reported to have been contained and 
cleaned up. SWF/LF (S109821518) - Facility is listed to be an active 
limited volume transfer/processing operation for metal, mixed municipal, 
tire, passenger, and wood waste. 

High 

E2C-56 23 247 S109117694 PENHALL COMPANY 11182 W PENROSE AVE 1717 ft (0.33 mi) WSW Tunnel LUST Soil is reported to have been impacted from a LUST of diesel fuel at the 
facility. Current status listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 2012.  

Low 

E2C-57 23 277 S102360907 PENROSE PIT 8251 - 8301 TUJUNGA 
AVE 

3789 ft (0.72 mi) WSW Tunnel SWF/LF Site is listed as a closed solid waste disposal facility for 
residential/industrial/commercial waste. Facility was closed in 1987. 

Low 

E2C-58 23 277 S109287258, 
1001115478 

PENROSE SANITARY 
LANDFILL, PENROSE 
LANDFILL GAS 
CONVERSION LLC 

8301 TUJUNGA AVE 3806 ft (0.72 mi) WSW Tunnel CERCLIS-
NFRAP, SLIC, 
LDS 

An aquifer used for drinking water supply is reported to have been 
impacted from a LUST of diesel fuel at the facility. Current status listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 2012.  

Low 

E2C-59 23 316 1000415250 PHOTO CHEM ETCH CORP 7710 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

88 ft (0.02 mi) SW Tunnel SLIC, 
ENVIROSTOR 

The site is listed as “Completed - Case Closed” as of 12/22/2014 for VOC 
contamination that has impacted an aquifer used for drinking water 
supply. 

Low 

E2C-60 23 277 1000297142 PRIME PLATING INC 11321 GOSS ST 3261 ft (0.62 mi) WSW Tunnel SLIC SLIC - An aquifer used for drinking water supply is reported to have been 
impacted from chromium and VOCs.  Current status listed as "Completed 
- Case Closed" as of 1997. TRIS - The facility is listed to use toxic 
chemicals (cyanide/lead/nitrate compounds) which are reported to be 
transported offsite for disposal. 

Low 

E2C-61 21-23 247 1014202571 RECYCLED BASE 
MATERIALS INC 

1442 ft (0.27 mi) WSW Tunnel US MINES Facility is listed as an abandoned non-coal mining operation as of 2010.   Med 

E2C-62 21 247 1003879001 ROIC/SUN VALLEY 9068 DE GARMO AVE 581 ft (0.11 mi) WSW Tunnel CERCLIS-
NFRAP, LIENS2, 
PRP 

CERCLIS-NFRAP - Site is listed as "removal only site (no site assessment 
work needed)." A lien was recorded against the property on 9/30/1987.  

Low 

E2C-63 23 297 S116497300 SA RECYCLING LLC 8270 TUJUNGA AVE 3338 ft (0.63 mi) SW Tunnel SWF/LF Facility is listed to be a medium volume transfer/processing facility for 
mixed municipal waste with a permit date of 2014. 

Low 

E2C-64 20-21 227 S117662604 SHELDON 11401 W TUXFORD ST 3482 ft (0.66 mi) WNW Tunnel CA MINES Facility is listed as an active open pit sand and gravel mining operation as 
of 2014. Reclamation is reported to be in progress. 

Low 

E2C-65 4 128 S102437520, 
S114660362, 
S114690985, 
S114690913, 
S114690983 

SIERRA HWY & AVE S, 
NETAL INC 

37205 SIERRA HWY 61 ft (0.01 mi) ENE At-grade LUST, RGA 
LUST 

A LUST containing waste/motor/hydraulic oil was present at the site.  Soil 
and an aquifer used for drinking water supply were reported to have been 
impacted. Assessment/remediation performed and case closed in 2014. 

High 

E2C-66 4 135 S109348411, 
S114690986 

SIERRA HWY ANTELOPE 
VALLEY S CONVIENCE 
PLAZA 

37167 N SIERRA HWY 180 ft (0.03 mi) WSW At-grade LUST, RGA 
LUST 

A LUST with unspecified contents was present at the site.  The impacted 
media was not reported. Case closed in 2007. 

High 
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E2C-67 21 247 S116497298 SINGH SPOSAL 11401 PENDLETON ST 2339 ft (0.44 mi) WSW Tunnel SWF/LF Facility is listed as a limited volume transfer/processing site that accepts 
construction/demolition and inert waste with a permit date of 2014. 

Low 

E2C-68 23 277 S103988817, 
U001567823, 
S114694413, 
S114694414 

SOUTHLAND 
TRANSMISSIONS 

8283 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

1974 ft (0.37 mi) SW Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST 

An aquifer used for drinking water supply is reported to have been 
impacted from a LUST containing aviation fuel at the facility. Current 
status listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 1996.  

Low 

E2C-69 23 270 S106484844 SPECTRA AMERICAN 11037 PENROSE ST 462 ft (0.09 mi) WSW Tunnel SLIC, 
ENVIROSTOR 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI and VOC impact to an aquifer used for drinking water source 
assessment for the area.  The facility was determined to need "No Further 
Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2014 as is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed." 

Low 

E2C-70 23 315 S109286992, 
S102360919 

STRATHERN INERT 
LANDFILL 

11201 STRATHERN ST 3947 ft (0.75 mi) SW Tunnel SWF/LF, LDS Facility is listed as a land disposal site with a status of "Open - Verification 
Monitoring." 

Low 

E2C-71 23 277 S111076116 STRATHERN SANITARY 
LANDFILL 

8230 TUJUNGA AVE 3970 ft (0.75 mi) SW Tunnel SWF/LF The facility is listed as a closed landfilling operation that accepted inert 
waste. Currently, the site is listed to be an inert debris engineered fill 
operation over an area of 34 acres. 

Low 

E2C-72 21 243 S109287408, 
S103426966 

SUN VALLEY LANDFILL -
THERMAL TREATMENT UNIT 

9436 GLENOAKS BLVD 1604 ft (0.3 mi) WNW Tunnel SWF/LF, LDS SWF/LF (S103426966)- Facility is listed to be an active inert debris 
engineered fill operation at a closed landfill. The site is reported to be 125 
acres in size. LDS (S109287408) - Facility is listed to be a land disposal 
site with a status of "Completed - Case Closed" as of 5/30/2016.   

Med 

E2C-73 22-23 247 S106528959, 
S117711954 

SUN VALLEY PAPER STOCK 
MRF AND TS 

8701 N SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

3406 ft (0.65 mi) WSW Tunnel SWF/LF LF - Facility is an active large volume transfer/processing site for industrial 
and mixed municipal waste. Permit issued for the site in 2006. 

Low 

E2C-74 23 319 S110275514 SUPERIOR PLATING 4001 GLENOAKS BLVD 2347 ft (0.44 mi) NE Cut and Cover ENVIROSTOR Facility is listed to have a status of "Inactive - Needs Evaluation" as of 
5/24/2012. Impacted media and COCs were not reported for the site. 

Med 

E2C-75 21-23 247 U001567826 TAM CERAMICS INC 11025 FLEETWOOD ST 86 ft (0.02 mi) WSW Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility is listed as "Refer: Other Agency" as of an unspecified date. The 
potential COCs and impacted media are not reported. 

High 

E2C-76 21-23 247 U001567825 TAM CERAMICS INC 11078 FLEETWOOD ST 556 ft (0.11 mi) WSW Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility is reported to have a Tiered Permit, however, land use restrictions 
and NPL subjectivity were not reported. 

Low 

E2C-77 21 247 S103675889, 
S114702674, 
S101298215, 
S114702676, 
S114703573 

THRIFTY #127 9090 GLENOAKS BLVD 168 ft (0.03 mi) ENE Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is listed to have impacted soil due to a LUST containing gasoline. 
The site status is reported to be "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
1/7/1998. 

Med 

E2C-78 21-23 267 S109117745, 
S114706151 

TRANSIT MIXED CONCRETE 
(FMR SOUTHDOWN 
CONCRETE) 

8960 N BRADLEY AVE 2130 ft (0.4 mi) WSW Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is listed to have impacted soil due to a LUST containing diesel 
fuel. The site status is reported to be "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
1/13/2015. 

Low 

E2C-79 20 228 1000102029 TRUESDALE ESM EAST 
VALLEY 

11781 TRUESDALE ST 4771 ft (0.9 mi) WNW Tunnel CERCLIS-
NFRAP 

Facility is listed to treat, store, of dispose of numerous types of hazardous 
waste. Groundwater monitoring and evaluation is reported to have 
occurred between 1984 and 1985. 

Low 

E2C-80 23 277 S109821493, 
S103441383 

TUJUNGA PIT 8250 TUJUNGA AVE 3955 ft (0.75 mi) SW Tunnel SWF/LF,WMUD 
S/SWAT 

Very limited information provided for facility. Site assessed for SWAT 
program. Impact to media not reported. 

Low 
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E2C-81 21 247 S102360910 TUXFORD PIT LANDFILL TUXFORD & GOLDEN 
STATE 

1426 ft (0.27 mi) ENE Tunnel SWF/LF,WMUD 
S/SWAT 

Facility is listed as a closed solid waste disposal site with a current 
regulation status as "unpermitted." 

Med 

E2C-82 22 278 S113482310 TUXFORD PIT LANDFILL 11590 TUXFORD ST 
(TUXFORD ST AND 
GOLDEN STATE FWY) 

4642 ft (0.88 mi) WSW Tunnel LDS Facility is listed as an "Open - Inactive" land disposal site with a status 
date of 6/3/2013. Records for the facility from 1992 to 1993 identify TCE 
and PCE impacts to an underlying aquifer. 

Low 

E2C-83 23 329 S101298216, 
S105032930 

U-HAUL CENTER OF SUN 
VALLEY 

7721 HOLLYWOOD WAY 1910 ft (0.36 mi) NE Cut and Cover LUST Facility is listed to have impacted soil with 
waste/motor/hydraulic/lubricating oil due from a LUST. Site status is 
reported to be "Completed - Case Closed" as of 3/31/1992. 

Low 

E2C-84 21 243 S116282732 VALLEY RECLAMATION 
COMPANY - PIT NO. 3 

11311 PEORIA ST 1425 ft (0.27 mi) WNW Tunnel LDS Facility is listed as a land disposal site with a status of "Open - Inactive" as 
of 2013. Reports for the facility have indicated PCE impacts to 
groundwater. 

Med 

E2C-85 23 277 S106484837 VINTEN EQUIPMENT INC 8115 N CLYBORN 785 ft (0.15 mi) SW Tunnel SLIC The site is listed as “Completed - Case Closed” as of 12/22/2014 for VOC 
contamination that has impacted an aquifer used for drinking water 
supply. 

Med 

E2C-86 20-21 228 S111076161 VULCAN MATERIALS (SUN 
VALLEY) 

11520 SHELDON ST 3204 ft (0.61 mi) WNW Cut and Cover SWF/LF Facility is listed to be an active landfilling operation that accepts inert 
waste as an inert debris engineered fill operation. 

Low 

E2C-87 20-21 259 1005775701 WASTE MANAGEMENT 9081 TUJUNGA AVE 2531 ft (0.48 mi) WSW Tunnel SWF/LF Facility is listed as an active waste hauler. Limited additional information is 
provided. 

Low 

E2C-88 21 247 S103697090 WEST COAST WINERY 11115 PENDLETON ST 619 ft (0.12 mi) WSW Tunnel SLIC Facility is listed to be a cleanup program site with a status of "Completed - 
Case Closed" as of 9/27/1995. The impacted media and COCs for the site 
are not reported. 

Med 

E2C-89 23 277 S105026815, 
U003904755, 
S114723172, 
S114723381 

WORLD OIL #19 8181 SUNLAND BLVD 1749 ft (0.33 mi) SW Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST 

A LUST was reported to have impacted soil with gasoline. Case closed as 
of 1996. 

Low 

E2C-90 21 243 S108935380, 
S114723800 

YELLOW TRANSPORTATION 
INC 

11300 PEORIA ST W 1334 ft (0.25 mi) WNW Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is listed to have impacted soil due to a LUST containing diesel 
fuel. The site status is reported to be "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
6/20/2007. 

Low 

E2C-91 4 142 91240533 1040 E RAE ST 22 ft (0 mi) WSW At-grade ERNS Facility is reported to have impacted water with diesel fuel due to a tank 
value malfunction in 1991. A contractor is reported to have been retained 
to clean up the spill. 

Med 

E2C-92 21-23 247 90183854 1078 FLEETWOOD ST 98 ft (0.02 mi) ENE Tunnel ERNS Facility is reported to have impacted soil with wastewater containing lead 
due to a breakdown in integrity of a sump in 1990.  The system was shut 
down and repaired and soil was tested for impacts. 

Low 

E2C-93 23 270 S106394805, 
2001579988 

11019 PENROSE AVE., 
IN THE PARKING LOT, 
BEHIND THE BUILDING 

314 ft (0.06 mi) WSW Tunnel CHMIRS, ERNS The site is reported to have discharged cleaning solvents to a storm drain 
due to preparation of sushi on trays and then applying a cleanser on a 
tarp that leads to a storm drain.  The discharge is reported to have 
occurred in 2001.  Cleanup and containment are not reported. 

Low 

E2C-94 23 294 2000547976 8300 SUNLAND BLVD 265 ft (0.05 mi) SW Tunnel ERNS A caller stated that an employee of the facility was washing transmissions 
with fluids running directly into the storm drain in 2000.  The local fire 
department was notified of the claim. 

Low 
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E2C-95 23 316 S100278782 LOCKHEED PLANT B-1 
BLDG 166 

28 ft (0.01 mi) SSE Cut and Cover CHMIRS An incident is reported in 1988.  The media impacted and COCs involved 
are not reported. 

Med 

E2C-96 23 316 S100275423 LOCKHEED PLANT B-1 
BLDG #161 

28 ft (0.01 mi) SSE Cut and Cover CHMIRS An incident is reported in 1989.  The media impacted and COCs involved 
are not reported. 

Med 

E2C-97 23 316 S100274876 LOCKHEED, PLANT B-1, 
199 

28 ft (0.01 mi) SSE Cut and Cover CHMIRS An incident is reported in 1989.  The media impacted and COCs involved 
are not reported. 

Med 

E2C-98 23 316 2004100406 7649 SAN FERNANDO 
ROAD 

208 ft (0.04 mi) SW Cut and Cover HMIRS A spill of five gallons of TCE was reported in 2004 to an unspecified 
media. A certified hazardous materials team responded to contain and 
clean up the spill. 

Low 

E2C-99 21 241 S103441494 SAN FERNANDO VALLEY 
DISPOSAL C 

11100 PEORIA STREET 141 ft (0.03 mi) WNW Tunnel WMUDS/SWAT Facility is listed to be in Solid Waste Assessment Test Program.  Little 
additional information is provided. 

High 

E2C-100 21-23 247 U001567789 T M SCRAP METALS INC 11092 TUXFORD ST 361 ft (0.07 mi) WSW Tunnel SWRCY Facility is listed to be a recycling center that accepts 
aluminum/glass/plastic/bimetal products.  Operation begin date listed to 
be 3/25/2011. 

Med 

E2C-101 20-21 251 S103441474 BRADLEY AVENUE DUMP 
NO. 2 

2402 ft (0.45 mi) WSW Tunnel WMUDS/SWAT Facility is listed to be in Solid Waste Assessment Test Program.  Little 
additional information is provided. 

Med 

E2C-102 23 277 S103441729 PENROSE LANDFILL 8221 TUJUNGA AVE 4023 ft (0.76 mi) SW Tunnel WMUDS/SWAT Facility is listed as Category B – Any facility having a physical, chemical, 
or biological waste treatment system (except  for septic systems with 
subsurface disposal), or any Class II or II disposal site, or facilities without 
treatment systems that are complex, such as marinas with petroleum 
products, solid wastes, and sewage pump out facilities. The facility is 
listed to “not fall into the category of Municipal/Domestic, Industrial, 
Agricultural or Solid Waste (Class I, II or III) and to be a minor threat to 
water quality. 

Low 

E2C-103 23 312 S103441730 TUJUNGA AVE/SITE 8-
PENROSE PIT 

8145 N. TUJUNGA AVE. 4815 ft (0.91 mi) SW Tunnel WMUDS/SWAT Facility is listed as Category B – Any facility having a physical, chemical, 
or biological waste treatment system (except  for septic systems with 
subsurface disposal), or any Class II or II disposal site, or facilities without 
treatment systems that are complex, such as marinas with petroleum 
products, solid wastes, and sewage pump out facilities.  The facility is 
listed to “not fall into the category of Municipal/Domestic, Industrial, 
Agricultural or Solid Waste (Class I, II or III) and to be a minor threat to 
water quality. 

Low 

E2C-104 23 316 S107137870 LEOS RECYCLING INC 7636 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

70 ft (0.01 mi) NE Cut and Cover SWRCY Facility is listed to be a recycling center that accepts 
aluminum/glass/plastic/bimetal products. Operation begin date listed to be 
1/2/2016. 

Med 

E2C-105 N/A N/A S101586348, 
S100948720 

R J MYERS & SONS, 
INCORPORATED 

7333 CLYBOURN AVE 3002 ft (0.57 mi) SW TBD LUST, HIST 
CORTESE 

The facility is listed to have contained a LUST (S101586348) that 
impacted soil only. The tank had a capacity of 150-gallons and contained 
aviation fuel and is noted to have been closed in June 1984.  

Low 

1 The site is included in a group of industrial facilities that are documented to be included as "Responsible Parties" in relation to the San Fernando Valley Superfund Site for VOC/solvent/metal/chlorinated hydrocarbon impacts to groundwater used for drinking water. Listed sites with the same designation have the Case Background description associated with the listing 
presented in BOLD font and contain an "X" in the "Associated with the Superfund Site (Area #1)" column. While the San Fernando Superfund Site currently has a status of "Open - Remediation" or similar, some of the associated sites may have since been closed or have a status of "Completed - Case Closed". The remaining sites continue to be open and undergoing 
remediation for the associated contamination. 
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HSR Site 
 No. 

EDR 
 FOCUS_MAP 

EDR 
MAP_ID 

ENVID  NAME  ADDRESS Distance and Direction of 
Site and Groundwater 
Gradient (if app  licable) 

 Grade  DATABASES Case Background Priority Associated  
with the 
Superfund 
Site (Area 
#1) 

E2C-1 21 210 S117660926 A.C. ALBA LANDSCAPE 
BOULDERS - CLOSED 

2225 ft (0.42 mi) ESE Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

CA MINES Facility is listed as "Closed, No Intent to Resume" as of 1996 for an open 
pit stone mining operation. Reclamation is reported to not have been 
started. 

Low 

E2C-2 21 247 S114567917 AAA FOREIGN AUTO PARTS 
AND SALVAGE INC 

9101 N GLENOAKS BLVD 67 ft (0.01 mi) ENE Tunnel RGA LUST Facility is listed to have contained a LUST with unspecified contents and 
affected media as of 2012. 

High 

E2C-3 11 180 S106103358 ACTION CLAY QUARRIES FOREST SERVICE RD 
4N32 

3475 ft (0.66 mi) SE Tunnel LDS Facility is listed to be an active land disposal site in relation to mining 
operation byproducts that are being produced.  Site status is listed to be 
"Open - Operating" as of 5/31/2016. 

Low 

E2C-4 14 182 S117660933 ACTON CLAY QUARRIES 31375 N. ALISO CANYON 
RD 

3279 ft (0.62 mi) SE Tunnel CA MINES Facility is listed active clay open pit, plant or mill mine as of 2014. Low 

E2C-5 21 247 S102424167, 
S104575733, 
S114573362 

ARCO #1298 9055 SUNLAND BLVD 1289 ft (0.24 mi) ENE Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is listed to have contained a LUST that impacted soil with aviational 
fuel. Site status is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 10/17/1994. 

Low 

E2C-6 21-23 247 S114575363 ARCO FACILITY NO. 9581 9009 GLENOAKS 456 ft (0.09 mi) ENE Tunnel RGA LUST Facility is listed to have contained a LUST with unspecified contents and 
affected media as of 2007. 

High 

E2C-7 21-23 267 1017400940 ASSOCIATED READY MIX 
CONCRETE INC 

8946 BRADLEY AVE 2064 ft (0.39 mi) WSW Tunnel TRIS Facility is listed as a hazardous waste/enforcement and compliance history 
site for lead compounds with a status date of 2014.  The lead compounds 
are reported to be transferred offsite for further waste management. 

Low 

E2C-8 21 247 S103587984 ATHENS SUN VALLEY MAT 
REC & T.S. 

11121 PENDLETON ST 621 ft (0.12 mi) WSW Tunnel SWF/LF Facility is listed as an active large volume transfer and processing facility 
that accepts green materials, household trash, and inert metals.  Monthly 
inspections are reported for the site and a daily capacity is listed to be 
1,500 tons. 

Low 

E2C-9 21 247 S103441295 BENTZ DUMP 11251 PENDLETON ST 976 ft (0.18 mi) WSW Tunnel LDS, 
WMUDS/SWAT 

Facility is listed as a land disposal site with a status of "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 5/25/2016.  Accepted materials are listed to be clean dirt, 
broken concrete, asphalt, brick, block and rock.  

Med 

E2C-10 20-21 247 U003060793 BRADLEY AVE DUMP 9050 BRADLEY AVE 2580 ft (0.49 mi) WSW, 
groundwater gradient to 
the south 

Tunnel LDS, 
WMUDS/SWAT 

Facility is listed as a land disposal site with a status of "Open-Inactive" as of 
11/29/2012. Groundwater monitoring was conducted at the site and 
elevated VOC and PCE/TCE concentrations were identified. 

Med 

E2C-11 20-21 251 S113887321 BRADLEY EAST LANDFILL 9229 TUJUNGA AVE 2427 ft (0.46 mi) WSW, 
groundwater flow to the 
southeast 

Tunnel LDS Facility is a former sand and gravel pit that was subsequently used as an 
unlined non-hazardous solid waste landfill that is listed as "Open -
Closed/With Monitoring" as of 5/22/2016.  Groundwater and soil/soil vapor 
are listed to have been impacted with VOCs, metals, and landfill related 
gases. The facility is reported to have "leaking waste constituents in 
excess of DHS/MCLs and may be affecting groundwater in the vicinity of 
the landfill. 

Med 
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E2C-12 20 249 S100931059, 
S109286318, 
S111075797, 
S103341425 

BRADLEY EAST LANDFILL, 
BRADLEY LANDFILL & 
RECYCLING CENTER 

9227 TUJUNGA AVE 3543 ft (0.67 mi) WSW Tunnel SWF/LF, LDS, 
WMUDS/SWAT 

Facility is listed to be a closed solid waste landfill that accepts 
construction/demolition, industrial, mixed municipal, and other designated 
wastes.  The closure date is listed as 6/1/2007 and the facility is reported to 
be 126 acres in size.  Facility is also listed to be a solid waste landfill with 
quarterly inspections with a closure date of 12/31/1980.  Facility is also 
listed to be a closed large volume transfer/processing facility with a closure 
date of 3/10/1988. Currently, the facility is listed to be an active large 
volume transfer/processing facility accepting agricultural, green materials, 
and manure with monthly inspections. 

Low 

E2C-13 21 247 U001567850, 
S114587252 

BROWNING FERRIS 
INDUSTRIES INC 

9200 GLENOAKS BLVD 210 ft (0.04 mi) WSW Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST, SWF/LF 

Facility is listed to be an active waste hauler.  Limited additional 
information was provided in relation to site operations. 1 

High X 

E2C-14 23 277 S103621795 BURBANK AIRCRAFT 
SUPPLY INC 

10671 LANARK 686 ft (0.13 mi) SW Tunnel SLIC Facility is listed to have impacted an aquifer used for drinking water supply 
with VOCs and chromium. Current status is listed as "Open-Inactive" as of 
10/29/2014. Groundwater gradient information was not reported but is 
anticipated to be toward the southeast per typical flow within the San 
Fernando Valley area. 

Med 

E2C-15 23 319 S111828968 BURBANK AIRPORT 
AUTHORITY 

2627 HOLLYWOOD WAY 2341 ft (0.44 mi) NE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2004 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area.  The facility was determined to need 
"No Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2004 as is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/22/2014. 

Low 

E2C-16 23 316 1000252200 CALIFORNIA BIONUCLEAR 
CORP 

7654 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

24 ft (0 mi) NE Cut and 
Cover 

CERCLIS-
NFRAP, PRP 

Facility was evaluated in relation to the San Fernando NPL case for 
potentially impacting groundwater with VOCs and/or chromium.  The site 
was determined to require removal only, no site assessment work needed 
as of 1987. 

Med 

E2C-17 21 238 S117661231, 
S102266815 

CALMAT - SUN VALLEY/SUN 
VALLEY INERT LANDFILL 

9436 GLENOAKS BLVD 1255 ft (0.24 mi) WNW Cut and 
Cover 

CA MINES, 
WMUDS/SWAT 

Facility is listed as "Closed - No Intent to Resume, Reclamation in 
Progress" as of 2014.  Facility is listed to have produced sand and gravel. 

High 

E2C-18 23 247 1016467998 CALMAT CO 2769 ft (0.52 mi) WSW Tunnel US MINES Facility is listed as "Non-Coal Mining" as of 1973. Low 

E2C-19 21-23 247 1006816059 CALPORTLAND CO SUN 
VALLEY PLANT 

8981 BRADLEY AVE 2510 ft (0.48 mi) WSW Tunnel TRIS Facility is listed to produce lead compounds with off-site transfer for 
disposal of approximately 13 pounds of the compound per year. 

Low 

E2C-20 21 247 1000819733, 
S114595729, 
S114597757, 
S114599587 

CHEVRON STATION 90589 9110 GLENOAKS BLVD 39 ft (0.01 mi) ENE Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST, HIST 
CORTESE 

The facility is listed to have impacted soil with 
waste/motor/hydraulic/lubricating oil due to a LUST at the site.  The facility 
is listed to be "Completed - Case Closed" as of 7/5/1994. 

High 

E2C-21 21 247 1000155657, 
S103340305, 
1000409068 

COMMUNITY RECYCLING / 
RES RECOVERY INC 
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA 
WASTE REDUCTION 

9147 DE GARMO AVE 1081 ft (0.2 mi) WSW Tunnel CERCLIS-
NFRAP, 
CORRACTS, 
SWF/LF 

SWF/LF (1000155657) - Facility is listed to be an active (permit date of 
1997) limited volume transfer operation that accepts 
construction/demolition and other designated wastes with quarterly 
inspections. SWF/LF (S103340305) - Facility is listed as an active (permit 
date of 1998) large volume transfer/processing facility that accepts 
construction/demolition, industrial, mixed municipal waste. Inspections are 
reported to be performed on a monthly basis. CERCLIS-
NFRAP/CORRACTS - Facility is listed to not qualify for NPL based on 
information updated in October 2013. 

Low 
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E2C-22 21 247 S104567759, 
1000437523, 
S112891096, 
S114608028, 
S114608029 

CROWN SPOSAL COMPANY 
INC, RECOLOGY LOS 
ANGELES 

9189 DE GARMO AVE 1081 ft (0.2 mi) WSW Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST, SWF/LF 

SWF/LF (S104567759) - Facility is listed to be a closed waste hauling 
site. The type of waste accepted is not reported. LUST (S104567759) - 
The facility is reported to have impacted soil due to a LUST containing 
other solvents or non-petroleum hydrocarbons.  The site status is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed” as of 9/2/1997.  A note in the 
LUST file (1000437523) notes that landfill gas has migrated beneath 
the site.  SWF/LF (S112891096) - Facility is listed to be an active waste 
hauler/transfer and processing facility that accepts 
construction/demolition, green materials, trash, and non-hazardous 
industrial waste. 1 

Low X 

E2C-23 21 247 S116282717, 
S103441524 

DE GARMO 
LANDFILL/DEGARMO 

9135 DE GARMO AVE 830 ft (0.16 mi) WSW Tunnel LDS, 
WMUDS/SWAT 

Site is an "Open - Inactive" land disposal site. Specifics on methane 
mitigation in relation to the site were not provided.  

High 

E2C-24 21 247 S103441512 DE GARMO PIT LANDFILL 11201 RANDALL ST 935 ft (0.18 mi) WSW Tunnel SWF/LF, 
WMUDS/SWAT 

Site is listed as "Closed" for landfill operations and presently is used for 
commercial purposes.  The facility is reported to have been part of the Solid 
Waste Assessment Test Program. 

High 

E2C-25 23 277 1000857356, 
1014202338 

EXPRESS PLATING V 
MASTERWORK, MONITOR 
POLISHING AND PLATING 

8050 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

1168 ft (0.22 mi) SW Tunnel CERCLIS-
NFRAP, 
ENVIROSTOR 

Site listed to be inactive - Needs Evaluation for potential contamination 
from electroplating operation. 

Med 

E2C-26 21 247 S105092651 FORMER JESSE'S PLATING 11103 RANDALL ST 786 ft (0.15 mi) WSW Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Site previously used for metal finishing and metal plating.  Is under 
investigation for unspecified COCs in soil and soil vapor.  Currently 
"Inactive- Needs Evaluation" as of 2011. 

Med 

E2C-27 21 247 U001567827, 
S114627260 

GINO C BATTAGLIA 9077 DE GARMO AVE 636 ft (0.12 mi) WSW Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST 

LUST (U001567827) - Facility is listed to have impacted soils with diesel 
fuel. Site status is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 4/3/2008. 

Low 

E2C-28 21-23 247 S105911516 GOODWIN CHEMICAL 9007 NORRIS 1459 ft (0.28 mi) WSW Tunnel SLIC The facility is listed to have impacted soil with PCE due to storage at the 
site. Various phases of site assessment were completed from 1990 
through 2001. The LARWQCB issued a notice of "No Further Action" on 
12/14/2001. 

Low 

E2C-29 21 247 1000591490, 
S109821484 

GREGG PIT (PICK YOUR 
PART) 

11370 PENDLETON ST 1999 ft (0.38 mi) WSW Tunnel SWF/LF, LUST SWF/LF - Very limited information provided for facility but site is listed in 
SWF/LF database. LUST - During steam cleaning of a sump, contaminated 
soil was excavated and disposed of for an unknown contaminant in 1988. 

Med 

E2C-30 23 339 S101586790 HENSLER GENERAL 
CONSTRUCTION 

7550 WHEATLAND AVE 2071 ft (0.39 mi) WSW Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2004 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area.  The facility was determined to need 
"No Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2004 as is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/22/2014. 

Low 

E2C-31 21 247 1001404429 HONEYWELL AVIONICS 
REPAIR CTR 

9450 CHIVERS AVE 1052 ft (0.2 mi) ESE Tunnel SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metal impacts to soil 
and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was determined to need 
"No Further Requirements" based on a soil investigation completed in 2004 
and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/22/14. 

Low 

E2C-32 21 247 1000428465 INDUSTRIAL BATTERY 
ENGINEERING 

9121 DE GARMO AVE 748 ft (0.14 mi) WSW Tunnel SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area.  The facility was determined to need 
"No Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2003 as is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/22/2014. 

Low 
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E2C-33 21 247 U001567785, 
S102441475, 
S114724214 

ISSA N KHOURY, ZAUNER'S 
AUTOMOTIVE 

9089 GLENOAKS BLVD 139 ft (0.03 mi) ENE Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST, CHMIRS 

CHMIRS (U001567785) - A release of an unspecified amount of petroleum 
product was reported to have occurred beneath two of the fuel dispensers 
in 1996. A waterway is reported to have been involved and cleanup was 
performed by Shell Oil.  LUST (S102441475) - A leak at the facility is 
reported to have been discovered on 5/21/1996.  The leaked material is not 
reported and is listed to have impacted soil.  Current site status is listed to 
be "Leak Being Confirmed" as of 5/24/1996. 

High 

E2C-34 7 152 S114636951, 
S106915912, 
S114636952 

JASONS AUTO PARTS 415 SIERRA HWY 998 ft (0.19 mi) NW Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST 

LUST (S106915912) Facility is listed to have impacted soils with 
tetrachloroethylene, waste oil/ motor oil/ hydraulic oil/ and lubricating oil due 
to a LUST. Low levels of TRPH and PCE remain in subsurface soils. 
Groundwater is estimated at greater than 500 feet bgs and not anticipated 
to have been impacted from the release. The site status is reported as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 9/21/2010. 

Med 

E2C-35 21-23 247 U001567797, 
U003781064, 
S114637415 

JIFFY LUBE 10867 PENROSE ST 1123 ft (0.21 mi) ENE Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST 

LUST (U001567797) - Facility is reported to have impacted soil with 
waste/motor/hydraulic/lubricating oil.  Site status is listed as “Completed - 
Case Closed" as of 8/2/2000.  

Low 

E2C-36 4 140 S114637448, 
S102431920 

JILL R RATCLIFFE 36200 SIERRA HWY, N 513 ft (0.1 mi) W At-grade LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is listed to have impacted soil with gasoline due to a LUST. The site 
status is reported as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 11/21/1991. 

Med 

E2C-37 21 247 S106102586 KC NISSAN AUTO 
SMANTLING 

10967 TUXFORD ST 627 ft (0.12 mi) ENE Tunnel SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area.  The facility was determined to need 
"No Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2003 and is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 11/29/2012. 

Low 

E2C-38 23 247 S103674790 KENWALT E CASTING CO 8719 BRADLEY AVE 1395 ft (0.26 mi) WSW Tunnel SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area.  The facility was determined to need 
"No Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2003 and is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/22/2014. 

Low 

E2C-39 21 246 S112186489 LA CITY DWP PENDLETON 
(PENDLETON STREET 
LANDFILL) 

11000 PENDLETON ST 379 ft (0.07 mi) ENE Tunnel LDS Facility is listed as a land disposal site with status of "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 2012.  However, VOC and solvent concentrations were 
reported during groundwater monitoring at the facility with flow migration 
toward the south. 

High 

E2C-40 20 228 S101588330, 
1001491848 

LA DEPARTMENT OF 
WATER/POWER, TRUESDALE 
CENTER 

11791 TRUESDALE 
CENTER 

4778 ft (0.9 mi) WNW Tunnel CERCLIS-
NFRAP, VCP, 
ENVIROSTOR 

VCP/ENVIROSTOR - Facility is reported to have entered a voluntary 
cleanup agreement in 2000 due to PCB, TPH-d, and TPH-g impacts to soil 
as a result of use as an electrical generation/substation.  Current site status 
is listed as "Active." 

Low 

E2C-41 23 277 S106484855 LADO MFG CO 11400 LUD NGTON ST, 
#A 

3230 ft (0.61 mi) WSW Tunnel SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area.  The facility was determined to need 
"No Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2014 as is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed." 

Low 

E2C-42 22-23 247 S116282735 LIVINGSTON - GRAHAM SUN 
VALLEY SANITARY LANDFILL 

ADJACENT TO BRADLEY 
WEST 

3398 ft (0.64 mi) WSW Tunnel LDS Facility is listed as a land disposal site with status of "Open - Inactive" as of 
2013. The landfill is comingled with the Bradley West landfill and is 
reported to have continual groundwater and methane monitoring performed 
in relation to operations. 

Low 
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E2C-43 20 228 1014202344 LNL ANODIZING 9900 GLENOAKS BLVD, 
#3 

4985 ft (0.94 mi) WNW Tunnel CERCLIS-
NFRAP 

Facility is reported to have been investigated in relation to the San 
Fernando Valley Superfund Site. The site was determined to not qualify for 
the NPL based on provided in formation as of 2010. 

Low 

E2C-44 22 271 S106484456 LOCKHEED A-1, B85, LOTS 
16, 16A 

3220 W. THORTON 4553 ft (0.86 mi) WSW Tunnel SLIC Site is listed as "Open - Site Assessment" as of 1990.  An aquifer used 
for drinking water supply beneath the facility is listed to have been 
impacted by chromium and VOCs. 1 

Low X 

E2C-45 23 316 S102432702, 
S114644699 

LOCKHEED PLANT B-6-F 7575 SAN FERNANDO 
RD N 

175 ft (0.03 mi) SW Cut and 
Cover 

LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is listed to have impacted an aquifer used for drinking water supply 
with diesel fuel. Current site status is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" 
as of 1/1/1996. 

Low 

E2C-46 20 228 S109442393, 
S106528956 

LOONEY BINS/EAST VALLEY 
VERSION 

11616 SHELDON ST 3975 ft (0.75 mi) WNW Tunnel SWF/LF SWF/LF (S109442393) - Facility is listed to be an active transfer/processing 
facility accepting construction/demolition and non-hazardous industrial 
debris. SWF/LF (S106528956) - Facility is listed to be an active large 
volume construction/demolition processing facility with monthly inspections. 

Low 

E2C-47 20 228 S111075989 LOONEY BINS/SPACCARELLI 
HAULING 

11616 1/2 SHELDON ST 3976 ft (0.75 mi) WNW Tunnel SWF/LF Facility is listed as an active waste hauler.  Limited additional information is 
provided. 

Low 

E2C-48 23 339 S113003727 LYN-TRON INC 3150 N. DAMON WAY 2320 ft (0.44 mi) SW Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility is reported to have been investigated in relation to the San 
Fernando Valley Superfund Site due to manufacturing of metal and non-
metal fasteners used in relation to the aerospace industry.  Environmental 
assessment of the site was performed in 2013 in relation to a LARWQCB 
Order.  The assessment concluded that no chromium and or other VOCs 
were used at the Site.  A notice of "No Further Requirements" was issued 
in respect to soils only in 2013.  The site status is listed as "Completed - 
Case Closed" as of 12/16/2013. 

Low 

E2C-49 16 183 1007372595, 
S109548277 

MENDENHALL PEAK CAMP 
SITE 

2323 ft (0.44 mi) NW Tunnel FUDS, 
ENVIROSTOR 

FUDS (1007372595) - Site is reported to have been acquired by the Army 
from the USFS for use with mountain maneuver training from 1942 to 1944. 
The site consisted of 320 acres of land.  ENVIROSTOR (S109548277) - 
Facility is listed to be a 640 acres parcel of land requiring military 
evaluation. Site status is listed as "Inactive - Needs Evaluation" as of 
7/1/2005. 

Med 

E2C-50 21-23 247 1008381793 NATIONAL READY MIX 
CONCRETE CO 

9010 NORRIS AVE 1496 ft (0.28 mi) WSW Tunnel TRIS The facility is listed to use toxic chemicals (lead compounds) which are 
reported to be transported offsite for disposal. 

Low 

E2C-51 10 177 1011130614 NORTH STAR MINERALS INC 2387 ft (0.45 mi) NW At-grade US MINES Site is listed as an active non-coal mining company.  Numerous citations 
are reported for unspecified reasons. 

Med 

E2C-52 22-23 292 S106484857 OCCUPANT-AUTO SHOP 8431 TELFAIR AVE 4442 ft (0.84 mi) WSW Tunnel SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI source assessment for the area. The facility was determined to need "No 
Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2014 as is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed." 

Low 

E2C-53 21 247 1000105226 P BRAZE INC 9131 DE GARMO AVE 774 ft (0.15 mi) WSW Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility is reported to have an active Tiered Permit.  Confirmed COCs were 
not reported and the site is listed to not be included on any NPL or have 
restricted use. 

Low 



             

 

 

  
  

 

   

Appendix 3.10‐B: Sites of Potential Environmental Concern 

HSR Site 
No. 

EDR 
FOCUS_MAP 

EDR 
MAP_ID 

ENVID NAME ADDRESS Distance and Direction of 
Site and Groundwater 
Gradient (if applicable) 

Grade DATABASES Case Background Priority Associated 
with the 
Superfund 
Site (Area
#1) 

            

                     

April 2024 California High‐Speed Rail Authority 

Page | 3.10‐B‐138 Palmdale to Burbank Project Section Final EIR/EIS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

 
 

  

   

 

 

  
 

 
 

E2C-54 21 247 1006932050 PDQ AUTO SALVAGE 10975 TUXFORD ST 551 ft (0.1 mi) ENE Tunnel CERCLIS-
NFRAP, LEAD 
SMELTERS, 
ENVIROSTOR 

Site assessed for contamination in 1979 through 1982 and is listed as 
NFRAP due to not qualifying for the NPL based on existing information.  

Med 

E2C-55 21 247 2006812066, 
S109821518, 
S108432318 

PENDLETON STREET DUMP 11050 PENDLETON ST 455 ft (0.09 mi) WSW Tunnel ERNS, SWF/LF SWF/LF (S108432318) - Facility is listed to be a closed solid waste landfill 
facility. Limited additional information was provided for site.  ERNS 
(2006812066) - A caller stated that during the filling of a UST with hydraulic 
oil, approximately 220 gallons of the material spilled to the soil.  The spill 
occurred in 2006 and was reported to have been contained and cleaned 
up. SWF/LF (S109821518) - Facility is listed to be an active limited volume 
transfer/processing operation for metal, mixed municipal, tire, passenger, 
and wood waste. 

High 

E2C-56 23 247 S109117694 PENHALL COMPANY 11182 W PENROSE AVE 1717 ft (0.33 mi) WSW Tunnel LUST Soil is reported to have been impacted from a LUST of diesel fuel at the 
facility. Current status listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 2012.  

Low 

E2C-57 23 277 S102360907 PENROSE PIT 8251 - 8301 TUJUNGA 
AVE 

3789 ft (0.72 mi) WSW Tunnel SWF/LF Site is listed as a closed solid waste disposal facility for 
residential/industrial/commercial waste. Facility was closed in 1987. 

Low 

E2C-58 23 277 S109287258, 
1001115478 

PENROSE SANITARY 
LANDFILL, PENROSE 
LANDFILL GAS CONVERSION 
LLC 

8301 TUJUNGA AVE 3806 ft (0.72 mi) WSW Tunnel CERCLIS-
NFRAP, SLIC, 
LDS 

An aquifer used for drinking water supply is reported to have been 
impacted from a LUST of diesel fuel at the facility.  Current status listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 2012.  

Low 

E2C-59 23 316 1000415250 PHOTO CHEM ETCH CORP 7710 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

88 ft (0.02 mi) SW Tunnel SLIC, 
ENVIROSTOR 

The site is listed as “Completed - Case Closed” as of 12/22/2014 for VOC 
contamination that has impacted an aquifer used for drinking water supply. 

Low 

E2C-60 23 277 1000297142 PRIME PLATING INC 11321 GOSS ST 3261 ft (0.62 mi) WSW Tunnel SLIC SLIC - An aquifer used for drinking water supply is reported to have been 
impacted from chromium and VOCs.  Current status listed as "Completed - 
Case Closed" as of 1997. TRIS - The facility is listed to use toxic chemicals 
(cyanide/lead/nitrate compounds) which are reported to be transported 
offsite for disposal.  

Low 

E2C-61 21-23 247 1014202571 RECYCLED BASE 
MATERIALS INC 

1442 ft (0.27 mi) WSW Tunnel US MINES Facility is listed as an abandoned non-coal mining operation as of 2010.  Med 

E2C-62 21 247 1003879001 ROIC/SUN VALLEY 9068 DE GARMO AVE 581 ft (0.11 mi) WSW Tunnel CERCLIS-
NFRAP, LIENS2, 
PRP 

CERCLIS-NFRAP - Site is listed as "removal only site (no site assessment 
work needed)." A lien was recorded against the property on 9/30/1987.  

Low 

E2C-63 23 297 S116497300 SA RECYCLING LLC 8270 TUJUNGA AVE 3338 ft (0.63 mi) SW Tunnel SWF/LF Facility is listed to be a medium volume transfer/processing facility for 
mixed municipal waste with a permit date of 2014. 

Low 

E2C-64 20-21 227 S117662604 SHELDON 11401 W TUXFORD ST 3482 ft (0.66 mi) WNW Tunnel CA MINES Facility is listed as an active open pit sand and gravel mining operation as 
of 2014. Reclamation is reported to be in progress. 

Low 

E2C-65 4 128 S102437520, 
S114660362, 
S114690985, 
S114690913, 
S114690983 

SIERRA HWY & AVE S, 
NETAL INC 

37205 SIERRA HWY 61 ft (0.01 mi) ENE At-grade LUST, RGA 
LUST 

A LUST containing waste/motor/hydraulic oil was present at the site.  Soil 
and an aquifer used for drinking water supply were reported to have been 
impacted. Assessment/remediation performed and case closed in 2014. 

High 
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E2C-66 4 135 S109348411, 
S114690986 

SIERRA HWY ANTELOPE 
VALLEY S CONVIENCE 
PLAZA 

37167 N SIERRA HWY 180 ft (0.03 mi) WSW At-grade LUST, RGA 
LUST 

A LUST with unspecified contents was present at the site.  The impacted 
media was not reported. Case closed in 2007. 

High 

E2C-67 21 247 S116497298 SINGH SPOSAL 11401 PENDLETON ST 2339 ft (0.44 mi) WSW Tunnel SWF/LF Facility is listed as a limited volume transfer/processing site that accepts 
construction/demolition and inert waste with a permit date of 2014. 

Low 

E2C-68 23 277 S103988817, 
U001567823, 
S114694413, 
S114694414 

SOUTHLAND 
TRANSMISSIONS 

8283 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

1974 ft (0.37 mi) SW Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST 

An aquifer used for drinking water supply is reported to have been 
impacted from a LUST containing aviation fuel at the facility.  Current status 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 1996. 

Low 

E2C-69 23 270 S106484844 SPECTRA AMERICAN 11037 PENROSE ST 462 ft (0.09 mi) WSW Tunnel SLIC, 
ENVIROSTOR 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to a chromium 
VI and VOC impact to an aquifer used for drinking water source 
assessment for the area.  The facility was determined to need "No Further 
Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2014 as is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed." 

Low 

E2C-70 23 315 S109286992, 
S102360919 

STRATHERN INERT 
LANDFILL 

11201 STRATHERN ST 3947 ft (0.75 mi) SW Tunnel SWF/LF, LDS Facility is listed as a land disposal site with a status of "Open - Verification 
Monitoring." 

Low 

E2C-71 23 277 S111076116 STRATHERN SANITARY 
LANDFILL 

8230 TUJUNGA AVE 3970 ft (0.75 mi) SW Tunnel SWF/LF The facility is listed as a closed landfilling operation that accepted inert 
waste. Currently, the site is listed to be an inert debris engineered fill 
operation over an area of 34 acres. 

Low 

E2C-72 21 243 S109287408, 
S103426966 

SUN VALLEY LANDFILL -
THERMAL TREATMENT UNIT 

9436 GLENOAKS BLVD 1604 ft (0.3 mi) WNW Tunnel SWF/LF, LDS SWF/LF (S103426966)- Facility is listed to be an active inert debris 
engineered fill operation at a closed landfill. The site is reported to be 125 
acres in size.  LDS (S109287408) - Facility is listed to be a land disposal 
site with a status of "Completed - Case Closed" as of 5/30/2016.   

Med 

E2C-73 22-23 247 S106528959, 
S117711954 

SUN VALLEY PAPER STOCK 
MRF AND TS 

8701 N SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

3406 ft (0.65 mi) WSW Tunnel SWF/LF LF - Facility is an active large volume transfer/processing site for industrial 
and mixed municipal waste. Permit issued for the site in 2006. 

Low 

E2C-74 23 319 S110275514 SUPERIOR PLATING 4001 GLENOAKS BLVD 2347 ft (0.44 mi) NE Cut and 
Cover 

ENVIROSTOR Facility is listed to have a status of "Inactive - Needs Evaluation" as of 
5/24/2012. Impacted media and COCs were not reported for the site. 

Med 

E2C-75 21-23 247 U001567826 TAM CERAMICS INC 11025 FLEETWOOD ST 86 ft (0.02 mi) WSW Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility is listed as "Refer: Other Agency" as of an unspecified date.  The 
potential COCs and impacted media are not reported. 

High 

E2C-76 21-23 247 U001567825 TAM CERAMICS INC 11078 FLEETWOOD ST 556 ft (0.11 mi) WSW Tunnel ENVIROSTOR Facility is reported to have a Tiered Permit, however, land use restrictions 
and NPL subjectivity were not reported. 

Low 

E2C-77 21 247 S103675889, 
S114702674, 
S101298215, 
S114702676, 
S114703573 

THRIFTY #127 9090 GLENOAKS BLVD 168 ft (0.03 mi) ENE Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is listed to have impacted soil due to a LUST containing gasoline.  
The site status is reported to be "Completed - Case Closed" as of 1/7/1998. 

Med 

E2C-78 21-23 267 S109117745, 
S114706151 

TRANSIT MIXED CONCRETE 
(FMR SOUTHDOWN 
CONCRETE) 

8960 N BRADLEY AVE 2130 ft (0.4 mi) WSW Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is listed to have impacted soil due to a LUST containing diesel fuel. 
The site status is reported to be "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
1/13/2015. 

Low 

E2C-79 20 228 1000102029 TRUESDALE ESM EAST 
VALLEY 

11781 TRUESDALE ST 4771 ft (0.9 mi) WNW Tunnel CERCLIS-
NFRAP 

Facility is listed to treat, store, of dispose of numerous types of hazardous 
waste. Groundwater monitoring and evaluation is reported to have 
occurred between 1984 and 1985. 

Low 
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E2C-80 23 277 S109821493, 
S103441383 

TUJUNGA PIT 8250 TUJUNGA AVE 3955 ft (0.75 mi) SW Tunnel SWF/LF,WMUDS 
/SWAT 

Very limited information provided for facility.  Site assessed for SWAT 
program. Impact to media not reported. 

Low 

E2C-81 21 247 S102360910 TUXFORD PIT LANDFILL TUXFORD & GOLDEN 
STATE 

1426 ft (0.27 mi) ENE Tunnel SWF/LF,WMUDS 
/SWAT 

Facility is listed as a closed solid waste disposal site with a current 
regulation status as "unpermitted." 

Med 

E2C-82 22 278 S113482310 TUXFORD PIT LANDFILL 11590 TUXFORD ST 
(TUXFORD ST AND 
GOLDEN STATE FWY) 

4642 ft (0.88 mi) WSW Tunnel LDS Facility is listed as an "Open - Inactive" land disposal site with a status date 
of 6/3/2013. Records for the facility from 1992 to 1993 identify TCE and 
PCE impacts to an underlying aquifer. 

Low 

E2C-83 23 329 S101298216, 
S105032930 

U-HAUL CENTER OF SUN 
VALLEY 

7721 HOLLYWOOD WAY 1910 ft (0.36 mi) NE Cut and 
Cover 

LUST Facility is listed to have impacted soil with waste/motor/hydraulic/lubricating 
oil due from a LUST. Site status is reported to be "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 3/31/1992. 

Low 

E2C-84 21 243 S116282732 VALLEY RECLAMATION 
COMPANY - PIT NO. 3 

11311 PEORIA ST 1425 ft (0.27 mi) WNW Tunnel LDS Facility is listed as a land disposal site with a status of "Open - Inactive" as 
of 2013. Reports for the facility have indicated PCE impacts to 
groundwater. 

Med 

E2C-85 23 277 S106484837 VINTEN EQUIPMENT INC 8115 N CLYBORN 785 ft (0.15 mi) SW Tunnel SLIC The site is listed as “Completed - Case Closed” as of 12/22/2014 for VOC 
contamination that has impacted an aquifer used for drinking water supply. 

Med 

E2C-86 20-21 228 S111076161 VULCAN MATERIALS (SUN 
VALLEY) 

11520 SHELDON ST 3204 ft (0.61 mi) WNW Cut and 
Cover 

SWF/LF Facility is listed to be an active landfilling operation that accepts inert waste 
as an inert debris engineered fill operation. 

Low 

E2C-87 20-21 259 1005775701 WASTE MANAGEMENT 9081 TUJUNGA AVE 2531 ft (0.48 mi) WSW Tunnel SWF/LF Facility is listed as an active waste hauler. Limited additional information is 
provided. 

Low 

E2C-88 21 247 S103697090 WEST COAST WINERY 11115 PENDLETON ST 619 ft (0.12 mi) WSW Tunnel SLIC Facility is listed to be a cleanup program site with a status of "Completed - 
Case Closed" as of 9/27/1995. The impacted media and COCs for the site 
are not reported. 

Med 

E2C-89 23 277 S105026815, 
U003904755, 
S114723172, 
S114723381 

WORLD OIL #19 8181 SUNLAND BLVD 1749 ft (0.33 mi) SW Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST 

A LUST was reported to have impacted soil with gasoline. Case closed as 
of 1996. 

Low 

E2C-90 21 243 S108935380, 
S114723800 

YELLOW TRANSPORTATION 
INC 

11300 PEORIA ST W 1334 ft (0.25 mi) WNW Tunnel LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility is listed to have impacted soil due to a LUST containing diesel fuel.  
The site status is reported to be "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
6/20/2007. 

Low 

E2C-91 4 142 91240533 1040 E RAE ST 22 ft (0 mi) WSW At-grade ERNS Facility is reported to have impacted water with diesel fuel due to a tank 
value malfunction in 1991. A contractor is reported to have been retained to 
clean up the spill. 

Med 

E2C-92 21-23 247 90183854 1078 FLEETWOOD ST 98 ft (0.02 mi) ENE Tunnel ERNS Facility is reported to have impacted soil with wastewater containing lead 
due to a breakdown in integrity of a sump in 1990. The system was shut 
down and repaired and soil was tested for impacts. 

Low 

E2C-93 23 270 S106394805, 
2001579988 

11019 PENROSE AVE., IN 
THE PARKING LOT, 
BEHIND THE BUILDING 

314 ft (0.06 mi) WSW Tunnel CHMIRS, ERNS The site is reported to have discharged cleaning solvents to a storm drain 
due to preparation of sushi on trays and then applying a cleanser on a tarp 
that leads to a storm drain.  The discharge is reported to have occurred in 
2001. Cleanup and containment are not reported. 

Low 
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E2C-94 23 294 2000547976 8300 SUNLAND BLVD 265 ft (0.05 mi) SW Tunnel ERNS A caller stated that an employee of the facility was washing transmissions 
with fluids running directly into the storm drain in 2000.  The local fire 
department was notified of the claim. 

Low 

E2C-95 23 316 S100278782 LOCKHEED PLANT B-1 
BLDG 166 

28 ft (0.01 mi) SSE Cut and 
Cover 

CHMIRS An incident is reported in 1988. The media impacted and COCs involved 
are not reported. 

Med 

E2C-96 23 316 S100275423 LOCKHEED PLANT B-1 
BLDG #161 

28 ft (0.01 mi) SSE Cut and 
Cover 

CHMIRS An incident is reported in 1989.  The media impacted and COCs involved 
are not reported. 

Med 

E2C-97 23 316 S100274876 LOCKHEED, PLANT B-1, 
199 

28 ft (0.01 mi) SSE Cut and 
Cover 

CHMIRS An incident is reported in 1989. The media impacted and COCs involved 
are not reported. 

Med 

E2C-98 23 316 2004100406 7649 SAN FERNANDO 
ROAD 

208 ft (0.04 mi) SW Cut and 
Cover 

HMIRS A spill of five gallons of TCE was reported in 2004 to an unspecified media.  
A certified hazardous materials team responded to contain and clean up 
the spill. 

Low 

E2C-99 21 241 S103441494 SAN FERNANDO VALLEY 
DISPOSAL C 

11100 PEORIA STREET 141 ft (0.03 mi) WNW Tunnel WMUDS/SWAT Facility is listed to be in Solid Waste Assessment Test Program.  Little 
additional information is provided. 

High 

E2C-100 21-23 247 U001567789 T M SCRAP METALS INC 11092 TUXFORD ST 361 ft (0.07 mi) WSW Tunnel SWRCY Facility is listed to be a recycling center that accepts 
aluminum/glass/plastic/bimetal products. Operation begin date listed to be 
3/25/2011. 

Med 

E2C-101 20-21 251 S103441474 BRADLEY AVENUE DUMP 
NO. 2 

2402 ft (0.45 mi) WSW Tunnel WMUDS/SWAT Facility is listed to be in Solid Waste Assessment Test Program.  Little 
additional information is provided. 

Med 

E2C-102 23 277 S103441729 PENROSE LANDFILL 8221 TUJUNGA AVE 4023 ft (0.76 mi) SW Tunnel WMUDS/SWAT Facility is listed as Category B – Any facility having a physical, chemical, or 
biological waste treatment system (except  for septic systems with 
subsurface disposal), or any Class II or II disposal site, or facilities without 
treatment systems that are complex, such as marinas with petroleum 
products, solid wastes, and sewage pump out facilities. The facility is listed 
to “not fall into the category of Municipal/Domestic, Industrial, Agricultural or 
Solid Waste (Class I, II or III) and to be a minor threat to water quality. 

Low 

E2C-103 23 312 S103441730 TUJUNGA AVE/SITE 8-
PENROSE PIT 

8145 N. TUJUNGA AVE. 4815 ft (0.91 mi) SW Tunnel WMUDS/SWAT Facility is listed as Category B – Any facility having a physical, chemical, or 
biological waste treatment system (except  for septic systems with 
subsurface disposal), or any Class II or II disposal site, or facilities without 
treatment systems that are complex, such as marinas with petroleum 
products, solid wastes, and sewage pump out facilities. The facility is listed 
to “not fall into the category of Municipal/Domestic, Industrial, Agricultural or 
Solid Waste (Class I, II or III) and to be a minor threat to water quality. 

Low 

E2C-104 23 316 S107137870 LEOS RECYCLING INC 7636 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

70 ft (0.01 mi) NE Cut and 
Cover 

SWRCY Facility is listed to be a recycling center that accepts 
aluminum/glass/plastic/bimetal products. Operation begin date listed to be 
1/2/2016. 

Med 

E2C-105 N/A N/A S101586348, 
S100948720 

R J MYERS & SONS, 
INCORPORATED 

7333 CLYBOURN AVE 3002 ft (0.57 mi) SW TBD LUST, HIST 
CORTESE 

The facility is listed to have contained a LUST (S101586348) that impacted 
soil only. The tank had a capacity of 150-gallons and contained aviation 
fuel and is noted to have been closed in June 1984.   

Low 

E2AC-106 7 S99 S113138690 ALL VALLEY RV CENTER 1525 SIERRA HWY 4474 ft (0.85 mi) NW Elevated / 
Aerial 
Structure 

CERS, CERS 
HAZ WASTE 

Facility is listed as a hazardous waste generator in 2005 and 2006. This 
facility has received numerous administrative and facility compliance 
violations in issued by the Los Angeles County Fire Department. 

Low 
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EDR 
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E2AC-107 4 G37 S106826011 ANTELOPE VALLEY - N 
SIERRA HIGHWAY 

36007 N. SIERRA HWY 152 ft (0.03 mi) E At-grade CERS, CERS 
HAZ WASTE 

Facility is listed as a chemical storage facility. This facility received 
numerous administrative and facility compliance violations issued by the 
Los Angeles County Fire Department. 

Med 

E2AC-108 1 H41 S103950319, 
1000205297 

ANTELOPE VALLEY PRESS 37404 SIERRA HWY 236 ft (0.04 mi) E At-grade CERS, CERS 
HAZ WASTE, 
LOS ANGELES 
CO. HMS 

Facility is listed as a chemical storage facility. No violations have been 
reported. 

Low 

E2AC-109 1 B14 U003060220 ARCO PRODUCTS CO (DEST) 37207 SIERRA HWY 59 ft (0.01 mi) W At-grade LOS ANGELES 
CO. HMS 

Facility is listed as a hazardous material handler. The facility status is listed 
at “open”. 

Low 

E2AC-110 4 121 S118756508 DESERT WILLOW SCHOOL 62ND STREET EAST/S-8 
AVENUE 

1029 ft (0.19 mi) NE At-grade ENVIROSTOR. 
CERS 

Facility is reported to have been assessed via a Phase I ESA for potential 
COCs.  No COCs were confirmed for the site and the facility was 
determined to not be subject to the NPL and/or land use restrictions. 
Current site status is listed as "No Action Required." 

Low 

E2AC-111 1 AB140 S123501389 PALMDALE WATER 
DISTRICT-TRMT PLNT 

700 E AVENUE S 1273 ft (0.24 mi) W At-grade CERS, CERS 
HAZ WASTE 

Facility is listed as a hazardous waste generator and chemical storage 
facility. 

Low 

E2AC-112 9 D25 S104734900 SCOTTY'S NURSERY 352 SIERRA HWY 890 ft (0.17 mi) NW Tunnel LOS ANGELES 
CO. HMS 

Facility is listed as a hazardous material handler. The facility status is listed 
at “open”. 

Low 

E2AC-113 10 C23 1025569695, 
1025689899 

SHEBA FERTILIZER DEPOSIT 418 ft (0.08 mi) W Tunnel MINES MRDS Facility is listed as a prospect producer of sand, gravel, calcium, and 
gypsum-anhydrite. 

Med 

E2AC-114 1 B11 S109689978 SIERRA HWY & AVE S INC 37321 SIERRA HWY 20 ft (0 mi) W At-grade LOS ANGELES 
CO. HMS 

Facility is listed as a hazardous material handler. The facility status is listed 
at “removed”. 

Low 

E2AC-115 1 B12 S102064705 SIERRA HWY & AVE S INC 37305 SIERRA HWY 25 ft (0 mi) W At-grade LOS ANGELES 
CO. HMS 

Facility is listed as a hazardous material handler. The facility status is listed 
at “open”. 

Low 

1 The site is included in a group of industrial facilities that are documented to be included as "Responsible Parties" in relation to the San Fernando Valley Superfund Site for VOC/solvent/metal/chlorinated hydrocarbon impacts to groundwater used for drinking water. Listed sites with the same designation have the Case Background description associated with the listing 
presented in BOLD font and contain an "X" in the "Associated with the Superfund Site (Area #1)" column. While the San Fernando Superfund Site currently has a status of "Open - Remediation" or similar, some of the associated sites may have since been closed or have a status of "Completed - Case Closed". The remaining sites continue to be open and undergoing 
remediation for the associated contamination. 
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HSR Site 

 No. 
EDR 
FOCUS_MAP

EDR 
MAP_ID 

ENVID  NAME  ADDRESS Distance and Direction of 
Site and Groundwater 
Gradient (if app  licable) 

 Grade  DATABASES Case Background Priority Associated  
with the 
Superfund 
Site (Area #1 

E2B-1 23 316 S106764394 ADB INDUSTRIES 2523 NORTH ONTARIO 
STREET 

1991 ft (0.38 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metal impacts to soil 
and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was determined to need 
"No Further Requirements for soil only" and is listed as "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 8/26/14. 

Low 

E2B-2 23 316 S103587492, 
S114568902, 
S114568903 

AEROQUIP FACILITY 
(FORMER) 

3015 WINONA AVE 2388 ft (0.45 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

LUST,RGA LUST Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to volatile organic 
compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water. The 
facility was determined to need "No Further Requirements" based on 
investigations performed prior to 1997 and is listed as "Completed -
Case Closed" as of 8/30/96. 1 

Low X 

E2B-4 23 316 S112186558 ALIGN-RITE INTERNATIONAL 
/ PHOTRONICS INC. 

2422-2428 NORTH 
ONTARIO STREET 

2516 ft (0.48 mi) SE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI 
impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility 
was determined to need "No Further Requirements with respect to 
soils only" and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 11/27/13. 1 

Low X 

E2B-6 23 316 1000300331 ALUMINUM DIP BRAZE CO 2537 N ONTARIO ST 1991 ft (0.38 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

CERCLIS-
NFRAP 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI impacts 
to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was determined 
to need "No Further Requirements for soils only" and is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 8/26/14. 

Low 

E2B-7 23 316 1000857227, 
1000818182 

ALUMTREAT INC 2905 WINONA AVE 2760 ft (0.52 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

CERCLIS-
NFRAP,CORRA 
CTS,RCRA-
TSDF,ENVIROS 
TOR 

Facility was evaluated by the DTSC in relation to historic manufacturing 
activities. The facility is listed as "Land Use Restrictions Only" as of 
9/19/97. 

Low 

E2B-8 23 316 S104567212 AMER. FINE ARTS FOUNDRY 2520 N. ONTARIO ST. 2290 ft (0.43 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI and 
volatile organic compound impacts to an aquifer used for drinking water.  
The facility was determined to need "No Further Requirements" and is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/22/14. 

Low 

E2B-9 23 372 S103282106, 
1000180804, 
S114578215 

ASII TANK FARM (SITE #1), 
AIRCRAFT SERVICE 
INTERNATIONAL 

2761 HOLLYWOOD WAY 976 ft (0.18 mi) SE Cut and 
Cover 

LUST,RGA LUST Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to a leaking 
underground storage tank case where soil was impacted.  The facility is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 11/5/01. 

Low 

E2B-10 23 316 S104538157 AUTO MATTERS 2812 N SAN FERNANDO 
BLVD 

3625 ft (0.69 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC 07\= Low 

E2B-11 23 316 S114579267, 
1000149067, 
S114579269, 
1001023008 

AVIALL INCORPORATED, 
HERTZ ENTERTAINMENT 
SERVICES (9684-00) 

3111 KENWOOD ST 134 ft (0.03 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

HIST 
CORTESE,LUST 
,RGA LUST,SLIC 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metal, TPH, and 
VOC impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water. The 
facility is listed as "Open - Remediation" as of 3/25/96. 1 

High X 

E2B-13 23 316 S106484438 BONDED SERVICES 3205 BURTON AVE. 2369 ft (0.45 mi) SE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metal and 
volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for 
drinking water. The facility was determined to need "No Further 
Requirements" and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
10/29/14. 1 

Low X 
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E2B-14 23 316 S102860870, 
1015732646 

BRASS PRODUCTION 
COMPANY 

3059-3063 NORTH 
CALIFORNIA STREET 

2100 ft (0.4 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

CERCLIS-
NFRAP,ENVIRO 
STOR 

Facility was evaluated by the DTSC and is listed as "No Further Action" as 
of 10/25/94. 

Low 

E2B-15 23 408 U001568394 BUDGET RENT-A-CAR 2220 N. HOLLYWOOD 
WAY. 

4164 ft (0.79 mi) SSE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI impacts 
to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was determined 
to need "No Further Requirements" and is listed as "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 12/22/14. 

Low 

E2B-16 23 316 S104827552 BUIL T ENGINEERING 3074 N. LIMA ST. 1865 ft (0.35 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals and volatile 
organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water. 
The facility was determined to need "No Further Requirements" and is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 9/9/05. 

Low 

E2B-17 23 378 S108196068 BURBANK AIRPORT 
AUTHORITY 

2627 HOLLYWOOD 1415 ft (0.27 mi) SSW Cut and 
Cover 

ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals and volatile 
organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water. 
The facility was determined to need "No Further Requirements" and is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/22/14. 

Low 

E2B-18 23 316 S106484432 BURBANK FOUNDRY INC. 3083 N. CALIFORNIA ST. 2137 ft (0.4 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to volatile organic 
compound impacts to an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 8/25/95. 

Low 

E2B-19 23 387 S106484454 ABBY RENTS 2333 N. VALLEY ST. 3145 ft (0.6 mi) SW Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI impacts 
to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was determined 
to need "No Further Requirements" in relation to a soil investigation and is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/23/14. 

Low 

E2B-20 23 316 S104827433 CAL-AIR PROCESSING 3014 N. HOLLYWOOD 
WAY. 

1104 ft (0.21 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI impacts 
to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was determined 
to need "No Further Requirements" and is listed as "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 12/23/14. 

Low 

E2B-21 23 316 U002286741, 
S114591373, 
S114591375 

CAMELOT PRESS 2815 LIMA ST N 1476 ft (0.28 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

LUST,RGA LUST Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to a leaking 
underground storage tank case where fuel may have impacted an aquifer 
used for drinking water. The facility was determined to need "No Further 
Requirements" and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/27/96. 

Low 

E2B-23 23 372 S114595810, 
S114599402, 
S114595813, 
S101295678, 
S114595811 

CHEVRON STATION #9-0839 2650 HOLLYWOOD WAY 1529 ft (0.29 mi) SE Cut and 
Cover 

LUST,RGA LUST Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to a leaking 
underground storage tank case where gasoline impacted the soil.  The 
facility is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 11/5/01. 

Low 

E2B-24 23 316 S113804585 COMCO, INC 2151 NORTH LINCOLN 
STREET 

5033 ft (0.95 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to a chromium VI and 
volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking 
water. The facility was determined to need "No Further Action" and is listed 
as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 9/22/2015. 

Low 

E2B-25 23 316 1006825838 CONNELL PROCESSING INC 3094 N AVON ST 1560 ft (0.3 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals and volatile 
organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  
The facility is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 3/27/87. 

Low 
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E2B-26 23 316 S100859292 CONNELL PROCESSING 
INC,CONNELL PROC CORP 

3080 N AVON ST 1542 ft (0.29 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals and volatile 
organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  
The facility was determined to need "No Further Requirements" and is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 3/27/87. 

Low 

E2B-27 23 316 S102628781, 
S114607665, 
1017428036, 
S114607667 

CRANE CO, HYDRO-AIRE  V 3000 WINONA AVE 2832 ft (0.54 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

TRIS,LUST,RGA 
LUST,SLIC 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals and 
volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for 
drinking water. The facility was determined to need "No Further 
Requirements" and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
3/30/05. 1 

Low X 

E2B-28 23 387 1000818183 DUNLAP BOTT CHALCO 
CORP 

2323 VALLEY ST 3168 ft (0.6 mi) SW Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI impacts 
to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was determined 
to need "No Further Requirements with respect to soils only" and is listed 
as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 8/28/14. 

Low 

E2B-29 23 408 1000473071 EI DUPONT DENEMOURS & 
CO 

3300 PACIFIC AVE 4517 ft (0.86 mi) SSE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metal and 
volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for 
drinking water. The facility was determined to need "No Further 
Requirements" and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
12/23/14. 1 

Low X 

E2B-30 23 316 S112274185 FORMER B-G DETECTION 
SERVICE FACILITY 

3071 N. LIMA STREET 1815 ft (0.34 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals impacts to 
soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was determined to 
need "No Further Requirements for soils only" and is listed as "Completed - 
Case Closed" as of 3/25/13. 

Low 

E2B-31 23 387 S100222505 FORMER LOCKHEED PLANT 
B-5 

4207 EMPIRE AVENUE 2799 ft (0.53 mi) SW Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metal and volatile 
organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  
The facility was determined to need "No Further Requirements for soils 
only" based on investigations in 2001 and is listed as "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 6/29/04. 

Low 

E2B-32 23 316 S107473150 FORMER TWISS HEATING & 
TREATING 

2503 NORTH ONTARIO 
BLVD. 

2253 ft (0.43 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to volatile organic 
compound impacts to soil. The facility was determined to need "No 
Further Requirements” as of 12/17/97. 1 

Low X 

E2B-33 23 316 1000686643 GRAPHIC ART SYSTEMS INC 2150 N LINCOLN ST 5127 ft (0.97 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2001 in relation to chromium VI 
and volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for 
drinking. The facility was determined to need "No Further Requirements" 
and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/22/14. 

Low 

E2B-34 23 316 S102860886 HUGHEY & PHILLIPS INC 3050 CALIFORNIA 
STREET 

2132 ft (0.4 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated by the DTSC and is listed as "No Further Action" as 
of 2/2/95. 

Low 

E2B-35 23 316 U001568408 IMAGE TRANSFORM L 3611 N SAN FERNANDO 
BLVD 

770 ft (0.15 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metal impacts to soil 
and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was determined to need 
"No Further Investigation" and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
12/31/96. 

Med 
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E2B-36 23 316 1000175608 JANCO CORPORATION 3111 WINONA AVE 2036 ft (0.39 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC,ENVIROST 
OR 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals and 
volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for 
drinking water. The facility was determined to need "No Further 
Requirements" and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 
3/2/15. 1 

Low X 

E2B-37 23 316 S106484422 JAY DEE AIRCRAFT SUPPLY 2917 THORNTON AVE 3106 ft (0.59 mi) SE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI impacts 
to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was determined 
to need "No Further Requirements" and is listed as "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 12/19/14. 

Low 

E2B-38 23 316 S106484423 JAY-DEE AIRCRAFT SUPPLY 
CO.INC 

2921 THORNTON AVE. 3098 ft (0.59 mi) SE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI impacts 
to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was determined 
to need "No Further Requirements" and is listed as "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 12/19/14. 

Low 

E2B-39 23 316 S101584875 K M RECORDS INC 2980 N ONTARIO ST 2463 ft (0.47 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI impacts 
to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was determined 
to need "No Further Requirements" based on an investigation in 2005 and 
is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/23/14. 

Low 

E2B-40 23 316 S102414757 KAHR BEARING, A DOVER 
SARGENT 

3010 N SAN FERNANDO 
BL 

2588 ft (0.49 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to volatile organic 
compound impacts to an aquifer used for drinking water. The facility 
is listed as "Open - Inactive" as of 10/29/14. 1 

Med X 

E2B-41 23 408 S106484419 LEE FILTERS (FORMER 
ZIPCO) 

2237 HOLLYWOOD 4051 ft (0.77 mi) SSE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI impacts 
to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was determined 
to need "No Further Requirements" and is listed as "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 12/19/14. 

Low 

E2B-42 23 389 S106484476 LOCKHEED A-1 EAST 3401 W EMPIRE AVE 3055 ft (0.58 mi) SSE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to hydrocarbon 
and volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for 
drinking water. The facility is listed as "Open - Site Assessment" as of 
7/17/96. 1 

Low X 

E2B-43 23 316 S106484475 LOCKHEED A-1 EAST, BLDG 
90 

3110 W THORNTON AVE 2431 ft (0.46 mi) SE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to volatile organic 
compound impacts to an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility 
is listed as "Open - Remediation as of 10/30/98. 1 

Med X 

E2B-45 23 389 S110494012 LOCKHEED CORP./ENV 
SYSTEMS & TECH 

2550 N. HOLLYWOOD 
WAY #305 

2149 ft (0.41 mi) SSE Cut and 
Cover 

ENVIROSTOR Facility is listed as having a tiered permit.  No spills have been reported. Low 

E2B-46 23 408 S101587292 LOCKHEED PLANE A-1 
SOUTH 

2311 N HOLLYWOOD 
WAY 

3615 ft (0.68 mi) SSE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility is listed as "Open - Remediation" as of 5/24/1995 due to semi-
volatile organic compounds and volatile organic compound impacts 
to an aquifer used for drinking water. 1 

Low X 

E2B-47 23 389 S114644692, 
S114644691, 
S103945706, 
S114644687, 
S114644693, 
S101582663, 
1015732629, 
S103646938 

LOCKHEED PLANT A-1, 
LOCKHEED PLANT A-1-F, 
LOCKHEED AIRCRAFT 
CORPORATION 

2555 HOLLYWOOD WAY 
N 

2149 ft (0.41 mi) SSE Cut and 
Cover 

CERCLIS-
NFRAP,LUST,R 
GA 
LUST,SLIC,ENVI 
ROSTOR 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metal and 
volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for 
drinking water. The facility is listed as "Open - Remediation" as of 
9/24/01. 1 

Med X 
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E2B-48 23 389 S114644686 LOCKHEED PLANT A-1-F 255 HOLLYWOOD WY 2149 ft (0.41 mi) SSE Cut and 
Cover 

RGA LUST Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals and 
volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for 
drinking water. The facility is listed as "Open - Remediation" as of 
10/31/96. 1 

Med X 

E2B-49 23 316 S114644703, 
S114644702, 
S101295680, 
S114644704, 
S103649152 

LOCKHEED PLANT B-6 2801 HOLLYWOOD WAY 
N 

277 ft (0.05 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

LUST,RGA 
LUST,SLIC 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals and 
volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for 
drinking water.  The facility is listed as "Open - Remediation" as of 
10/31/96. 1 

High X 

E2B-50 23 316 S104915019 LOCKHEED-B6-371 2960 HOLLYWOOD WAY 1042 ft (0.2 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to volatile organic 
compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water. The 
facility is listed as "Open - Site Assessment" as of 1/27/15. 1 

High X 

E2B-51 23 316 1000306879 MAGNA PLATING COMPANY 3063 NORTH 
CALIFORNIA STREET 

2105 ft (0.4 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC,ENVIROST 
OR 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals and volatile 
organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  
The facility is listed as "Open - Site Assessment" as of 9/29/05. 

Med 

E2B-52 23 316 S103650761, 
U001568367 

MEL BERNIE & CO., INC. 3000 EMPIRE AVENUE 3850 ft (0.73 mi) SE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC,ENVIROST 
OR 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI 
impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water. The facility was 
determined to need "No Further Requirements" and is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/23/14. 1 

Low X 

E2B-53 23 316 S102812673 MID VALLEY ANODIZING 3075 N CALIFORNIA ST 2134 ft (0.4 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals and volatile 
organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  
The facility is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 11/3/15. 

Low 

E2B-54 23 316 S117624723 PACIFIC AIRMOTIVE 
CORPORATION 

2940/2840 NORTH 
HOLLYWOOD WY 

1018 ft (0.19 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC See below. High 

E2B-55 23 316 S104915023, 
0170188, 
S114665215, 
S114665214, 
S114665216, 
1000725966, 
1015732718 

PACIFIC AIRMOTIVE 
CORPORATION 

2940 HOLLYWOOD WAY 
N 

1018 ft (0.19 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

CERCLIS-
NFRAP,ERNS,L 
UST,RGA 
LUST,ENVIROS 
TOR 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to volatile organic 
compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water. The 
facility is listed as "Open - Remediation" as of 5/31/99. 

High 

E2B-56 23 316 1000209850, 
1000209849, 
S114720502, 
S114720504 

PH BURBANK, WEBER 
AIRCRAFT INC 

2820 N ONTARIO ST 2318 ft (0.44 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

LUST,RGA 
LUST,SLIC 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals and 
volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for 
drinking water. The facility is listed as "Open - Remediation" as of 
1/10/94. 1 

Med X 

E2B-57 23 372 S106483563 PREMIER CLEANERS 
(FORMER) 

2708 NORTH 
HOLLYWOOD WAY 

1287 ft (0.24 mi) SE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to volatile organic 
compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water. The 
facility was determined to need "No Further Requirements for soils only" 
and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/23/14. 

Low 

E2B-58 23 316 S106661719 PREMIER DRY CLEANING 3238 N SAN FERNANDO 
BLVD 

1909 ft (0.36 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to volatile organic 
compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water. The 
facility is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 4/15/88. 

Low 
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E2B-59 23 316 S106484436 PROCESS CONTROL L S 2520 N. ONTARIO ST. #D 2290 ft (0.43 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC,ENVIROST 
OR 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to volatile organic 
compound impacts to an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was 
determined to need "No Further Requirements" and is listed as "Completed 
- Case Closed" as of 12/23/14. 

Low 

E2B-60 23 316 S114673145, 
S100228023, 
S114673144, 
S114673143 

QUEEN CITY SHELL INC. 2801 SAN FERNANDO 
BLVD N 

3049 ft (0.58 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

LUST,RGA LUST Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to a leaking 
underground storage tank case where gasoline impacted soil and an 
aquifer used for drinking water. The facility is listed as "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 11/5/01. 

Low 

E2B-62 23 316 1006834661 SIERRACIN-HARRISON 3020 EMPIRE AVE. 3764 ft (0.71 mi) SE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals and 
volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for 
drinking water. The facility was determined to need "No Further 
Requirements" and is listed as "Open - Inactive" as of 10/29/14. 1 

Low X 

E2B-63 23 316 S113026331 SPACE-LOK INC 2526 NORTH ONTARIO 
STREET 

2280 ft (0.43 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI 
impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility 
was determined to need "No Further Requirements for soils only" 
following a soil assessment and is listed as "Completed - Case 
Closed" as of 10/21/15. 1 

Low X 

E2B-64 23 316 1014352264 SENIOR AEROSPACE INC 
SSP V 

2980 N. SAN FERNANDO 
BLVD. 

2838 ft (0.54 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

TRIS No releases to soil or groundwater were reported. Low 

E2B-65 23 316 1000431948 STEVE'S PLATING 
CORPORATION 

3111 NORTH SAN 
FERNANDO BLVD. 

1944 ft (0.37 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC,ENVIROST 
OR 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium and 
volatile organic compound impacts to an aquifer used for drinking 
water. The facility is listed as "Open - Inactive" as of 1/28/16. 1 

Med X 

E2B-66 23 316 U002285096, 
S114696972, 
S114696974 

SUN BANK 3110 WINONA AVE 2025 ft (0.38 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

LUST,RGA LUST Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to hydrocarbon impacts 
to soil. The facility is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 11/5/01. 

Low 

E2B-67 23 387 S108974267 THE HERTZ CORP. 4521 EMPIRE AVE. 3379 ft (0.64 mi) SW Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metal impacts to soil 
and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was determined to need 
"No Further Requirements" and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as 
of 12/22/14. 

Low 

E2B-68 23 316 S106484437 THE PATRICK TATOPOULOS 
DESIGNS 

1951 ONTARIO ST 4294 ft (0.81 mi) SSE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI and 
volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking 
water. The facility was determined to need "No Further Action" and was is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 8/25/1995. 

Low 

E2B-69 23 316 S106484427 U.S. L EL CORP. 3100 W. VANOWEN ST 3816 ft (0.72 mi) SE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metal impacts to soil 
and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was determined to need 
"No Further Requirements" and is listed as "Open - Inactive" as of 
12/19/14. 

Low 

E2B-70 23 316 1000283248 VALLEY ENAMELING CORP 2509 NORTH ONTARIO 
STREET 

2246 ft (0.43 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI 
impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water. The facility was 
determined to need "No Further Requirements" and is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/23/14. 1 

Low X 

E2B-71 23 392 S107737541 VEGA AIRCRAFT 2575 ft (0.49 mi) SSE Cut and 
Cover 

ENVIROSTOR Facility was evaluated by the DTSC in relation to a Formerly Used Defense 
Site. The facility is listed as "Inactive - Needs Evaluation" as of 7/1/05. 

Med 
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E2B-73 23 316 1000278339, 
S114723183, 
S114723182 

WORLD OIL #25 2417 SAN FERNANDO 
BLVD N 

4436 ft (0.84 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

LUST,RGA LUST Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to chromium VI impacts 
to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility was determined 
to need "No Further Requirements following soil vapor extraction 
remediation" and is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 6/26/06. 

Low 

E2B-74 23 316 S100280525 2428 NORTH ONTARIO 
ST. 

2479 ft (0.47 mi) ESE Cut and 
Cover 

CHMIRS An incident was reported in 1988. No further information was provided. Low 

E2B-75 23 389 S100833478 LOCKHEED-BURBANK 
PLANTS A-1, B-1, B-6 & C-1 

2555 N. HOLLYWOOD 
WAY 

2149 ft (0.41 mi) SSE Cut and 
Cover 

CA BOND EXP. 
PLN 

Facility is listed to be one of the responsible parties for the impacts to 
the San Fernando Valley groundwater basin resulting in the current 
Superfund site.  Historical usage at the facility related to aircraft 
manufacturing and research resulted in PCE, TCE, and VOC impacts. 
Monitoring and remediation is reported to be in progress. 1 

High X 

E2B-76 23 316 1000115930 L. A. GAUGE CO INC 7440 SAN FERNANDO 
RD 

702 ft (0.13 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC The facility is reported to have performed SVE in relation to VOC 
impacts to soil at the site.  SVE wells were reported to have been 
screened at depths ranging from 10 to 135 feet bgs.  A soil gas 
rebound test was performed in 1998 and the LARWQCB subsequently 
issued a notice of "No Further Requirements" in February 1997. The 
site status is listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/1/1998. 1 

Low X 

E2B-77 23 358 S114644706, 
S100356219, 
S114644707 

LOCKHEED PLANT C-1 10720 SHERMAN WAY 3564 ft (0.68 mi) WSW Cut and 
Cover 

SLIC, RGA 
LUST, HIST 
CORTESE, 
LUST 

LUST (S100356219) - Facility is listed to have impacted an aquifer 
used for drinking water supply with solvents.  Site status is listed as 
"Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/7/1994.  SLIC (S100356219) - 
Facility is listed to have impacted soil and an aquifer used for drinking 
water supply with metals (Chromium) and VOCs. Approximately 
110,000 tons of impacted soil were removed from the site. A notice of 
"No Further Remediation" for soil was issued in 1990 and 1994.  
Continued remediation for the impacted aquifer is reported and site 
status is listed as "Open - Remediation" as of 7/28/1992. 1 

Low X 

E2B-78 23 358 1003878490, 
U001568412 

PAC AIRCRAFT 
ENGINEERING CTR, ME A 
AVIATION 

3000 N CLYBOURN AVE 2998 ft (0.57 mi) WSW Cut and 
Cover 

CERCLIS-
NFRAP, SLIC 

CERCLIS-NFRAP (1003878490) - Site is listed to "not qualify for the NPL 
based on existing information" as of 1981.  SLIC (U001568412) - Facility 
was evaluated by the LARWQCB in 2005 in relation to a chromium VI 
source assessment for the area.  The facility was determined to need "No 
Further Requirements" in relation to the investigation in 2005 and is listed 
as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 12/23/2014. 

Low 

E2B-79 23 316 S100274773 LOCKHEED BLDG #199 7 ft (0 mi) WSW Cut and 
Cover 

CHMIRS An incident is reported in 1990. The media impacted and COCs involved 
are not reported. 

Med 

E2B-80 N/A 49 S122356468 FORMER ADEL PRECISION 
PRODUCTS - ADEL 
PRECISION PRODUCTS 

10635-10703, 10725 
VANOWEN 

4307 ft (0.82 mi) WSW Cut and 
Cover 

CPS-SLIC The facility is listed to have impacted an aquifer used for drinking water 
supply, soil, and soil vapor with chromium VI, PCE, and TCE due to historic 
aerospace industry operations.  Current site status is listed to be “Open- 
Site Assessment.” 

Low 

E2B-81 N/A 52 1000168300 PRICE CLUB 10950 SHERMAN WY 4994 ft (0.95 mi) WSW Cut and 
Cover 

ENVIROSTOR, 
HIST Cortese, LA 
Co. Site 
Mitigation 

Facility was evaluated for impacts due to usage (fuel station, etc.) in 2011.  
Abatement for an unspecified compound was listed to have occurred and 
been performed. 

Low 
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E2B-82 N/A 222 S108196068 LOCKHEED AIR TERMINAL 2627 NORTH 
HOLLYWOOD WAY 

1629 ft (0.31 mi) SSE Cut and 
Cover 

ENVIROSTOR, 
CHMIRS 

ENVIROSTOR - Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB for potential 
impacts by halogenated solvents with “historical” listed for the site type with 
the last status date of 5/12/95. 
CHMIRS – An incident was reported in September 2013 stated that a 
blockage on private property created an overflow of raw sewage to a storm 
drain. 

Med 

E2B-83 N/A AF191 1000685953 AMERIFLIGHT 4700 EMPIRE AVE 
HANGER ONE 

3068 ft (0.58 mi) SW Cut and 
Cover 

LUST, CA FID 
UST 

The facility is listed to have contained a LUST that impacted an unknown 
media. The cased is listed as “Completed – Case Closed” with a status 
date of 12/15/92. 

Low 

E2B-84 N/A AF197 S104406389 MERCURY AIR SERVICES 4331 EMPIRE AVE W 2994 ft (0.57 mi) SW Cut and 
Cover 

HIST CORTESE, 
LUST 

The facility is listed to have impacted soil with aviation fuel.  The status is 
listed to be “Completed – Cased Closed” as of 11/16/2011. 

Low 

E2B-85 N/A AN214, 
AN215 

S101586348, 
S100948720 

R J MYERS & SONS, 
INCORPORATED 

7333 CLYBOURN AVE 3002 ft (0.57 mi) SW Cut and 
Cover 

HIST CORTESE, 
LUST 

The facility is listed to have impacted soil with aviation fuel.  The status is 
listed to be “Completed – Cased Closed” as of 6/5/1984. 

Low 

E2B-86 N/A B31, B32, 
B34 

S114683121, 
S114672991, 
S104406393 

QUALITY AUTO REPAIR, 
SARKIS KRIKORIAN LEONS 
CO 

10740 VANOWEN ST 4652 ft (0.88 mi) WSW Cut and 
Cover 

RGA LUST, 
LUST, HIST 
CORTESE 

The facility is listed to have impacted soil with diesel and gasoline.  The 
status is listed to be “Completed – Cased Closed” as of 4/20/2015. 

Low 

E2B-87 N/A B8, B9 S122356477, 
S122354302 

SUB-AREA OF FORMER 
ADEL PRECISION 
PRODUCTS 

10717 VANOWEN 4566 ft (0.86 mi) WSW Cut and 
Cover 

CPS_SLIC The facility is listed to have impacted soil and soil vapor with VOCs 
(PCE/TCE). The case is listed with a status of “Completed – Case Closed” 
as of 5/30/2018. 

Low 

E2B-88 N/A 0 1000709322 SAN FERNANDO VALLEY 
(AREA 1) 

NORTH HOLLYWOOD 
WELLFIELD AREA 

0 ft Cut and 
Cover 

NPL, PRP, 
RODS, SEMS, 
CORTESE, 
ENVIROSTOR, 
CONSENT, ENG 
CONTROLS, 
HIST CALSITES, 
INST CONTROL 

The case is in relation to the impacted groundwater of the San 
Fernando Valley Basin by TCE, PCE, and carbon tetrachloride and 
chloroform to a lesser extent.  The impact is basically valley wide and 
has impacted groundwater used for drinking water. Remediation of 
the water is ongoing and has been divided into different areas for 
characterization, status, and remediation purposes. 1 

High X 

E2B-89 23 316 S108214030 STAINLESS STEEL 
PRODUCTS INC. 

2980 N. SAN FERNANDO 
BLVD. 

2838 ft (0.54 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

TRIS Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to metals and 
volatile organic compound impacts to soil and an aquifer used for 
drinking water. The facility is listed as "Open - Site Assessment" as of 
9/21/12. 1 

Low X 

E2B-90 29 597 S107735858 OCEAN TECHNOLOGY INC 2835 NAOMI ST N 3675 ft (0.7 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

HIST Cortese, 
LUST, RGA 
LUST 

Facility was evaluated by the LARWQCB in relation to acetone 
impacts to soil and an aquifer used for drinking water.  The facility is 
listed as "Completed - Case Closed" as of 2/11/97. 1 

Low X 

E2B-91 29 500 1003878774 DUNRITE METAL PLATING 3055 CALIFORNIA ST 2136 ft (0.4 mi) ENE Cut and 
Cover 

CERCLIS-
NFRAP 

Site is not listed on the NPL. Low 

1 The site is included in a group of industrial facilities that are documented to be included as "Responsible Parties" in relation to the San Fernando Valley Superfund Site for VOC/solvent/metal/chlorinated hydrocarbon impacts to groundwater used for drinking water. Listed sites with the same designation have the Case Background description associated with the listing 
presented in BOLD font and contain an "X" in the "Associated with the Superfund Site (Area #1)" column. While the San Fernando Superfund Site currently has a status of "Open - Remediation" or similar, some of the associated sites may have since been closed or have a status of "Completed - Case Closed". The remaining sites continue to be open and undergoing 
remediation for the associated contamination. 
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